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Loss given default (LGD) is determined using a "block" approach, determined by the combination of parameters relating respectively to the 
pre-litigation phase (probability of reclassification as bad loans, exposure delta, performing LGD closure) and litigation (loss given bad loan). 

Exposure at Default (EAD) is calculated on the basis of the amortized cost schedules of the individual relationships for both loans and debt 
securities. For exposures relating to margins, EAD is determined by applying a specific Credit Conversion Factor (CCF) to the nominal value 
of the position. 

For the purposes of calculating ECL under IFRS 9, the risk parameters are estimated from a forward-looking perspective through conditioning 
to macroeconomic scenarios. The approach adopted consists in the use of forecast values for the exogenous macroeconomic variables in the 
satellite models estimated internally and the associated conditioning approach for each forecast year. In order to reflect the different forward-
looking riskiness of the positions assessed in the ECL estimates, those satellite models are differentiated, in particular the PD, by type of 
counterparty, sector of economic activity and geographical area. To determine the macroeconomic conditioning measures to be applied in the 
calculation, two types of scenarios are used, the first relating to an ordinary economic situation (or ñbaselineò), the other to an adverse situation 
(ñworst plausible scenario ñ), which is associated, using judgment, with the corresponding probability of occurrence. 

On the occasion of the closure of the financial statements at December 31, 2022, the measures delineated in the multi-year Credit Risk Models 
Evolution (CRME) were completed for the purposes of calculating the IFRS 9 impairment of the Group's performing credit exposures. The 
CRME concerns the evolution of the models for measuring credit risk parameters and specific measures to update the IFRS 9 framework. 
Specifically, the following modifications of the credit risk measurement models were completed: 

• updating the Probability of Default (PD) models, which hinges on the development of the new version of the internal rating system 
(AlvinRating 6.0) through the introduction of the single behavioral model at Group level, with the associated re-estimation of the PDs 
and updating of the rating scale; 

• development of "block" LGD models, including the parameters necessary for appropriate quantification in the accounts, based on the 
combination of parameters connected, respectively, with the pre-litigation phases (probability of reclassification as bad loans, exposure 
delta, performing LGD closure) and litigation (loss given bad loan); 

• replacement of the "PD Satellite Models" with models developed internally using the most advanced methodologies available. This 
evolution enables the Group to internalize the models, reducing dependence on an external supplier of the macroeconomic scenarios 
and, at the same time, to respond more quickly and with greater precision to the constant demand for in-depth analysis generated by 
the delicate and changing macroeconomic environment we are currently experiencing; 

• updating of the "LGD Satellite Models" to take appropriate account of the reconstruction and updating of the historical databases of 
position recoveries; 

• evolution of the forward-looking conditioning framework for PD, using the Merton-Vasicek methodology. 

The methodological developments concerning the above projects also envisage conservative adjustments, defined as in-model adjustments, 
intended to both address any weaknesses still present in the models and avoid the incorporation of possible distortions created by the 
pandemic. 

Finally, other specific interventions on the IFRS 9 impairment framework were implemented to ensure greater prudence in respect of specific 
sub-portfolios that could be made more fragile from the point of view of creditworthiness by the uncertainty of the current macroeconomic 
context, which cannot be entirely captured by models. For this reason, with effect from the closures of the year ending December 31, 2022, a 
specific overlay was introduced that takes account of this uncertainty on certain segments of the loan portfolio: private individuals with variable-
rate loans, firms impacted by the "gas stoppage scenario", customers with active forbearance measures and customers already benefitting 
from a loan repayment moratorium. 

 

2.4 CREDIT RISK MITIGATION TECHNIQUES 

As required by Regulation (EU) no. 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms (CRR), the Group is 
strongly committed to compliance with all the requirements for the appropriate application of credit risk mitigation (CRM) techniques in 
accordance with the standardized approach for the calculation of capital requirements both for internal management and regulatory purposes. 

Specific guidelines issued by the Parent Company are currently in force for the Group. They define common rules and principles for the 
direction, governance and standardized management of risk mitigation techniques, best practices and regulatory requirements in this field. 

Specifically, under the current credit policy, the CRM techniques recognized for all capital requirement calculation methods are divided into 
two general categories: 

• funded credit protection, consisting of: 

- collateral, represented by cash deposits, financial instruments that meet certain requirements, and gold. These guarantees can be 
provided through pledge agreements, transfer of ownership with a guarantee function, repurchase agreements or securities lending 
arrangements. The Group has implemented systems to a) verify the acceptability of these guarantees and value the assets at the 
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time of acceptance and, where applicable, determine the haircuts to be applied to the collateral; and b) ensure the continuing 
compliance of the guarantees with eligibility requirements through continuous monitoring, governed and supported appropriately 
by internal procedures; 

- master netting agreements that involve repurchase agreements, securities lending arrangements, loans with margins as well as 
OTC derivatives; 

- on-balance-sheet netting; 

- real estate mortgages and property lease transactions involving properties that have the characteristics required by law; 

• unfunded credit protection, consisting of unsecured guarantees and credit derivatives. 
Unsecured guarantees eligible for CRM purposes consist of all forms of credit protection provided by the entities (providers) specified in Article 
201 of the CRR (central governments, central banks, international organizations, public sector entities, regional governments and local 
authorities, multilateral development banks, supervised intermediaries). Accordingly, guarantees issued by natural persons or legal entities 
not included in the list indicated in the legislation do not fall within the risk mitigation techniques for calculating capital requirements, but are 
not excluded from the Groupôs catalog of guarantees, which comprises not only the guarantees eligible for CRM purposes, but also guarantees 
not eligible for CRM purposes, as mentioned above. 

Credit risk mitigation techniques may include guarantees provided by collective loan guarantee consortia in accordance with applicable 
regulations in the presence of suitable counter-guarantees (for example the Central Guarantee Fund for SMEs) for the portion they secure. 

The different CRM techniques, whether funded or unfunded, are subject to both general and specific eligibility requirements that must be met 
at the time the guarantee is established and for the entire duration of the guarantee. 

The general requirements, which are intended to ensure legal certainty and the effectiveness of the guarantees, mainly concern: 

• the binding nature of the legal commitment between the parties and its enforceability in court; 

• the technique used to provide the credit protection together with the actions and steps taken and procedures and policies implemented 
by the lending institution shall be such as to result in credit protection arrangements which are legally effective and enforceable in all 
relevant jurisdictions. The lending institution shall provide, upon request of the competent authority, the most recent version of the 
independent, written and reasoned legal opinion or opinions that it used to establish whether its credit protection arrangement or 
arrangements meet the condition laid down in the first subparagraphò (see Article 194 of the CRR); 

• the lending institution shall take all appropriate steps to ensure the effectiveness of the credit protection arrangement and to address 
the risks related to that arrangement; 

• the timeliness with which the guarantee may be liquidated in the event of default; 

• the formalization of techniques and operating procedures adequate to ensure continuing compliance over time with the general and 
specific requirements required for CRM techniques. These procedures must be valid and applied by all Group companies in order to 
avoid possible inconsistencies in the assessment. Checks shall be carried out in relation to the current legal value of the documentation 
submitted, the impact of any changes in the regulatory framework and the consequent initiatives to be taken. Risks related to the 
ineffectiveness, reduction or termination of the protection (ñresidual risksò) as well as valuation and potential concentration risks in 
respect of specific counterparties shall also be controlled and managed. 

Specific requirements are established for the individual CRM techniques in relation to their features and are intended to ensure a high level of 
effectiveness of the credit protection. 

 

3. IMPAIRED CREDIT EXPOSURES 

3.1 MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES 

According to the EBA definition, non-performing exposures satisfy either or both of the following criteria: 

• material exposures which are more than 90 days past-due; 

• the debtor is assessed as unlikely to pay its credit obligations in full without realization of collateral, regardless of the existence of any 
past-due amount or of the number of days past due. 

Impaired exposures are classified by increasing degree of severity in the following three categories: 

• impaired past due and or overlimit exposures: exposures continuously past due or overlimit by more than 90 days in an amount 
exceeding the materiality thresholds (a relative materiality threshold equal to 1% of the entire exposure and an absolute materiality 
threshold of ú100 or ú500 for retail or corporate counterparties respectively; 
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• unlikely to pay (UTP) exposures: on- and off-balance sheet exposures for which the institution considers that the obligor is unlikely, 
without recourse to actions such as realizing security, to pay its credit obligations (principal and/or interest); 

• default: on- and off-balance sheet exposures to an obligor in a state of insolvency (even if not declared by a court) or a substantially 
comparable situation, regardless of any expected loss. 

The regulations also require that individual exposures, regardless of the classification of the counterparty, be identified as forborne exposures 
when they have been granted forbearance measures that meet the regulatory definition of such measures.  

Such forborne exposures are in turned distinguished into: 

• performing forborne, if the counterparty is classified as performing at the time the forbearance measures are granted and such 
measures do not require that the counterparty be classified differently; 

• non-performing forborne, if the counterparty is already classified in one of the categories of non-performing at the time the forbearance 
measures are granted and such measures require that the counterparty be classified as non-performing. 

Any other types of customer segmentation adopted by the affiliated banks and companies within the direct scope of consolidation for internal 
management purposes only (for example ñwatch list exposuresò) in order to assess of specific situations, whether performed using automated 
system or manually, are mapped to the above categories, ensuring that the mapping method is immediately understandable and transparent. 

In identifying forborne exposures, the regulations require a transaction-by-transaction approach, regardless of their classification (impaired 
past due and/or overlimit exposures, unlikely to pay exposures or defaults): although the state of financial difficulty must be ascertained at 
level of the debtor, only the exposures referred to the latter that have actually been granted forbearance measures must be classified as 
forborne. 

These classification rules are further supplemented by that established in IFRS 9, according to which credit exposures must be allocated to 
three stages (for more details, see the previous discussion). Among impaired exposures, allocation to stage ñ3ò is underscored, which occurs 
when the customerôs status changes to ñnon-performingò. 

In organizational terms, the Group has governance and operational structures to enable the efficient and sustainable management of impaired 
loans. Specifically, the individual Group companies will implement their policies for the management and recovery of anomalous positions and 
NPLs by drafting of internal rules customized to reflect the characteristics of the territory in which they operate, the scale of operations, their 
business model and related organizational structure, always in compliance with the provisions of Group policy. 

For the purposes of identifying non-performing exposures, the Group: 

• applies a unified and harmonized definition of NPLs in all Group companies, consistent with the applicable regulatory provisions; 

• considers legal and financial connections between counterparties and adopts a group perspective in identifying the exposure of a 
debtor as impaired (default propagation). 

The Parent Company defines the strategy for managing non-performing exposures, which is approved and monitored by its Board of Directors. 
Specifically, the Parent Company defines the objectives in terms of reducing expected NPE levels at Group level and establishes, with the 
support of the Group companies, the objectives for the individual companies and the related management strategies to ensure a common 
commitment and a consistent approach to achieving the objectives. The implementation of the strategy is supported by the Parent Company 
through the delivery of specialized support services, the provision of tools to facilitate the uniform management of impaired positions and a 
Group operational plan, which is also approved by the Parent Companyôs Board of Directors. 

Furthermore, in order to enhance the commitment of the resources dedicated to the management of non-performing exposures in order to 
achieve the defined objectives, all Group companies have developed a system for measuring the performance of senior management and the 
organizational structures dedicated to management of non-performing exposures, which promotes, based on specific indicators, the 
commitment to managing such exposures. 

In accordance with the principle of proportionality, the individual Group companies define their own performance evaluation and monitoring 
systems in line with Group policy. Specifically, it is considered necessary for Group companies to adopt performance indicators that take 
account of a set of quantitative and qualitative factors, including for example: 

• developments in the stock of gross and net non-performing exposures, in line with the Groupôs Strategic Plan; 

• methods for applying forbearance measures; 

• the total amount recovered on the loan portfolio with a focus on collections, liquidations and asset sales; 

• the aging of positions by recovery management phases; 

• the regular performance of agreed restructuring plans; 

• the application of writeoffs; 

• the reduction of arrears and the improvement of portfolio quality. 
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3.2 WRITEOFFS  

Writeoff means the derecognition from the financial statements of a loan, or part of a loan, and the consequent recognition of a loss 
ascertainment that the exposure cannot be collected or it is uneconomic to continue any associated recovery activities under way. It may occur 
before the legal action to recover the financial assets are completed and does not necessarily entail waiver of the bankôs right to the asset. A 
writeoff may be total, and therefore regard the entire amount of a financial, or partial (in all those cases in which the claim recognized is smaller 
than the carrying amount, for example in insolvency proceedings). The amount of the writeoff must always take account of any expenses, 
including legal costs, accrued and not yet invoiced at the time of analysis. 

A writeoff involves: 

• the reversal of total writedowns against the gross value of the financial asset; 

• for any part exceeding total writedowns, the impairment loss on the financial asset is recognized directly in profit or loss. 

Any recoveries from collection after the recognition of the writeoff are recognized in profit or loss as writebacks. 

Writeoffs recognized for unrecoverability refer to cases in which the Bank is in possession of documentation certifying the significant probability 
that the loan may not be recovered, in whole or in part. Specifically, the irrecoverable status of the loan must be attested to by certain and 
specific circumstances, such as for example: 

• the obligor, co-obligors and/or connected guarantors are untraceable or destitute; 

• there has been no recovery from enforcement of guarantees or collateral and seizures; 

• the period of limitations has passed; 

• insolvency proceedings have been closed with incomplete restitution for the bank, in the absence of further guarantees that could be 
enforced; 

• it is impossible to take further action in consideration of the overall financial position and income situation of the obligors and co-
obligors (guarantors included); 

• all legal or out-of-court actions have, following a careful examination of updated documentation (by way of partial example, commercial 
information, title searches, searches, etc.), already been carried out or are deemed inappropriate. 

Writeoffs recognized because further action would be uneconomic occur when it is recognized, and can be demonstrated, that the costs related 
to the continuation of loan recovery actions (for example: legal, administrative and other costs) would exceed the value of the financial asset 
that is expected to be recovered. 

 

3.3 FINANCIAL ASSETS PURCHASED OR ORIGINATED CREDIT-IMPAIRED 

Financial assets purchased or originated credit impaired (ñPOCIò) are credit exposures that are impaired upon initial recognition. 

Such exposures may arise both from the purchase of impaired credit exposures from third parties or from the restructuring of impaired 
exposures that involved the grant of new financing that is significant in absolute or relative terms in proportion to the amount of the original 
exposure. 

These exposures are subject to management, measurement and control in accordance with the principles discussed in the previous section 
of the consolidated notes to the financial statements. In particular, the expected credit losses recorded at initial recognition in the carrying 
amount of the instrument are reviewed periodically based on the processes described in the preceding sections. 

The expected loss for these exposures is always calculated over their lifetime and the exposures are conventionally reported under stage 3, 
or stage 2 if, following an improvement in the credit quality of the counterparty since initial recognition, the assets are performing. 

Such assets are never classified under stage 1 since the expected credit loss must be calculated on a lifetime basis. 

 

4. FINANCIAL ASSETS SUBJECT TO COMMERCIAL RENEGOTIATIONS AND EXPOSURES GRANTED FORBEARANCE MEASURES 

Renegotiations of financial instruments that result in a change in the contractual conditions may be associated with: 

• commercial initiatives that may be defined specifically for each customer or applied to categories of customer, perhaps as a result of 
dedicated initiatives promoted by public bodies or banking associations; 

• the renegotiation of financial instruments prompted by the debtorôs financial difficulties (forbearance). 
The key objective of granting forbearance measures is to pave the way for non-performing borrowers to exit their non-performing status, or to 
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prevent performing borrowers from reaching a non-performing status. Forbearance measures should always aim to return the exposure to a 
situation of sustainable repayment. 

The status of forborne must be associated with the individual exposure. Accordingly, a forborne exposure can be classified as performing 
forborne or non-performing forborne depending on the status of the counterparty to which these exposures are attributable. 

In order to classify new concessions granted to a customer as forbearance measures, the following must occur: 

• compliance of the measures with the notion of ñforbearanceò provided for in Regulation (EU) 227/2015; 

• the borrower must currently or prospectively be in a situation of financial difficulty at the date of the measure is approved. 

The applicable regulations define the following concessions to be potentially identifiable as forbearance: 

• contract modifications granted in favor of a debtor solely in consideration of the debtorôs financial difficulties; 

• the grant of total or partial refinancing to a debtor in financial difficulties in order to enable the debtor to repay an existing obligation to 
the bank; this case also includes additional finance operations aimed at the completion-optimization of an existing obligation to the 
bank; 

• contract modifications that can be requested by a debtor under the terms of a contract already agreed in the knowledge that the debtor 
is experiencing financial difficulties (embedded forbearance clauses). 

Concessions qualifying as forbearance measures, regardless of the form adopted (renegotiation or refinancing) must therefore give the 
borrower more favorable treatment compared with to the contractual terms originally agreed with the Group company or compared with the 
terms conditions that would be granted to other borrowers with the same risk profile. Furthermore, they must be exclusively intended to enable 
the borrower to honor the new commitments and deadlines. 

Contract modifications and renegotiations granted solely for commercial reasons/practice do not qualify as forbearance measures since, even 
though the modification may be a concession measure, the debtor is not experiencing financial difficulties. Debtors can always request 
modifications to the contractual terms of their loans without experiencing difficulty in meeting their financial obligations. 

Loan moratoriums (payment holidays) granted without discrimination between type of obligation or debtor in order to support areas hit by 
natural disasters also do not qualify as forbearance measures. 

Finally, the forbearance measures must always be financially sustainable for the debtor and not increase costs (main and ancillary), as this 
might qualify the transaction as usury (Article 644, third paragraph, of the Criminal Code). 

Forbearance measures may be short- or long-term depending on the temporary or permanent nature of the financial difficulty. In particular, 
Short-term forbearance measures are defined as restructured repayment conditions of a temporary nature that do not address the resolution 
of outstanding arrears and generally do not exceed two years. 

An assessment of the financial situation of the debtor should not be limited to exposures with apparent signs of financial difficulties. An 
assessment of financial difficulties should also be conducted for exposures where the debtor does not have apparent financial difficulties, but 
where market conditions have changed significantly in a way that could impact the ability to repay. 

The assessment of any financial difficulties on the part of a debtor should be based on the situation of the debtor only, disregarding collateral 
or any guarantees provided by third parties. Furthermore, the notion of ñdebtorò should include all the natural and legal persons belonging to 
the debtorôs group: the assessment must comprise such persons in order to determine whether situations of difficulty at the group level could 
compromise the capacity of the debtor to fulfill its obligations to the Group lender. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. CREDIT QUALITY 

A.1 - IMPAIRED AND PERFORMING CREDIT EXPOSURES: STOCKS, WRITEDOWNS, CHANGES AND DISTRIBUTION BY SECTOR 
A.1.1 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS BY TIME PAST DUE (CARRYING AMOUNT) 
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1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 596,246 14,971 10,403 321,989 256,249 34,193 77,799 115,751 615,016 10 4 1,760 
2. Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income - - - - - - - - - - - - 
3. Financial assets held for sale - - - - - - 3,468 8,599 107,203 - - 22 

Total 31/12/2022 596,246 14,971 10,403 321,989 256,249 34,193 81,267 124,350 722,219 10 4 1,782 
Total 31/12/2021 1,063,193 23,852 19,815 400,846 176,811 38,303 132,774 137,891 1,201,509 1,385 - 4,269 
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A.1.2 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND GUARANTEES ISSUED:
DEVELOPMENTS IN TOTAL WRITEDOWNS AND TOTAL PROVISIONS
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Opening balance  1,609 508,296 2,303 3 5,051 507,157 1,453 736,487 8,259 677 12,336 734,541 - 4,029,638 - - 3,914,296 115,343

Increases in financial assets purchased or originated - 2,852 797 - - 3,649 - 3,451 342 - - 3,793 - - - - - - 

Derecognition other than write-offs (116) (5,223) (1,114) - - (6,453) (248) (5,094) (2,009) - - (7,352) - (767,276) - (1,652) (752,256) (16,672)

Net writedowns/writebacks for credit risk (787) 2,109 (99) (3) 110 1,111 (778) (144,147) 723 - (461) (143,740) - 440,200 - 279,653 712,922 6,932

Contractual modifications without derecognition - (1) - - - (1) - - - - - - - 841 - - 841 - 

Change in estimation method - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 560 560 - 
Writeoffs not recognized directly through profit or 
loss - - - - - - - - - - - - - (833,338) - - (821,899) (11,439)

Other changes (7) 3,916 54 - (80) 4,043 (239) (5,177) 1,012 - (262) (4,142) - (8,380) - 35,178 26,142 656 

Closing balance 699 511,946 1,941 - 5,081 509,505 188 585,524 8,327 677 11,613 583,099 - 2,861,685 - 313,738 3,080,606 94,819
Recoveries from collection on written-off financial 
assets - - - - - - - - - - - - - 535 - - 535 - 

Writeoffs recognized directly through profit or loss - (94) - - - (94) - - - - - - - (16,855) - (7) (16,249) (613)

Total writedowns Total provisions for commitments to disburse funds and financial 
guarantees issued 
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Opening balance  12,766 - - 12,691 74 131,442 75,109 86,632 - 5,594,674
Increases in financial assets purchased or 
originated X X X X X - - - - 7,442 

Derecognition other than write-offs (1,052) - - (1,034) (18) (8) - (5,759) - (789,552)
Net writedowns/writebacks for credit risk 839 - - 797 42 18,932 (16,081) 11,164 - 591,727
Contractual modifications without derecognition - - - - - - - - - 840
Change in estimation method - - - - - - - - - 560
Writeoffs not recognized directly through profit or 
loss (308) - - (308) - - - (884) - (834,530)

Other changes (4,377) - - (4,377) - (120) (1,966) (153) - 19,740
Closing balance 7,868 - - 7,770 98 150,247 57,062 91,000 - 4,590,902
Recoveries from collection on written-off financial 
assets - - - - - - - - - 535

Writeoffs recognized directly through profit or loss (8) - - (8) - - - - - (16,964) 
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A.1.3 - CONSOLIDATION - FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED:
TRANSFERS BETWEEN CREDIT RISK STAGES (GROSS AND NOMINAL VALUES)

A.1.3A - LOANS INVOLVED IN COVID-19 SUPPORT MEASURES: TRANSFERS BETWEEN CREDIT RISK STAGES (GROSS VALUES)

Gross exposure/nominal value 
Transfers between stage 1 

and stage 2 
Transfers between stage 2 and 

stage 3 
Transfers between stage 1 and 

stage 3 
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1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 2,658,247 4,502,874 542,161 351,957 481,714 86,328 
2. Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income - - - - - - 
3. Financial assets held for sale - - 76 - - - 
4. Commitments to disburse funds and financial 
guarantees issued 483,219 737,980 31,339 11,389 52,568 11,461 

Total  31/12/2022 3,141,466 5,240,854 573,576 363,346 534,282 97,789 
Total 31/12/2021 10,179,488 5,810,197 1,389,683 689,395 809,706 143,241 

Gross exposure/nominal value 
Transfers between stage 1 

and stage 2 
Transfers between stage 2 

and stage 3 
Transfers between 
stage 1 and stage 3 
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A. Loans measured at amortized cost 511,545 67,511 35,549 11,400 103,062 5,226 
A.1 Loans subject to forbearance measures compliant with guidelines 2,489 9,732 612 2,164 1,606 10 
A.2 Loans involved in ongoing moratoriums no longer compliant with guidelines and 
not classified as subject to forbearance measures 297 1,344 355 4 160 10 
A.3 Loans subject to other forbearance measures 11,597 1,053 29,827 3,272 1,198 289 
A.4 New loans 497,162 55,382 4,754 5,960 100,098 4,917 

B. Loans measured at fair value through other comprehensive income - - - - - - 
B.1 Loans subject to forbearance measures compliant with guidelines - - - - - - 
B.2 Loans involved in ongoing moratoriums no longer compliant with guidelines and 
not classified as subject to forbearance measures - - - - - - 
B.3 Loans subject to other forbearance measures - - - - - - 
B.4 New loans - - - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 511,545 67,511 35,549 11,400 103,062 5,226 
Total 31/12/2021 812,755 62,527 68,606 6,536 75,082 4,621 
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A.1.4 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS:
GROSS AND NET VALUES

Gross exposure Total writedowns and total provisions 

Net 
exposure 

Total partial 
writeoffs* 
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A. On-balance-sheet exposures
A.1 Demand 450,959 313,837 137,122 - - 397 209 187 - - 450,562 - 
a) Impaired - X - - - - X - - - - - 
b) Performing 450,959 313,837 137,122 X - 397 209 187 X - 450,562 - 
A.2 Other 2,995,529 2,468,210 438,935 1,294 - 13,119 1,435 10,426 1,258 - 2,982,409 - 
a) Bad loans - X - - - - X - - - - - 
 - of which: forborne exposures - X - - - - X - - - - - 

b) Unlikely to be repaid 1,294 X - 1,294 - 1,258 X - 1,258 - 36 - 
 - of which: forborne exposures 520 X - 520 - 520 X - 520 - - - 

c) Impaired past due exposures - X - - - - X - - - - - 
 - of which: forborne exposures - X - - - - X - - - - - 

d) Performing past due exposures 8 - 8 X - - - - X - 8 - 
 - of which: forborne exposures - - - X - - - - X - - - 

e) Other performing assets 2,994,227 2,468,210 438,927 X - 11,861 1,435 10,426 X - 2,982,366 - 
 - of which: forborne exposures - - - X - - - - X - - - 

Total (A) 3,446,488 2,782,047 576,057 1,294 - 13,516 1,644 10,613 1,258 - 3,432,971 - 
B. Off-balance-sheet exposures
a) Impaired - X - - - - X - - - - - 
b) Performing 2,729,203 587,027 48,454 X - 81,864 79,898 1,966 X - 2,647,339 - 
Total (B) 2,729,203 587,027 48,454 - - 81,864 79,898 1,966 - - 2,647,339 - 
Total (A+B) 6,175,691 3,369,074 624,512 1,294 - 95,380 81,542 12,580 1,258 - 6,080,310 - 

 

* Values to be reported for information purposes
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A.1.5 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS:
GROSS AND NET VALUES

Gross exposure Total writedowns and total provisions 

Net 
exposure 

Total partial 
writeoffs * 
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A. On-balance-sheet 
exposures

a) Bad loans 1,639,846 X - 1,634,506 5,316 1,348,884 X - 1,344,688 4,196 290,962 454,641 
- of which: forborne 
exposures 368,622 X - 367,778 844 283,625 X - 282,811 814 84,996 73,773 

b) Unlikely to be repaid 2,684,871 X - 2,678,895 5,976 1,728,546 X - 1,724,570 3,976 956,325 30,944 
 - of which: forborne 
exposures 1,434,829 X - 1,430,109 4,720 931,239 X - 929,786 1,454 503,590 25,717 

c) Impaired past due
exposures 366,461 X - 366,461 - 104,360 X - 104,359 - 262,101 82 

 - of which: forborne 
exposures 54,067 X - 54,067 - 13,029 X - 13,029 - 41,038 70 

d) Performing past due 
exposures 1,313,778 628,392 685,255 X - 79,604 6,773 72,831 X - 1,234,175 - 

- of which: forborne 
exposures 150,671 3 150,669 X - 20,453 - 20,453 X - 130,219 - 

e) Other performing 
assets 154,758,621 146,325,481 7,455,615 X 3,274 1,016,388 505,670 510,605 X 98 153,742,233 1,523 

 - of which: forborne 
exposures 2,076,066 3,928 2,071,512 X 626 172,000 116 171,786 X 98 1,904,066 215 

Total (A) 160,763,577 146,953,873 8,140,870 4,679,862 14,566 4,277,782 512,443 583,436 3,173,618 8,269 156,485,796 487,190 
B. Off-balance-sheet 
exposures

a) Impaired 251,409 X - 251,409 - 91,009 X - 91,009 - 160,400 - 
b) Performing 24,889,264 23,016,802 1,637,248 X - 125,439 71,348 53,988 X - 24,763,825 - 

Total (B) 25,140,673 23,016,802 1,637,248 251,409 - 216,448 71,348 53,988 91,009 - 24,924,225 - 
Total (A+B) 185,904,250 169,970,675 9,778,118 4,931,271 14,566 4,494,230 583,791 637,424 3,264,627 8,269 181,410,021 487,190 

 

* Values to be reported for information purposes
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A.1.5A LOANS INVOLVED IN COVID-19 SUPPORT MEASURES: GROSS AND NET VALUES

Gross exposure Total writedowns and total provisions 
Net 

exposure 
Total 

partial 
writeoffs * Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 

Purchased or 
originated 

credit-impaired 
Stage 

1 
Stage 

2 Stage 3 
Purchased or 

originated 
credit-impaired 

A. Bad loans 15,470 - - 15,470 - 10,867 - - 10,867 - 4,604 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with guidelines - - - - - - - - - - - - 
b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer compliant with 
guidelines and not classified as 
subject to forbearance measures

571 - - 571 - 436 - - 436 - 135 - 

c) Loans subject to other forbearance 
measures 12,234 - - 12,234 - 9,130 - - 9,130 - 3,104 - 
d) New loans 2,665 - - 2,665 - 1,301 - - 1,301 - 1,364 - 
B. Unlikely to pay 188,153 - - 188,153 - 98,765 - - 98,765 - 89,388 7,361 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with guidelines 2,910 - - 2,910 - 2,099 - - 2,099 - 810 - 
b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer compliant with 
guidelines and not classified as 
subject to forbearance measures

681 - - 681 - 411 - - 411 - 270 - 

c) Loans subject to other forbearance 
measures 71,818 - - 71,818 - 43,381 - - 43,381 - 28,437 7,361 
d) New loans 112,745 - - 112,745 - 52,874 - - 52,874 - 59,870 - 
C. Impaired past due 43,947 - - 43,947 - 10,476 - - 10,469 - 33,471 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with guidelines 90 - - 90 - 52 - - 52 - 38 - 
b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer compliant with
guidelines and not classified as 
subject to forbearance measures

289 - - 289 - 54 - - 54 - 235 - 

c) Loans subject to other forbearance 
measures 1,797 - - 1,797 - 789 - - 789 - 1,008 - 
d) New loans 41,770 - - 41,770 - 9,580 - - 9,574 - 32,190 - 
D. Performing past-due 105,120 45,067 60,053 - - 3,900 130 3,771 - - 101,220 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with guidelines 605 - 605 - - 22 - 22 - - 582 - 
b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer compliant with
guidelines and not classified as 
subject to forbearance measures

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

c) Loans subject to other forbearance 
measures 6,484 442 6,042 - - 884 10 874 - - 5,600 - 
d) New loans 98,031 44,625 53,406 - - 2,994 120 2,875 - - 95,037 - 
E. Other performing 8,545,998 7,793,180 752,817 - - 48,806 18,859 29,947 - - 8,497,192 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with guidelines 31,221 19,831 11,390 - - 932 242 690 - - 30,290 - 
b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer compliant with 
guidelines and not classified as 
subject to forbearance measures

29,622 28,399 1,223 - - 442 417 25 - - 29,181 - 

c) Loans subject to other forbearance 
measures 203,856 25,249 178,607 - - 15,308 577 14,731 - - 188,547 - 
d) New loans 8,281,299 7,719,701 561,598 - - 32,124 17,623 14,502 - - 8,249,174 - 

Total (A+B+C+D+E) 8,898,689 7,838,247 812,871 247,570 - 172,814 18,989 33,718 120,100 - 8,725,875 7,361 
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A.1.6 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS: CHANGES IN GROSS IMPAIRED 
POSITIONS 
 

 Bad loans Unlikely to pay Impaired past-due 
A. Opening gross exposure 16 1,292 - 

- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized  - - - 
B. Increases - 2 - 

B.1 from performing exposures - - - 
B.2 from purchased or originated impaired financial assets  - - - 
B.3 from other categories of impaired exposures - - - 
B.4 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - 
B.5 other increases - 2 - 

C. Decreases 16 - - 
C.1 to performing exposures - - - 
C.2 writeoffs - - - 
C.3 collections 16 - - 
C.4 realization from disposal - - - 
C.5 losses on disposals - - - 
C.6 to other categories of impaired exposures - - - 
C.7 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - 
C.8 other decreases - - - 

D. Closing gross exposure - 1,294 - 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized - - - 

 

 

A.1.6 BIS - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS: CHANGES IN GROSS 
FORBORNE EXPOSURES BY CREDIT QUALITY 
 

 Impaired forborne exposures  Performing forborne exposures 
A. Opening gross exposure 519 - 

- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized  - - 
B. Increases 1 - 

B.1 from performing exposures with no forbearance - - 
B.2 from performing exposures with forbearance - X 
B.3 from impaired exposures with forbearance X - 
B.4 from impaired exposures with no forbearance - - 
B.5 other increases 1 - 

C. Decreases - - 
C.1 to performing exposures with no forbearance X - 
C.2 to performing exposures with forbearance - X 
C.3 to impaired exposures with forbearance X - 
C.4 writeoffs - - 
C.5 collections - - 
C.6 realization from disposal - - 
C.7 losses on disposals - - 
C.8 other decreases - - 

D. Closing gross exposure 520 - 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized - - 
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A.1.7 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS: CHANGES IN GROSS 
IMPAIRED POSITIONS 
 

 Bad loans Unlikely to pay Impaired past-due 
A. Opening gross exposure 2,834,555 3,191,275 420,830 

- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized  10,224 31,638 3,531 
B. Increases 741,633 1,025,475 290,130 

B.1 from performing exposures 139,497 736,939 264,011 
B.2 from purchased or originated impaired financial assets  69 - - 
B.3 from other categories of impaired exposures 490,941 107,309 2,164 
B.4 contractual modifications without derecognition - 9 - 
B.5 other increases 111,125 181,218 23,955 

C. Decreases 1,936,341 1,531,879 344,499 
C.1 to performing exposures 113 376,281 128,249 
C.2 writeoffs 809,967 42,133 1,787 
C.3 collections 467,068 559,363 66,959 
C.4 realized on disposals 164,993 37,392 132 
C.5 losses on disposals 90,719 30,459 - 
C.6 to other categories of impaired exposures 1,311 453,278 145,825 
C.7 contractual modifications without derecognition - 74 - 
C.8 other decreases 402,170 32,898 1,546 

D. Closing gross exposure 1,639,847 2,684,871 366,461 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized 7,008 17,469 1,121 

 

 

A.1.7 BIS - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS: CHANGES IN GROSS 
FORBORNE EXPOSURES BY CREDIT QUALITY 
 

 Impaired forborne exposures  Performing forborne exposures 
A. Opening gross exposure 2,499,573 2,584,560 

- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized  52,418 74,384 
B. Increases 556,603 808,289 

B.1 from performing exposures with no forbearance 77,733 505,214 
B.2 from performing exposures with forbearance 270,061 X 
B.3 from impaired exposures with forbearance X 262,060 
B.4 from impaired exposures with no forbearance 27,903 1 
B.5 other increases 180,907 41,013 

C. Decreases 1,198,658 1,166,112 
C.1 to performing exposures with no forbearance X 428,119 
C.2 to performing exposures with forbearance 262,060 X 
C.3 to impaired exposures with forbearance X 270,061 
C.4 writeoffs 129,939 1,609 
C.5 collections 479,811 413,267 
C.6 realization from disposal 84,805 7,515 
C.7 losses on disposals 37,182 - 
C.8 other decreases 204,862 45,541 

D. Closing gross exposure 1,857,518 2,226,738 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized 29,926 17,807 
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A.1.8 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET IMPAIRED CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS: CHANGE IN TOTAL
ADJUSTMENTS

Bad loans Unlikely to be repaid Impaired past due exposures 
Total of which: forborne 

exposures Total  of which: forborne 
exposures Total of which: forborne 

exposures 
A. Total opening adjustments - - 1,072 517 - - 

- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized - - - - - - 
B. Increases - - 187 3 - - 

B.1 writedowns of purchased or originated credit-
impaired assets - X - X - X 
B.2 other writedowns - - 187 3 - - 
B.3 losses on disposal - - - - - - 
B.4 from other categories of impaired positions - - - - - - 
B.5 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - - - - 
B.6 other increases - - - - - - 

C. Decreases - - - - - - 
C.1 writebacks from valuations - - - - - - 
C.2 writebacks from collections - - - - - - 
C.3 gains on disposal - - - - - - 
C.4 writeoffs - - - - - - 
C.5 to other categories of impaired positions - - - - - - 
C.6 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - - - - 
C.7 other decreases - - - - - - 

D. Total closing adjustments - - 1,258 520 - - 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized - - - - - - 
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A.1.9 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET IMPAIRED CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS: CHANGE IN 
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 
 

 
Bad loans Unlikely to be repaid Impaired past due exposures 

Total  of which: forborne 
exposures  Total of which: forborne 

exposures  Total of which: forborne 
exposures  

A. Total opening adjustments 2,234,340 386,766 1,718,628 989,334 88,131 12,488 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized 7,705 481 13,927 6,213 225 1 

B. Increases 803,859 244,425 855,446 389,899 94,405 13,109 
B.1 writedowns of purchased or originated credit-
impaired assets  526 X - X - X 
B.2 other writedowns 383,013 88,857 792,103 341,229 89,459 11,686 
B.3 losses on disposal 46,960 21,061 7,348 2,474 - - 
B.4 from other categories of impaired positions 258,759 111,460 24,716 4,348 1,380 774 
B.5 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - - - - 
B.6 other increases 114,600 23,045 31,279 41,848 3,566 649 

C. Decreases 1,689,314 347,565 845,528 447,994 78,176 12,568 
C.1 writebacks from valuations 97,046 21,059 108,605 65,761 7,572 982 
C.2 writebacks from collections 235,248 54,387 226,607 111,190 9,913 2,181 
C.3 gains on disposal 58,613 19,678 13,598 9,036 58 - 
C.4 writeoffs 809,967 104,557 42,133 25,312 1,787 70 
C.5 to other categories of impaired positions 406 - 250,001 110,980 34,448 5,603 
C.6 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - - - - 
C.7 other decreases 488,035 147,884 204,585 125,714 24,398 3,733 

D. Total closing adjustments 1,348,884 283,625 1,728,546 931,239 104,360 13,029 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized 5,053 392 6,514 1,472 219 68 
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A.2 - CLASSIFICATION OF EXPOSURES ON THE BASIS OF EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL RATINGS 
A.2.1 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND 
FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED BY EXTERNAL RATING GRADES (GROSS VALUES) 
 

 
External rating grades 

Not rated Total Class  
1 

Class  
2 

Class  
3 

Class  
4 

Class  
5 

Class  
6 

A. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 604,727 128,631 60,789,429 608,034 623,825 3,998 91,663,317 154,421,961 
- Stage 1 545,369 40,944 59,748,857 391,578 554,045 829 80,463,591 141,745,213 
- Stage 2 59,358 85,277 1,031,563 216,456 69,779 3,168 6,978,661 8,444,263 
- Stage 3 - 2,410 9,009 - - - 4,215,095 4,226,514 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - 5,971 5,971 

B. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 178,981 35,999 7,427,180 85,072 15,110 5,416 74,068 7,821,826 
- Stage 1 175,645 35,999 7,405,372 23,309 767 - 40,773 7,681,867 
- Stage 2 3,335 - 21,807 61,755 14,343 5,416 33,269 139,926 
- Stage 3 - - - 7 - - 26 33 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - - - 

C. Financial assets held for sale - - - - - - 460,582 460,582 
- Stage 1 - - - - - - 1 1 
- Stage 2 - - - - - - 1 1 
- Stage 3 - - - - - - 460,157 460,157 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - 424 424 

Total (A+B+C) 783,708 164,630 68,216,609 693,106 638,935 9,414 92,197,968 162,704,369 
D. Commitments to disburse funds and financial guarantees issued  113,358 28,010 1,150,286 4,950 143 1,499 24,380,413 25,678,657 

- Stage 1 100,294 20,094 1,026,190 4,743 - 1,499 22,584,353 23,737,171 
- Stage 2 13,064 7,916 124,048 207 143 - 1,544,700 1,690,078 
- Stage 3 - - 49 - - - 251,360 251,409 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - - - 

Total (D) 113,358 28,010 1,150,286 4,950 143 1,499 24,380,413 25,678,657 
Total (A+B+C+D) 897,066 192,975 69,366,895 698,055 639,078 10,913 116,578,380 188,383,026 
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A.2.2 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND
FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED BY INTERNAL RATING GRADES (GROSS VALUES)

Internal rating grades 
Class  

1 
Class  

2 
Class  

3 
Class  

4 
Class  

5 
Class  

6 
Class  

7 
Class  

8 
A. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 3,943,071 12,216,202 17,949,052 13,794,687 8,049,244 5,821,372 3,932,924 1,807,319 
- Stage 1 3,900,726 12,029,407 17,532,944 13,257,904 7,590,481 5,215,974 3,183,710 1,178,833 
- Stage 2 42,346 186,783 416,075 536,207 458,465 592,817 748,577 627,685 
- Stage 3 - 13 1 436 189 12,582 638 456 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - 32 140 110 - - 344 
B. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 1 - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 2 - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 3 - - - - - - - - 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - - - 
C. Financial assets held for sale - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 1 - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 2 - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 3 - - - - - - - - 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - - - 

Total (A+B+C) 3,943,071 12,216,202 17,949,052 13,794,687 8,049,244 5,821,372 3,932,924 1,807,319 
D. Commitments to disburse funds and financial guarantees issued 485,694 855,232 923,445 803,915 252,884 402,307 225,193 126,279 
- Stage 1 484,081 844,438 896,195 779,481 240,946 375,902 200,550 98,949 
- Stage 2 1,613 10,795 27,245 24,295 11,938 25,039 24,642 27,330 
- Stage 3 - - 6 139 - 1,367 1 - 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - - - 

Total (D) 485,694 855,232 923,445 803,915 252,884 402,307 225,193 126,279 
Total (A+B+C) 4,428,765 13,071,435 18,872,497 14,598,602 8,302,129 6,223,680 4,158,117 1,933,598 

Internal rating grades 
Not rated 

Total 
Class  

9 
Class  

10 
Class  

11 
Class  

12 
Class  

13 
Class  

14 (A+B+C+D) 
A. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 817,255 542,893 328,031 211,380 - - 85,008,530 154,421,961 

- Stage 1 362,685 28,728 5,756 4,947 - - 77,453,119 141,745,213 
- Stage 2 454,503 513,209 321,555 205,505 - - 3,340,537 8,444,263 
- Stage 3 67 956 720 928 - - 4,209,530 4,226,514 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - 5,345 5,971 

B. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income - - - - - - 7,821,826 7,821,826 
- Stage 1 - - - - - - 7,681,867 7,681,867 
- Stage 2 - - - - - - 139,926 139,926 
- Stage 3 - - - - - - 33 33 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - - - 

C. Financial assets held for sale - - - - - - 460,582 460,582 
- Stage 1 - - - - - - 1 1 
- Stage 2 - - - - - - 1 1 
- Stage 3 - - - - - - 460,157 460,157 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - 424 424 

Total (A+B+C) 817,255 542,893 328,031 211,380 - - 93,290,938 162,704,369 
D. Commitments to disburse funds and financial guarantees issued 56,675 21,749 9,401 14,531 - - 21,501,351 25,678,657 

- Stage 1 31,118 2,742 700 202 - - 19,781,869 23,737,171 
- Stage 2 25,557 18,979 8,700 14,329 - - 1,469,616 1,690,078 
- Stage 3 - 28 1 - - - 249,867 251,409 
- purchased or originated credit-impaired assets - - - - - - - - 

Total (D) 56,675 21,749 9,401 14,531 - - 21,501,351 25,678,657 
Total (A+B+C) 873,930 564,642 337,432 225,911 - - 114,792,289 188,383,026 
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A.3 - DISTRIBUTION OF SECURED CREDIT EXPOSURES BY TYPE OF GUARANTEE
A.3.1 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION ð ON- AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET SECURED CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS
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1. Secured on-balance-sheet credit exposures: 71,317 70,402 - - 62,018 - - - - - - - 482 - 7,902 70,402 
1.1 fully secured 71,272 70,365 - - 62,018 - - - - - - - 482 - 7,865 70,365 

- of which: impaired - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
1.2 partially secured 45 37 - - - - - - - - - - - - 37 37 

- of which: impaired - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
2. Secured off-balance-sheet credit exposures: 341 338 - - - - - - - - - - 147 - 144 291 

2.1 fully secured 211 211 - - - - - - - - - - 67 - 144 211 
- of which: impaired - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

2.2 partially secured 130 127 - - - - - - - - - - 80 - - 80 
- of which: impaired - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
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A.3.2 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION ð ON- AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET SECURED CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS
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1. Secured on-balance-
sheet credit 
exposures:

82,680,076 79,049,662 48,510,387 2,182,819 1,159,862 2,106,285 45,068 - - - - 14,791,335 127,715 378,531 8,171,052 77,473,054 

1.1 fully secured 73,852,301 70,561,461 47,964,127 2,146,939 1,066,147 1,940,192 45,068 - - - - 9,192,893 90,812 267,249 7,748,592 70,462,020 
- of which: impaired 3,809,241 1,301,002 958,518 79,806 9,803 17,772 133 - - - - 140,899 802 10,736 82,165 1,300,634 

1.2 partially secured 8,827,776 8,488,201 546,260 35,880 93,715 166,093 - - - - - 5,598,441 36,903 111,281 422,460 7,011,034 
- of which: impaired 408,539 126,695 37,118 - 650 2,689 - - - - - 70,468 73 2,597 7,173 120,767 

2. Secured off-balance-
sheet credit 
exposures:

9,894,398 9,811,210 6,078 - 790,248 310,407 - - - - 38 702,575 27,766 46,412 7,504,999 9,388,524 

2.1 fully secured 6,653,683 6,614,583 6,077 - 770,148 263,574 - - - - - 187,171 6,497 20,366 5,360,572 6,614,405 
- of which: impaired 53,437 26,121 205 - 126 1,983 - - - - - 2,030 175 498 21,011 26,028 

2.2 partially secured 3,240,715 3,196,628 1 - 20,100 46,833 - - - - 38 515,404 21,269 26,046 2,144,426 2,774,119 
- of which: impaired 75,524 57,307 1 - 50 685 - - - - - 7,827 15 485 45,197 54,260 

A.4 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - FINANCIAL AND NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS OBTAINED THROUGH ENFORCEMENT OF
GUARANTEES RECEIVED

Derecognized 
credit exposure Gross value Total writedowns Carrying amount 

of which obtained during the year 
A. Property, plant and equipment 88,261 96,815 22,533 74,282 2,935 

A.1. Used in operations 452 1,315 61 1,254 220 
A.2. Investment property 41,473 47,998 10,418 37,580 1,546 
A.3. Inventories 46,336 47,502 12,055 35,447 1,170 

B. Equity and debt securities - - - - - 
C. Other assets - - - - - 
D. Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 5,639 8,257 412 7,844 942 

D.1. Property, plant and equipment 5,639 8,257 412 7,844 942 
D.2. Other assets - - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 93,900 105,072 22,946 82,126 3,877 
Total 31/12/2021 90,440 110,677 18,111 92,566 2,686 
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B. DISTRIBUTION AND CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT EXPOSURES 

B.1 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS 
BY SECTOR 
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A. On-balance sheet       
A.1 Bad loans 16 - 172 5,456 - - 

- of which: forborne exposures - - 56 3,926 - - 
A.2 Unlikely to be repaid 13 87 14,019 14,088 - - 

- of which: forborne exposures - - 6,632 5,026 - - 
A.3 Impaired past due exposures 66 45 610 149 - - 

- of which: forborne exposures - - 22 1 - - 
A.4 Performing exposures 63,183,049 19,062 6,034,003 89,069 151,435 - 

- of which: forborne exposures 10,232 353 19,345 635 - - 
 Total (A) 63,183,144 19,193 6,048,805 108,762 151,435 - 
B. Off-balance sheet       

B.1 Impaired exposures 1,977 21 2,154 366 - - 
B.2 Performing exposures 1,045,888 844 1,254,944 2,636 - - 

 Total (B) 1,047,865 865 1,257,098 3,002 - - 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 64,231,009 20,058 7,305,903 111,764 151,435 - 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 67,271,867 22,580 6,133,155 125,742 147,222 - 

 

 
 

 

Non-financial companies Households  
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A. On-balance sheet      
A.1 Bad loans  184,927 907,550 105,846 435,878 

- of which: forborne exposures  55,866 181,498 29,074 98,201 
A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  556,809 1,210,501 385,484 503,871 

- of which: forborne exposures  296,057 665,936 200,901 260,277 
A.3 Impaired past due exposures  103,966 40,566 157,459 63,600 

- of which: forborne exposures  17,557 6,128 23,459 6,901 
A.4 Performing exposures  42,275,333 556,039 43,490,772 431,822 

- of which: forborne exposures  1,265,566 141,011 739,143 50,453 
 Total (A) 43,121,035 2,714,656 44,139,562 1,435,170 
B. Off-balance sheet      

B.1 Impaired exposures  138,235 83,103 18,034 7,519 
B.2 Performing exposures  18,761,649 100,916 3,506,923 21,043 

 Total (B) 18,899,884 184,019 3,524,956 28,562 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 62,020,918 2,898,675 47,664,518 1,463,733 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 62,264,373 3,666,941 45,921,070 1,690,622 
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B.2 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS 
BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA 
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A. On-balance-sheet        
 A.1 Bad loans  290,531 1,346,101 319 2,391 27 203 
 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  955,431 1,724,439 702 1,432 127 294 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  256,890 104,177 943 140 64 25 
 A.4 Performing exposures  153,557,780 1,086,972 1,221,307 7,617 135,820 1,241 

 Total A 155,060,633 4,261,690 1,223,271 11,580 136,038 1,763 
B. Off-balance-sheet        

B.1 Impaired exposures  157,953 90,997 25 12 4 - 
B.2 Performing exposures  24,468,539 122,343 92,565 2,355 2,590 39 

 Total (B) 24,626,492 213,340 92,590 2,367 2,594 39 
Total (A+B)  31/12/2022 179,687,125 4,475,030 1,315,861 13,947 138,632 1,802 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 180,642,467 5,481,170 745,425 16,850 122,418 4,820 
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A. On-balance-sheet      
 A.1 Bad loans  - - 84 189 
 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  62 2,379 3 2 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  - - 4,205 17 
 A.4 Performing exposures  11,685 82 56,565 80 

 Total A 11,747 2,461 60,857 289 
B. Off-balance-sheet      

B.1 Impaired exposures  2,410 - 7 - 
B.2 Performing exposures  1,521 - 4,189 702 

 Total (B) 3,931 - 4,196 702 
Total (A+B)  31/12/2022 15,677 2,461 65,053 991 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 50,582 2,573 29,569 472 
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B.3 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS BY 
GEOGRAPHICAL AREA 
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A. On-balance-sheet        
 A.1 Bad loans  - - - - - - 
 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  - - - - - - 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  - - - - - - 
 A.4 Performing exposures  3,054,896 10,707 250,533 246 58,097 1,276 

Total (A) 3,054,896 10,707 250,533 246 58,097 1,276 
B. Off-balance-sheet        

B.1 Impaired exposures  - - - - - - 
B.2 Performing exposures  2,274,180 81,853 367,432 3 627 7 

Total (B) 2,274,180 81,853 367,432 3 627 7 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 5,329,076 92,560 617,965 249 58,724 1,283 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 11,407,370 84,551 536,799 2,260 25,540 688 
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A. On-balance-sheet      
 A.1 Bad loans  - - - - 

 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  - - 36 1,258 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  - - - - 
 A.4 Performing exposures  4,562 2 64,848 27 

Total (A) 4,562 2 64,884 1,285 
B. Off-balance-sheet      

B.1 Impaired exposures  - - - - 
B.2 Performing exposures  4,116 1 48 - 

Total (B) 4,116 1 48 - 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 8,678 2 64,932 1,285 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 2,958 6 24,156 1,470 
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B.4 LARGE EXPOSURES 
The rules governing the concentration of exposures define a large exposure as one to a customer or group of connected customers that 
(regardless of the weighted position) is equal to or greater than 10% of the eligible capital of the reporting entity. In addition, at the consolidated 
level, reporting entities must report: 

• the ten largest exposures to exposures to government agencies and the ten largest exposures to unregulated entities operating in the 
financial sector; 

• exposures equal to or greater than ú300 million but less than 10% of the entityôs Tier 1 capital. 

The following reports exposures associated with individual positions or groups of connected customers included in the report of large 
exposures.  

The following represents the situation at December 31, 2022: 

• number of positions: 30; 

• value of exposure: ú88,316 million; 

• weighted value: ú2,799 million. 
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C. SECURITIZATIONS 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

In accordance with the definitions provided for in prudential regulations, the Group operates in the securitization market as both an originator, 
through the assignment of loans to special purpose vehicles (SPVs) for the issue of notes in its own securitizations, and an investor, subscribing 
the notes issued by third parties in their securitizations. 

Own securitizations can be broken down as follows: 

• securitization transactions whose notes are placed in whole or in part on the market and originated in order to generate economic 
benefits from the optimization of the loan portfolio, the diversification of funding sources, the reduction of their cost and the alignment 
the natural maturities of assets with those of liabilities (securitizations in the strict sense); 

• securitization transactions whose notes are retained entirely by the originator and are intended to diversify and leverage available 
funding tools, through the transformation of the assigned loans into refinanceable securities (self-securitizations). Self-securitization 
transactions are part of the more general policy of strengthening the Groupôs liquidity position and do not form part of securitizations 
in the strict sense since they do not transfer risks outside the Group. For this reason, qualitative information and numerical data on 
these operations are not included in this section, in accordance with the Bank of Italy instructions contained in Circular 262/2005. 

 

OWN SECURITIZATIONS 
The following provides disclosures on own securitizations carried out by the Group and still outstanding at the reporting date, distinguishing 
between operations carried out during the year and those carried out in previous years. 

 

OWN SECURITIZATIONS CARRIED OUT DURING THE YEAR 

 

ñGACS VIò SECURITIZATION 

In May 2022 a multi-originator securitization of a portfolio of bad loans was completed with the presentation to the Ministry for the Economy 
and Finance (MEF) of a preliminary application for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the liabilities issued (so-called ñGACSò ï 
Guarantee of Securitizations of Bad Loans) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 2016, ratified with Law 49 of April 8, 2016, subsequently 
implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 21, 2017 and the MEF Decree of October 10, 2018 and 
subsequently amended by Law 41 of May 20, 2019 ratifying Decree Law 22 of March 25, 2019 with amendments and the extension decree of 
the MEF of July 15, 2021. 

The operation involved Iccrea Banca (participating as assignor, promotor and joint arranger), Iccrea BancaImpresa, Banca Sviluppo, 
Mediocredito FVG, and 63 other mutual banks belonging to the ICBG and three banks not belonging to the Group (Banca Valsabbina, Banca 
di Credito Popolare and  Cassa di Risparmio di Asti in the sale pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 of the same number of portfolios of 
unsecured loans and mortgage loans, mainly backed by first mortgages, classified as bad loans at the date of sale, and receivables in respect 
of finance leases due to debtors classified as bad loans for a total of about ú644.5 million at the date of the transaction took financial effect, to 
a specifically established securitization vehicle company called ñBCC NPLs 2022 Srlò, which simultaneously granted a management 
engagement to a third-party servicer independent of the ICBG. 

The transaction was carried out with the aim of reducing the stock of bad loans, thereby decreasing their impact on total assets and, 
consequently, improving the company risk profile. The securitization mechanism and the State guarantee on the senior class, which made it 
possible to obtain a higher transfer value than an ordinary market transaction, also made it possible to limit the impact of the disposal. 

On May 2, 2022, the SPV purchased the portfolio from the assignor banks, financed through the issue of asset-backed securities, pursuant to 
the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of ú168 million, divided into the classes indicated below: 

• ú142 million of Senior Notes, maturing in January 2047, rated Baa1 (sf) and BBB (sf) respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl and ARC 
Ratings; 

• ú19.5 million of Mezzanine Notes, maturing in January 2047 and not rated; 

• ú6.5 million of Junior Notes, maturing in January 2047 and not rated.  

The securities are not listed on a regulated market. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017, laying down a general framework for securitization and 
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creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations and amending Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC 
and 2011/61/EU and Regulations (EC) no. 1060/2009 and (EU) no. 648/2012, the assignor banks have subscribed - and will undertake to 
retain for the entire duration of the securitization - at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued in the transaction (the 
ñvertical sliceò approach). The remainder of the mezzanine and junior notes were subscribed by a third-party investor independent of the 
assignors on May 10, 2022. 

At closing, the SPV also entered into a hedging arrangement with two non-ICBG operators to cover the interest rate risk present in the structure 
with a cap option on rates for an initial amount equal to the overall nominal value of the senior and mezzanine notes and an amortization plan 
in line with that envisaged in the notes. 

The following table summarizes the amount and annual rates of the notes issued: 

Tranche Amount issued  
(û/million) Rate 

Senior Notes 142.0 Euribor 6m + 0.50% 
Mezzanine Notes 19.5 Euribor 6m + 9.50% 
Junior Notes 6.5 15% + Class J Notes Variable Return 
Total 168.0  

 

In addition, as part of the transaction a cash reserve was set up to manage the risk of any mismatches between the funds generated by 
collections and the amounts due in respect of the costs of the operation and interest on the senior notes. In accordance with market practice, 
this reserve was financed at the time of the issue of the notes by an interest-bearing limited recourse loan, equal to ú4.6 million, of which ú4.2 
million granted by Iccrea Banca and the remainder by Banca Valsabbina, Cassa di Risparmio di Asti and Banca di Credito Popolare. In view 
of the characteristics of the operation, it does not represent implicit support pursuant to the provisions of Article 250 of the CRR.  

The transaction is structured in such a way so that the senior notes can benefit from the State guarantee referred to earlier, pending the 
deconsolidation by the assignor banks of the loans involved in the transaction in accordance with the IAS/IFRS. In order to obtain admission 
to the state guarantee scheme, Iccrea Banca ï under a specific delegation from the assignor banks ï submitted an application to the MEF on 
May 6, 2002. The State guarantee was issued with a measure dated June 10, 2022. 

The following table shows the positions in respect of the securitization held by the Group at December 31, 2022. 

Class Nominal amount  
(û/millions) 

Carrying amount  
(û/millions) 

Class A 142.0 142.0 
Class B 1.1 0.2 
Class C 0.4 - 
Limited-recourse loan 4.2 4.2 

 

The operation also provides for: 

• the legal separation, once transferred to the SPV, of the securitized assets from the assignors and creditors, as supported by a legal 
opinion issued on May 10, 2022; 

• time call and clean-up call options in order to allow early repayment of notes before maturity: 

- optional redemption: the option can be exercised by the SPV on the first Payment Date immediately following the Payment Date 
on which the Class A notes are fully redeemed; 

- redemption for tax reasons: the option can be exercised by the SPV upon the occurrence of regulatory or legislative changes, or 
official interpretations of the competent authorities that entail an increase in costs for the noteholders or the SPV. 

In addition, the notes must be redeemed immediately in the event of specific trigger events (non-payment, non-performance of other 
obligations, insolvency or violations of laws). Note that the SPV may also redeem the notes by way of the full or partial transfer to third parties 
of the portfolio of bad loans through a competitive auction. The securitizationôs payment waterfall is material in understanding the level of 
subordination of creditors in the transaction. There are two payment waterfalls. The first Pre-acceleration Priority of Payment is used for 
payments if the portfolioôs performance is in line with expectations. In the event of Issuer Trigger Events, Redemption for Tax Reasons or 
Redemption on Final Maturity Date, the Post-acceleration Priority of Payment is used instead. In addition, the waterfall provides for the 
possibility of changing the payment priority order of certain items in the event of a ñsubordination eventò or if: i) the aggregate cumulative 
collections for the period immediately preceding the calculation are 90% lower than the expected collections envisaged for the same date in 
the securitization contracts; ii) interest is not paid on the Class A notes; iii) the ratio between the present value of recoveries, for which the 
respective procedure has been completed, and the sum of target prices indicated in the business plan by the servicer is less than 90%. In 
these circumstances, in the post-acceleration waterfall all interest due on the mezzanine notes is temporarily deferred in favor of payment of 
the principal of the senior notes until the payment date on which these events cease to obtain. 

The derecognition of the bad loans took place following the sale of the mezzanine and junior tranches to a third-party investor in respect of the 
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bank and the Group. The investor subscribed i) 94.22% of the principal of the mezzanine notes on the issue date at a price equal to 21.21% 
of the relative principal amount and ii) 94.23% of the principal of the junior notes on the issue date at a price equal to 0.00003% of the relative 
principal amount. 

With regard to the accounting treatment of the transaction, paragraph 3.2.12 of IFRS 9 provides that on derecognition of the financial asset in 
its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount (measured at the date of derecognition) and the consideration received (including any 
new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) shall be recognized in profit or loss for the year. 

Consequently, at the conclusion of the transaction, each assignor:  

• derecognized the loans involved in the assignment; 

• recognized in the income statement under item ñ100 - Gain (loss) on the disposal or repurchase of financial assets measured at 
amortized costò the overall capital loss of ú2.2 million, determined as the difference between the gross aggregate value at the date of 
assignment of the loans, less cumulative writedowns at the date of transfer of legal title of the loans to the SPV and inclusive of any 
collections on the loans attributable to the SPV at the assignment date (about ú133.3 million at the consolidated level) and the 
consideration received (equal to about ú131.1 million at the consolidated level), equal to the sum of liquidity and the senior, mezzanine 
and junior securities; 

• recognized in its balance sheet the senior, mezzanine and junior notes subscribed at their fair value for a total consolidated value of 
ú128.6 million in senior notes and ú219.7 million in junior notes.  

In view of the intention to continue holding the senior notes, they were assigned to the held-to-collect (HTC) business model. Taking account 
of the fact that the SPPI test was passed, this enabled measurement at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method. The placement 
fees for the senior notes have been added to the value of the securities and are released progressively through profit or loss over the expected 
life of the notes using the effective interest rate (IRR). 

The mezzanine and junior notes subscribed by the bank were also assigned to the HTC business model, as they are being held on a permanent 
basis in compliance with the retention rule. As they did not pass the SPPI test, the mezzanine and junior securities are measured at FVTPL. 

The placement fees for the mezzanine and junior notes and the structuring fees were recognized through profit or loss.  

 

OWN SECURITIZATIONS CARRIED OUT IN PREVIOUS YEARS 

 

ñGACS Iò SECURITIZATION  

In June 2018, the Group undertook the first securitization involving non-performing loans that qualified for the State guarantee mechanism for 
the liabilities issued (the so-called ñGACSò mechanism) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 2016, with a view to reducing Bankôs the 
stock of bad loans and, consequently, improve the company risk profile. 

The transaction saw Iccrea Banca participate as promoter and joint arranger (together with JP Morgan Securities Limited) and 23 other banks 
(including 21 mutual banks, Iccrea BancaImpresa and Banca Sviluppo) as assignors of the same number of portfolios of non-performing 
unsecured and mortgage loans, mainly secured by first mortgages, with a total carrying amount of ú1,046 billion.  

The exposures were assigned to a special purpose securitization vehicle denominated ñBCC NPLs 2018 Srlò, with the simultaneous grant of 
a servicing contract by the latter to a third-party servicer independent of the assignors. 

As part of the transaction, the special purpose vehicle acquired the portfolio from the assignor banks, financing the purchase by issuing (on 
July 10, 2018) asset-backed securities not listed on any regulated market with a total nominal value of about ú323.9 million, divided into the 
following classes: 

• ú282 million of senior notes, corresponding to 26.95% of the value of the assigned loans, which have been assigned an investment 
grade rating of Baa3 by Moodyôs and BBB- by Scope Rating, subscribed by the assignors in proportion to the exposures assigned; 

• ú31.4 million of mezzanine notes, corresponding to 3% of the value of the assigned loans, which have been assigned a rating of Caa2 
by Moodyôs and B+ by Scope Rating, which were sold, together with the junior notes and with the exception of highlighted below, to 
qualified investors without any connection, interest or participation with the assignors; 

• ú10.46 million of junior notes, corresponding to 1% of the value of the assigned loans, not rated.  

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction, the assignors have undertaken to retain a holding 
of at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued as part of the securitization (the ñvertical sliceò approach): in this regard, 
on July 10, 2018 the assignor banks sold approximately 95% of the mezzanine and junior noes to Good Hill Partners, which subscribed: 



 

275 

PART E ï RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
 

• 94.96% of the principal amount of the mezzanine notes at the issue date, equal to ú29.8 million at a price equal to 33.063% of the 
relative principal amount, i.e. ú9.8 million; and 

• 95% of the principal amount of the junior notes at the issue date, equal to ú9.9 million at a price equal to 1.006% of the relative principal 
amount, i.e. ú99.9 thousand. 

The following table shows the positions held by the Group in respect of the securitization at the reporting date.  

Class Nominal amount 
(û/million) 

Carrying amount 
(û/million)  

Class A 282.0 170.5 
Class B 1.5 - 
Class C 0.5 - 
Limited-recourse loan 10.5 8.4 

 

As noted previously, the securitization was structured to possess the characteristics envisaged by the regulations mentioned earlier so that 
the senior notes would be eligible for the State guarantee, in view of the deconsolidation by the assignors of the transferred loan portfolio, in 
accordance with IAS/IFRS. The State guarantee was issued with a measure dated September 7, 2018.  

 

ñGACS IIò SECURITIZATION 

In December 2018, the Group undertook the second securitization involving non-performing loans that qualified for the State guarantee 
mechanism for the liabilities issued (the so-called ñGACSò mechanism) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 2016, with a view to 
reducing Bankôs the stock of bad loans and, consequently, ensure that the companyôs exposure to risk was contained within sustainable limits. 

The transaction involved multiple portfolios of unsecured and mortgage loans to debtors classified as defaulted, with an average expected life 
of 5 years and an estimated maturity of July 2032 (on the basis of the business plan prepared by Italfondiario S.p.A.). As part of the operation, 
on December 27, 2018 the assignor banks submitted a preliminary application to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance (MEF) for admission 
to the State guarantee mechanism for the liabilities issued (the so-called ñGACSò mechanism) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 
2016. 

The assigned portfolio consists of loans classified as bad loans at the assignment date (December 7, 2018), originated by 73 banks (71 mutual 
banks, Banca Sviluppo and Iccrea BancaImpresa), with a total value of over ú2 billion in terms of gross carrying amount, with the establishment 
of a securitization involving: 

• the issue of notes by the SPV with the simultaneous subscription of the senior notes and approximately 5% of the mezzanine and 
junior notes by the assignors and the subscription of about 95% of the mezzanine and junior notes by an institutional investor 
independent of the assignors and Iccrea Banca, JP Morgan Securities Plc, with the simultaneous payment of the purchase price. The 
senior notes were assigned an external rating on December 20, 2018 by two rating agencies; 

• the derecognition of the assigned loans on December 20, 2018. The assignment of the non-performing loans produced financial effects 
as from March 31, 2018. Collections between April 1, 2018, inclusive, and the assignment date of the portfolio, inclusive (December 
7, 2018) were transferred to the SPV. 

More specifically, a securitization vehicle specifically set up pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 denominated ñBCC NPLs 2018-2 Srlò 
purchased the portfolio from the banks on December 7, financing its purchase by issuing asset-backed securities not listed on any regulated 
market with a total nominal value of about ú558.17 million, as indicated below: 

• ú478 million of senior Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2042, granted an investment grade rating of BBB (low) by 
DBRS Ratings Limited and BBB by Scope Rating, subscribed by the assignors in proportion to the exposures assigned; 

• ú60.13 million of mezzanine Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due July 2042, with a CCC rating by DBRS Ratings Limited 
and B + by Scope Rating; 

• ú20.04 million of junior Class J Asset Backed Floating Rate and Variable Return Notes securities, unrated. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction, the assignors have undertaken to retain a holding 
of at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued as part of the securitization (the ñvertical sliceò approach). 

In this regard, on December 20, 2018 the mezzanine and junior tranches were sold to J.P. Morgan Securities Plc, which subscribed: 

• 94.52% of the principal amount of the mezzanine notes at the issue date, equal to ú56.8 million at a price equal to 11.309% of the 
relative principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of ú6.4 million); 

• 94.58% of the principal amount of the junior notes at the issue date, equal to ú18.9 million at a price equal to 0.998% of the relative 
principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of ú189 thousand). 
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The following table shows the positions held by the Group in respect of the securitization at the reporting date. 

Class 
Nominal amount 

(û/million) 
Carrying amount 

(û/million) 
Class A 478.0 375.6 
Class B 3.3 0.7 
Class C 1.0 - 
Limited-recourse loan 13.3 10.1 

 

As noted previously, the securitization was structured to possess the characteristics so that the senior notes would be eligible for the State 
guarantee, in view of the deconsolidation by the assignors of the transferred loan portfolio, in accordance with IAS/IFRS. The State guarantee 
was issued with a measure dated March 5, 2019.  

 

GACS IIIò SECURITIZATION 

In December 2019, a securitization was completed (the third of its kind for the Group) involving multiple portfolios of receivables in respect of 
mortgage loans or unsecured loans to debtors classified as defaulted. As part of the operation, on January 10, 2020, the assignor banks 
submitted to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance (MEF) a preliminary application for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the 
liabilities issued (so-called ñGACSò ï Guarantee of Securitization of Bad loans) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 2016, ratified with 
Law 49 of April 8, 2016, subsequently implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 21, 2017 and the 
MEF Decree of October 10, 2018. 

The transaction was carried out with the aim of reducing the stock of bad loans, partly in response to the need to achieve the objectives set 
by the ECB for the Mutual Banking Group, thereby decreasing their impact on total assets and, consequently, improving the company risk 
profile. The securitization mechanism and the State guarantee on the senior class of notes made it possible to obtain a higher sale value than 
in an ordinary market operation and contained the impacts of the disposal. 

More specifically, the transaction involved the disposal of a portfolio of loans identified ñen blocò classified as bad loans at the date of sale, 
originated by Iccrea Banca, Iccrea BancaImpresa, Banca Sviluppo and 65 mutual banks belonging to the Group with total value of over ú1.3 
billion in terms of gross carrying amount, through a securitization carried out in the following phases: 

• the assignment without recourse, on December 2, 2019, of the portfolio to the securitization vehicle BCC NPLS 2019 (hereinafter the 
ñSPVò) established pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 as amended; 

• the payment of the consideration for the assignment by the SPV, financed through the issue of asset-backed securities, pursuant to 
the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of about ú421.2 million, divided into the classes 
indicated below:  

- ú355 million of senior Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, maturing in January 2044, rated Baa2, BBB + and BBB 
respectively by Moodyôs Investor Services, Scope Rating AG and DBRS Ratings Limited; 

- ú53 million of mezzanine Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, maturing in January 2044, rated B3, B- and CCC respectively 
by Moodyôs Investor Services, Scope Rating AG and DBRS Ratings Limited;  

- ú13.2 million of junior Class J Asset Backed Floating Rate and Variable Return Notes, maturing in January 2044 and not rated. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017, laying down a general framework for securitization and 
creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations, the assignor banks have subscribed - and will undertake 
to retain for the entire duration of the securitization - at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued in the transaction (the 
ñvertical sliceò approach). The remainder of the mezzanine and junior notes were subscribed by a third-party investor independent of the 
assignors and the Parent Company, Iccrea Banca, with the simultaneous payment of the purchase price. 

The non-performing loans were derecognized by each of the assignors following the sale of the mezzanine and junior tranches to Bracebridge 
Capital LLC, which took place on December 19, 2019 for both tranches. More specifically, Bracebridge Capital LLC subscribed i) 94.57% of 
the principal of the mezzanine notes, equal on the issue date to ú50.1 million at a price equal to 51.26% of the principal amount and ii) 94.57% 
of the principal of the junior notes, equal on the issue date to ú12.5 million at a price equal to 0.008% of the principal amount. 
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The following table summarizes the amount and annual rates of the notes issued. 

Class Nominal amount  
(û/million) 

Carrying amount  
(û/million) 

Class A 355.0 289.3 
Class B 2.9 1.8 
Class C 0.1 - 
Limited-recourse loan 10.0 9.0 

 

As noted previously, the securitization was structured to possess the characteristics envisaged by the regulations mentioned earlier so that 
the senior notes would be eligible for the State guarantee, in view of the deconsolidation by the assignors of the transferred loan portfolio, in 
accordance with IAS/IFRS. The State guarantee was issued with a measure dated March 25, 2020.  

 

ñGACS IVò SECURITIZATION 

In November 2020 a securitization was completed (the fourth of its kind for the Group) involving multiple portfolios of receivables in respect of 
mortgage loans or unsecured loans to debtors classified as defaulted. As part of the operation, on December 22, 2020, the assignor banks 
submitted to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance (MEF) a preliminary application for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the 
liabilities issued (so-called ñGACSò ï Guarantee of Securitizations of Bad Loans) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 2016, ratified 
with Law 49 of April 8, 2016, subsequently implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 21, 2017 and 
the MEF Decree of October 10, 2018 and subsequently amended by Law 41 of May 20, 2019 ratifying Decree Law 22 of March 25, 2019 with 
amendments. 

The transaction was carried out with the aim of reducing the stock of bad loans, thereby decreasing their impact on total assets and, 
consequently, improving the company risk profile. The securitization mechanism and the State guarantee on the senior class of notes made it 
possible to obtain a higher sale value than in an ordinary market operation and contained the impacts of the disposal. 

More specifically, the transaction involved the disposal of a portfolio of loans identified ñen blocò classified as bad loans at the date of sale, 
originated by Iccrea Banca, Banca Sviluppo, Iccrea BancaImpresa, Banca Mediocredito FVG, and 84 mutual banks belonging to the Group 
as well as 2 banks not belonging to the ICBG (Banca Ifis and Banca Popolare Valconca) with total value of over ú2.3 billion in terms of gross 
carrying amount, through a securitization carried out in the following phases:  

• the assignment without recourse, on November 18, 2020, of the portfolio to the securitization vehicle BCC NPLS 2020 (hereinafter the 
ñSPVò) established pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 as amended;  

• the payment of the consideration for the assignment by the SPV, financed through the issue of asset-backed securities, pursuant to 
the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of about ú585 million, divided into the classes 
indicated below:  

- ú520 million of Senior Notes, maturing in January 2045, rated Baa2 and BBB respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl and Scope Rating 
AG; 

- ú41 million of Mezzanine Notes, maturing in January 2045, rated Caa2 and CC respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl and Scope Rating 
AG; 

- ú24 million of Junior Notes, maturing in January 2045, and not rated.  

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017, laying down a general framework for securitization and 
creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations and amending Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC 
and 2011/61/EU and Regulations (EC) no. 1060/2009 and (EU) no. 648/2012, the assignor banks have subscribed - and will undertake to 
retain for the entire duration of the securitization - at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued in the transaction (the 
ñvertical sliceò approach). The remainder of the mezzanine and junior notes were subscribed by a third-party investor independent of the 
assignors on November 30. 

The non-performing loans were derecognized by each of the assignors following the sale of the mezzanine and junior tranches to Bracebridge 
Capital LLC, which took place on November 30, 2020 for both tranches. More specifically, Bracebridge Capital LLC subscribed i) 94,40% of 
the principal of the mezzanine notes, equal on the issue date to ú38.7 million at a price equal to 44.51% of the principal amount and ii) 94.40% 
of the principal of the junior notes, equal on the issue date to over ú22.6 million at a price equal to 0.042% of the principal amount. 
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The following table shows the positions held by the Group in respect of the securitization at the reporting date. 

Class Nominal amount  
(û/million) 

Carrying amount 
(û/million) 

Class A 460.5 381.7 
Class B 2.0 1.0 
Class C 1.2 - 
Limited-recourse loan 13.8 12.1 

 

As noted previously, the securitization was structured to possess the characteristics so that the senior notes would be eligible for the State 
guarantee, in view of the deconsolidation by the assignors of the transferred loan portfolio, in accordance with IAS/IFRS. The State guarantee 
was issued with a measure dated April 21, 2021. 

 

ñGACS Vò SECURITIZATION 

In November 2021 a multi-originator securitization was completed (the fifth of its kind for the Group) with the presentation to the Ministry for 
the Economy and Finance (MEF) of a preliminary application for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the liabilities issued (so-called 
ñGACSò ï Guarantee of Securitizations of Bad Loans) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 2016, ratified with Law 49 of April 8, 2016, 
subsequently implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 21, 2017 and the MEF Decree of October 
10, 2018 and subsequently amended by Law 41 of May 20, 2019 ratifying Decree Law 22 of March 25, 2019 with amendments and the 
extension decree of the MEF of July 15, 2021. 

The operation involved Iccrea Banca (participating as assignor, promotor and joint arranger), BancaImpresa, Mediocredito FVG and 71 other 
mutual banks belonging to the ICBG and three banks not belonging to the Group (Banca Ifis, Cassa di Risparmio di Asti and Guber Banca) in 
the sale pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 of the same number of portfolios of unsecured loans and mortgage loans, mainly backed by 
first mortgages, classified as bad loans at the date of sale, and receivables in respect of finance leases due to debtors classified as bad loans 
for a total of about ú1.3 billion at the date of the transaction took financial effect, to a specifically established securitization vehicle company 
called ñBCC NPLs 2021 Srlò, which simultaneously granted a management engagement to a third-party servicer independent of the ICBG. 

The transaction was carried out with the aim of reducing the stock of bad loans, thereby decreasing their impact on total assets and, 
consequently, improving the company risk profile.  

On November 16, 2021, the SPV purchased the il portfolio from the assignor banks, financed through the issue of asset-backed securities, 
pursuant to the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of ú336.5 million, divided into the classes 
indicated below: 

• ú284 million of Senior Notes, maturing in January 2046, rated Baa2, BBB and BBB respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl, Scope Ratings 
and ARC Ratings; 

• ú39.5 million of Mezzanine Notes, maturing in January 2046, rated Caa2, CCC and  CCC+ respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl e Scope 
Ratings e ARC Ratings; 

• ú13 million of Junior Notes, maturing in January 2046 and not rated.  

The securities are not listed on a regulated market. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017, laying down a general framework for securitization and 
creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations and amending Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC 
and 2011/61/EU and Regulations (EC) no. 1060/2009 and (EU) no. 648/2012, the assignor banks have subscribed - and will undertake to 
retain for the entire duration of the securitization - at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued in the transaction (the 
ñvertical sliceò approach). The remainder of the mezzanine and junior notes were subscribed by a third-party investor independent of the 
assignors on November 29. 

The derecognition of the bad loans took place following the sale of the mezzanine and junior tranches to a third-party non-ICBG investor, 
which, as noted, took place for both tranches on November 29, 2021. The investor subscribed i) 94.38% of the principal of the mezzanine 
notes on the issue date at a price equal to 27.85% of the relative principal amount and ii) 94.38% of the principal of the junior notes on the 
issue date at a price equal to 0.08% of the relative principal amount. 
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The following table shows the positions held by the Group in respect of the securitization at the reporting date.  

Class Nominal amount 
(û/million) 

Carrying amount 
(û/million)  

Class A 239.0 223.5 
Class B 1.8 0.6 
Class C 0.5 - 
Limited-recourse loan 11.9 11.9 

 

The transaction is structured in such a way so that the senior notes can benefit from the State guarantee referred to earlier, pending the 
deconsolidation by the assignor banks of the loans involved in the transaction in accordance with the IAS/IFRS. In order to obtain admission 
to the state guarantee scheme, Iccrea Banca ï under a specific delegation from the assignor banks ï submitted an application to the MEF on 
December 24, 2021. 

 
CREDICO FINANCE 18 SRL SECURITIZATION 

A securitization was carried out in the third quarter of 2019 in which 14 mutual banks assigned without recourse an initial portfolio of monetary 
claims in respect of mortgage and other loans granted to small and medium-sized enterprises to the special purpose vehicle Credico Finance 
18 Srl (hereinafter also the SPV), in which the Group does not hold an interest nor do its employees hold positions as corporate officers. 

The operation made it possible to raise significant financial resources as an alternative to direct borrowing, enabling a reduction in exposures 
for the purposes of solvency ratios, without excluding the originator from managing relationships with customers: it is a tool for funding on 
international markets to finance the Groupôs lending and falls with the scope of expectations to support for the development of the local 
economy, in line with the companyôs strategic guidelines. 

The transaction was involved a number of separate contracts, with the operation unfolding as follows: 

• the assignment without recourse by the originator banks of a portfolio of performing loans identified as ñen blockò, with a total residual 
principal amount of about ú519.4 million; 

• the acquisition of the loans by the SPV, which raised funds by issuing notes tranched into different levels of repayment priority; 

• the subscription of the senior Class A1 notes by Soci®t® Generale and the senior Class A2 notes by EIB; 

• the subscription by the individual originator banks of the 14 tranches of junior Class J securities. 

The purchase of the portfolio by the SPV was financed through the issue of two categories of asset backed securities, in the total amount of 
ú519.4, broken down as follows: 

• senior Class A notes in the amount of ú290 million, maturing April 2057 with a rating assigned by Moodyôs, Scope Ratings and DBRS 
Ratings, which are in turn divided into two sub-classes (A1 Notes and A2 Notes) listed on the Euronext Dublin market and subscribed, 
respectively, by the EIB and Soci®t® Generale; 

• junior Class J notes in the amount of ú229.4 million, maturing expiring April 2057, not rated, unlisted and fully subscribed by the 
originator banks themselves. 

More specifically, the junior securities were divided into 14 series, each of an amount proportional to the value of the loans assigned 
respectively by the individual participating banks. Each of the banks has subscribed exclusively the series of subordinate securities pertaining 
to it, with payment of the relative price at par. 

The following table summarizes the amount and annual interest rates of the notes issued by the SPV: 

Tranche Amount issued 
 (û/million) Rate 

Senior Notes ï Class A1 90.0 Euribor 3m + 0,58% 
Senior Notes ï Class A2 200.0 Euribor 3m + 0.8% 
Junior Notes ï Class J 229.4  Variable Return 
Total 519.4  

 

The SPV has not entered into derivative contracts to hedge interest rate risk. 

Each assignor bank has established a cash reserve in favor of the SPV (in the form of a limited-recourse loan), as an additional guarantee for 
payment flows. The cash reserve provides a form of liquidity support to enable the special purpose vehicle to promptly settle payment of the 
amounts due on the senior notes in the specified percentage shares, as well as to meet the costs of the securitization. 

The financing will be repaid in a single instalment at the end of the transaction, or at the time the originating banks should exercise the option 
to repurchase the loans (clean-up call). The banks have also been granted a partial repurchase option under which they have the right to 
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repurchase without recourse, in one or more instalments, a certain amount of uncollected loans. 

The priority of payment of any interest on the financing by the SPV will only exceed that for the interest and principal of the junior notes. 

In addition, the assignor banks have been engaged under a special servicing contract with the special purpose vehicle to continue managing 
the assigned positions. In particular, they will collect the payments on the loans and will handle, if necessary, any litigation in accordance with 
the criteria specified in the contract. For the services rendered, they will receive an all-inclusive annual fee equal to 0.003% of the performing 
loans under management and 6% of the amounts recovered on non-performing exposures. Out-of-pocket expenses, including legal fees, will 
also be reimbursed for the latter receivables, up to contractually specified ceilings. 

Given the financial structure of the transaction, the maximum exposure retained by the assignor banks at the reporting date totals ú241 million, 
represented exclusively by the sum of the amount of the junior notes subscribed (equal to ú229.4 million) and the value of the liquidity reserve 
established for the benefit of the SPV (ú11.6 million). 

As regards the accounting treatment of the transaction, the securitization does not meet the requirements necessary for the derecognition of 
the assets transferred to the vehicle (loans) since the subscription of the junior securities means that assignor banks have retained all the risks 
and rewards connected with the loans. In consideration of this circumstance, the assigned assets continue to be recognized in their entirety, 
while the notes subscribed and held by the assignor banks do not represent new financial instruments acquired by the banks but instead 
represent guarantees issued against the assigned assets and consequently are not reported in the financial statements. 

 

NEPAL SRL SECURITIZATION 

In 2019 BCC di San Giorgio Quinto Valle Agno carried out a non-recourse assignment of non-performing loans, represented by mortgage and 
other loans to the securitization vehicle ñNepal Srlò, established pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 as amended. 

The operation was carried out to reduce the stock of bad loans as a percentage of total assets, consequently improving the company risk 
profile. 

The transaction involved the disposal of a portfolio of non-performing loans originated by BCC di San Giorgio Quinto Valle Agno and 18 other 
banks not belonging to the Group with a total value of about ú734 million in terms of gross carrying amount, of which about ú32.6 million were 
assigned by BCC di San Giorgio Quinto Valle Agno. 

As part of the transaction, the SPV acquired the portfolio from the assignor banks, financing part of the purchase by issuing asset-backed 
securities not listed on any regulated market with a total nominal value of about ú181.1 million, divided into the classes indicated below: 

• ú126.6 million of senior Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, maturing in 2037; 

• ú54.5 million of junior Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate and Variable Return Notes, maturing in 2037; and the remainder by paying 
about ú75.7 million to the assignor banks, of which ú51.8 million deriving from the subscription of 95% of the junior securities by third-
party investors and ú23.9 million from the liquid assets of the SPV connected with recovery activities performed by the securitizationôs 
servicer. 

As part of the securitization: 

• the assignor banks subscribed 100% of the Class A notes and 5% of the Class B notes; 

• the SPV entered into a servicing agreement with Guber Banca S.p.A., which is responsible for: i) the management, administration, 
recovery and collection of loans; and ii) certain reporting activities relating to the loans; 

• an interest cash reserve was established to support payments to the subscribers of the Senior notes in the applicable order of priority 
until a trigger event occurs and a recovery expenses cash reserve was set up to pay all costs and expenses incurred in debt collection 
activities. 

With regard to the accounting treatment of the transaction, the securitization meets the requirements for derecognition of the loans since 
following the sale of 95% of the junior tranche to Guber Banca S.p.A., Varde Partners, Inc and Barclays Bank Plc, substantially all the risks 
and rewards connected with the exposures have been transferred. Paragraph 3.2.12 of IFRS 9 states that on derecognition of a financial asset 
in its entirety, the difference between the carrying amount (measured at the date of derecognition) and the consideration received (including 
any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) shall be recognized in profit or loss for the year. 

Consequently, at the conclusion of the operation, BCC di San Giorgio Quinto Valle Agno: 

• derecognized the loans involved in the assignment at the time the placement of the junior tranches on the market was settled  

• recognized in the income statement under the item ñGain (loss) on the disposal or repurchase of financial assets measured at amortized 
costò the overall capital loss determined as the difference between the gross aggregate value at the date of assignment of the loans, 
less writedowns and inclusive of any collections on the loans attributable to the SPV at the assignment date (equal to about ú32.6 
million) and the consideration received (equal to about ú9.3 million); 
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• recognized the notes subscribed in its balance sheet, for a value of more than ú5.7 million in senior notes, ú126 thousand in junior 
notes.  

The following table summarizes the positions in respect of the securitization held by the BCC di San Giorgio Quinto Valle Agno at the 
reporting date. 

Class Nominal amount 
(û/million) 

Carrying amount 
(û/million) 

Senior 5.8 3.2 
Junior 0.1 0.1 

 

LEONE SPV SECURITIZATION 

In December 2018, BCC di Milano carried out a non-recourse assignment of a portfolio of non-performing loans, of which ú25.8 million in loans 
classified as bad loans and ú1.9 million in loans classified as unlikely to pay as at the assignment date. 

The operation was carried out with the aim of reducing the bankôs stock of non-performing loans and improving its risk profile. 

The exposures were assigned to a securitization vehicle specially created in accordance with Law 130 of April 30, 1999 denominated ñLeone 
SPV Srlò. BCC di Milano does not hold an interest in the vehicle nor do its employees hold positions as corporate officers. 

The sale price of the loan portfolio was set at ú20.9 million. The special purpose vehicle financed the purchase of the loans by issuing asset-
backed securities divided into two classes: 

• senior notes in the amount of ú12.6 million, maturing July 2030 and paying interest half-yearly; 

• junior notes in the amount of ú8.4 million, maturing July 2030 and paying interest half-yearly. 

With regard to the accounting treatment of the transaction, the securitization meets the requirements for derecognition of the loans since 
substantially all the risks and rewards connected with the exposures have been transferred. 
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The following table shows the positions held by BCC di Milano in respect of the securitization at the reporting date.  

Class Nominal amount 
(û/million) 

Carrying amount 
(û/million) 

Senior 12.6 6.3 
Junior 0.4 0.3 

 

MARMAROLE SPV SECURITIZATION 

In 2018, a securitization transaction was completed pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999, with the participation of three mutual banks (BCC 
Ravennate - BCC Rimini and Gradara (formerly RiminiBanca) and BCC Agrobresciano) and 8 other banks not belonging to the ICBG as 
assignors of the same number of portfolios of unsecured and mortgage loans, with a total carrying amount of ú568.3 million. 

The portfolios were purchased by a special purpose vehicle set up pursuant to Law 130, denominated ñMarmarole SPV Srlò. The SPV financed 
the purchase of the loans by issuing the following classes of securities: 

• ú113.9 million of senior Class A Asset Backed Notes, maturing June 2031; 

• ú48.8 million of junior Class B Asset Backed Notes securities, maturing June 2031. 

The securities have not been rated and are not listed on any regulated market. 

On February 28, 2018, the senior notes and 5% of the junior notes were subscribed by the assignor banks in proportion to the price received 
by each for the sale of the related portfolio and the remaining junior notes were subscribed by an unrelated institutional investor. 

With regard to the accounting treatment of the transaction, the securitization meets the requirements for derecognition of the loans since 
substantially all the risks and rewards connected with the exposures have been transferred. 

The following table shows the positions held by BCC Ravennate, BCC Rimini and Gradara and BCC Agrobresciano in respect of the 
securitization at the reporting date.  

Class Nominal amount 
(û/million) 

Carrying amount 
(û/million) 

Class A 26.2 12.5 
Class B 0.6 0.6 

 

SPV PROJECT 1714 SECURITIZATION 

In December 2018, in line with its NPL reduction targets, Banca Alpi Marittime completed the securitization of a portfolio of loans classified as 
non-performing with a total gross value of ú109.7 million. 

The exposures were assigned to a securitization vehicle specially created in accordance with Law 130/99 denominated ñSPV Project 1714ò 
which financed the purchase by issuing asset-backed securities divided into two classes: 

• ú17.2 million of senior notes; 

• ú11.4 million of junior notes. 

Both classes of securities are unrated. The senior notes were subscribed by the bank, while the junior notes were placed with institutional 
investors. 

The bank retained a 5% share of the loans for retention purposes in order to maintain the required net economic interest in the securitization. 

With regard to the accounting treatment of the transaction, the securitization meets the requirements for derecognition of the loans in view of 
the structure of the operation and the fact that substantially all the risks and rewards connected with the exposures have been transferred. 

The following table shows the positions held by Banca Alpi Marittime in respect of the securitization at the reporting date.  

Class Nominal amount 
(û/million) 

Carrying amount 
(û/million) 

Senior 14.0 6.5 
Junior 3.1 1.5 
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THIRD-PARTY SECURITIZATIONS 
The Group holds securities in respect of securitizations carried out by third parties in the total amount of ú67.7 million. 

Financial instruments Nominal amount 
(û/million) 

Carrying amount  
(û/million) 

Senior notes 222.7 46.8 
Mezzanine notes 12.0 12.0 
Total 234.7 58.7 

 

The Group does not perform any servicer activities for third-party securitizations and does not hold any interest in the related special purpose 
vehicles. 

The main exposures to third-party securitizations include, with a carrying amount of ú135.8 million, senior unrated notes issued by the vehicle 
company Lucrezia Securitization Srl as part of the interventions of the Institutional Guarantee Fund for the resolution of crises at banks 
subjected to extraordinary administration procedures by the supervisory authorities (Bank of Italy). These notes are reported among the assets 
of the Groupôs balance sheet under ñFinancial assets measured at amortized costò. 

The assets underlying these notes securities consist of impaired loans, largely secured in full by real estate. 

With regard to the details of the transactions in which the Group operates as an investor, please see table ñC.4 Prudential consolidation - 
Unconsolidated special purpose securitization vehiclesò, which among other things reports the Groupôs exposure to this type of vehicle.  
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

C.1 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - EXPOSURES IN RESPECT OF MAIN OWN SECURITIZATIONS BY TYPE OF SECURITIZED 
ASSETS AND TYPE OF EXPOSURE 

 

On-balance-sheet exposures Guarantees issued Credit lines 
Senior Mezzanine Junior Senior Mezzanine Junior Senior Mezzanine Junior 
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A. Fully derecognized                                    
Non-performing receivables 1,601,082 1,719 4,658  971               
Loans 55,774 (2,630)                  
B. Partially derecognized                  
C. Not derecognized                    
Performing receivables     46,763                  

 

Securitization transactions with on-balance-sheet exposures, guarantees and other forms of credit enhancement as underlying assets are 
reported in the table. 

In particular, the ñLoansò sub-item includes the exposure for the limited-recourse loans granted by the Parent Company to the securitization 
vehicles of the GACS transactions. Writedowns/writebacks refer to 2022 only. 
 

C.2 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - EXPOSURES IN RESPECT OF MAIN THIRD-PARTY SECURITIZATIONS BY TYPE OF 
SECURITIZED ASSETS AND TYPE OF EXPOSURE 

 

On-balance-sheet exposures Guarantees issued Credit lines 
Senior Mezzanine Junior Senior Mezzanine Junior Senior Mezzanine Junior 
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Non-performing receivables 46,128 41 300                            
Performing receivables 12,595 35                             

 

The table reports the exposures assumed by the Group in respect of third-party securitizations. Writedowns/writebacks refer to 2022 only. 
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C.5 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION ð SERVICER ACTIVITIES - COLLECTIONS ON SECURITIZED ASSETS AND REDEMPTION OF 
SECURITIES ISSUED BY SECURITIZATION VEHICLE 
At December 31, 2022 the Group did not perform servicer activities for own securitizations in which the assigned assets had been derecognized 
pursuant to IFRS 9. 

 

C.6 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - CONSOLIDATED SPECIAL PURPOSE SECURITIZATION VEHICLES 
There were no consolidated special purpose securitization vehicles at the reporting date. 

 

D. DISPOSALS 

A. FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED BUT NOT FULLY DERECOGNIZED 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

The operations mainly regard the use of government securities holdings for short- and medium-term repurchase transactions and receivables 
from customers assigned in the Groupôs securitization of its own assets. 

 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

D.1 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED BUT FULLY RECOGNIZED AND ASSOCIATED FINANCIAL 
LIABILITIES: CARRYING AMOUNTS 
 

 

Financial assets assigned but fully recognized Associated financial liabilities 
Carrying 
amount 

of which: 
securitized 

of which: with sale and 
repurchase agreement 

of which 
impaired 

Carrying 
amount 

of which: 
securitized 

of which: with sale and 
repurchase agreement 

A. Financial assets held for trading - - - X - - - 
1. Debt securities - - - X - - - 
2. Equity securities - - - X - - - 
3. Loans - - - X - - - 
4. Derivatives - - - X - - - 

B. Other financial assets mandatorily 
measured at fair value - - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities - - - - - - - 
2. Equity securities - - - X - - - 
3. Loans - - - - - - - 

C. Financial assets designated as at fair 
value - - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities - - - - - - - 
2. Loans - - - - - - - 

D. Financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive 
income  

- - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities - - - - - - - 
2. Equity securities - - - X - - - 
3. Loans - - - - - - - 

E. Financial assets measured at 
amortized cost 6,342,945 266,538 6,073,192 3,638 6,101,145 35,701 6,064,172 

1. Debt securities 6,073,192 - 6,073,192 - 6,064,172 - 6,064,172 
2. Loans 269,753 266,538 - 3,638 36,973 35,701 - 

Total 31/12/2022 6,342,945 266,538 6,073,192 3,638 6,101,145 35,701 6,064,172 
Total 31/12/2021 7,479,831 1,001,466 6,473,109 20,177 6,622,403 147,719 6,674,565 
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D.2 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED AND PARTIALLY RECOGNIZED AND ASSOCIATED 
FINANCIAL LIABILITIES: CARRYING AMOUNTS 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions at the reporting date. 

 

D.3 - PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION - DISPOSALS INVOLVING LIABILITIES WITH RECOURSE ONLY ON ASSIGNED ASSETS NOT 
DERECOGNIZED: FAIR VALUE 
 

 Fully recognized Partially recognized Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

A. Financial assets held for trading - - - - 
1. Debt securities  - - - - 
2. Equity securities  - - - - 
3. Loans  - - - - 
4. Derivatives  - - - - 

B. Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value - - - - 
1. Debt securities  - - - - 
2. Equity securities  - - - - 
3. Loans  - - - - 

C. Financial assets designated as at fair value - - - - 
1. Debt securities  - - - - 
2. Loans  - - - - 

D. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  - - - - 
1. Debt securities  - - - - 
2. Equity securities  - - - - 
3. Loans  - - - - 

E. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 21,940 - 21,940 22,861 
1. Debt securities  - - - - 
2. Loans  21,940 - 21,940 22,861 

Total financial assets  21,940 - 21,940 22,861 
Total associated financial liabilities 5,499 - X X 

Net value 31/12/2022 16,442 - 21,940 X 
Net value 31/12/2021 13,703 - X 22,861 

 

 

B. FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED AND DERECOGNIZED WITH RECOGNITION OF CONTINUING INVOLVEMENT 
At the reporting date, there are no transactions for the assignment of derecognized financial assets with the recognition of continuing 
involvement. 
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C. FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED AND DERECOGNIZED 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

At December 31, 2022, the Group held shares in investment funds acquired as part of multi-originator assignments of loan portfolios. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Bank of Italy Communication of December 23, 2019, information on the transactions carried out by 
certain Group banks during the year is reported below.  

 

KEYSTONE DISPOSAL 

During 2022, BCC di Fano, Banca 2021, Banca Centro, Banca Cremasca e Mantovana and BCC Romagnolo finalized the sale of impaired 
positions associated with mortgage or unsecured loans, classified mainly as unlikely to pay positions or bad loans, to the Keystone Fund, an 
alternative closed-end credit investment fund reserved for professional investors specifically set up by Krialos SGR S.p.A.. 

The Fund's objective is the collective investment of the capital raised, seeking to generate income from investment operations and the division 
and distribution of the net income from management of the Fund, including gains from the disinvestment of investments. 

The sale is part of a broader operation in which eight other Italian banking groups took part. 

The Fund is not divided into sub-funds and the units are not divided into classes, are not listed, are all of equal value and are issued against 
subscriptions through the contribution of assets and/or receivables, or subscriptions in cash, payable also through offsetting against the 
consideration to be paid to the subscriber in conjunction with simultaneous sale to the Fund, without prejudice to any cash adjustment 
payments. 

The loans were transferred to the Fund by way of assignment without recourse, en bloc, in concomitance with the subscription by the 
transferors of Fund units issued in amounts corresponding to the consideration for the assignment of the loans and paying up the units by 
offsetting the debt of the Fund to the related transferor. The loans are transferred by each participating bank in different percentages with 
respect to the total value of the Fund and with respect to the type of guarantee present. The sale of the loans is unconditional and there are 
no repurchase options or guarantees which could limit any losses for the Fund. 

At the transfer date, the gross book value of the loans assigned by the Group was ú31.45 million, equal to 12.3% of the total value of the loans 
assigned by all the participants in the transaction. 
 
ILLIMITY CREDIT & CORPORATE TOURNAROUND DISPOSAL 

In 2021 Iccrea Banca, BCC Ravennate, Forlivese e Imolese, Chiantibanca and Iccrea BancaImpresa completed the assignment of unlikely-
to-pay (UTP) loans to the Illimity Credit & Corporate Turnaround fund, a restricted Italian alternative closed-end investment fund, receiving 
units of the fund, which is managed by Illimity SGR, in exchange. Subsequently, the Group participated in a second closing on October 21, 
2021, with the assignment of loans by Iccrea BancaImpresa, Riviera Banca and Credito Padano. 

In April 2022, a further sale was completed by Chiantibanca alone for ú1.55 million, with a corresponding NAV of ú1.17 million, which was paid 
through the subscription of approximately 0.7% of the units of the Fund, with a nominal value equal to the aforementioned NAV. 

The sales are part of a broader operation in which numerous other major Italian banking groups participated. 

The structure of the transaction provided for the non-recourse assignment to the fund of a portfolio of UTP loans due from companies. Each 
bank sells its loan portfolio, which in relation to some debtors may coincide with those sold by other banks in the pool. 

All rights connected with the realization of the assigned loans are transferred assigned to the fund, i.e. the right to collect cash flows, including 
rights to collateral and unsecured guarantees, various accessory rights and the right to pursue actions to achieve borrower performance. 

In particular, the fund will issue 3 classes of units: i) ñA Unitsò (or the ñLoan Unitsò): subscribed by the assignor banks and paid with the 
assignment or transfer of loans and/or financial instruments and/or with cash payments for any adjustments required by the fund rules; ii) ñB 
Unitsò (or the ñFinance Unitsò), subscribed by professional investors and paid in cash. The liquidity will be invested by the fund in the purchase 
of UTP positions and/or in the provision of new finance or capital to the borrowers connected with the assigned loans, all as part of the fundôs 
strategy to maximize the likelihood of success of the restructuring of these companies and to optimize the recovery of exposures; and iii) the 
ñC Unitsò, reserved for the asset management company and the members of the fundôs management team and paid in cash. 

Against the assignment of the loans, each bank subscribed class A units of the fund in proportion to the value of the loans assigned by the 
bank.  

With successive closings, the Group assigned total UTP positions ï between 2021 and 2022 ï to 13 borrowers with a gross carrying amount 
of ú58.8 million, with a total NAV of ú37.7 million, equal to 18.3% of the fundôs Loan Units at December 31, 2022. The positions were sold 
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directly to the fund, with the exception of the establishment of a securitization structure without tranching for the lease receivables sold by 
Iccrea BancaImpresa in order to enable the transfer of ownership of the leased assets.  

 
ILLIMITY REAL ESTATE CREDIT FUND DISPOSAL 

On August 8, 2022 Iccrea Banca and Iccrea BancaImpresa completed the assignment of unlikely-to-pay (UTP) positions and bad loans to 
Illimity Real Estate Credit, an Italian restricted closed-end alternative securities investment fund, receiving units in the fund operated by Illimity 
Sgr. IREC, the second fund organized by Illimity SGR, an asset management company owned by Illimity Bank. The Fund is focused on High 
Risk, UTP and NPL exposures, generally loans to companies operating in the real estate and energy industries. 

The sale is are part of a broader operation in which other major Italian banking groups participated. 

The Group assigned total loans and leases to 22 borrowers with a gross carrying amount of ú42.6 million, with a total NAV of ú22.3 million, 
equal to 25.1% of the fundôs Loan Units at December 31, 2022. The assignment was conducted through a securitization structure, with the 
participation of a Leaseco for the assets and lease receivables assigned by Iccrea BancaImpresa.  

 

BENE E CREDITO - ILLIMITY BANK S.P.A. DISPOSAL 

On December 16, 2022, Iccrea BancaImpresa completed the non-recourse assignment of loans, assets and relationships classified as unlikely 
to pay or non-performing in respect of property leases to Pitti SPV and Pitti Leaseco, securitization vehicles of Illimity Bank S.p.A.. The portfolio 
sold by Iccrea BancaImpresa is made up of positions of which 85% have a vintage of more than 3 years and which are unlikely to be recovered 
or return to performing status in the short term. The transaction was conducted through securitization vehicles, one for loans and the other for 
assets and other relationships, with the issue by the assignor of declarations and guarantees typical for transactions of this type, including 
those relating to lease assets whose ownership has been transferred to Pitti Leaseco Srl pursuant to Art. 58 of the Consolidated Banking Act. 

The bank sold a portfolio of receivables, relationships and lease assets in respect of 49 non-performing counterparties with a gross book value 
of ú54.3 million at the date the transaction took legal effect and a net book value of approximately ú17 million. 

The above assignment led to the full derecognition of the assigned loans by the assignor banks, as the assignment transferred substantially 
all the risks and rewards connected with ownership of the assets transferred to the assignee. Similarly, the requirements for the application of 
IFRS 10 and for the consequent consolidation of the funds do not obtain, despite being exposed to the variable returns deriving from the 
activities of the fund, since the banks do not have the power or the ability to determine or affect the investment strategies of the fund, a power 
that the governance arrangements established with the fund rules attribute solely to the asset management company. 

The fund units are classified under ñFinancial assets mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or lossò, since their nature and 
contractual characteristics mean they do not pass the SPPI test. For further information, please see Part A ñAccounting Policiesò of these notes 
to the consolidated financial statements. 

The investment in the funds presents a level of risk related to the intrinsic characteristics of the underlying real estate product. The risk profile 
of the funds is determined using a scoring assessment method, which considers the qualitative and quantitative elements of the risk factors 
described below: 

• market risk, represented by the risk that the value of the fund units will decrease as a result of fluctuations in the value of the assets in 
which the Fundôs resources are invested (for example, due to the effect of price developments over time in relation to the type of 
properties and the geographical area in which they are located); 

• liquidity risk, consisting in the risk that the fund will be unable (due in part to the low liquidity and the variable valuations of the real 
estate assets) to meet its commitments in respect of its creditors and investors due to the insufficiency of its funds with respect to 
liabilities or to the less than optimal balance between readily liquidable assets and enforceable liabilities; 

• concentration risk, deriving from an excessive exposure to individual real estate initiatives, individual counterparties, entities belonging 
to the same economic sector or located in the same geographical area; 

• counterparty risk, represented by the risk that the counterparty in one of the transactions will default before final settlement of the cash 
flows of the transaction, thus affecting the performance of the assets in which the funds invest; 

• interest rate risk, represented by the risk of changes in interest rates that could impact loan agreements and any derivative contracts, 
in particular with regard to interest expense and the differences that the fund is required to pay to credit institutions; 

• other risks, such as, but not limited to: changes in the legislative framework, failure to obtain the necessary authorizations, delays or 
interruptions in the execution of the contracted works, unexpected environmental charges, exceptional events not covered by insurance 
policies, legal or tax disputes, other operational risks related to the management of the assets or risks related to the use of leverage 
as governed by the fund rules. 

As regards procedures for monitoring these risks, the Group continues to use the management tools they use for other investments in their 
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portfolio and verifies that the operations as a whole are managed in accordance with the law and the fund rules, based on the reports that the 
asset management company periodically submits to subscribers.  

The table reports the underlying assets of the disposals carried out by the Group during the year.  

 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

DISPOSALS INVOLVING ASSETS ASSIGNED AND FULLY DERECOGNIZED: CARRYING AMOUNTS 

  
Performing exposures Impaired exposures Total 

Carrying 
amount 

Total value 
adjustments 

Carrying 
amount 

Total value 
adjustments 

Carrying 
amount 

Total value 
adjustments 

A. Financial assets held for trading - X X X - X 
1. Debt securities  X X X  X 
2. Equity securities  X X X  X 
3. Loans  X X X  X 
4. Derivatives  X X X  X 

B. Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value - X - - - - 
1. Debt securities  X     
2. Equity securities  X     
3. Loans  X     

C. Financial assets designated as at fair value - X - - - - 
1. Debt securities  X     
2. Loans  X     

D. Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income  - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities       
2. Equity securities       
3. Loans       

E. Financial assets measured at amortized cost - - 57,190 45,493 57,190 45,493 
1. Debt securities     - - 
2. Loans   57,190 45,493 57,190 45,493 

Total financial assets 31/12/2022 - - 57,190 45,493 57,190 45,493 
Total financial assets 31/12/2021 - - 80,000 50,684 80,000 50,684 
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D. TRANSACTIONS IN COVERED BONDS 
In 2021 a covered bond program was structured, giving the Group an additional medium-long term funding channel. The program, the first in 
the cooperative banking industry in Italy, has involved Iccrea Banca as the issuer of covered bonds and a number of affiliated banks as 
assignors and servicers of a portfolio of primary credit quality mortgages pledged to secure the bonds issued. 

The program, which gives investors a secured product that can be used to improve their medium/long-term financial profile, given the evolution 
of the financial markets, is part of a broader strategy aimed at: 

• containing funding costs, thanks to considerable attractiveness of covered bonds as instruments issued directly by a bank whose 
repayment is also secured by a segregated asset pool (in this case, residential mortgage loans). Thanks to their ability, in the event of 
bankruptcy of the issuing bank, to recover their position against specially segregated high quality assets, the holders of covered bonds 
are willing to accept a lower return than that they would demand for similar unsecured bonds; 

• diversifying funding sources on the international market as well; 

• lengthening the average maturity of debt. 

The Program, allowing the Group to enter a new market characterized by particular complexity, both operational and legal, was based on a 
governance and control process entrusted to the responsibility of Iccrea Banca (which also plays a management role and coordination, 
centralizing the management and control activities of the cover pool, the role of master servicer and test calculation agent) and is based on 
offer documentation submitted to the approval of the Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (CSSF) of the Grand Duchy of 
Luxembourg. With the approval of the Program, Iccrea Banca can issue Covered Bonds in the amount of up to ú10 billion over a period of 10 
years. 

The structuring of the Groupôs covered bond program involved the implementation of the following activities: 

• the assignment by a number of mutual banks to a specially formed SPV called Iccrea Covered Bond Srl of a portfolio of loans held 
by the assignor banks, which will represent the segregated assets pursuant to and for the purposes of the provisions of Law 130 on 
securitizations. The program permits additional assignments of loans, which will form part of the segregated assets, both by the 
initial assignor banks and by any additional affiliated banks who intend participate in the program subsequently; 

• the grant to the SPV by the assignor banks of a subordinated loan to provide the SPV with the resources to purchase the loans being 
assigned; 

• the issue by the SPV of an autonomous, irrevocable and unconditional first demand guarantee to the exclusive benefit of the investors 
holding the covered bonds and senior creditors of the program (the guarantee provides for limited recourse against the assets in the 
cover pool held by the SPV, which performs the role of Guarantor); 

• the issue by Iccrea of the covered bonds and the proportional transfer of the liquidity raised to the assignor banks. 

On June 28, 2021 the first portfolio was sold to Iccrea Covered Bond Srl, for a total nominal amount of ú674 million by eight initial assignor 
banks, as detailed in the following table: 

Assignor banks 
Residual debt at the 

assignment date  
(û/million) 

Intercompany 
liquidity post issue  

 (û/million) 
Emil Banca - Credito Cooperativo - Societ¨ Cooperativa 83.8 62.0 
Banca Centro-Credito Cooperativo Toscana-Umbria Societ¨ Cooperativa 50.0 37.0 
Credito Cooperativo Friuli - Societ¨ Cooperativa 138.7 103.0 
Banca di Credito Cooperativo Di Milano - Societ¨ Cooperativa 40.5 30.0 
Credito Cooperativo Ravennate, Forlivese E Imolese - Societ¨ Cooperativa 135.1 100.0 
Banca Patavina Credito Cooperativo di SantôElena e Piove di Sacco - Societ¨ Cooperativa 63.0 47.0 
Centromarca Banca - Credito Cooperativo di Treviso e Venezia 60.6 45.0 
Banca di Credito Cooperativo di Staranzano e Villesse - Societ¨ Cooperativa 102.6 76.0 
Total 674.4 500.0 

 

Following the first sale, on 23 September 2021, Iccrea Banca initiated the issue of covered bonds in the nominal amount of ú500 million, which 
were placed with professional investors. They have a maturity of 7 years (maturing on September 23, 2028), an Aa3 rating from Moodyôs, 
annual coupons with a fixed rate of 0.01% gross per annum and a re-offer yield of -0.003%. 

On June 7, 2022 a second portfolio was sold to Iccrea Covered Bond Srl for a total nominal amount if ú697 million by eight assignor banks, 
three of which were already participating in the Program, as detailed in the following table. The covered bonds in respect of the second 
assignment had not yet been issued as at the reporting date. 
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Assignor banks Residual debt at the assignment date  
(û/million) 

Emil Banca - Credito Cooperativo - Societ¨ Cooperativa 109.9 
Banca della Marca Credito Cooperativo - Societ¨ Cooperativa 101.4 
Banco Fiorentino - Mugello Impruneta Signa - Credito Cooperativo - Societ¨ Cooperativa 60.9 
Cassa Rurale ed Artigiana di Binasco - Credito Cooperativo Societ¨ Cooperativa 54.0 
Banca di Credito Cooperativo di Busto Garolfo E Buguggiate -Societ¨ Cooperativa 47.3 
Banca di Credito Cooperativo di Milano - Societ¨ Cooperativa 139.1 
Credito Cooperativo Ravennate, Forlivese e Imolese - Societ¨ Cooperativa 77.0 
Terre Etrusche di Valdichiana e di Maremma - Credito Cooperativo - S.C. 108.1 
Total 697.6 

 

As regards the accounting treatment of the operation: 

• the assigned loans continue to be recognized by the assignor banks under item 40 b) ñFinancial assets measured at amortized cost: 
loans to customersò, under the sub-item ñmedium/long-term loansò , as the assignors retain the risks and rewards associated with the 
ownership of the assigned loans. The loan granted by the assignors to the SPV is not recognized as a separate item, as it is offset by 
the debt to the vehicle connected with the initial transfer price. This loan is therefore not subject to assessment for credit risk purposes, 
as the risk is entirely reflected in the valuation of the assigned loans, which continue to be recognized in the financial statements of 
the assignors; 

• the value of the loans changes on the basis of events affecting them (account movements and valuations). Loan payments collected 
by assignors (who act as servicers) are paid daily to the vehicle on the ñcollection accountò and accounted for by the assignors as 
follows: i) the collection of the principal amount from the borrower is recognized against a decrease in the receivable from the same 
borrower; ii) the payment of the principal amount to the vehicle is recognized against the recognition of a receivable from the vehicle, 
which is closed at the time of repayment of the subordinated loan; 

• the interest collected from the borrower is recognized under item 10 of the income statement ñInterest income: loans to customersò 
(interest on loans continues to be recognized on an accruals basis through the allocation of amounts accruing); 

• the payment of interest to the vehicle is recognized against the recognition of a receivable from the vehicle, which will be closed at the 
time of collection of interest on the subordinated loan; 

• Iccrea Covered Bond Srl, owned by Iccrea Banca, is recognized under item 70 ñEquity investmentsò; 

• the covered bonds issued are recognized in liabilities under item 10c) ñFinancial liabilities measured at amortized cost: securities 
issuedò and the related interest expense is recognized on an accruals basis. 

In order to enable the assignee company to fulfill the obligations of the guarantee granted, Iccrea Banca uses appropriate asset and liability 
management techniques to ensure the overall balance between the cash flows generated by the assigned assets and the payments due in 
respect of the covered bonds issued and other transaction costs. 

The program has been structured in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, which permit the issue of covered bonds on the condition 
of compliance with certain capital requirements for the assignor and issuing banks. 

The structure of the Iccrea Banca program is subject to stringent regulatory constraints and provides for continuous oversight by the CFO and 
CRO areas, as well as monitoring by the Internal Audit function and an external auditor (Deloitte & Touche) in the role of Asset Monitor. In 
particular, the measures concern: 

• assessments of the supervisory capital requirements for bond issues; 

• audits of the quality and integrity of the assigned assets, in particular the estimated value of the properties to which the mortgages are 
attached. Action may consist of instructions to the assignor banks to carry out repurchases, make additions or conduct new sales of 
supplementary assets; 

• audits of the maintenance of the correct relationship between the covered bonds issued and the assets transferred as collateral (cover 
pool); 

• audits of compliance with the transfer limits and portfolio supplementation procedures. 

Information on the nature of the risks associated with maintaining the Covered Bond Program is provided below: 

• portfolio supplementation risks: the contractual documentation provides for an obligation to supplement the portfolio in order to comply 
with the tests required by applicable legislation. Failure to comply with these tests would represent an issuer event of default, with the 
consequent activation of the guarantee issued by the SPV. This risk is mitigated by the control mechanisms described above; 
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• risks relating to cross-collateralization: the participation of the mutual banks - as assignor banks within the program - means that they 
compete, pari passu with each other as subordinated creditors of the vehicle and, above all, assume the obligation for compliance with 
regulatory tests and maintaining the quality and integrity of the assets pledged as collateral for the covered bonds. This implies that 
the limitation of the liability of each assignor bank to the portion of the portfolio transferred to the SPV and the connection of the portfolio 
supplementation obligations of each assignor bank if the quality of its portfolio should deteriorate only has contractual force between 
the assignor banks, but is not in any way enforceable against the vehicle and the investors. In order to minimize these consequences, 
the contractual documentation envisages a coordinating role in the management of the portfolio aimed at limiting the possible impact 
of a sudden deterioration in the quality of the cover pool. 

• liability under the Framework Servicing Agreement: under the provisions of this agreement, the SPV grants i) the role of Master Servicer 
to Iccrea Banca and ii) the role of Servicer to the banks, which thus act as the entities responsible for collections on the loans each 
has assigned to the SPV. The liability risk of Iccrea Banca as Master Servicer are therefore limited to the fulfillment of the obligations 
undertaken by the latter pursuant to the Framework Servicing Agreement and does not extend to the actions of the servicers, who are 
in turn directly liable to the SPV on an individual basis. Iccrea Banca also assumes the role of entity responsible for verifying the 
compliance of transactions with the law and the prospectus pursuant to Law 130. 

 
E. PRUDENTIAL CONSOLIDATION ð MODELS FOR MEASURING CREDIT RISK 

The section has not been completed because the Group does not use internal portfolio models for measuring its exposure to credit risk. 
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1.2 MARKET RISKS 
 

1.2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK ð SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS 

The term supervisory trading book refers to the portfolio consisting of positions intentionally held for subsequent short-term disposal and/or 
taken on to benefit from short-term differences between purchase and sales prices, or other changes in prices or interest rates. In general, the 
supervisory trading book is represented by the positions held under an ñotherò business model, namely ñheld for saleò, i.e. the portfolio including 
debt and equity securities, units in collective investment undertakings and derivatives held for trading purposes. 

 

B. MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL 

The Parent Company is responsible for the management, coordination and control of market risk management within the entire Iccrea 
Cooperative Banking Group in compliance with the principles of sound and prudent management. 

As provided for under the Cohesion Contract, the Parent Company defines market risk management policies, in accordance with the strategic 
planning and definition of the RAF. 

This role is performed through the issue of specific policies and directives and the definition and application of specific governance mechanisms 
that govern the various stages (definition, approval, monitoring and reporting) that characterize the management of market risks. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

Identification of risks 
Operations in financial market, especially positions in the trading book, expose the Bank to market risks and other subcategories of risk. The 
identification of risks is mainly carried out in the process of specifying and updating risk models and metrics for market risks, and involves the 
following activities: 

• the specification and updating of risk metrics, i.e. the evolution by the Risk Management department of measurement and monitoring 
methods on the basis of developments in markets, regulations and best practice; 

• the approval process, conducted before the start of operations in a new financial instrument and the associated definition of the 
procedures for measuring fair value and risks. 

 

Risk measurement and assessment 
Risk Management is the main actor in the processes for development and using measurement models and metrics for market risk.  

Updates of the models and metrics are identified by Risk Management in the performance of its duties, including analysis of regulatory 
requirements, market best practices and input from the business units involved (Finance in particular). 

For the purpose of calculating capital requirements for market risks, the ICBG uses the standardized approach, in compliance with the relevant 
supervisory measures. 

At the operational level, internal models are used for measurement purposes. The measurement metrics used for operational purposes to 
measure market risk can be classified as follows: 

• probabilistic metrics: 

- Value at Risk (VaR) approach, which represents the main metric owing to its uniformity, consistency and transparency in relation 
to finance operations; 

• deterministic metrics: 
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- level metrics (such as, for example, notional amounts and mark to market values), which represent an immediately applicable 
solution; 

- analysis of sensitivity and Greeks, which are an essential complement to VaR indicators owing to their capacity to capture 
sensitivity and the direction of financial positions in response to changes in the identified risk factors; 

- stress testing and scenario analysis, which complete the analysis of the overall risk profile, capturing changes due to specified 
developments in the underlying risk factors (worst case scenarios); 

- loss, which represents the negative financial performance in a specified period of time of both closed and open positions. 

 

Probabilistic metrics 

Value at Risk (VaR) 

An approach based on historical simulations is used to calculate VaR, (with a sample period of 3 years, confidence level of 99% and holding 
period of 1 day). The model currently covers the following risk factors: 

• interest rates; 

• inflation rates; 

• exchange rates; 

• stocks and stock indices; 

• interest rate volatility; 

• stock price volatility. 

The current model can calculate VaR both for more detailed portfolios and for larger aggregates, permitting considerable granularity in the 
analysis, control and management of risk profiles and the effects of diversification. The possibility for calculating VaR at multiple levels of 
synthesis (consistent with the operating strategies of the portfolios and the organizational hierarchy of Finance) and the ability of the model to 
decompose VaR into different risk determinants make it possible to create an effective system of comparable cross-risk and cross-business 
limits. 

 

Deterministic metrics 

Sensitivity and Greeks of options 
Sensitivity measures the risk associated with changes in the theoretical value of a financial position in response to changes in a defined amount 
of the associated risk factors. It captures the breadth and direction of the change in the form of multiples or monetary changes in the theoretical 
value without explicit assumptions about the holding period or correlations between risk factors. The main sensitivity indicators currently used 
are: 

• PV01: the change in market value in response to a change of 1 basis point in the zero-coupon yield curve; 

• Vega01: a change of 1 percentage point in implied volatilities on interest rates; 

• IL01 (sensitivity to inflation): the change in market value in response to a change of 1 basis point in the forward inflation rate curve; 

• Vega sensitivity to inflation: a change of 1 percentage point in implied volatilities on forward inflation rates; 

• CR01: a change of 1 basis point in credit spreads; 

• Delta: the ratio between the expected change in the price of options and a small change in the prices of the underlying financial assets; 

• Delta1%: the change in market value in response to a change of 1% in equity prices; 

• Delta Cash Equivalent: the product of the value of the underlying financial asset and the delta; 

• Vega1%: the change in market value in response to a change of 1% in the implied volatility of equity prices/indices; 

• Correlation sensitivity: the change in the market value in response to a 10% change in implied correlations. 
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Level metrics 
The nominal position (or equivalent) is a risk indicator based on the assumption that there is a direct relationship between the size of a financial 
position and the risk profile. 

The nominal position (or equivalent) is determined through the identification of: 

• the notional value; 

• the market value; 

• the conversion of the position in one or more instruments into a benchmark position (the equivalent position); 

• the FX open position. 

The approach is characterized by extensive use of ceilings in terms of notional/mark-to-market amounts as they represent the value of the 
assets recognized in the financial statements. These metrics are used to monitor exposures to issuer/sector/country risk for the purposes of 
analyzing the concentration of exposures 

 

Stress testing and scenarios 
Stress tests measure the change in the value of instruments or portfolios in response to unexpected (i.e. extreme) changes in the intensity or 
correlation of risk factors. Scenario analyses measure the change in the value of instruments or portfolios in response to changes in risk factors 
in circumstances that reflect actual past situations or expectations of future developments in market variables. 

Stress tests and scenario analysis are carried out by measuring the change in the theoretical value of positions in response to changes in the 
risk factors. The change can be calculated both through the use of linear sensitivity relationships (e.g. deltas) and through the revaluation of 
positions by applying the specified variations to the risk factors. 

 

Loss 
Loss is a risk metric representing the negative financial performance achieved on closed and open positions over a specified period of time. 

Loss is determined by identifying, with the specified time interval: 

• the component of realized profits and losses; 

• the component of latent (unrealized) profits and losses calculated using the mark-to-market/mark-to-model value of open positions. 

Loss is equal to the algebraic sum of the two components indicated above, if negative. 

In determining loss, foreign currency positions still open are measured at the ECB end-of-day exchange rate. 

The metric makes it possible to measure losses connected with the general risk profile of outstanding positions and the management of the 
portfolio, identifying any deterioration in the profitability of financial operations. 

It is helpful in monitoring the performance of the portfolio, given the risk profile assumed, when:  

• more sophisticated measurement systems are not present;  

• it is impossible to capture all risk factors; 

• timely control and management of limits is required. 
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RISK PREVENTION AND ATTENUATION 

Risk Management conducts backtesting of operational measurement models on an ongoing basis. The effectiveness of the calculation model 
is monitored daily through backtesting, which by comparing the forecast VaR with the corresponding profit or loss shines light on the capacity 
of the model to accurately capture the variability of the revaluation of the trading positions statistically. This approach makes it possible to: 

• strengthen the effectiveness of the dialogue between Risk Management and the front office; 

• enhance awareness of the actual performance dynamics of the portfolios; 

• break down and interpret the sources and causes of daily changes in P&L; 

• identify and monitor any risk factors that are not fully captured by the calculation models adopted. 

In addition to the backtesting noted earlier, the effective management of market risks is ensured using a comprehensive system of limits, which 
is a key tool for the management, control and attenuation of risks. The development of this system, which is a key element of the Risk 
Management Framework, took account of the nature, objectives and operational complexity of the Group.  

The overall system of market risk indicators comprises indicators included in and governed by the RAS and more strictly operational indicators 
set out in the risk governance policies. 

The controls established to manage market risks break down into:  

• Level I controls, which are intended to ensure the correct registration and maintenance of transactions over time;  

• Level II controls, which are intended to measure, monitor and report the market risk profile and ensure the correct activation of 
escalation mechanisms;  

• Level III controls (Internal Audit), which are intended to verify compliance with rules and procedures as well as internal and external 
regulations.  

Risk management and mitigation activities are governed by a set of codified and formalized rules that envisage: 

• the activities and actions that must be performed in each operating and business segment in order to manage developments in risks; 

• the adoption of measures to manage any irregularities; 

• the actions to be taken in the event the risk objectives, tolerances or limits specified in the Risk Appetite Statement are breached; 

• the actions to be taken in the event the limits specified in the risk policies are breached. 

 

MONITORING AND REPORTING 

The second-level controls, carried out by the Market & Counterparty Monitoring & Control unit, are aimed at monitoring the Bankôs exposure 
to market risks on a daily basis, in order to prepare reporting to be sent to the competent units and to monitor/verify the implementation of 
escalation mechanisms by the trading desks involved if the specified limits are breached. Control activities are based on the assessment and 
measurement of the risk profile compared with the risk indicators and represents a key control element that regards both the monitoring of 
specific indicators and verifying and analyzing any breaches of risk appetite and/or risk limit thresholds.  

These activities therefore perform an ñex postò control function in relation to the continuous monitoring of all indicators that signal breaches of 
assigned risk levels, but they also serve an ñex anteò function in signaling the approach of risk profiles towards the threshold/limit/risk propensity 
levels. Therefore, the effectiveness of monitoring compliance with limits is an instrumental part of: 

• the timely identification of risk profile developments that might compromise achievement of the risk targets/tolerances established in 
determining the RAS/risk limits; 

• the prompt activation of recovery plans in response to specified conditions on the basis of the ñmagnitudeò of the over-limit position. 

The market risk control and monitoring activities are governed within a set of internal regulations defining the roles and responsibilities of the 
various actors involved in the process. 

At the operational level, communication between operational units and Risk Management occurs on a daily basis through extensive discussion 
of risk developments, increasing awareness of the risks assumed (in line with defined profit targets) and thereby facilitating the definition of 
appropriate management decisions. 

An additional level of communication is embodied in the reporting system, which represents a decision support tool to provide the various 
organizational units involved with adequate and timely information on both the strategic and operational levels. The content, level of detail and 
frequency of the reporting are determined in accordance with the goals and roles assigned to the different recipients so as to ensure easy 
consultation, immediate perception of the situation and a comprehensive understanding of developments. 
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In particular, Risk Management performs codified and formalized monitoring and reporting activities within the Risk Appetite Framework and 
the Risk Policies, with the preparation of periodic reporting to provide appropriate disclosure to the management functions, senior management 
and the Board of Directors. 

 

IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The risk measurement and control system has not undergone significant changes as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as it already meets 
the requirements for the sound and prudent management of risks, including economic-financial risks, generated in the wake of the onset of 
health emergency. 

 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION BY RESIDUAL MATURITY (REPRICING DATE) OF ON-BALANCE-SHEET 
FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AND FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES 

This table has not been completed since an analysis of interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided. 

 

2. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION OF EXPOSURES IN EQUITY SECURITIES AND EQUITY INDICES BY MAIN 
COUNTRIES OF LISTING 

This table has not been completed since an analysis of interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided. 

 

3. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK: INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES 

With regard to market risks on the trading book, which are managed at the Group level by Iccrea Banca, a risk tolerance of ú15 million in 1-
day VaR with a 99% confidence level has been established. In the first half of 2022, the risk profile of all trading operations never breached 
the RAS limit. 

The average VaR of the trading book was ú0.53 million, with a minimum of ú0.32 million and a maximum of ú0.80 million (registered on 
November 16, 2022). 

At December 31, 2022 the VaR was ú0.48 million. 

Daily VaR Trading Book Notional (in û/millions) 
at 31/12/2022 

VaR 
Limit Risk Profile 

GBCI 16,531 15 0.48 
 

The following table reports sensitivities by risk factor at December 31, 2022, which correspond to the change in the market value of the trading 
book as the risk factors change (see section ñDeterministic Metrics, Sensitivity and Greeks of Optionsò). 
 Sensitivity Value (in û) Note 
Interest Rates 31,700 

Sensitivity calculated in relation to 1 bp change Inflation Rates 122 
Credit spread 20,975 

Equity 20,370 Sensitivity calculated in relation to 1% change 
in the share/stock index 
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1.2.2 INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK ð BANKING BOOK 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL 

The Parent Company is responsible for the management, coordination and control of interest rate risk management for the banking book within 
the entire Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group in compliance with the principles of sound and prudent management. 

As provided for under the Cohesion Contract, the Parent Company defines interest rate risk management policies, in accordance with the 
strategic planning and definition of the RAF. 

This role is performed through the issue of specific policies and directives and the definition and application of specific governance mechanisms 
that govern the various stages (definition, approval, monitoring and reporting) that characterize the management of interest rate risk on the 
banking book. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

Identification of risks 
The interest rate risk on the banking book is the risk originated by differences in the maturities and in the timing of the repricing of interest 
rates on the assets and liabilities in the banking book. In the presence of these differences, fluctuations in interest rates giver rise to both a 
short-term change in expected profit, through the impact on net interest income, and a long-term impact on the economic value of shareholdersô 
equity, through the change in the market value of assets and liabilities. 

Based on the composition of the current banking book and expected developments envisaged in strategic and operational planning, the Group 
identifies sources of interest rate risk to which it is exposed, classifying them in the following risk sub-categories: the risk deriving from 
mismatches in maturities (for fixed-rate positions) and repricing dates (for variable-rate positions), or changes in the slope or shape of the yield 
curve (yield curve risk), basis risk, option risk and credit spread risk on banking book (CSRBB). 

 

Risk measurement and assessment 
The measurement of interest rate risk on the banking book is based on the current earnings approach and the economic value approach and 
is carried out for the purpose of: 

• continuous monitoring of the risk profile by controlling the overall system of indicators that characterize the IRRBB Framework and the 
various ñadditional metricsò that have been defined; 

• performing stress testing, which provides for the estimation of the impact of severe but plausible adverse market scenarios on the 
banking book. 

The risk exposure is measured using a static or dynamic approach depending on the assessment approach adopted: 

• economic value approach: this seeks to assess the impact of possible adverse changes in interest rates on the economic value of the 
banking book (economic value of equity), construed as the present value of the expected cash flows of assets, liabilities and off-
balance sheet positions within the scope of analysis. Under this perspective, the analysis is conducted using a static ñgone concernò 
approach, in which we assume the run-off of positions at maturity, without any replacement or renewal, or using a dynamic approach, 
developing projections for new operations that are consistent with the assumptions defined during strategic planning.  

• earnings approach: this seeks to assess the potential effects of adverse interest rate variations on the profitability of the banking book, 
i.e. net interest income, and on fair value changes recognized through profit or loss or OCI. In this perspective, the analysis is conducted 
using a dynamic ñgoing-concernò approach, with a ñconstant balance sheetò view, assuming that positions are rolled over at maturity 
so as to leave the size and composition of the balance sheet unchanged, or a ñdynamic balance sheetò view, developing projections 
for new business that are consistent with the hypotheses defined in strategic planning. 

Specific models are adopted in both cases that ensure adequate quantification of the risk associated with positions that exhibit repricing 
behavior that differs from the contractual profile. 
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The metrics adopted in the economic value approach to measure the sensitivity of the economic value of the banking book (æEVE ï EVE 
sensitivity) are based on a full evaluation approach. The change in the expected value of the banking book is calculated using an approach 
that involves the discounting of the cash flows of items in the book in a base scenario with no interest rate variations and one with interest rate 
variations. The overall metric can be broken down by time bucket in order to identify the distribution of risk over time (ñbucket sensitivityò). 

In determining EVE, equity must be excluded from the calculation in order to measure the potential change in value of free capital following 
changes in the yield curves. 

The metrics used in the current earnings approach to measures the sensitivity of the net interest income of the banking book (æNII ï NII 
sensitivity) are: 

• Full Evaluation: the potential impact on net interest income of potential changes in risk-free rates is calculated using a method that 
provides for the comparison, for a selected time horizon, between expected net interest income in the case of a change in interest 
rates and expected net interest income in a baseline scenario with no such changes. This methodology is also adopted in stress tests 
to quantify the impacts on net interest income of possible changes in credit spreads (CSRBB); 

• Earnings at Risk: a metric aimed at measuring the loss of profitability due to changes in interest rates, considering, in addition to the 
impact on net interest income, the effects on changes in the fair value of the instruments recognized (depending on their accounting 
treatment) in profit or loss or directly in equity; 

• Repricing gap: this measures the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in the reference rate by aggregating assets and liabilities 
in time buckets by repricing date. Assets and liabilities are aggregated in a number of predefined time buckets based on their next 
contractual repricing date or behavioral hypotheses. The weighting of the exposure for each time bucket for the time between the 
repricing date and the selected time horizon and the subsequent application of the assessment scenarios defined by the Group makes 
it possible to capture the impact of a change in rates on net interest income. 

The measurement scenarios applied to interest rates are intended to monitor the risk categories to which the Bank may be exposed. Each can 
be associated with internally developed or regulatory scenarios. 

• gap risk: in order to monitor this category of risk, parallel and non-parallel shocks of the risk-free yield curves are used in order to 
assess the impact on economic value and net interest income; in particular; in order to monitor this risk category, parallel and non-
parallel shocks to the risk-free yield curves are used in order to assess their impact on economic value and on net interest income. In 
addition to the scenarios envisaged for regulatory purposes, in the standard outlier test, internally defined scenarios are used based 
on prudential assessments and historical analyses of observed changes in rates; 

• basis risk: the analysis provides for the segmentation of the banking book based on the market parameters to which the items involved 
are indexed and the analysis of the time series of basis spreads with respect to the pivot rate (3-month Euribor) for the purpose of 
determining the size of the shocks to be applied to each; 

• option risk: the analysis includes a preliminary identification of the automatic/behavioral option components in the assets and liabilities 
of the Bankôs banking book and the subsequent:  

- historical analysis of the observed changes in volatility, to determine the magnitude of the shocks to be applied for the purpose of 
quantifying the automatic option risk; 

- verification of the impact of interest rate shocks on the behavioral model parameters, for the purpose of quantifying the behavioral 
option risk. 

• CSRBB: internally defined scenarios are used based on prudential assessments and historical analyses of the observed changes in 
credit spreads. 

In order to monitor risk limits, parallel and non-parallel shock scenarios are adopted. To monitor the additional metrics subject to reporting 
requirements, scenarios involving shocks to the yield curves are also envisaged in addition to those adopted as a reference for the 
determination of risk limits. As part of stress testing, further scenarios are used on periodic basis to signal potential areas of weakness in the 
presence of particular market conditions. 

 

Risk prevention and attenuation 
Interest rate risk is managed using a comprehensive system of limits, which is a key tool in the management, control and attenuation of risks 
within the IRRBB Framework, taking account of the nature, objectives and complexity of Group operations.  

The system of limits (EWS, RAS and Risk Limits) is defined by the Parent Company in accordance with its management and coordination role 
and implemented through a cascading process with the subsidiaries (where applicable), in line with the risk management model adopted. 

In addition to the above system of limits, a comprehensive system of arrangements and controls contributes to defining the overall control 
model set out and formalized in the associated policy. 

The controls established to manage interest rate risk on the banking book break down as follows:  
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• Level I controls, which are intended to ensure the correct registration and maintenance of transactions over time;  

• Level II controls, which are intended to measure, monitor and report the interest rate risk profile and activate escalation mechanisms;  

• Level III controls (Internal Audit), which are intended to verify compliance with rules and procedures as well as internal and external 
regulations. 

 

Monitoring and reporting 
The second-level controls, carried out by Risk Management, are aimed at monitoring the Bankôs exposure to interest rate risk in order to 
prepare reporting to be sent to the competent units and to trigger escalation mechanisms with the collaboration of the operating units involved 
if the specified limits are breached. Control activities are based on the assessment and measurement of the risk profile compared with the risk 
indicators provided for by the risk governance framework. The effectiveness of monitoring compliance with limits is an instrumental part of: 

• the timely identification of risk profile developments that might compromise achievement of the risk limits established; 

• the prompt activation of recovery plans in response to specified conditions on the basis of the ñmagnitudeò of the over-limit position. 

The interest rate risk control and monitoring activities are performed within the framework of a set of internal regulations. At the operational 
level, communication between operational units and Risk Management occurs on a daily basis through extensive discussion of risk 
developments, increasing awareness of the risks assumed (in line with defined profit targets) and thereby facilitating the definition of 
appropriate management decisions. 

An additional level of communication is embodied in the reporting system, which represents a decision support tool to provide the various 
organizational units involved with adequate and timely information on both the strategic and operational levels. The contents, level of detail 
and frequency of the reporting are determined in accordance with the goals and roles assigned to the different recipients so as to ensure easy 
consultation, immediate perception of the situation and a comprehensive understanding of developments. 

More specifically, the Risk Management function performs monitoring and reporting activities that are codified and formalized within the Risk 
Appetite Framework and the risk policies, preparing periodic reports and providing appropriate disclosure to the operating units, top 
management and the Board of Directors. 

 

Stress test framework 
In order to assess the potential impact of market tensions on the profitability and economic value of the banking book, stress test simulations 
are also conducted in addition to specific measurements of the exposure to risk.  

The stress tests are intended to measure the extent to which the exposure to interest rate risk on the banking book could worsen in especially 
adverse market conditions. 

The scenarios used in measuring the exposure to the different sources of risk and in analyzing stress tests are based on both regulatory 
shocks and, where the regulatory scenarios are not considered fully representative of especially averse conditions, shocks defined internally. 

In accordance with regulatory provisions, the Group develops scenarios characterized by larger movements in yield curves than the shocks 
applied for the continuous monitoring of the IRRBB in order to test the vulnerabilities of the banking book in the presence of stress conditions. 

In line with the applicable regulatory guidelines, the Group has adopted various types of mutually complementary analyses where appropriate: 

• sensitivity analysis: analysis of the exposure to the IRRBB and the CSRBB with respect to the marginal impact of different types of 
shocks, considered separately or jointly, relating to one or more risk factors; 

• reverse stress testing: analysis consisting in identifying one or more stress scenarios whose impact leads to a pre-established result 
identified ex-ante. The reverse stress testing makes it possible to investigate, using a recursive analysis process, the size and 
probability of occurrence of the events that lead to this result; 

• scenario analysis: analysis consisting in the assessment of the Groupôs ability to cope with a potential increase in its exposure to 
IRRBB and CSRBB based on a combination of shocks associated with one or more risk factors in accordance with specific evolutionary 
stress dynamics. 

Depending on the purpose of the analysis, the time horizon of the stress exercise, the speed of propagation of shocks and the approach to be 
adopted for the projection of operations (static/dynamic) are defined. 

For each of the risk categories identified it is possible to define the associated risk factor(s), understood as an exogenous variable whose 
shock can have a negative impact on the economic value of the banking book and/or on the associated net interest income, in terms of smaller-
than-expected loss or profit. In this perspective, the identification of risk factors is a preliminary phase in the definition of the shocks associated 
with stress scenarios. 

All the stress scenarios adopted are generally calibrated using the historical simulation approach, based on prudential percentiles of the 
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empirical distributions associated with the various risk parameters, using expert-based adjustments where appropriate in order to integrate 
forward-looking elements that are not present in the available historical data. To these scenarios, we add ñpurelyò historical scenarios (i.e. 
without calculating a percentile of the historical empirical distribution), scenarios defined on a judgmental basis and scenarios provided by 
external sources (e.g. EBA Stress Test scenario). 

 

IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The risk measurement and control system has not undergone significant changes as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as it already meets 
the requirements for the sound and prudent management of risks, including economic-financial risks, generated in the wake of the onset of 
health emergency. 
 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. BANKING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY RESIDUAL MATURITY (REPRICING DATE) 

This table has not been completed since an analysis of interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided. 

 

2. BANKING BOOK: INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES 

The interest rate risk on the banking book used for management purposes with regard to sensitivity indicators for economic value and net 
interest income at December 31, 2022 is reported below. 

û/ million Scenario 
-100 bp +100 bp 

Impact on economic value + 144 + 369 
Impact on net interest income  - 239 + 339 
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1.2.3 EXCHANGE RATE RISK 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF EXCHANGE RATE RISK 

The exchange rate risk management strategy (the FX risk factor) is based on the analysis of market developments and the different currencies 
in which operations are denominated. The strategy is differentiated in accordance with the type of operations: 

• for major currencies (hard currencies), operators, based on the analysis of economic, macroeconomic and money management data, 
manage operations both to optimize existing positions and generate a profit; 

• for minor currencies (local currencies), exchange rate risk is managed with a view to the total minimization of risks, except in unusual 
macroeconomic situations, by reducing exposures exceeding the thresholds defined with market operations of the opposite sign. 

Trading is carried out on the foreign exchange and foreign exchange derivatives markets both through spot trading and through the 
management of short/medium-term forward positions (outright operations). The strategy of the desk is therefore aimed at intraday/multiday 
transactions in order to generate profit from movements in the spot foreign exchange market. Forex swaps are used to engage in forward 
operations, based on expectations for interest rates and exchange rates, so as to generate a profit from maintaining open short/medium-term 
positions in foreign currency. Based on its own analyzes, the desk also seeks to improve its profitability by taking positions in options on 
exchange rates. 

All operations are based on techniques and methods defined and agreed at the desk level, based on operating limits assigned to the managers 
and operational staff that are consistent with the provisions of the risk policies. 

 

B. HEDGING EXCHANGE RATE RISK 

Operations are mainly concentrated in major currencies. The Bank adopts a system of daily operating limits on the overall foreign exchange 
exposure, as well as the net foreign exchange positions in respect of individual currencies. The overall limit is segmented into partial ceilings 
on the basis of the importance of the various currencies. 

.  
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. DISTRIBUTION BY CURRENCY OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND DERIVATIVES 
 

 Currency 
USD GBP JPY CAD CHF OTHER CURRENCIES 

 A. Financial assets 126,303 9,347 7,050 9,104 21,944 7,795 
 A.1 Debt securities 15,687 85 - - - 2,345 
 A.2 Equity securities  24,136 4,604 - - 618 - 
 A.3 Loans to banks  36,180 2,901 4,179 9,104 1,666 5,450 
 A.4 Loans to customers  50,300 1,758 2,872 - 19,661 - 
 A.5 Other financial assets - - - - - - 

 B. Other assets 17,137 6,201 777 1,842 10,652 2,740 
 C. Financial liabilities  163,576 17,053 689 3,872 16,733 6,510 

 C.1 Due to banks  25,533 9,157 8 8 60 3,282 
 C.2 Due to customers 138,043 7,896 681 3,864 16,674 3,228 
 C.3 Debt securities - - - - - - 
 C.4 Other financial liabilities  - - - - - - 

 D. Other liabilities 381 7 - 13 45 - 
 E. Financial derivatives       

 - Options       
   + Long position  2,115 - 2,179 - - - 
   + Short positions 2,115 - 2,179 - - - 

- Other derivatives       
   + Long positions 5,138,567 228,737 695,537 1,214,183 839,049 373,235 
   + Short positions 5,116,368 226,777 702,590 1,213,948 853,052 375,895 

Total assets 5,284,122 244,285 705,543 1,225,129 871,646 383,771 
Total liabilities 5,282,440 243,836 705,458 1,217,833 869,830 382,404 
Difference (+/-) 1,681 449 85 7,296 1,815 1,366 

 

 

2. INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODS 

There is no information to report. 
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A.2 FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES HELD FOR TRADING: GROSS POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FAIR VALUE ð BREAKDOWN BY PRODUCT 
 

 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Over the counter 

Organized 
markets 

Over the counter 
Organized 
markets Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Covered by netting 

arrangements 
Not covered by 

netting 
arrangements 

Covered by netting 
arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 
1. Positive fair 
value          

a) Options - 10,854 - - - 1,981 89 - 
b) Interest 
rate swaps 81,935 37,969 1,597 - - 120,772 19,879 - 
c) Cross 
currency 
swaps 

- - - - - - - - 

d) Equity 
swaps - - - - - - - - 
e) Forwards - 87,094 8,071 - - 8,230 5,818 - 
f) Futures - 789 - - - - 304 - 
g) Other - - - - - - - - 

Total 81,935 136,706 9,668 - - 130,984 26,091 - 
2. Negative fair 
value          

a) Options - 1,034 13,422 - - 696 1,900 - 
b) Interest 
rate swaps 169 44,522 77,702 - - 140,316 1,143 - 
c) Cross 
currency 
swaps 

- - - - - - - - 

d) Equity 
swaps - - - - - - - - 
e) Forwards - 67,860 26,950 - - 12,882 71 - 
f) Futures - 55 - - - - 284 - 
g) Other - - - - - - - - 

Total 169 113,472 118,074 - - 153,894 3,398 - 
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A.3 OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES HELD FOR TRADING: NOTIONAL VALUES, GROSS POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE 
FAIR VALUES BY COUNTERPARTY 
 

 

Ce
nt

ra
l 

co
un

te
rp

ar
tie

s 

Ba
nk

s 

Ot
he

r f
in

an
cia

l 
co

m
pa

ni
es

 

Ot
he

r 

Contracts not covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     

 - notional value X 5,873 40,372 1,220,794 
 - positive fair value X 745 - 852 
 - negative fair value X - 2,314 88,811 

2) Equity securities and equity indices     
 - notional value X - 570 - 
 - positive fair value X - - - 
 - negative fair value X - - - 

3) Foreign currencies and gold     
 - notional value X 925,793 417,336 7,938 
 - positive fair value X 7,898 1 172 
 - negative fair value X 1,730 25,092 127 

4) Commodities     
 - notional value X - - - 
 - positive fair value X - - - 
 - negative fair value X - - - 

5) Other assets     
 - notional value X - - - 
 - positive fair value X - - - 
 - negative fair value X - - - 

Contracts covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     
 - notional value 1,344,972 1,908,258 189,964 - 
 - positive fair value 81,935 35,310 13,945 - 
 - negative fair value 169 38,006 7,443 - 
2) Equity securities and equity indices     
 - notional value - 4,338 - - 
 - positive fair value - 225 - - 
 - negative fair value - 30 - - 
3) Foreign currencies and gold     
 - notional value - 7,385,456 2,170,963 - 
 - positive fair value - 71,826 15,401 - 
 - negative fair value - 45,926 22,067 - 
4) Commodities     
 - notional value - - - - 
 - positive fair value - - - - 
 - negative fair value - - - - 
5) Other assets     
 - notional value - - - - 
 - positive fair value - - - - 
 - negative fair value - - - - 
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A.4 RESIDUAL LIFE OF OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES: NOTIONAL VALUES 
 

 Up to 1 year More than 1 year and up to 5 years More than 5 years Total 
A.1 Financial derivatives on debt securities and interest rates 5,511,184 (1,318,756) 517,806 4,710,233 
A.2 Financial derivatives on equity securities and equity indices 4,338 - 570 4,908 
A.3 Financial derivatives on exchange rates and gold 10,907,485 - - 10,907,485 
A.4 Financial derivatives on commodities - - - - 
A.5 Other financial derivatives - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 16,423,008 (1,318,756) 518,376 15,622,627 
Total 31/12/2021 3,818,642 810,415 1,004,196 5,633,253 

 

 

B. CREDIT DERIVATIVES 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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1.3.2 HEDGE ACCOUNTING 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

For the purposes of hedge accounting, the Group applies the provisions contained in IAS 39 since at the time of initial application of IFRS 9 it 
elected the option provided for in paragraph 7.2.21 of that standard to continue to apply in full the rules of IAS 39 for all types of hedging (micro 
and macro). 

The hedge contracts are transacted on the basis of the provisions of specific company policies and mainly used to manage interest rate risk 
on the banking book arising from the normal business operations of the individual banks and the Parent Company, pursuing the objective of 
reducing the risk profile within the limits of the Risk Appetite Framework as defined and quantified by their respective competent bodies. These 
limits concern the exposure of the Group both in terms of net interest income sensitivity and economic value sensitivity. 

In particular, all the hedges established by the affiliated banks with the Parent Company with respect to which the latter enters into an identical 
and opposite position in derivatives with the market are represented in the same way at the consolidated level: hedges originally established 
by the affiliated banks regard portfolios of loans to customers, securities holdings and, to a marginal extent, bonds in issue. On the other hand, 
transactions involving the hedging of loans to customers or securities of a minor nature (mainly by notional amount) between the affiliated 
banks and the Parent Company, provide for the latter to manage the consequent risk position on a ñsyntheticò basis, which is reported in the 
consolidated financial statements through the designation of generic fair value hedges established in respect of interest rate risk. The life cycle 
of a hedge accounting relationship starts with the so-called ñdesignationò phase. With the designation of the hedging relationship, the company 
identifies the instruments through which it intends to implement the hedging strategy, as defined by the manager of the risk being hedged and 
in compliance with the principles established in the Group Hedging Policy, which defines the methods of measuring effectiveness by type of 
hedge. 

Once a hedging relationship has been designated, it must be demonstrated that the hedge is highly effective in offsetting fair value changes 
attributable to the hedged risk or stabilizing the cash flows attributable to the hedged risk during the period for which the hedge is designated. 

The effectiveness of the hedge is demonstrated at the inception date and measured at the periodic reporting dates (March 31, June 30, 
September 30 and December 31). 

The effectiveness of the hedge is measured by conducting so-called effectiveness tests (prospective and retrospective) based on both 
qualitative and quantitative methods, complying with the criterion of continuity. A hedging relationship is considered effective if at each 
measurement date both tests (prospective and retrospective) are passed. The failure of the effectiveness test(s) should result in the 
discontinuance of the hedging relationship, i.e. the termination of hedge accounting. 

 

A. FAIR VALUE HEDGING 

Fair value hedging is used to immunize changes in the fair value, attributable to the different risk factors, of financial assets and liabilities or 
portions of them, of groups of assets/liabilities, of irrevocable commitments and portfolios of financial assets and liabilities. 

The Group adopts both specific hedges (micro fair value hedges) and generic hedges (macro fair value hedges). These hedges therefore 
apply both to well-identified financial instruments (government securities ï both fixed rate and indexed to European and Italian inflation ï 
deposits, bond issues, loans and other financing) and to portfolios of fixed-rate and variable-rate financial instruments (government securities, 
loans). 

Within the scope of micro fair value hedging, hedges are mainly used for securities holdings and bonds issued, while macro hedging is applied 
to portfolios of fixed-rate loans, variable-rate loans and a single portfolio of debt securities classified as FVOCI under the HTCS business 
model. 

The main types of derivatives used are represented by plain or structured interest rate swaps (IRS), and asset and yield swaps (ASW) entered 
into with third parties to ensure compliance with the requirement to externalize risk, which is necessary to qualify for hedge accounting at the 
consolidated level, in compliance with the provisions of paragraph 73 of IAS 39. These derivatives are not listed on regulated markets, but are 
traded on OTC markets. 

The effects of designating the hedging relationship begin at the inception of the hedge with the identification of the portion and the type of 
hedged risk, the hedging strategy and the hedging instrument in accordance with the principles the Group has established concerning the 
methodology used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. 
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B. CASH FLOW HEDGING 

Cash flow hedging seeks to hedge the exposure to the variability of future cash flows attributable to particular risks associated with balance 
sheet items or highly probable forecast transactions or to hedge exchange rate risk. 

The Group adopts specific hedges of assets (micro cash flow hedge) represented by fixed-rate, variable rate (CCTs) and euro inflation-linked  
government securities.  

 

C. HEDGING OF INVESTMENTS IN FOREIGN OPERATIONS 

In 2022, the Group did not undertake hedging of exchange rate risk on foreign currency transactions. 

 

D. HEDGING INSTRUMENTS 

Designated hedging transactions, with formal documentation identifying the relationship between the hedged instrument and the hedging 
instrument, are considered effective if at inception and for the entire duration of the hedging relationship changes in the fair value or the cash 
flows of the hedged instrument are almost completely offset by changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedging derivative. The 
effectiveness of the hedge depends on the extent to which the changes in the fair value of the hedged instrument or the related expected cash 
flows are offset by those of the hedging instrument. Therefore, effectiveness is quantified by comparing the aforementioned changes, taking 
account of the intent pursued by the company at the time the hedge was established. 

A hedge is effective when the changes in the fair value (or cash flows) of the hedging instrument almost entirely, i.e. within the specified limits, 
offset the changes in the hedged instrument for the risk being hedged. 

Effectiveness is assessed at each annual or interim reporting date using: 

• prospective tests aimed at demonstrating that changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedging instrument attributable to the 
hedged risk will be such as to offset changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedged item. They are performed adopting both 
qualitative (Critical Term Match) and quantitative methods (ñcumulative scenario methodò or ñlinear regression method with curve 
simulationò); 

• retrospective tests aimed at measuring the actual effectiveness of the hedging relationship between the date of designation and the 
test date, determining the deviation of hedging relationships from the result that would be achieved with a perfect hedge. These tests 
are performed using quantitative methods, i.e. the dollar offset method and the volatility risk reduction method. 

The main causes of ineffectiveness are attributable to the following: 

• a misalignment between the notional of the derivative and the nominal of the hedged instrument at the time of the initial designation or 
generated subsequently, as in the case of partial repayments or full extinguishment of loans or the repurchase of bonds; 

• the approach of the expiry of the transaction. 

The ineffectiveness of the hedge is recognized promptly for the purposes of: 

• determining the impact on profit or loss; 

• assessing the possibility of continuing to apply hedge accounting rules. 
If the assessments do not confirm the effectiveness of the hedge, the relationship considered terminated as of the last date from which the 
relationship was shown to be effective. This date coincides with the beginning of the period in which the effectiveness test was failed. However, 
if the event or the circumstances that led to the hedging relationship no longer meeting the criteria for effectiveness are identified and it is 
shown that the hedge was effective before the event or change in the circumstances occurred, hedge accounting is discontinued from the date 
of the event or change in those circumstances. The hedging derivative, if not extinguished, may be designated as a hedging instrument in 
another relationship that meets the relevant or be reclassified as a trading instrument. 
The Group does not use dynamic hedges, as defined in IFRS 7, paragraph 23C. 
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E. HEDGED ITEMS 

At the Group level, hedged items designated as being in a hedge accounting relationship using micro and macro hedges are mainly government 
securities, bond issues of the Parent Company and loans to customers in the form of residential mortgages and leases as well as a loan to a 
company within the direct scope of consolidation. 

These hedges are both total and partial and the hedged risk is mainly interest rate risk. 

 

Debt securities held 

These are hedged using micro fair value hedge, macro fair value hedge and micro cash flow hedge, involving IRSs and ASWs. In fair value 
hedges, interest rate and inflation risk are hedged for the duration of the obligation, while in cash flow hedges, as discussed above, the risk of 
changes in the sale price of the underlying instrument is hedged. The effectiveness tests are carried out using the dollar offset method for 
retrospective assessment and the cumulative scenario method for prospective assessment. 

 

Debt securities issued 

The Group currently has active micro fair value hedging relationships for fixed-rate funding, using IRSs as hedging instruments. Interest rate 
risk is hedged for the life of the obligation. 

 

Fixed-rate loans 

The Group has designated micro fair value hedges and macro fair value hedges for interest-rate loans to customers, mainly using amortizing 
IRSs as hedging instruments. The interest rate risk is hedged for the entire term of the hedged item. For micro-type hedges, the effectiveness 
tests are carried out using the dollar-offset method for retrospective assessment and the cumulative scenario method for prospective 
assessment. For macro hedges of loans, the capacity of the portfolio subject to designation is verified with respect to the notional amount 
outstanding at the reporting date of the corresponding hedging derivative. Having passed this first test, effectiveness is quantified both 
retrospectively and prospectively by applying the dollar offset method. For macro hedges of leases, the criterion of the lower between the 
nominal value of the hedged item and the notional of the hedging derivative is adopted for the purpose of measuring the change in the fair 
value of the hedged item, performing the retrospective effectiveness test by applying volatility risk reduction method. 

 

Variable-rate loans 

The Group has designated micro fair value hedges and macro fair value hedges for variable-rate loans to customers, using caps, floors or 
collars with an amortizing notional as hedging instruments. The hedged risk is the risk of a rise (decrease) in rates above (below) the strike of 
the implicit caps (floors) as well as the probability that the benchmark rate is greater (lower) or approaches the strike rate itself. The hedged 
rate is the contractually determined strike rate for the individual loans granted by the Bank. The identity of the individual loans making up the 
hedged portfolio in terms of strike rate level compared with Euribor flat (net of the spread), indexing parameter, date of observation of the 
indexing parameter, frequency of the individual caplet (frequency of repayments of the amortization plan) is a necessary condition. For micro 
hedges, the effectiveness tests are carried out using the dollar offsetting method for the retrospective profile and the cumulative scenario for 
the prospective profile. For macro hedges of loans, the capacity of the designated portfolio is checked first of all with respect to the notional 
value, at the reporting date, of the corresponding hedge derivative and therefore, after passing this first test, effectiveness is quantified 
retrospectively and prospectively by applying the dollar offsetting method. 
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IFRS 7 DISCLOSURES ON THE INTEREST RATE BENCHMARK REFORM 

Following up on the regulatory framework defined by Regulation (EU) 2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of June 8, 
2016 (the Benchmarks Regulation, BMR), the European Commission issued Regulation (EU) 2020/34 amending IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7. 
These changes introduce provisions aimed at taking account of and underscoring the consequences of the reform of interest rate benchmarks 
for financial reporting. They also seek to enable allowing companies to continue with the correct application of hedge accounting rules, 
assuming that the benchmark indices for determining existing interest rates are not changed as a result of the reform of interbank rates. 

These disclosures must be provided in particular in the period preceding the replacement of an interest rate benchmark with an alternative 
reference rate. 

The information required by paragraph 24 H of IFRS 7 is provided below:  

• the significant interest rate benchmarks to which the entityôs hedging relationships are exposed: 
Hedge type Benchmark 
Hedge of loans to customers  1, 6 month EURIBOR 
Hedge of securities holdings 6 month EURIBOR 
Hedge of bonds issued 6 month EURIBOR 

 

• the extent of the risk exposure the entity manages that is directly affected by the interest rate benchmark reform;  
Hedge type Nominal amount of hedging derivatives (thousands of euros) 
Hedge of loans to customers  5,323,485 
Hedge of securities holdings 7,070,249 
Hedge of bonds issued  8,000 

 

• the nominal amount of the hedging instruments in those hedging relationships is as follows:  
Hedge type  Nominal amount of hedging derivatives (thousands of euros) 
Hedge of loans to customers  5,323,485 
Hedge of securities holdings 7,070,249 
Hedge of bonds issued  8,000 

 

• for other information required by paragraph 24 H of IFRS 7, please see Part A ñAccounting policiesò. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. FINANCIAL HEDGING DERIVATIVES 

A.1 FINANCIAL HEDGING DERIVATIVES: END-PERIOD NOTIONAL VALUES 
 

 

Total 31/12/2022 Total 31/12/2021 
Over the counter 

Organized 
markets 

Over the counter 
Organized 
markets Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Covered by 

netting 
arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 
1. Debt securities 
and interest rates 9,965,009 9,820,451 - - - 14,609,927 9,764 - 

a) Options - 231,887 - - - 277,448 - - 
b) Swaps 9,965,009 9,588,564 - - - 14,332,479 9,764 - 
c) Forwards - - - - - - - - 
d) Futures - - - - - - - - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

2. Equity securities 
and equity indices - - - - - - - - 

a) Options - - - - - - - - 
b) Swaps - - - - - - - - 
c) Forward - - - - - - - - 
d) Futures - - - - - - - - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

3. Foreign 
currencies and 
gold 

- 1,838 34,453 - - 882 26,050 - 

a) Options - - - - - - - - 
b) Swaps - - - - - - - - 
c) Forwards - 1,838 34,453 - - 882 26,050 - 
d) Futures - - - - - - - - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

4. Commodities - - - - - - - - 
5. Other 
underlyings - - - - - - - - 

Total 9,965,009 9,822,289 34,453 - - 14,610,809 35,814 - 
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A.2 FINANCIAL HEDGING DERIVATIVES: GROSS POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FAIR VALUE - BREAKDOWN BY PRODUCT 
 

 

Positive and negative fair value 
Change in value used to 

calculate hedge 
effectiveness 

Total 31/12/2022 Total 31/12/2021 
Total Total Over the counter 

Organized 
markets 

Over the counter 
Organized 
markets Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Covered by 

netting 
arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 
Positive fair 
value            

a) Options - 4,513 - - - 3,622 - - - - 
b) Interest 
rate 
swaps 

1,617,839 268,751 - - - 39,158 - - - - 

c) Cross 
currency 
swaps 

- - - - - - - - - - 

d) Equity 
swaps - - - - - - - - - - 
e) 
Forwards - 39 850 - - 1 178 - - - 
f) Futures - - - - - - - - - - 
g) Other - - - - - - - - - - 

Total 1,617,839 273,302 850 - - 42,781 178 - - - 
Negative fair 
value            

a) Options - 5,030 - - - - - - - - 
b) Interest 
rate 
swaps 

1,474 343,398 - - - 494,055 727 - - - 

c) Cross 
currency 
swaps 

- - - - - - - - - - 

d) Equity 
swaps - - - - - - - - - - 
e) 
Forwards - - 166 - - 21 465 - - - 
f) Futures - - - - - - - - - - 
g) Other - - - - - - - - - - 

Total 1,474 348,428 166 - - 494,076 1,192 - - - 
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A.3 OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL HEDGING DERIVATIVES: NOTIONAL VALUES, GROSS POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FAIR 
VALUES BY COUNTERPARTY 
 

 

Ce
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l 
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s 

Ba
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s 
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l 
co

m
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Ot
he
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Contracts not covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     

 - notional value X - - - 
 - positive fair value X - - - 
 - negative fair value X - - - 

2) Equity securities and equity indices     
 - notional value X - - - 
 - positive fair value X - - - 
 - negative fair value X - - - 

3) Foreign currencies and gold     
 - notional value X - - 34,453 
 - positive fair value X - - 850 
 - negative fair value X - - 166 

4) Other assets     
 - notional value X - - - 
 - positive fair value X - - - 
 - negative fair value X - - - 

5) Other     
 - notional value X - - - 
 - positive fair value X - - - 
 - negative fair value X - - - 

Contracts covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     
 - notional value 9,965,009 8,459,733 1,360,718 - 
 - positive fair value 1,617,839 264,009 9,255 - 
 - negative fair value 1,474 255,436 92,992 - 
2) Equity securities and equity indices     
 - notional value - - - - 
 - positive fair value - - - - 
 - negative fair value - - - - 
3) Foreign currencies and gold     
 - notional value - - - 1,838 
 - positive fair value - - - 39 
 - negative fair value - - - - 
4) Other assets     
 - notional value - - - - 
 - positive fair value - - - - 
 - negative fair value - - - - 
5) Other - - - - 
 - notional value - - - - 
 - positive fair value - - - - 
 - negative fair value - - - - 
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A.4 RESIDUAL LIFE OF OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES: NOTIONAL VALUES 
 

 up to 1 year more than 1 year and up to 5 years more than 5 years Total 
A.1 Financial derivatives on debt securities and interest rates 3,720,241 7,836,753 8,228,465 19,785,459 
A.2 Financial derivatives on equity securities and equity indices - - - - 
A.3 Financial derivatives on exchange rates and gold 35,365 926 - 36,291 
A.4 Financial derivatives on commodities - - - - 
A.5 Other financial derivatives - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 3,755,606 7,837,680 8,228,465 19,821,751 
Total 31/12/2021 3,985,943 3,807,173 6,853,507 14,646,623 
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B. CREDIT HEDGING DERIVATIVES 

The section has not been completed because there are no such positions. 

 

C. NON-DERIVATIVE HEDGING INSTRUMENTS 

The section has not been completed because there are no such positions. 

 

D. HEDGED ITEMS 

Although the Group has made use of the exception envisaged by IFRS 9, consisting in the possibility of continuing to apply the provisions 
governing hedging of IAS 39, the information on the hedged instruments required in this section is provided below. 

 

D.1 FAIR VALUE HEDGES 
 

 Micro hedges: carrying 
amount 

Micro hedges 
Macro hedges: 

carrying amount 
Cumulative value of fair value 

changes of the hedged 
instrument 

Change in value used to 
calculate hedge effectiveness 

A. ASSETS      
1. Financial assets measured a fair value through other 
comprehensive income ð hedges of:  419,609 92,608 - 32,600 

1.1 Debt securities and interest 
rates  419,609 92,608 - X 
1.2 Equity securities and equity 
indices  - - - X 
1.3 Foreign currencies and gold  - - - X 
1.4 Loans  - - - X 
1.5 Other assets  - - - X 

2. Financial assets measured at amortized cost ð 
hedges of: 8,951,976 1,465,852 - 5,543,183 

1.1 Debt securities and interest 
rates  8,951,976 1,465,852 - X 
1.2 Equity securities and equity 
indices  - - - X 
1.3 Foreign currencies and gold  - - - X 
1.4 Loans  - - - X 
1.5 Other assets  - - - X 

Total 31/12/2022 9,371,585 1,558,461 - 5,575,783 
Total 31/12/2021 10,756,164 188,816 - 4,997,901 

B. LIABILITIES      
1. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost ð 
hedges of:  83,767 8,444 - 10,675 

1.1 Debt securities and interest 
rates  83,767 8,444 - X 
1.2 Foreign currencies and gold  - - - X 
1.3 Other assets  - - - X 

Total 31/12/2022 83,767 8,444 - 10,675 
Total 31/12/2021 94,645 (1,705) - 9,592 
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D.2 CASH FLOW HEDGES AND HEDGES OF INVESTMENTS IN FOREIGN OPERATIONS 
 

  Change in value used to calculate hedge effectiveness Hedge reserves 
A. CASH FLOW HEDGES   

1. Assets  1,680 (71,725) 
1.1 Debt securities and interest rates  1,680 (71,726) 
1.2 Equity securities and equity indices  - 
1.3 Foreign currencies and gold  - 
1.4 Loans  1 
1.5 Other  - 

2. Liabilities  (1,084) 
2.1 Debt securities and interest rates  (1,084) 
2.2 Foreign currencies and gold  - 
2.3 Other  - 

Total A 31/12/2022 1,680 (72,809) 
Total A 31/12/2021 (1,683) (5,877) 

B. HEDGES OF INVESTMENTS IN FOREIGN OPERATIONS X X 
Total A+B 31/12/2022 1,680 (72,809) 
Total A+B 31/12/2021 (1,683) (5,877) 

 

 

E. EFFECTS OF HEDGING TRANSACTIONS IN EQUITY 

The table has not been completed because the Group has made use of the exception envisaged by IFRS 9, consisting in the possibility of 
continuing to apply the provisions governing hedging of IAS 39.  
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1.4 LIQUIDITY RISK 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF LIQUIDITY RISK 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL 

The Parent Company is responsible for the management, coordination and control of liquidity risk management within the entire Iccrea 
Cooperative Banking Group in compliance with the principles of sound and prudent management. 

In exercising this role, the Parent Company determines the governance model and mechanisms that govern the various stages involved in the 
management of liquidity and oversight of the associated risks, as well as interactions between business and control units in order to ensure 
an appropriate level of liquidity at the consolidated and individual levels at the intraday, short and medium/long-term time horizons. 

As provided for by the Cohesion Contract, the Parent Company also defines liquidity risk management policies, in accordance with the strategic 
planning and definition of the RAF. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

Liquidity risk is identified and monitored at the consolidated and individual levels using the operational and structural maturity ladder (in order 
to identify possible negative liquidity gaps in relation to specified maturity structure) and the overall liquidity indicator system (RAS, risk limits, 
contingencies and monitoring indicators), designed to quickly identify potential strains. 

The process of revising the methodologies, the different assumptions underlying the measurements and the thresholds/limits set for liquidity 
indicators, carried out at least annually, enables the alignment of the overall Liquidity Risk Framework and the indicator system with specific 
developments in the Group and market conditions. 

 

Identification of risks 
The liquidity risk identification phase can be broken down by the length of the observation horizon: 

• operational liquidity ï divided into two complementary levels: 

- intraday and very short-term liquidity: monitored on a daily basis in order to identify sources of risk that impact the Bankôs ability to 
promptly balance very short-term cash inflows and outflows and maintain a volume of liquidity sufficient to ensure compliance with 
the liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) requirement; 

- short-term liquidity: identification of sources of risk that impact the Bankôs ability to meet its expected and unexpected payment 
obligations over a short-term horizon (up to 12 months); 

• structural liquidity - identification of structural mismatches between assets and liabilities maturing at more than 1 year and integration 
with short-term liquidity management as well as planning of actions and preventing the future creation of short-term liquidity shortfalls. 

The Groupôs liquidity profile, and therefore its exposure to liquidity risk, is closely related to the business model adopted, the composition of 
the balance sheet - in terms of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items - as well as the related maturity profile. 

The process of identifying and classifying the risk factors connected with the operational and structural liquidity profiles seeks to define the 
elements that, in terms of risk exposure, could trigger a deterioration in the Groupôs liquidity position when endogenous and/or exogenous 
stress events occur. 

Liquidity risk can be generated by various factors both internal and external to the Bank. The sources of liquidity risk can therefore be divided 
into the following macro-categories: 

• endogenous: represented by adverse events specific to the Bank (e.g. a deterioration in the Bankôs credit standing and loss of 
confidence by creditors); 

• exogenous: when the origin of the risk is attributable to adverse events that cannot be directly controlled by the Bank (political crises, 
financial crises, catastrophic events, etc.) that give rise to liquidity tensions in the markets; 

• combinations of the previous factors. 
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Measurement of risks 
Measuring liquidity risk involves the activities performed to observe and quantify on a comprehensive, accurate and timely basis the exposure 
to such risk over the selected observation horizon. 

Measuring the exposure to liquidity risk is based on an assessment of expected cash inflows and outflows ï and the consequent deficits or 
surpluses ï in the various residual maturity bands that make up the maturity ladder, in order to:  

• monitor the risk profile in ñbusiness as usualò conditions, overseeing the overall system of indicators that characterize the Liquidity 
Risk Framework; 

• execute stress testing, which involves the determination of the liquidity position in severe but plausible adverse scenarios, assessing 
the impact at the consolidated and individual levels. 

The risk position is measured with the use of models, specific indicators and additional metrics developed either internally or established in 
regulations. 

The analysis of the maturity profiles depends substantially on assumptions about the future cash flows associated with the various assets and 
liabilities, both on-balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet, which take account of the economic maturities of the balance sheet elements rather 
than contractual dates, without neglecting the application of reasonable prudence criteria. 

The risk position is measured using static and dynamic approaches, in line with the provisions of the company budget/strategic plan concerning 
the assets, liabilities and equity items in the financial statements, as well as off-balance-sheet transactions. 

On the basis of the desired time horizon, the Group develops two maturity curves: operational and structural.  

The operational maturity ladder is used to monitor the short-term liquidity position and is determined both in a business-as-usual scenario and 
in a stress scenario by applying prudential run-offs to contractual cash flows generated by assets and liabilities and to the margins of credit 
lines. 

The intraday liquidity position is measured with metrics aimed at monitoring the maximum use of liquidity on an intraday basis, the reserves 
available at the beginning of each business day to meet liquidity requirements, gross payments sent and received and ñtime-specificò 
obligations. 

The treasury position is measured on a daily basis by quantifying the liquidity reserves (i.e. counterbalancing capacity, or CBC) and using 
them to cover any possible negative liquidity balance over the reference time horizon. 

This system for monitoring Group operational liquidity makes it possible to monitor:  

• management of access to the payments system (operational liquidity management); 

• management of the liquidity outflow profile; 

• the size and degree of use of liquidity reserves (analysis and active management of the maturity ladder); 

• the active management of collateral (cash-collateral management, i.e. refinanceable securities and bank loans); 

• the integration of short-term liquidity management actions with structural liquidity requirements. 

The structural maturity ladder is used to monitor the overall liquidity position at the consolidated and individual levels at medium/long-term. It 
is determined by applying prudential run-offs to contractual cash flows generated by assets and liabilities and to the margins of credit lines. 
The projection of cash inflows and outflows at the various time bands in the ladder is carried out using two distinct approaches in relation to 
the purpose of the analysis. 

The first approach identifies cash flows based on the contractual maturities of the items considered; 

The second approach is based on the adoption of behavioral assumptions, with specific regard to the modeling of demand items and margins 
on the credit lines granted in both a business-as-usual scenario and in a stress scenario. 

This tool is essential for obtaining a view of Group funding requirements and an understanding of the liquidity risk associated with execution 
of the funding plan, thereby preventing the emergence of future liquidity strains. In addition, the structural maturity ladder makes it possible to 
control:  

• the management of maturity transformation in accordance with the guidelines established by management; 

• support for the funding decisions in the funding plan. 

 

Risk prevention and attenuation 
Liquidity risk is managed using a comprehensive system of limits, which is a key tool in the management, control and attenuation of risks within 
the Liquidity Risk Framework. The definition of this system took account of the nature, objectives and complexity of operations. 
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The system of limits (EWS, RAS, risk limits and contingencies) is defined by the Parent Company consistent with its policy-setting and 
coordination role and subsequently deployed in accordance with a structured cascading process to the subsidiaries (where applicable) 
consistent with the liquidity risk management model adopted. 

The system of limits is also accompanied by a comprehensive system of systems and controls that contribute to defining the overall control 
model set out and formalized in the associated policy. 

The controls established to manage liquidity risk break down as follows:  

• Level I controls, which are intended to ensure the correct registration and maintenance of transactions over time;  

• Level II controls, which are intended to measure, monitor and report the liquidity profile and activate escalation mechanisms;  

• Level III controls (Internal Audit), which are intended to verify compliance with rules and procedures as well as internal and external 
regulations. 

 

Monitoring and reporting 
Second-level controls, which are performed by Risk Management, are intended to monitor the exposure to liquidity risk in order to prepare 
reports for transmission to the competent units and to initiate the escalation mechanisms, in collaboration with the management functions, 
should the specified limits be exceeded. Control activities is based on the assessment and measurement of the positioning of the risk indicators 
established by the Risk Governance framework. The effectiveness of monitoring compliance with limits is an instrumental part of: 

• the timely identification of risk profile developments that might compromise achievement of the established risk limits; 

• the prompt activation of recovery plans in response to specified conditions on the basis of the ñmagnitudeò of the over-limit position. 
Liquidity risk control and monitoring activities are carried out within the internal self-regulatory framework. At an operational level, 
communication between the management functions and Risk Management takes place daily through in-depth discussions on risk 
developments that increase awareness of the profiles of the risks assumed (in accordance with the specified profitability objectives), thus 
facilitating the definition of appropriate management decisions. 

An additional level of communication is embodied in the reporting system, which represents a decision support tool to provide the various 
organizational units involved with adequate and timely information on both the strategic and operational levels. The content, level of detail and 
frequency of the reporting are determined in accordance with the goals and roles assigned to the different recipients so as to ensure easy 
consultation, immediate perception of the situation and a comprehensive understanding of developments. 

In particular, Risk Management performs codified and formalized monitoring and reporting activities within the Risk Appetite Framework and 
the Risk Policies, with the preparation of periodic reporting to provide appropriate disclosure to the management functions, senior management 
and the Board of Directors. 

 

Stress test framework 
The Groupôs liquidity position is monitored in the normal course of business and under stress conditions. For the latter, a stress test framework 
has been defined on the basis of the indicators that characterize the Liquidity Risk Framework.  

The stress test analyses are used to measure the degree to which the liquidity position can deteriorate in the event of especially adverse 
market conditions, thereby enabling verification of its robustness. 

Accordingly, the objectives of the stress testing are: 

• to verify the capacity to cope with unexpected liquidity crises in the first period in which they occur, before activating initiatives to modify 
the structure of assets or liabilities; 

• to assess vulnerabilities in the liquidity profile, evaluating possible connections between the various risk categories as part of the 
periodic monitoring process; 

• to calibrate the specific risk thresholds for the RAS and Risk Limit indicators for operational and structural liquidity, verifying whether 
the level of existing limits enables the maintenance of a level of liquidity that ensures that any coverage actions do not compromise 
the Groupôs business strategies; 

• to identify, in preparing the recovery plan, scenarios that would compromise the survival of the Group if appropriate recovery actions 
were not taken; 

• to test the effectiveness of mitigation actions taken within the Contingency Funding & Recovery Plan and recovery actions provided 
for in the ñnear-defaultò scenarios to be taken in adverse situations in order to limit the Groupôs exposure to liquidity risk; 

• to verify the feasibility of the funding plan, taking due account of the findings of the stress analysis. 
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In accordance with regulatory provisions, the Group develops scenarios characterized by stress scenarios associated with the occurrence of 
systemic or idiosyncratic events in order to test potential liquidity vulnerabilities. 

In line with the applicable regulatory guidelines, the Group has adopted various types of mutually complementary analyses: 

• sensitivity analysis: analysis of liquidity position to the marginal impact of different types of shocks, considered separately or jointly, 
relating to one or more risk factors; 

• scenario analysis: analysis consisting in the assessment of the Bankôs ability to cope with a potential deterioration in its liquidity profile 
based on a combination of shocks associated with one or more risk factors in accordance with specific evolutionary stress dynamics;  

• reverse stress testing: analysis consisting in identifying one or more stress scenarios whose impact leads to a pre-established result 
identified ex-ante. The reverse stress testing makes it possible to investigate, using a recursive analysis process, the size and 
probability of occurrence of the events that lead to this result. 

Depending on the purpose of the analysis, the time horizon of the stress exercise, the speed of propagation of shocks and the approach to be 
adopted for the projection of operations (static/dynamic) are defined. 

The types of stress test that characterize the framework provide for the occurrence of sever but plausible events (scenarios) that can be 
classified into three categories: 

• stress scenarios caused by a systemic event, i.e. an event (or combination of events) reflecting specific macroeconomic variables 
whose occurrence generates/involves adverse consequences for the entire financial system and/or the real economy and therefore 
for the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group; 

• stress scenarios caused by specific events (idiosyncratic), i.e. an event (or combination of events) whose occurrence 
generates/involves highly adverse consequences for the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group. In defining those events, a specific 
analysis was conducted, considering the specific organizational, operational and risk features that distinguish the Group;  

• stress scenarios generated by a combination of specific and systemic events, i.e. the occurrence of combined events within the same 
scenario. 

The underlying methodological approach for the construction of the systemic and idiosyncratic stress scenarios envisages the identification of 
the individual types of liquidity risk and the funding/lending items affected by those risks, so as to estimated inflows and outflows for the purpose 
of highlighting liquidity gaps and verifying the stability of the risk indicators and the ability of the Group to cope with any liquidity strains. 

For each scenario, the Group has incorporated shocks generated by the main risk variables, which have been identified on the basis of a logic 
consistent with the overall stress test framework, enabling the association of specific levels of propagation and the related impact on the 
indicators. 

For example, systemic events considered in constructing the scenarios include: 

• a financial market shock that involves a significant change in the level of interest rates; 

• a systemic shock that involves a drastic reduction in access to the money market; 

• a liquidity squeeze on the interbank market; 

• a recession; 

• the default of systemically important counterparties. 

Idiosyncratic events considered in constructing scenarios include: 

• outflows of liquidity caused by substantial withdrawals of deposits by counterparties; 

• the occurrence of reputational events that make it difficult to renew funding sources; 

• adverse movements in the prices of asset to which the bank is most exposed; 

• significant loan losses. 
In determining and constructing combined stress scenarios, the framework provides for a targeted combination of systemic and idiosyncratic 
events in order to increase the severity of the stress exercises. For prudential purposes, the framework does not envisage offsetting effects 
deriving from the combination of the events considered. 
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IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The risk measurement and control system has not undergone significant changes as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as it already meets 
the requirements for the sound and prudent management of risks, including economic-financial risks, generated in the wake of the onset of 
health emergency. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY RESIDUAL MATURITY 

EURO 
 

 On demand More than 1 
day to 7 days 

More than 7 
days to 15 

days 
More than 15 

days to 1 
month 

More than 1 
month to 3 

months 
More than 3 
months to 6 

months 
More than 6 
months to 1 

year 
More than 1 

year to 5 years 
More than 5 

years 
Unspecified 

maturity 
A. On-balance-sheet 
assets 9,241,808 1,030,956 542,080 1,794,528 5,564,722 9,019,321 15,734,407 59,981,407 60,181,368 609,723 

A.1 Government 
securities 3,824 - 143,804 6,367 868,886 4,692,834 8,734,186 26,915,409 20,998,210 1 
A.2 Other debt 
securities 3,037 117 11,584 11,963 98,544 120,894 195,767 1,813,604 2,643,460 20,246 
A.3 Units in collective 
investment 
undertakings 

326,878 - - - - - - - - - 

A.4 Loans 8,908,069 1,030,839 386,691 1,776,198 4,597,292 4,205,593 6,804,454 31,252,394 36,539,698 589,476 
- banks 1,028,769 32,004 30,041 80,777 47,094 467 2,064 14,755 2,321 589,459 
- customers 7,879,300 998,835 356,650 1,695,421 4,550,198 4,205,126 6,802,390 31,237,638 36,537,377 17 

B. On-balance-sheet 
liabilities 109,958,980 4,271,605 166,410 737,391 1,732,287 4,976,284 5,208,797 27,639,755 2,252,013 - 

B.1 Deposits and 
current accounts 108,901,896 30,103 59,163 136,743 342,209 390,075 812,683 1,333,475 5,435 - 

- banks 1,786,382 236 - - 30,269 - - - - - 
- customers 107,115,514 29,867 59,163 136,743 311,940 390,075 812,683 1,333,475 5,435 - 

B.2 Debt securities 39,519 37,436 71,727 213,762 433,153 438,054 1,346,371 5,341,324 1,313,921 - 
B.3 Other liabilities 1,017,565 4,204,065 35,520 386,886 956,924 4,148,154 3,049,743 20,964,956 932,657 - 

C. Off-balance-sheet 
transactions           

C.1 Financial 
derivatives with 
exchange of principal 

          

- long positions - 1,030,551 136,612 50,316 1,143,110 166,073 283,073 43,722 120,499 - 
- short positions 43 1,099,482 87,798 52,571 1,119,427 199,457 205,763 33,978 173,066 - 

C.2 Financial 
derivatives without 
exchange of principal 

          

- long positions 2,227,032 - 217 103 23,011 32,710 88,977 - - - 
- short positions 1,101,428 - 37 475 13,924 92,326 31,571 - - - 

C.3 Deposits and loans 
to receive           

- long positions - 4,657,035 - 173,379 - 534,173 241,257 285,800 - - 
- short positions - 1,256,653 - 311,702 1,876,459 1,678,519 339,617 428,693 - - 

C.4 Irrevocable 
commitments 
 to disburse funds 

          

- long positions 205,619 751,311 6,737 9,437 56,808 58,007 98,520 379,869 674,372 - 
- short positions 1,610,127 327,277 1,064 255 423,413 50 1,029 135 566 - 

C.5 Financial 
guarantees issued 12,005 - - - - - 328 2,134 1,766 - 
C.6 Financial 
guarantees received - - - - - - - - - - 
C.7 Credit derivatives 
with exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 

C.8 Credit derivatives 
without exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 

 

  



 

326 

ICCREA BANCA S.P.A. ï 2022 REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

OTHER CURRENCIES 
 
 

 On 
demand 

More than 1 
day to 7 days 

More than 7 
days to 15 

days 
More than 15 

days to 1 
month 

More than 1 
month to 3 

months 
More than 3 
months to 6 

months 
More than 6 
months to 1 

year 
More than 1 

year to 5 
years 

More 
than 5 
years 

Unspecified 
maturity 

A. On-balance-sheet assets 59,936 1,414 3,230 13,375 33,998 10,917 3,865 23,180 7,814 - 
A.1 Government securities - - - - 54 65 570 8,154 1,963 - 
A.2 Other debt securities 87 - - 1,720 220 3,531 1,190 1,942 21 - 
A.3 Units in collective 
investment undertakings 1,247 - - - - - - - - - 
A.4 Loans 58,601 1,414 3,230 11,655 33,724 7,321 2,104 13,084 5,830 - 

- banks 51,682 288 274 417 - 624 837 6,752 - - 
- customers 6,920 1,126 2,955 11,238 33,724 6,697 1,268 6,332 5,830 - 

B. On-balance-sheet 
liabilities 189,805 10,592 1,738 - 3,380 1,436 79 767 652 - 

B.1 Deposits and current 
accounts 171,428 10,592 1,738 - 2,227 1,086 - - - - 

- banks 5,099 10,592 1,738 - - - - - - - 
- customers 166,329 - - - 2,227 1,086 - - - - 

B.2 Debt securities - - - - - - - - - - 
B.3 Other liabilities 18,377 - - - 1,154 350 79 767 652 - 

C. Off-balance-sheet 
transactions           

C.1 Financial derivatives 
with exchange of principal           

- long positions 43 4,947,521 840,939 74,841 2,144,014 200,969 289,223 949 177 - 
- short positions - 4,878,139 857,057 74,110 2,153,514 165,298 366,955 2,613 151 - 

C.2 Financial derivatives 
without exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions 2,227 - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions 1,291 - - - - - - - - - 

C.3 Deposits and loans to 
receive           

- long positions - 3,091 - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - 3,091 - - - - - - - - 

C.4 Irrevocable 
commitments 
 to disburse funds 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 

C.5 Financial guarantees 
issued - - - - - - - - - - 
C.6 Financial guarantees 
received - - - - - - - - - - 
C.7 Credit derivatives with 
exchange of principal           

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 

C.8 Credit derivatives 
without exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 
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DISCLOSURES ON SELF-SECURITIZATIONS 
The Group has implemented securitization transactions in which all the liabilities issued by the vehicle companies involved were underwritten 
by the Groupôs banks. 
The following provides information on the self-securitization transactions carried out by the banks of the Group and still in place at the reference 
date of the financial year.  

 

CREDICO FINANCE 9 SECURITIZATION 

In 2011, a self-securitization was completed through which 18 mutual banks (of which 14 are members of the ICBG) sold an initial portfolio of 
performing residential mortgage loans equal to ú637.2 million without recourse to the vehicle company Credico Finance 9 Srl The transaction 
involved the participation of Iccrea Banca as arranger. 
The purchase of the portfolio by the SPV was financed through the issue of two categories of asset backed notes in the total amount of ú637.2 
million, broken down as follows: 

• senior Class A notes amounting to ú554.4 million, maturing in November 2050, listed on the Irish Stock Exchange; 

• junior Class B notes amounting to ú82.8 million, maturing in November 2050, unlisted and fully subscribed by the originator banks. 

More specifically, the junior securities were divided into 18 series, each of an amount proportional to the amount of the loans respectively 
assigned by the individual participating banks. Each of the latter subscribed only the series of notes pertaining to their share, with payment of 
the relative price at par. To hedge the interest rate risk, the SPV has entered into a derivative contract (swap) with J.P. Morgan Securities Ltd. 
Originally, the assignor banks had assumed the role of Limited Recourse Loan Providers, making government securities available to the SPV 
in order to provide a form of liquidity support. Following the downgrade of Italy by Standard & Poorôs and Moodyôs, Italian government securities 
ceased to meet the criteria of the rating agencies. Therefore, with this contract modification between the parties involved in the transaction, 
the liquidity line was replaced by a cash reserve (with the simultaneous return of the government securities to the individual participating 
banks), which for the banks of the Group amounts to ú23.7 million. 
The following table reports the main characteristics of the ABSs subscribed by the banks of the Group at the reporting date.  

Type of security Rating Nominal value  
(û/millions)  

Class A - Senior Moody's Aa3/DBRS AAA 29.6 
Class B - Junior no rating  68.5 

 

On December 22, 2022 the participating banks purchased he remaining loans and on January 16, 2023 redeemed the notes in full. 

 

CREDICO FINANCE 12 SECURITIZION 

In 2013, a self-securitization was completed through which 35 mutual banks (of which 28 are members of the ICBG) sold an initial portfolio of 
performing residential mortgage loans equal to ú1 billion without recourse to the vehicle company Credico Finance 12 Srl The transaction 
involved the participation of Iccrea Banca as arranger. 

The purchase of the portfolio by the SPV was financed through the issue of two categories of asset backed notes, broken down as follows: 
• senior Class A notes amounting to ú916.4 million, maturing in December 2052, listed on the Irish Stock Exchange; 

• junior Class B notes amounting to ú125 million, maturing in December 2052, unlisted and fully subscribed by the originator banks. 

More specifically, the junior securities were divided into 35 series, each of an amount proportional to the amount of the loans respectively 
assigned by the individual participating banks. Each of the latter subscribed only the series of notes pertaining to their share, with payment of 
the relative price at par. 
The following table reports the main characteristics of the ABSs subscribed by the banks of the Group at the reporting date.  

Type of security Rating Nominal value  
(û/millions)  

Class A - Senior S&P A+/DBRS AAA 91.6 
Class B - Junior no rating  113.2 
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CREDICO FINANCE 16 SECURITIZION 

In 2016, a self-securitization was completed through which 16 mutual banks (of which 11 are members of the ICBG) sold an initial portfolio of 
performing residential mortgage loans equal to ú660.8 million without recourse to the vehicle company Credico Finance 16 Srl The transaction 
involved the participation of Iccrea Banca as arranger. 
The purchase of the portfolio by the SPV was financed through the issue of two categories of asset backed notes, broken down as follows: 

• senior Class A notes amounting to ú561.7 million, maturing in December 2056, listed on the Irish Stock Exchange; 

• junior Class B notes amounting to ú99.1 million, maturing in December 2056, unlisted and fully subscribed by the originator banks. 

More specifically, the junior securities were divided into 16 series, each of an amount proportional to the amount of the loans respectively 
assigned by the individual participating banks. Each of the latter subscribed only the series of notes pertaining to their share, with payment of 
the relative price at par. 
The following table reports the main characteristics of the ABSs subscribed by the banks of the Group at the reporting date 

Type of security Rating Nominal value  
(û/millions)  

Class A - Senior Moody's Aa3/DBRS AAA 107.9 
Class B - Junior no rating  78.7 

 

CREDIPER CONSUMER SECURITIZATION 

At the end of 2018, a self-securitization denominated ñCrediper Consumoò was completed, in which BCC CreditoConsumo sold a portfolio of 
performing loans deriving from personal loan contracts with a total value of ú650 million to the securitization vehicle Crediper Consumer Srl 
The transaction involved the participation of Iccrea Banca as arranger. 

As part of the transaction, the SPV issued two classes of notes listed on the Irish Stock Exchange: 

• ú520 million of Class A notes, corresponding to 80% of the value of the loans sold, which have been assigned an investment grade 
rating of AA by DBRS Ratings Limited and AA- by Fitch; 

• ú140.5 million of Class B notes. 

All the securities were subscribed by the originator and the Class A notes were used as underlying assets for refinancing operations with the 
European Central Bank. 

 

KOBE SECURITIZATION 

In 2018, Banca Alpi Marittime and another bank not belonging to the ICBG completed a self-securitization with the assignment without recourse 
of performing residential mortgage loans in the total amount of about ú300.6 million (of which ú148.5 million assigned by Banca Alpi Marittime). 
The purchase of the portfolio by the SPV was financed through the issue of senior Class A notes in the amount of ú260 million, mezzanine 
notes in the amount of ú10.5 million and junior Class B notes in the amount of ú39.3 million.  

The following table reports the main characteristics of the ABSs subscribed by Banca Alpi Marittime at the reporting date. 

Type of security Rating Nominal value  
(û/millions)  

Class A - Senior Moody's AA3/DBRS AA low  59.2 
Class B - Mezzanine Moody's Ba2/DBRS BBB high  19.4 
Class J - Junior no rating 5.2 

 

PONTORMO RMBS SECURITIZATION 

In 2017, BCC di Pisa e Fornacette and another bank not belonging to the ICBG completed a self-securitization with the assignment of an initial 
portfolio of mortgage loans, which was restructured in 2019 with the sale of a second portfolio. The transaction involved the assignment of 
performing residential mortgage loans to the securitization vehicle Pontormo RMBS Srl in the total amount of ú1.4 billion (of which ú393.4 
million assigned by BCC di Pisa e Fornacette). 

The purchase of the loans by the SPV was financed through the issue of senior Class A notes in the total amount of ú986.2 million and junior 
Class B notes in the amount of ú166.4 million. 
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The following table reports the main characteristics of the ABSs subscribed by BCC di Pisa e Fornacette at the reporting date. 

Type of security Rating Nominal value  
(û/millions)  

Class A 2017 - Senior Fitch AA/S&P AA 61.8 
Class B 2017 - Junior no rating 54.1 
Class A 2019 - Senior Fitch AA/S&P AA 85.3 
Class B 2019 - Junior no rating 3.4 
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1.5 OPERATIONAL RISKS 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF OPERATIONAL RISKS 

Operational risk means the risk of losses caused by the inadequacy or malfunction of procedures, human resources and internal systems or 
the occurrence of external events. For example, such losses include those caused by fraud, human error, operational interruptions, system 
unavailability, breach of contract and natural disasters. 

In view of the operations that characterize the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group, it is exposed to operational risks across the entire 
organization, including IT risks. 

Within the regulatory framework, the deregulation and the globalization of financial and payment services, together with the progressive 
refinement of the financial technology supporting transactions, are making the activities of the entities belonging to the Group, and thus the 
associated operational risk engendered by ordinary operations, increasingly complex. The increased complexity of the Group with the arrival 
of the affiliated banks as well as the growing use of highly automated technology under way in the Group can, in the absence of modifications 
of the control system, transform the risk of manual errors and data processing errors into the risk of significant system malfunctions, given the 
increasing recourse to integrated IT infrastructure and applications.  

In addition, the growing use of electronic money and electronic or on-line payments generates other potential risks (for example, internal and 
external fraud, system security, customer data processing and IT and cyber risks) whose comprehensive mastery and mitigation, both 
upstream and in terms of response and containment, represents a strategic and enabling factor in the development of the business and a 
prerequisite for ensuring compliance with regulatory and payment-circuit requirements.  

In addition, the presence of banks and financial companies in the Group, delivering services on a mass scale (both within the Group and to 
firms and the public) makes it necessary to ensure an appropriate structure and constant evolution of the system of internal controls and 
constant attention to preventing the risk of rules violations, incurring administrative penalties, etc.  

The various types of operational risk to which the Iccrea Group is structurally exposed include IT risk and reputational risk. This is associated 
with the banking activities carried out with the public and financial and institutional counterparties, as well as the numerous national and 
international regulations to which the Group is subject. 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL 

The organizational model of the Risk Management function, adopted since the launch of the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group, has undergone 
development and progressive evolution since 2018. The organizational model has been progressively refined with a view ï among other things 
ï to optimizing the dissemination of risk management directives to the affiliated banks and overseeing the performance of the Risk Management 
functionôs activities at the Parent Group, the Operational, Reputational & IT Risk Management unit has been established and charged with 
centralized responsibility for policy-making and coordinating the operational and IT risks for the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group as a whole. 
This unit operates as a specialist hub for operational and IT risks, supporting the risk management functions of the companies within the direct 
scope and the affiliated banks. 

With regard to current Group governance arrangements for the internal control system, the Risk Committee of the Board of Directors of the 
Parent Company provides support to that Board with regard to risks and the internal control system, including aspects concerning the 
frameworks for the management of operational risk and IT risk. 

In particular, the Board Risk Committee: 

• supports activities to verify the correct implementation of Group strategies, compliance with policies for the governance and 
management of operational risk and IT risk, requesting any appropriate technical analyses and acquiring the necessary documentation 
for the evaluation of management and mitigation actions for the risks involved; 

• conducts a preliminary review of the annual activity programs and reports of the Operational & IT Risk Management unit submitted to 
the Board of Directors; 

• expresses its assessment, prior to approval by the Board of Directors, of Group policies on operational and IT risks. 
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OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES 

Consistent with the risk management process, the Operational & IT Risk Management framework is structured into the following phases: 

• identification of risks (knowledge): a set of activities directed at identifying operational and IT risks by assessing the factors that drive 
their dynamics, taking account of the dual perspective of events that have already occurred (i.e. operational loss and incident data) 
and potential risk (assessed through the collection of business expert opinion). 

• evaluation/measurement of identified risks (awareness): a set of activities for assessing/measuring Group operational and IT risks. 

• risk prevention and attenuation (strategy): a set of activities for the ex-ante identification of the possible ways of preventing and 
mitigating unfavorable developments in the dynamics of operational and IT risks. Definition of actions to prevent the occurrence of 
unfavorable events and mitigate the effects of the manifestation of events connected with operational and IT risks, and the 
implementation of measures to ensure that possible risk scenarios underlying operations evolved within the tolerated risk appetite 
levels defined for specific operating or business segments. 

• monitoring and reporting (tracking and control): a set of activities to monitor the Groupôs risk profile and deliver comprehensive reporting 
to provide timely, accurate and appropriate support to the decision-making process underlying ñRisk Prevention and Mitigationò and 
ñRisk Management and Mitigationò. 

• risk management and mitigation (reaction and proactivity): a set of activities and actions to support the management of operational 
and IT risks, implement actions to prevent the occurrence of adverse events and to attenuate the effects of events related to risks, and 
to constantly monitor the results of the activities performed. This phase concerns the management of operational and IT risks 
subsequent to the preventive measures taken in the strategic assumption of risk, responding to developments (operating losses or 
changes in the risk profile) that impact the level of risk determined ex ante. 

The operational risk assessment framework outlined above also includes legal risk and is integrated with that for assessing IT risk (IT Risk 
Management Framework), in line with the relevant regulations. 

The monitoring and control of operational risks is characterized by activities that involve both business functions and control functions in their 
respective areas of responsibility. The Risk Management function prepares the necessary reporting in this area, bringing it to the attention of 
the various internal users (Board bodies, senior management, operating units). 

 

IDENTIFICATION, MEASUREMENT AND ASSESSMENT OF RISKS 

For the purpose of calculating capital requirements for operational risk, the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group mainly uses the Basic Indicator 
Approach (BIA),25 which provides for the application of a fixed percentage (15%) to the average of the last three observations of the ñrelevant 
indicatorò determined in accordance with the provisions of the CRR. 

Following the creation of the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group, and the consequent affiliation of the mutual banks, the components of the 
operational and IT risk management framework already adopted by the companies of the former Iccrea Banking Group were revised and 
gradual adoption by the affiliated banks is under way. 

The methodological aspects underlying the management framework and the related procedures for application to the Group companies were 
formalized and approved at the end of 2019, and updated in the following years, as part of specific Group Policies (Operational Risk 
Management Framework, IT Risk Management Framework, Loss Data Collection, Operational Risk Self-Assessment ï OR-SA - and IT Risk 
Self-Assessment ï IR-SA), which are currently being adopted by all Group companies. In 2022, further activities leading up to the development 
of the application system to support operational and IT risk management activities continued. 

The loss data collection process has currently been adopted by all the Group companies that contribute, with a specified frequency, to the 
collection of historical events and losses through the Group application solution, which is available to both the companies within the direct 
scope of the Group and the affiliated banks. 

As regards the assessment processes for operational risks (OR-SA) and IT risk (IR-SA), the identification and assessment of prospective risks 
have been initiated and conducted for certain companies within the direct scope and are continuing in 2022 with regard to application of the 
process to the affiliated banks. IT risk management activities included the completion, in March 2022, of the annual information risk profile 
assessment, which involved Iccrea Banca and BCC Sistemi Informatici. 

In 2022, the development of the related application system continued in support of risk assessment processes. With specific regard to IT risk, 
the application component supporting IR-SA activities has been rolled out and is used to assess the IT risk profile of Iccrea Banca, BCC 
Sistemi Informatici and affiliated banks 

In addition, throughout the first half of 2022, consistent with efforts the previous year and in step with the evolution of the management 
framework and the release of applications, the informational and training effort for the Operational Risk Management framework continued, 

 
25 One affiliated bank adopts the Traditional Standardized Approach (TSA). 
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with specific attention being paid to operating approaches and support applications. The Risk Management function also supported the 
collection of operational loss events at the Group level for QIS and COREP regulatory reporting purposes, and made a contribution in its areas 
of expertise to the stress testing provided for in the ICAAP. 

 

RISK PREVENTION AND ATTENUATION 

The units involved in operations perform first-level controls to assess and report any irregularities associated with operational issues.  

Second-level control units oversee the appropriateness and effectiveness of the organizational and management arrangements taken to 
address operational and IT risk within the Groupôs internal control systems. These include the Operational Risks, Compliance and Anti-Money-
Laundering units of the Parent Company, the individual subsidiaries and the affiliated banks. These units are active in planning the system 
and, above all, in verifying its ongoing operation, assessing its adequacy and effectiveness in managing internal and external risks. 

Third-level controls are performed by Internal Audit, which assesses the control systemôs overall appropriateness and efficiency, as well as its 
regular operation. 

The locus of the strategic and operational management of credit risk is the Groupôs Risk Appetite Statement, through a system of monitoring 
thresholds and limits (tolerance and capacity), with compliance ensured by the monitoring and control activities of the competent units.  

The Group RAS sets out, at the level of the individual legal entities, the main indicators of operational risk, namely: 

• maximum operational loss (a monitoring indicator measured at the consolidated level and for the affiliated banks); 

• minimum acceptable level in respect of the findings of controls of individual relationships with regard to operational and IT risks (an 
indicator specified for the entire scope of application of the RAF); 

• number and financial impact of significant incidents (measured at the consolidated level) 

• number and financial impact of high and significant incidents (measures at the BCC Sistemi Informatici level). 

 

Monitoring and reporting 
The monitoring and control of operational risks is characterized by activities that involve both business functions and control functions in their 
respective areas of responsibility. In particular, these activities are governed by the unified management framework described earlier and 
defined within the applicable policies. 

In this area, the Risk Management function prepares the necessary periodic reporting, bringing it to the attention of the various internal 
structures involved (Board of Directors, senior management, operating units). 

 

Risk management and mitigation 
Operational and IT risk management and mitigation activities are governed by a set of codified and formalized rules that include: 

• the activities and actions that must be performed in each operating and business segment in order to manage developments in the 
risks assumed; 

• the adoption of a set of measures for managing the problems found as part of the risk assessment framework; 

• the actions to be taken in the event of breaches of monitoring thresholds or risk tolerances and the risk limits set out in the Risk Appetite 
Statement; 

• the actions to be taken in the event of breaches of the limits defined in risk policies. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

As provided for in Circular 285/2013 of the Bank of Italy as updated, for reporting purposes the Group calculates operational risks using the 
Basic Indicator Approach. 

Under the Basic Indicator Approach, the capital requirement is calculated by applying a regulatory coefficient to an indicator of the volume of 
business, which in the case of Iccrea is the relevant indicator. 

In particular, the Group capital requirement, equal to 15% of the average of the last three observations of the relevant indicator at the end of 
the previous year, amounted to ú702 million. 
RELEVANT INDICATOR PERIOD VALUE 
- at December 31, 2022 T 5,446,508 
- at December 31, 2021 T-1 4,458,790 
- at December 31, 2020 T-2 4,145,171 
Relevant indicator average 4,683,490 
Regulatory coefficient 15% 
Capital requirement 702,523 

 

SECTION 3 - RISKS OF INSURANCE UNDERTAKINGS 

No information to report. 

 

SECTION 4 - RISKS OF OTHER ENTITIES 

The scale of the risks to which ñOther entitiesò are exposed is not material. Accordingly, this section has not been prepared. 
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SECTION 1 - CONSOLIDATED CAPITAL 

 

A. QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

The Groupôs strategic priorities include monitoring the amount and dynamics of its capital. Capital constitutes the first bulwark against the risks 
associated with operations and the main reference parameter for assessments of the Groupôs solvency by supervisory authorities and 
investors. It contributes positively to the formation of operating income, funds the Groupôs technical and financial fixed assets and supports 
dimensional growth, representing a decisive element in the development phases.  

Managing capital adequacy at the consolidated and individual levels involves defining the scale and optimal combination of different capital 
instruments, in compliance with regulatory constraints and consistent with the risk profile assumed by the Group.  

The notion of capital adopted by the Group in its assessments is the ñown fundsò aggregate as established with Regulation (EU) No. 575/2013 
(CRR), broken down into the three components of Common Equity Tier 1 (CET 1), Tier 1 and Tier 2. The capital thus defined, the main 
resource for supporting corporate risks according to prudential supervisory regulations, is the best foundation for the effective management of 
risk, both from a strategic and operational standpoint, as it a financial resource capable of absorbing the possible losses produced by the 
Groupôs exposure to all the risks it has assumed. 

Current and forward-looking capital adequacy is therefore monitored in two spheres: 

• regulatory capital to cover Pillar I risks; 

• total internal capital to cover Pillar II risks, for ICAAP purposes. 

In the evolutionary sizing of the Groupôs own funds, the specific policies for allocating the net profit of the affiliated banks play an important 
role, seeking to support the constant strengthening of reserves. In compliance with the specific sector regulations, these banks allocate a large 
majority of their net profits to indivisible reserves. Capital adequacy compliance is pursued not only through careful policies for the distribution 
of the available component of profits but also through the prudent management of investments, in particular loans, in line with risk represented 
by counterparties and the related capital requirements, and with plans for strengthening capitalization based on the expansion of the 
shareholder base and the issue by the Parent Company of subordinated liabilities or additional equity instruments eligible for inclusion in the 
relevant own funds aggregates. 

More specifically, in order to constant maintain its capital adequacy, the Group has deployed processes and tools to determine the level of 
internal capital adequate to face any type of risk assumed, as part of an assessment of the current, prospective and ñstressedò exposure that 
takes account of corporate strategies, growth objectives and developments in the reference context.  

A careful assessment of the compatibility of projections is carried out annually as part of the process of setting budget targets. Depending on 
the expected developments in balance sheet and income statement aggregates, any necessary initiatives are taken at this stage to ensure 
financial balance and the availability of financial resources consistent with the strategic and development objectives of the individual entity and 
the Group as a whole. 

Compliance with supervisory requirements and the consequent adequacy of capital is verified on a quarterly basis. The aspects subject to 
verification are mainly the ratios connected with the Groupôs financial structure (loans, impaired exposures, non-current assets, total assets) 
and the degree of risk coverage. 

Additional specific analyzes for the purpose of the preventive assessment of capital adequacy are carried out when necessary prior to 
extraordinary operations such as mergers and acquisitions, or the sale of assets. 

The minimum capital requirements are those established by applicable supervisory regulations (Article 92 of the CRR), according to which the 
Common Equity Tier 1 ratio must be at least 4.5% of total risk weighted assets (ñCET1 capital ratioò), Tier 1 capital must represent at least 6% 
of total risk weighted assets (ñTier 1 capital ratioò) and total own funds must be at least 8% of total weighted assets (ñTotal capital ratioò). 

In addition, the competent supervisory authorities periodically issue a specific decision regarding the capital requirements that the Group must 
comply with following the prudential review and evaluation process (ñSREPò) conducted pursuant to Article 97 et seq. of Directive 2013/36/EU 
(CRD IV). 

In particular, Article 97 of the CRD IV establishes that the competent authorities shall periodically review the arrangements, strategies, 
processes and mechanisms that groups and supervised banks implement to face the risks to which they are exposed. With the SREP, the 
competent authorities therefore review and evaluate the process of determining capital adequacy conducted internally by the Group, analyze 
its risk profile individually and from an aggregate perspective, including under stress conditions, and assess its contribution to systemic risk; 
assess the corporate governance system, the operation of corporate bodies, the organizational structure and the internal control system; and 
verifies compliance with all prudential rules.  

With regard to the outcome of the Supervisory Review and Evaluation Process (SREP), on January 24, 2022, the supervisory authorities 
notified Iccrea Banca of results of the SREP decision, which establishes the prudential requirements to be respected at the consolidated level 
with effect from March 1, 2022 (broken down into own funds requirements and qualitative requirements). With this decision, the supervisory 
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authorities established consolidated own funds requirements for 2022: 

• an additional Pillar 2 requirement (P2R) of 2.83% (of which 8 bps for the NPE P2R in reflection of calendar provisioning, which could 
be lowered by the end of the year subject to certain conditions), of which a minimum of 56.25% to be held in the form of Common 
Equity Tier 1, CET1) and 75% in the form of Tier 1 capital; 

• a recommendation for Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) of 1.75%, which should consist entirely of Common Equity Tier 1 capital and held in 
addition to the Overall Capital Requirement (OCR). 

Given the above, for 2022 the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group is therefore required to meet: 

• a Total SREP Capital Requirement (TSCR) of 10.83%; 

• an OCR equal to 13.33%. 

• a Target Requirement (including P2G) of 15.08%. 
On December 14, 2022, the supervisory authorities notified Iccrea Banca of results of the SREP decision, which establishes the prudential 
requirements to be respected at the consolidated level with effect from January 1, 2023 (broken down into own funds requirements and 
qualitative requirements). With this decision, the supervisory authorities established consolidated own funds requirements for 2023: 

• an additional Pillar 2 requirement (P2R) of 2.80% (of which 5 bps for the NPE P2R which could be lowered by the end of the year 
subject to certain conditions) of which a minimum of 56.25% to be held in the form of Common Equity Tier 1, CET1) and 75% in the 
form of Tier 1 capital; 

• a recommendation for Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) of 1.75%, which should consist entirely of Common Equity Tier 1 capital and held in 
addition to the Overall Capital Requirement (OCR). 

Given the above, for 2023 the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group is therefore required to meet: 

• a Total SREP Capital Requirement (TSCR) of 10.80%; 

• an OCR equal to 13.30%; 

• a Target Requirement (including P2G) of 15.05%. 

With regard to the Groupôs affiliated banks, the SREP decision did not impose own funds requirements to be met on an individual basis. 
Therefore, in order to comply with the aforementioned consolidated requirements, mechanisms have been provided for their allocation at 
individual level within the main risk governance processes (i.e. RAF, EWS), compatibly with the capital resources of each affiliated bank, thus 
ensuring that the Groupôs strategies and capital constraints are also reflected at the individual level. 
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B. QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

B.1 CONSOLIDATED EQUITY: BREAKDOWN BY TYPE OF ENTITY 
The table reports the components of shareholdersô equity at carrying amount, adding the Groupôs equity to that pertaining to non-controlling 
interests, broken down by the type of consolidated entity. More specifically: 

• the column, ñPrudential consolidationò reports the amount resulting from consolidation of the companies belonging to the banking 
group, gross of the financial effects of any transactions that may have been performed with other companies included within the scope 
of consolidation; fully-consolidated subsidiaries, other than those in the ñBanking Groupò, are measured using the equity method here; 

• the column ñOther entitiesò reports the amounts resulting from consolidation, including financial effects deriving from transactions 
carried out with companies that are part of the banking group; 

• the column ñConsolidation eliminations and adjustmentsò shows the adjustments necessary to obtain the figures reported in the 
financial statements. 

 Prudential 
consolidation 

Insurance 
undertakings 

Other 
entities 

Consolidation 
eliminations and 

adjustments 
Total 

1. Share capital  2,294,842  - - - 2,294,842  
2. Share premium reserve 150,838  - - - 150,838  
3. Reserves 9,184,274  - - - 9,184,274  
4. Equity instruments 30,139  - - - 30,139  
5. (Treasury shares) (1,380,525)  - - - (1,380,525)  
6. Valuation reserves: (205,160)  - - - (205,160)  

- Equity securities designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income  8,025  - - - 8,025  
- Hedges of equity securities designated as at fair value through other comprehensive 
income  -  - - - -  

- Financial assets (other than equity securities) measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income  (279,594)  - - - (279,594)  

- Property, plant and equipment -  - - - -  
- Intangible assets -  - - - -  
- Hedging of investments in foreign operations -  - - - -  
- Cash flow hedges (72,809)  - - - (72,809)  
- Hedging instruments [undesignated elements] -  - - - -  
 - Foreign exchange differences -  - - - -  
 - Non-current assets held for sale -  - - - -  
- Financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss (change in own 
credit rating) -  - - - -  

 - Actuarial gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (35,310)  - - - (35,310)  
 - Share of valuation reserves of equity investments accounted for using equity 
method (81,191)  - - - (81,191)  

 - Special revaluation laws 255,721  - - - 255,721  
7. Net profit (loss) for the period (+/-) 1,796,109  - - - 1,796,109  
Shareholdersõ equity 11,870,517 - - - 11,870,517  
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B.2 VALUATION RESERVES FOR FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: 
COMPOSITION 
 

 

Prudential consolidation Insurance undertakings Other entities Consolidation eliminations and adjustments Total 
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1. Debt securities 12,516 292,110 - - - - - - 12,516 292,110 
2. Equity securities 22,720 14,696 - - - - - - 22,720 14,696 
3. Loans - - - - - - - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 35,236 306,805 - - - - - - 35,236 306,805 
Total 31/12/2021 63,329 34,293 - - - - - - 63,329 34,293 

 

 

B.3 VALUATION RESERVES FOR FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: 
CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 
 Debt securities  Equity securities Loans 
1. Opening balance 22,260 6,776 - 
2. Increases 18,995 10,939 - 
2.1 Fair value gains 9,697 10,080 - 
2.2 Writedowns for credit risk 3,259 X - 
2.3 Reversal to income statement of negative reserves: from realization 5,297 X - 
2.4 Transfers to other components of shareholdersô equity (equity securities) - 55 - 
2.5 Other changes 742 804 - 
3. Decreases 320,849 9,691 - 
3.1 Fair value losses 302,991 6,133 - 
3.2 Writebacks for credit risk 1,949 - - 
3.3 Reversal to income statement of positive reserves: from realization 15,368 X - 
3.4 Transfers to other components of shareholdersô equity (equity securities) - 2,721 - 
3.5 Other changes 541 837 - 
4. Closing balance (279,594) 8,025 - 

 

 

B.4 VALUATION RESERVES FOR DEFINED-BENEFIT PLANS: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
Valuation reserves for defined-benefit plans were a negative ú35.3 million at the end of 2022. The following table reports changes in the period 
as a result of changes in financial assumptions and the time value effect. 
 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
1. Opening balance  (62,981) (57,088) 
2. Increases 42,374 1,592 

2.1 Actuarial gains from changes in financial assumptions 32,211 271 
2.2 Actuarial gains from changes in demographic assumptions 803 87 
2.3 Other increases 9,360 1,234 

3. Decreases 14,703 7,486 
3.1 Actuarial losses from changes in financial assumptions 1,715 3,534 
3.2 Actuarial losses from changes in demographic assumptions 2,588 1,396 
3.3 Other decreases 10,400 2,556 

4. Closing balance  (35,310) (62,981) 
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PARTE F ï INFORMAZIONI SUL PATRIMONIO CONSOLIDATO 

SECTION 2 ð OWN FUNDS AND CAPITAL RATIOS 

See the disclosures on own funds and capital adequacy in the Third Pillar disclosures. 

 
 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PART G - BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 
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PART G ï BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 
 
 

SECTION 1 ð TRANSACTIONS CARRIED OUT DURING THE YEAR 

During the period no business combinations involving the acquisition of control pursuant to IFRS 3 were carried out. 

For corporate reorganization purposes, the following mergers of mutual banks were carried out that had no impact on the consolidated financial 
statements. In compliance with the accounting practices for such transactions, these operations were accounted for on an unchanged values 
basis and regarded: 

• the merger of Cerea Banca 1897 Credito Cooperativo S.C. into BCC Verona e Vicenza - Credito Cooperativo S.C. with effect from 
January 1, 2022;  

• the merger of BCC di Massafra S.C. into Banca di Taranto ï Banca di Credito Cooperativo S.C. with effect from January 1, 2022; 

• the merger of BCC di Spinazzola S.C. into BCC di Oppido Lucano S.C. leading to the creation of BCC Appulo Lucana S.C. with effect 
from April 1, 2022; 

• the merger of BCC di Gangi into BCC di S. Giuseppe Madonie, renamed BCC delle Madonie S.C. with effect from April 1, 2022; 

• the merger between BCC del Vibonese S.C. BCC di Cittanova S.C. BCC del Crotonese S.C. and BCC Catanzarese S.C. leading to 
the creation of BCC della Calabria Ulteriore, with effect from April 1, 2022; 

• the merger of BCC Bergamo e Valli S.C. into BCC di Milano S.C. with effect from June 1, 2022; 

• the merger of BCC San Michele di Caltanissetta e Pietraperzia into BCC G. Toniolo di San Cataldo, leading to the creation of BCC G. 
Toniolo e San Michele di San Cataldo (Caltanissetta), with effect from October 1, 2022. 

Finally, with accounting effect from October 1, 2022, the total non-proportional demerger of Vival Banca was completed, involving the merger 
of two separate asset groups into Banca Alta Toscana and Banca Centro.  

 

SECTION 2 ð TRANSACTIONS AFTER THE CLOSE OF THE PERIOD 

No business combinations were carried out between the close of the financial year and the date of approval of the draft financial statements. 

For completeness of information, in November 2022, the ECB authorized the merger between BCC di Taranto e Massafra into BCC di Bari, 
with accounting effect from April 1, 2023. Like the other merger operations between mutual banks of the Group, the transaction will have no 
impact on the consolidated financial statements since it was carried out on an unchanged values basis for corporate reorganization purposes. 

 

SECTION 3 ð RETROSPECTIVE ADJUSTMENTS 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 



 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PART H - TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
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PART H - TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

1. INFORMATION ON THE REMUNERATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL 

The following table provides information on the remuneration paid in 2022 to key management personnel as required by IAS 24. Key 
management personnel are managers who have the power and responsibility, directly or indirectly, for the planning, management and control 
of the Groupôs activities, including the directors and members of the supervisory bodies. 
 

 

Total 
31/12/2022 

Short term benefits  Post-employment benefits Other long-term 
benefits  Termination benefits Share-based payments 

Key management personnel 8,616 497 37 - - 
 

 

2. INFORMATION ON TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 

For the purposes of the preparation of these disclosures, pursuant to IAS 24 a related party is a person or entity who is related to the entity 
preparing the financial statements. 

In application of that standard, the related parties of the Group include: 

• unconsolidated subsidiaries; 

• associated companies and their subsidiaries; 

• key management personnel of the Group; 

• members of the immediate family of key management personnel and companies controlled, alone or jointly, by key management 
personnel or members of their immediate family; 

• post-employment benefit plans for Group employees. 

The Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group has adopted a document governing the principles and rules applicable to related party transactions in 
compliance with supervisory regulations contained in Circular no. 263/2006 of the Bank of Italy.  

Transactions between the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group and corporate officers regard normal Group operations and were carried out, 
where applicable, applying the terms reserved for all employees. Transactions with subsidiaries not consolidated on a line-by-line basis and 
transactions with associated companies regarded ordinary operations within a multi-functional banking organization. 

In compliance with supervisory regulations, all transactions carried out by Group companies with their related parties were carried out in 
compliance with the principles of substantive and procedural fairness, on terms analogous to those applied to transactions with independent 
non-Group counterparties. No unusual or atypical transactions were carried out by Group companies with related parties, nor were any such 
transactions carried out with other counterparties. 

The following table summarizes transactions and their financial effects carried out in 2022 with the related parties of the Group other than fully 
consolidated intercompany transactions.  
 

 

Total 
31/12/2022 

Unconsolidated subsidiaries Associated companies Key management personnel  Other related parties 
Financial assets 112,192 339,848 1,342 4,254 
Total other assets 1,760 13,584 - - 
Financial liabilities 16,509 204,155 1,256 10,104 
Total other liabilities 35 3,871 - 578 
Commitments and financial guarantees issued 1,257 85,261 71 330 
Commitments and financial guarantees received - - 840 5,386 
Provisions for doubtful accounts - 6,304 - - 
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Total 
31/12/2022 

Unconsolidated subsidiaries Associated companies Key management personnel  Other related parties 
Interest income  89 1,023 25 117 
Interest expense (1,092) (274) (6) (41) 
Dividends - - - - 
Fee and commission income 223 247,831 7 29 
Fee and commission expense (148) (128,878)  - 
Net gain (loss) on trading activities (1) - - - 
Net gain (loss) on hedging activities - - - - 
Other operating expenses/income (454) 6,150 (17) (1,608) 
Writedowns/writebacks of impaired financial assets 1 (3,880) (1) - 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PART I - SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS 
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PART I ï SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS 
 

The Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group has no payment agreements based on its own equity instruments in place. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PART L - OPERATING SEGMENTS 
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PART M ï LEASE DISCLOSURES 
 

SECTION 1 ð LESSEE 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

At the reporting date, the Group had 2,936 lease/rental contracts falling within the scope of IFRS 16 as they refer to operating leases involving 
property, plant and equipment in the following classes of assets: 

• capital equipment (printers and other office equipment, personal computers, servers, smartphones/tablets, cars and company vehicles, 
advanced ATMs, etc.); 

• real estate, in particular the premises in which the branches operate and spaces for ATMs. 

These assets are mainly intended for use in the normal operations of the company and for this reason they are mainly classified under assets 
held for use in operations. For more details on the recognition and measurement criteria involved, please see Part A ñAccounting Policiesò of 
these notes to the financial statements. 

The rental contracts entered into by the Group normally provide for fixed payments for a specified period of time and, with the exception of 
property leases, do not envisage an extension option. Based on the foregoing, the effective term of the individual leases is taken into account 
for the purpose of accounting for the rights of use, while in cases in which an extension option is envisaged and its exercise is considered 
highly probable, the Group considers the contractual term inclusive of the extension period, unless factors or specific situations envisaged 
within the contract suggest a different assessment. This is because the properties in question are functional to the performance of the activities 
of the Group companies and non-exercise of the extension option is only considered in cases where impediments have arisen independently 
on the intentions of the companies themselves, i.e. the decision not to extend the lease was prompted by initially unforeseeable circumstances 
(e.g. changes of location, increase in lease payments, etc.). 

If provided for by the lease agreement, the Group also does not consider early termination options unless factors or specific circumstances 
make it highly probable that the option will be exercised before the expiry of the lease (such as, for example, the impediments or the specific 
needs mentioned above). 

 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

For further quantitative information concerning the assets acquired by the Group through leases, please see the disclosures provided in the 
tables in the sections of the notes to the financial statements indicated below: 

• part B, assets, section 9, as regards rights of use in respect of leased assets held at the reporting date; 

• part B, liabilities, section 1, as regards lease liabilities outstanding at the reporting date; 

• part C, section 1, as regards interest expense on leasing liabilities accrued during the year; 

• part C, section 14, as regards depreciation of rights of use recognized during the year. 

Note that in determining the depreciation rates to be applied to the rights of use in respect of assets acquired under leases, reference has 
been made to the contractual term of the underlying leases, also taking account any extension/termination options where the probability that 
they will be exercised is considered high, depending on the nature of the transaction (finance/operating lease) and the type of asset. 

The details of the depreciation charges recognized in through profit or loss for the year are shown below, broken down by category of leased 
assets. 
Depreciation 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

a) buildings 47,830 48,460 
b) electronic systems 7,000 3,607 
c) cars 3,929 4,051 
d) other 49 75 

Total 58,808 56,193 
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SECTION 2 ð LESSOR 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

Lease transactions undertaken by Group mutual banks as a lessor are negligible.  

The contracts mainly regard concern the lease of commercial and residential properties. 

The Group mainly enters into finance leases with customers and is active in the real estate, residential, equipment, vehicle and marine lease 
sectors. 

Lease payments for the year are recognized in profit or loss under operating income. 

For more details on the recognition and measurement criteria involved, please see Part A ñAccounting Policiesò of these notes to the financial 
statements. 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. INFORMATION IN THE BALANCE SHEET AND INCOME STATEMENT

For additional quantitative information on lease transactions carried out by the Group, please see the tables in the following sections: 

• part B, Assets, section 4, as regards lease financing granted by the Group in relation to finance leases;

• part C, section 1, as regards interest income on the above lease financing accrued during the year;

• part C, section 16, as regards other income connected with the lease operations undertaken the Group as a lessor.
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REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERSõ MEETING PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 2429, PRAGRAPH 2, OF THE CIVIL CODE 

Dear Shareholders, 

In the year ended December 31, 2022, the Board of Auditors of Iccrea Banca SpA performed its oversight duties in accordance with the Italian 
Civil Code, Legislative Decree 385/1993 (the Consolidated Banking Act) and Legislative Decree 39/2010 as amended, the provisions of the 
articles of association, the regulations issued by the authorities performing supervisory and control duties, and the rules of conduct for the 
Boards of Auditors of unlisted companies issued by the National Council of the Italian accounting profession, as applicable. 

Appointment and activity of the Board of Auditors 
The current Board of Auditors was appointed by the Iccrea Banca SpA Shareholdersô Meeting on June 16, 2022 for a term ending on the date 
of the meeting called to approve the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. The Bankôs Board of Auditors is also charged 
with performing the role of Supervisory Body pursuant to the provisions of Legislative Decree 231 of June 8, 2001, on the basis of the 
instructions contained in Bank of Italy Circular no. 285 of December 17, 2013, as amended. 

During 2022, the Board of Auditors (or at least one of its members) participated in all meetings of the Board of Directors, the Executive 
Committee and the Board Committees. During the year, the Board of Auditors met independently 58 times to perform the additional oversight 
duties pertaining to it and 10 times in its capacity as the 231/01 Supervisory Body. 

The activities of the Bank and the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group in 2022 
The Report on Operations prepared by the directors provides extensive information on developments in the operations of the Parent Company 
and the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group, on key operational events during 2022, on the structural and operational characteristics of the 
ICBG, on the internal control system, on the prudential regulatory framework and on the main processes performed in this area and on events 
subsequent to the reporting date. 

At the end of March 2022 the Board of Directors approved the 2023-2025 Strategic Plan, which specifies the performance and financial 
objectives that the ICBG intends to attain over the planning period in order to improve its positioning with respect to market benchmarks, 
setting more ambitious objectives for the main ratios, especially with regard to the NPL portfolio, and operating profitability. The 2023-2025 
Strategic Plan incorporates the various sector plans (commercial, IT, NPE strategy, Group HR, ICT, capital, funding, sustainability/ESG.) 
developed during the planning process and was built on the basis of methodological uniformity and integration with the other tools and 
processes that are also a constituent part of prudential supervision arrangements, such as the Recovery Plan, the Resolution Plan and MREL 
requirements, the RAS/RAF and the ICAAP/ILAAP. 

As part of the progressive implementation of the ñtransformationò program involving the direct subsidiaries of Iccrea Banca SpA, which is 
intended to rationalize their structures, strengthen their commercial and income potential and, for some, restore a satisfactory state of financial 
balance, the Report on Operations discusses a number of key events in 2022, including: 

- the continuation of the reorganization of the "Corporate" segment of the Group, with the acquisition of a 100% stake in Banca
MedioCredito FVG (now called BCC Financing SpA) and the start of further optimization of the sector in which it operates;

- the reorganization of the "Bancassurance" sector with a capital increase of ú265 million at BCC Servizi Assicurativi, the acquisition
of a number of local agencies and, in consideration of the expiry of the existing partnership with Societ¨ Cattolica of Assicurazioni
SpA on December 31, 2022, the start of the process of selecting the next insurance partner;

- the reorganization of the e-money segment with the closing of the partnership agreement with FSI SGR SpA on January 29, 2022,
and the acquisition through the vehicle Pay Holding SpA (which is wholly owned by FSI and Iccrea with 60% and 40% stakes
respectively), of the entire share capital of BCC Pay (generatingï at both individual and consolidated level ï a gross capital gain of
approximately ú430 million), with the simultaneous signing of a long-term distribution agreement for BCC Pay products and services
through Iccrea Banca and, through it, on the affiliated banks and, finally, with the formation (on November 29, 2022) of BCC POS
SpA, which on February 1, 2023 acquired the POS terminal purchase, rental, sale, maintenance and assistance operations of
Coopersystem;

- the reorganization of the "Operations" sector of the Group, with the creation of a single hub within the Group which provides a
growing range of administrative services to the affiliated banks and product companies, including through the acquisition of the back-
office operations of those companies, or through concentration and external strengthening operations and with the performance
during 2022 of the preparatory activities for the merger between the two instrumental companies BCC Solutions and Sinergia, both
wholly owned by the Parent Company. The merger ï which took legal, accounting and tax effect from January 1, 2023 and which
saw the formation of BCC Sinergia SpA - is part of the broader efficiency enhancement strategy of the Group, seeking to exploit the
synergies and economies of scale deriving from the complementarity of the activities of the two companies, which are both already
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active in the "Operations" segment, serving the other companies controlled, directly or indirectly, by the Parent Company (the direct 
scope of consolidation) and the affiliated banks. 

Internal control and risk management system 
A specific section of the Report on Operations describes the structure and main components of the ICBG internal control system, which is 
based on the structure envisaged in supervisory regulations calling for three levels of control: 

- first-level controls, performed by the corporate units responsible for the business/operating activities;
- second-level controls, performed by the Compliance (including the DPO), AML (Anti-Money Laundering) and Risk Management

units;
- third-level controls, performed by Internal Audit.

The Report on Operations provides a description of the organizational arrangements adopted by the second- and third-level control functions, 
consistent with the specific characteristics of the ICBG and aimed at ensuring effective coverage of control activities both at the Parent 
Company and its direct subsidiaries and at the affiliated mutual banks. The organizational model of the control functions, which have been 
outsourced by the ICBG companies to the Parent Company, gives the Parent Company responsibility for the definition of strategies, processes 
and control methodologies, tools, and planning and reporting standards. 

The Board of Auditors regularly exchanged information with the control functions during the year, including through direct participation in the 
meetings of the Board Committees, receiving information flows generated by those units for the corporate bodies (and the Supervisory Body), 
governed by specific rules. 

The Parent Company, Iccrea Banca 

With regard to the Parent Company, Iccrea Banca, the results of the monitoring and assessment activities of the control functions found, in 
brief: 

- for Compliance, an average ñmedium-lowò exposure to residual compliance risk, as assessed on the basis of the potential risks and
the existing control arrangements in relation to the individual regulations governing this area. This evaluation represents an average
of the risk levels in the various regulatory areas. The assessment of compliance of regulatory arrangements and processes under
the 2022 audit plan, while generally positive, nevertheless found a number of specific regulatory areas requiring improvement;

- for AML, the self-assessment exercise ï conducted on the basis of the method recommended in supervisory regulations and applied
by the function ï found a ñlowò residual risk (net of the control arrangements). The activities conducted by the Anti-Money Laundering 
function over the course of the year produced a final overall assessment of ñpartially satisfactoryò, taking due account of the outcome
of the remediation actions implemented during the year;

- for Risk Management, the continuous and structured management and reporting of the risks included within the functionôs scope of
responsibility, with periodic quantitative and qualitative reporting at a variety of frequencies, did not reveal any significant issues
concerning the main risk exposures (credit, liquidity, market, interest rate). The function also defined and maintained the
methodological framework for the Group risk governance processes (RAF/RAS, ICAAP/ILAAP, EWS), as well as managing the
associated processes and the production of the final outputs in agreement and collaboration with the corporate units responsible for
the areas of risk examined;

- for Internal Audit, the 2022 Audit Plan envisaged numerous audits, responding in part to requests from the supervisory authorities,
in the different areas of ñgovernanceò, ñmarketò and ñsupportò in which the taxonomy of Group processes is structured. The audit
findings were largely favorable, although certain critical areas and/or areas for improvement in the management of business lines
remain.

The Board of Auditors analyzed the findings of the assessments conducted for Iccrea Banca SpA by the control functions, which had produced 
unsatisfactory judgments in the past concerning certain organizational aspects of control arrangements or compliance issues regarding 
procedural systems, such as regulatory compliance, and verified the resolution of the irregularities or monitored the implementation of the 
related intervention plans, urging the directors and management to perform the actions requested. 

The Cooperative Banking Group 

With regard to the larger population of the mutual banks, the findings of the oversight activity of the control functions in the various areas for 
which they are responsible were generally positive, with limited instances of non-compliance with external, regulatory or Group regulations. In 
these situations, it is the prerogative of the control functions to assess the need to activate the specific indicators of the early warning 
classification system (EWS) for the affiliated banks, leading to a change in their status, with a consequent reduction in the degree of 
management independence of the individual bank and the issue of binding instructions. 
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With regard to the Compliance function, the methods adopted and the results acquired from the individual affiliated banks and the companies 
within the direct scope, the annual report indicated that the Group's average exposure to compliance risk was "medium-low". The control 
measures adopted are, as a whole, adequate and effective in proportion to the different risk exposures of the regulatory areas applicable to 
the Group, while highlighting the need to make certain adjustments to the regulatory and IT system to ensure continued compliance despite 
the changes in the applicable regulations and developments within the Group. As noted, the findings of the system and operation audits 
performed during the year were largely positive. 

In compliance with the Groupôs annual plan for 2022, the Data Protection Officer (DPO) function performed a new cycle of system and 
operational audits using a risk-based approach at the companies within the direct scope and the affiliated banks that have outsourced the 
service to the Parent Company and at the Parent Company itself, finding the situation to be positive while identifying certain areas for 
improvements, which were accompanied by a remedial action plan. Following the activities and audits performed, the ICBG DPO found that 
the organizational arrangements required by the regulations had been correctly implemented at the ICBG level. 

At present, the consolidated annual report of the DPO is being formalized. Following the reporting activity submitted, in March-April 2023, to 
all the Boards of Directors of the companies within the direct scope and the affiliated mutual banks, it will be discussed with the members of 
the Risk Committee and the Board of Directors of the Parent Company in May this year. 

With regard to the assessment of AML arrangements and the activity of the second-level function responsible for this area, in 2022 work 
continued on strengthening both the general and specific controls that can be activated in response to the different situations of the individual 
entities. Work also continued on the planned evolution of IT applications to support AML processes and the training of members of the AML 
function and bank operators, favored by the evolution of the distribution model, which generated specializations from which AML benefited. 

On the basis of the audits performed during the year at each legal entity to ensure compliance with the applicable regulatory framework 
governing anti-money laundering operations, the final summary assessment (equal to the average of the summary assessments provided by 
each affiliated mutual bank and the companies within the direct scope) as at December 31, 2022 was ñpartially satisfactoryò, with only one 
affiliated bank receiving an unfavorable evaluation. Nevertheless, the Report of the AML function highlighted a number of critical areas in 
specific areas for a limited number of affiliated mutual banks. 

The Board of Auditors brought to the attention of the Board of Directors that fact that the growing complexity of AML obligations, due in part to 
the need to management them across the entire Group, requires paying constant attention to the organization of processes and their IT 
support, with the investment of appropriate resources and the adoption of targeted measures for difficult situations - temporary or structural ï 
at the individual banks. 

With regard to the self-assessment exercise performed at the Group level, on the basis of the methodology set out in the applicable regulatory 
standards and following the self-assessment of money laundering and terrorist financing risks conducted by each entity, it was determined 
that the Groupôs residual risk at the consolidated level was ñlowò, unchanged on the previous year. 

The activity of the Risk Management function was especially intense. During 2022, the evolutionary activities concerning the Groupôs main 
Risk Governance frameworks were completed, both with regard to the methodological component and the supporting application platforms, 
while the process of integrating climate and environmental risks into the Risk Management framework continued. Furthermore, important 
ordinary activities were carried out for the Group planning process and activities connected with issuing the opinions for transactions of greater 
importance (TGI). 

The function was also engaged in the maintenance of the methodological framework for the Group's risk governance processes (RAF/RAS, 
ICAAP and ILAAP, EWS) and in managing those processes and producing final outputs, in agreement and collaboration with the company 
functions responsible for the risk areas examined. Furthermore, the Risk management controls for the direct scope companies was further 
consolidated with the fine-tuning of the organizational structure of the function designed to maximize synergies and the operational integration 
of the competencies of the central risk management units dedicated to the different types of risk (financial, credit, operational & IT). 

The activity performed in 2022 by the Internal Audit function with the affiliated banks saw the execution of over 1,170 audits, with total coverage 
of the 2022 Audit Plan and the performance of a further 70 extraordinary audits. As usual, the audits concerned governance, business and 
support processes (the latter area also including the ICT component) of the banks and their distribution network. With regard to the composition 
of the process audits, the Plan dedicated a significant portion to meeting "mandatory" needs, which were accompanied by "consolidated" 
audits (with an identical "scope of work" for different ICBG entities) and mainly "risk-based" assessments. Unfavorable outcomes of the audit 
activity were few. 

At present, the consolidated annual report of the Internal Audit Function is being formalized. it will be discussed with the members of the Risk 
Committee and the Board of Directors of the Parent Company in May this year. 

In accordance with applicable supervisory regulation, the Internal Audit function produced the Unified Group Report on essential or important 
functions outsourced outside the Group for 2022. First, the Report acknowledges the consolidation of the internal control arrangements put in 
place to monitor the risks associated with managing outsourcing at the Group level. On the basis of the audits carried out during 2022, the 
Report does not identify any significant problems regarding the control and compliance of relations with suppliers of essential or important 
functions, but only areas for improvement. 
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Oversight of the adequacy of the organizational structure 
As part of the oversight of the organizational and functional adequacy of governance and business areas, the Board of Auditors - during the 
meetings of the Risk Committee and the Board of Directors ï was able to ascertain the progressive updating and supplementation of the Risk 
Governance Policies, the Rules, the General Process Rules relating both to the internal processes of the Parent Company and the main 
operating processes of the affiliated banks and the companies within the direct scope of consolidation, in line with the ICBG objective to 
essentially complete the Groupôs rules, with particular regard to the identification, measurement, management and control of risks. Other 
sources included operational communications and circulars addressing more specialized issues, which are transmitted on an ongoing basis 
to the affiliated banks and the ICBG companies. 

As regards the performance of specific studies and assessments of the appropriateness of organizational structures, the Board of Auditors - in 
compliance with supervisory instructions ï continued in 2022 to monitor the corporate control functions with regard to the consolidation of 
organizational and methodological arrangements, with a focus on the staffing of the units, on the development of methods, operating rules and 
control instruments, audit support systems and on the training of personnel and managers. Human resources planning for 2023 provides for 
the coverage of resource shortfalls where they emerged in the above organizational analyses. 

As regards to the second and third-level control functions in general, the Board of Auditors emphasized that the structural complexity of the 
ICBG and its governance mechanisms, and the ever greater legislative and regulatory pressure make it necessary both to periodically reassess 
staffing requirements to ensure the complete and timely fulfillment of the institutional duties of the functions and to achieve the targets specified 
following analysis of requirements. 

The Board of Auditors examined the action plans for 2023 submitted by the control functions for the ICBG and approved by the Board of 
Directors of the Parent Company. These plans ï implemented using criteria that consider external regulatory constraints, risk-based logic and 
the need to cover business processes ï will require a significant effort over and above ordinary levels of commitment, which will be audited in 
2023. 

With regard to the adequacy of the organizational structure of the Parent Company, Iccrea Banca SpA, the Board of Auditors - with the support 
of the Chief Operating Officerôs unit - periodically conducts an analysis of the reorganization measures in progress in order to produce a 
general assessment of the adequacy of the solutions adopted or proposed, especially in relation to the demanding guidance and coordination 
duties of the Parent Company. In this respect, the provision of guidance and support to the numerous affiliated banks requires a constant effort 
on the part of the units of the Parent Company (whether operational or control functions), calling for periodic assessments and monitoring of 
adequacy and effectiveness. In 2022, targeted interventions to rationalize and strengthen the governance of the Parent Company were 
implemented and additional actions were planned for 2023, an especially important step in view of the role played in the direction and 
coordination of the affiliated banks and the companies within the consolidated scope. 

Significant additional progress was also achieved within the ñtransformationò program that the Board of Directors ï acting on a proposal of 
senior management - has been pursuing for some time at the companies of the direct scope, aimed at reconfiguring their mission in some 
cases and, in general, at achieving greater profitability or rebalancing their financial position. 

Corporate governance 
The governance mechanisms of Iccrea Banca and the ICBG, as delineated by the Groupôs body of rules, contain significant special features 
and complexities deriving from the legal-formal structure of the ICBG, from the choices concerning the design of governance arrangements 
laid out in special legislation and supervisory regulations, from the special functions carried out by the Parent Company in performance of its 
mission of providing management and coordination guidance for the affiliated banks and from the sheer number of banks involved. The Board 
of Auditors participated closely in the activity of the corporate bodies of the Parent Company, consisting of the body with strategic supervision 
and management functions (the Board of Directors), the Executive Committee, and the five Board Committees (the Appointments Committee, 
the Remuneration Committee, the Risk Committee, the Affiliated Bank Control and Intervention Committee and the newly formed ESG 
Committee) providing advice, preliminary assessments and recommendations to the Board of Directors. 

In 2022 a number of efficiency enhancement measures for governance processes were implemented (the need for which was raised by the 
Board of Auditors with the Board of Directors) in order to render the governance ñmachineò more effective and improve the operating conditions 
of the strategic oversight and management body in view of the ever growing complexity of the issues it is called upon to analyze and decide 
upon. 

The Board of Auditors periodically reports to the Board of Directors on the main activities carried out and the consequent recommendations. 
Thanks to its participation in the meetings of the corporate bodies, the Board received the information flows provided for by the corporate rules. 

The Board of Auditors conducted its own self-assessment of the adequacy of its membership and the proper and effective functioning of the 
body (drawing on the assistance of an external advisor), in accordance with the supervisory instructions on corporate governance for banks 
and with the recommendations in the document ñSelf-assessment of the Board of Auditorsò issued by the National Council of the Italian 
accounting profession. The Board of Auditors found that its membership was generally appropriate in terms of competence, experience and 
gender diversity. However, organizational and operational aspects that could benefit from remedial actions were identified. 
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During the year, the members of the Board of Auditors participated in the Board of Directors training program, expressing its intention to 
supplement this activity, including on an individual basis, with targeted training in the key issues for the performance of its oversight duties. 

The Parent Company’s Management and Coordination Activities 

Given that the Parent Company performs management and coordination activities for the affiliated banks on the basis of a Cohesion Contract 
that ensures the existence of a situation of control, as defined by the international accounting standards adopted by the European Union, 
pursuant to Article 37-bis of Legislative Decree 385/1993, the Board of Auditors continued to monitor issues associated with the management 
and coordination activities of the Parent Company. In particular, the Board oversaw the various initiatives launched or implemented by the 
Board of Directors in this area. 

In view of the fact that Group policies establish the principles, general rules and operating and functioning model governing a given matter, 
establishing the main roles and responsibilities of the corporate functions involved both within the Parent Company and the other Group 
companies, the Board of Auditors found that the boards of directors of the Group companies involved have executed the resolutions necessary 
to implement the Group policies approved in 2022 by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company. These Group policies enable the unified 
and coordinated definition and application of the operating and functioning model in the interest of the Group. 

Relations with the supervisory authorities and prudential supervision 
Supervisory review and evaluation process (SREP) 

On December 14, 2022 the supervisory authorities notified Iccrea Banca of results of the SREP decision, which establishes the prudential 
requirements to be respected at the consolidated level (broken down into own funds requirements and qualitative requirements). With this 
decision, the supervisory authorities established consolidated own funds requirements for 2023: 

- an additional Pillar 2 requirement (P2R) of 2.80% (of which 5 bps for the NPE P2R buffer for the coverage deficit for NPEs,
which could be lowered by the end of the year subject to certain conditions), of which a minimum of 56.25% to be held in the
form of Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) and 75% in the form of Tier 1 capital;

- a recommendation for Pillar 2 Guidance (P2G) of 1.75%, which should consist entirely of Common Equity Tier 1 capital and
held in addition to the Overall Capital Requirement (OCR).

Given the above, for 2023 the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group is therefore required to meet: 

- a Total SREP Capital Requirement (TSCR) of 10.80%;
- an OCR equal to 13.30%.
- a Target Requirement (including P2G) of 15.05%.

Through participation in the meetings of the Board Committees and of the Board of Directors, as well as information exchanges with the control 
functions and the Supervisory Authority Relations unit, the Board of Auditors monitored the response to the numerous horizontal issues 
highlighted in the SREP letter, constantly monitoring the resolution of those issues.  

The state of progress of this process, as with all requests formulated by the supervisory authorities, was subject to periodic reporting. 

ICAAP and ILAAP 

As regards ICAAP and ILAAP, the Board of Auditors oversaw compliance with regulatory requirements, participating in the work of the Risk 
Committee, noting the structure and content of the related documents, of the information provided on the state of progress of the processes, 
of the results, of the improvement measures implemented in compliance with the instructions of banking supervisors. 

In the examination of the ICAAP conducted jointly with the Risk Committee, the Board of Auditors found that the processes for identifying and 
measuring risks were substantially adequate, reinforced by the work carried out both by the central and local units of the Risk Management 
function. In the most recent ICAAP and ILAAP exercise, carried out in March this year, the recommendations contained in the SREP letter for 
the development of improvements regarding methodological-operational risk identification and risk measurement arrangements were 
incorporated, in addition to the more general indications addressed by the ECB to all significant banks. 

The most recent ICAAP exercise also took account ï among other factors ï of the ñnewò step-in risk and the improved breakdown of climate 
and environment risk into transition risk, ñBusinessò physical risk and ñReal estate collateralò physical risk. 

That most recent exercise, conducted on a consolidated basis, took as its starting point the qualitative and quantitative composition of the 
ICBG balance sheet at December 31, 2022 and the 2023-2025 Strategic Plan. The results of the ICAAP and ILAAP analyses show, over the 
entire time horizon considered and on the basis of the various analytical perspectives (economic and regulatory/legislative), that the Group 
has a fully adequate financial situation. 
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Recovery Plan 

The preparation and finalization of the Recovery Plan, which took place in December 2022, was as usual the outcome of discussions on the 
matter with the ECB Joint Supervisory Team, which requested the resolution of areas for improvement concerning the plan indicators and their 
calibration, recovery options and their interrelation and the performance of regular simulations (dry-runs). These were accompanied by the 
recommendations/expectations of the supervisory authorities valid for all banks and groups subject to the Single Supervisory Mechanism.  

The exercise highlighted the fact that the Group has recovery options that can bring the Groupôs overall technical profile (both in terms of 
capital and liquidity) to sustainable levels within the time limits associated with the opening of crisis. This exercise significantly improved even 
further the recovery capacity compared with previous conditions, with a comprehensive analysis and evaluation of the feasibility of the options, 
seeking to optimize the time needed to implement them while incorporating elements of prudence in the valuation. 

MREL 

On March 21, 2023, Iccrea Banca, as the Parent Company, received the decision of the Single Resolution Board (SRB) on the determination 
of the minimum requirement of own funds and eligible liabilities (MREL - Minimum Requirement of Eligible Liabilities) at the consolidated level 
of Iccrea Banca and at the individual level for the Relevant Legal Entities (ñRLEsò) identified during the 2022 resolution cycle (Iccrea 
BancaImpresa, BCC di Roma, BCC di Alba, Credito Cooperativo Ravennate, BCC di Milano, Banca della Marca, Banca delle Terre Venete 
and BCC Carate Brianza).  

As regards the external MREL requirement at the consolidated level for Iccrea Banca, the approach adopted by the SRB remains the "general-
hybrid" approach, which for the calibration of the MREL considers the Groupôs risk-weighted assets (RWAs) and, for compliance with that 
requirement, the Group own funds and eligible liabilities for the external MREL of Iccrea Banca only. 

The decision provides for a minimum mandatory target for the external MREL, to be met by January 1, 2026, of 25.55% of consolidated RWAs 
(including the combined buffer requirement of 2.5% of consolidated RWAs) and 6.35% of the consolidated leverage ratio exposure (LRE). 

As indicated in the Report on Operations, at December 31, 2022, Iccrea Banca Iccrea Banca complied with the consolidated intermediate 
target for:  

- the MREL, with a surplus of about ú1,780 million in terms of RWA and ú3,570 million in terms of LRE;
- the subordination requirement, with a surplus of about ú2,850 million in terms of RWA and ú1,718 million in terms of LRE.

Investigations and inspections 

As discussed in the Report on Operations, the supervisory authorities conducted an on-site inspection at Iccrea Banca SpA from September 
30 to November 24, 2021, involving an assessment of the appropriate calculation of capital ratios (capital adequacy), with a particular focus 
on risk-weighted assets (RWAs) for credit risk at the consolidated level, governance and internal policies for the calculation of capital 
requirements, the reconciliation process and data quality assurance, the appropriate credit risk weighting for specific portfolios, as well as the 
credit risk mitigation framework. The outcome of the inspection, which was disclosed in the first quarter of 2022, did not find any particular 
issues overall, although a number of weaknesses in oversight systems were identified, for which the Parent Company promptly initiated 
remediation actions. 

On December 22, 2021, a notice was received from the European Central Bank (ECB) announcing the start of an on-site inspection to be 
conducted at the Group level, focusing on credit and counterparty risk associated with asset quality in the Commercial Real Estate sector. 
More specifically, the inspection was conducted in order to assess compliance in the implementation of IFRS 9, performing a Credit Quality 
Review of selected portfolios and assessing credit risk processes, including any ancillary aspects of this issue. The on-site inspection began 
on March 31, 2022 and ended on the following August 5. To date, the findings of the inspection have not been notified to the Bank. 

The Report on Operations notes that although the results of the inspection by the supervisory authorities are still being formulated, if we take 
account of the fact that during the OSI the recommendations concerning the loans involved in the Credit File Review have generally already 
been implemented in terms of both adjusting classifications and making greater adjustments where appropriate, the findings are not expected 
to have a significant impact on the values reported in the financial statements at December 31, 2022. 

The following inspections were launched in the last quarter of 2022: 

- on October 4, 2022 the European Central Bank announced the start of a "deep-dive" on the issue of forbearance, with a specific
analysis of the adequacy of the policies, procedures and their implementation with forborne exposures, both in terms of risk
management tools and accurate reporting and classification; the on-site inspection took place on November 30, 2022 and we are
awaiting receipt of the final assessments from the supervisory authorities.

- on October 20, 2022, Consob launched an inspection concerning procedural aspects relating to the provision of investment services,
with particular regard to the "product governance" policy as well as the methods for performing regulatory compliance checks. As at
the date of preparation of this report, the inspection is still under way;

- on November 4, 2022, a communication was received from the ECB announcing the inclusion of the BCC Iccrea Group within the
scope of the banks that, in the first half of 2023, will take part in the EU-wide EBA & BCE SSM Stress Test. Already in November
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and December 2022, the necessary analysis activities were begun, the organization of the work defined and an operational plan 
prepared in order to effectively target the milestones of the exercise, which started in January 2023 and is expected to end in July 
2023; 

- on November 17, 2022, the Bank of Italy launched an inspection of the Group to assess compliance with the legislation governing
the transparency of transactions and fairness in customer relations pursuant to Articles 54, 68 and 128 of Legislative Decree
385/1993; the on-site inspection was completed on March 7, 2023 and the inspection report is pending;

- on December 5, 2022, the European Central Bank launched an on-site inspection regarding IT risk in order to assess the
management of IT operations, IT projects and IT security, including any complementary aspect relating to these issues; the on-site
inspection was completed on February 22, 2023 and the draft inspection report is pending.

Finally, on March 14, 2023, an on-site inspection was conducted at the Group level to assess internal governance and risk management issues 
in order to examine those areas and any complementary aspect relating to these issues. At the date of preparation of this report, the inspection 
was still under way. 

As part of its planning of supervisory activities, in particular its activities within the Supervisory Examination Program ï SEP, for 2023, the 
European Central Bank has also announced its intention to launch a further inspection of credit and counterparty risk during the third quarter 
of 2023. 

In the Report on Operations, the Directors also provide disclosures on the precautionary measures issued by the judicial authorities with regard 
to BCC di Crotone. Following the approval of the draft financial statements by the Board of Directors of Iccrea Banca, on 21 April 2023, BCC 
di Calabria Ulteriore was notified of the decree with which the Court of Catanzaro, in granting the petition of the bankôs defense counsel and 
acknowledging the achievement of the objectives of strengthening AML controls and the resolution of the other critical issues noted withing 
the procedure, ordered the revocation of the preventive measure (pursuant to Legislative Decree 159/11) adopted against BCC di Calabria 
Ulteriore, without applying any other measure envisaged pursuant to the same legislative decree. 

Oversight of statutory audit activities, the independence of the statutory audit firm and the financial reporting process 
The individual and consolidated financial statements of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. at December 31, 2022 undergo statutory audit by the audit firm 
Mazars S.p.A. pursuant to Legislative Decree 39 of January 27, 2010 and in execution of the shareholdersô resolution of May 28, 2021.  

In its capacity as ñInternal Control and Audit Committeeò, the Board of Auditors, pursuant to Legislative Decree no. 39/2010 and Regulation 
(EU) no. 537/2014, performed its oversight functions in this area, which primarily involved: 

a) monitoring the activity of the audit firm, implementing the usual exchange of information on the relevant issues and on the various
aspects of its work;

b) verification of the independence of the audit firm Mazars S.p.A. in conjunction with the assessment of acceptability of proposals for
non-audit engagements of Mazars S.p.A.

As regards the activity referred to in point a), in 2022 and early 2023 the Board of Auditors met periodically with the audit firm to exchange 
information, acquiring other information concerning the approach and methods chosen with regard to: 

- the audit of the data at June 30, 2022 of both the Parent Company, Iccrea Banca, and the consolidation of the ICBG at the same
date, focusing on the audit strategy followed, the IT tools used, the key audit issues that emerged with regard to the affiliated banks
with relevance at the consolidated level and the key audit matters of the separate financial statements of the Parent Company;

- the audit plan for the separate 2022 financial statements of Iccrea Bank and the consolidated financial statements of the ICBG,
analyzing together with the independent auditors the contents of the operational planning for the performance of the audit, the main
components (timing, required resources and specialists), major accounting application issues, operating systems and processes
(also with reference to the affiliated banks), materiality and significance thresholds. The Board of Auditors acquired information on
the methodological system adopted by the audit firm, receiving updates on the progress of the audit engagement and on the main
issues being examined by the audit firm.

The Board of Auditors provided summary reports on the main issues to the Board of Directors of Iccrea Banca, briefing the directors on the 
main themes addressed and any problems detected. We have no particular comments in this regard. 

With regard to the activities referred to in point b), during 2022 the Board of Auditors oversaw proposals for non-audit engagements to be 
performed by the statutory auditor, requested of two audit firms of the ICBG and entities of the network submitted by company units for specific 
advisory and methodological support needs, originating in part with legislative and regulatory requirements. The requests - to be submitted in 
accordance with Regulation (EU) 537/2014 for pre-approval by the ñInternal Control and Audit Committeeò of the individual public-interest 
entity (in Italian law Legislative Decree 39/2010 designates the board of auditors for this role) ï underwent examination and analysis by the 
Board of Auditors, which, appropriate, issued its authorization. 

The notes to the consolidated financial statements report the fees for 2022 paid to the firms engaged to perform the statutory audit of the 
accounts of the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group. 
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During the period under review, the Board, again in light of the duties established by Legislative Decree 39/2010 in its capacity as the Internal 
Control and Audit Committee, maintained constant contacts with the Chief Financial Officer area of the Parent Company in order to acquire 
information on the financial reporting process of Iccrea Banca S.p.A., on its main constituent elements (processes, systems, resources) and 
on its functionality and effectiveness. 

From the information acquired, including that gained in discussions with the audit firm, no shortcomings in the administrative and accounting 
procedures of particular significance were reported with regard to the objective of providing an accurate representation of operational events 
in compliance with international accounting standards. 

Transactions with related parties 
The Board took note of the periodic examination by the Committee for Transactions with Related Parties - coinciding with the Affiliated Bank 
Interventions Committee ï of transactions with related parties carried out by the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group and related amounts at 
the end of the period. This examination did not reveal any transactions that did not comply with the external regulations or the Groupôs internal 
rules. 

With regard to the ICBG, in compliance with the related parties rules established under supervisory regulations, the Parent Company defined 
its policy for such transactions, disseminating it with a specific directive to all Group companies. In November 2022, the Board of Directors of 
Iccrea Banca approved an update of that policy seeking to improve the formalization of the extension of oversight to persons connected with 
the MRTs and develop a strengthened decision-making process for transactions with a significant impact on the risk profile of the Banking 
Group. On November 21, 2022, the Board of Auditors - pursuant to the provisions of Circular 285/2013 ï issued a favorable opinion on the 
overall suitability of the procedures to govern transactions with related parties. 

Compliance and Internal Audit carry out periodic audits of the compliance of the regulatory and process arrangements in this area and the 
application of the policy at all the companies of the Banking Group. These audits did not find any issues that would require mention in this 
Report. 

The draft financial statements report the information relating to transactions with related parties (Part H - Transactions with related parties ), 
in compliance with the provisions of IAS 24 ï Related Party Disclosures. 

ICBG remuneration and incentive policies 
The Board of Directors of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. approved the ñ2023 ICBG Remuneration and Incentive Policiesò, to be submitted to the 
Shareholdersô Meeting, together with the ñStandard document of remuneration and incentive policies for the affiliated banksò and the ñMaterial 
risk takers identification process for the Parent Company, companies in the direct scope and associated outcomesò. 

Following a complex revision of the policies in previous years that addressed all fundamental aspects of the issue, which was implemented 
with the cooperation of the relevant units and the Compliance and Risk Management functions, each in its area of responsibility, the current 
update of the policies presented to the Shareholdersô Meeting includes additional refinements of the various mechanisms for identifying and 
measuring the objectives of the incentive system and its beneficiaries. 

With regard to the 2022 Internal Audit Report on Remuneration and Incentive Policies and Practices of Iccrea Banca, the analyses found that 
remuneration and incentive practices were generally compliant with the policies approved by the Board of Directors and the Shareholdersô 
Meeting, as well as the applicable supervisory regulations. 

Supervisory Body pursuant to Legislative Decree 231/2001 
With specific regard to the functions of the Supervisory Body pursuant to Legislative Decree 231/2001, during the period under review the 
Board of Auditors monitored the functioning and observance of the Compliance Model and the associated procedures by: 

- receiving and analyzing the information flows envisaged by the Model;
- acquiring any relevant information from the verification activities of the control functions on the possible presence of cases falling

within the criminal risk areas of Legislative Decree 231/01, as well as requesting further information from the function managers on
the ñsensitive activitiesò envisaged in the Model (e.g. workplace safety);

- carrying out supervisory activities, including during meetings with the competent corporate units, with a specific focus on certain key
aspects (workplace safety, personal data processing, etc.);

- monitoring, through the acquisition of information and data, of certain aspects deemed relevant, including compliance with the UNI
INAIL Guidelines of the Health and Safety Management System pursuant to Legislative Decree 81/2008, the Policies/Directives
issued by Iccrea Banca relevant under the provisions of Legislative Decree 231/2001 and information on the hiring of new personnel;

- monitoring the improvement initiatives undertaken by the Company, which are intended to completely address the critical issues
highlighted in the gap analysis for updating the Model;

- monitoring the information/training initiatives for disseminating knowledge and understanding of the Decree and the Model and its
procedures.

ICCREA BANCA SPA ï 2022 REPORT AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

376 



10 

During the period covered by this Report, our oversight activities found no violations or reprehensible events connected with the conduct of 
top management and all other Company personnel in accordance with the provisions set out in the Compliance Model or the Code of Ethics. 

As regards the adequacy and suitability of the Compliance Model, the Supervisory Body did not uncover any factors that could affect the 
functioning and implementation of that model. 

The Board of Auditors acknowledges the project currently being updated for the Company's Compliance Model 231/2001. Accordingly, it 
recommended that the activities be completed as scheduled, taking account, above all, of the amendments made to Legislative Decree 
231/2001 and the consequent need to perform an adequate risk assessment and to raise awareness of this development among personnel, 
including with appropriate training sessions. 

COVID-19 emergency 
In July 2022, the directors acknowledged the information received from the Parent Company's top management regarding the change in the 
status of the response to the COVID-19 pandemic from a "state of emergency" to "normal operations", in light of: 

Å the termination of the national state of emergency on March 31;
Å the results of the periodic monitoring activities conducted at Group level, which for some time now have underscored the absence

of significant impacts, whether operational or otherwise;
Å the termination of monitoring by the ECB starting from June 2021;
Å the predominantly ordinary activity now performed by the Business Continuity Task Force.

Up to that date, the Board, also in its capacity as the Supervisory Body pursuant to Legislative Decree 231/01, periodically monitored 
compliance with applicable regulations, noting the absence of any issues to be reported here. 

Non-Financial Statement 
The Board of Auditors, acknowledging Legislative Decree 254/2016, oversaw - in the exercise of its functions - compliance with the provisions 
of that decree regarding the drafting of the ICBG Non-Financial Statement (NFS), approved by the Board of Directors on April 7, 2023. 

The Board held a number of meetings with the function responsible for drafting the NFS and the representatives of the audit firm (Mazars) and 
examined the documentation made available. 

The Board has also taken note of the report issued by the audit firm on April 20, 2023, which reports that there is no evidence to suggest that 
the ICBGôs Consolidated Non-Financial Statement for the year ended December 31, 2022 has not been prepared in all significant aspects in 
compliance with the applicable legislation and the GRI Standards (ñGlobal Reporting Initiative Sustainability Reporting Standardsò issued by 
the GRI - Global Reporting Initiative). 

On the basis of the information acquired, the Board of Auditors certifies that, during its examination of the Integrated Annual Report, no 
evidence of non-compliance and/or violation of the applicable regulatory provisions came to its attention. 

Opinions issued 
During 2022, the Board of Auditors issued a favorable opinion: 

- pursuant to Bank of Italy Circular 285/2013, on the changes made to the Group policy on the management of conflicts of interest
and transactions with connected persons;

- pursuant to Article 2389, paragraph 3, of the Civil Code, on the proposal for the remuneration of directors vested with special
responsibilities in accordance with the Articles of Association;

- pursuant to the supervisory measures issued by the Bank of Italy of October 23, 2009, concerning "Powers of management and
coordination within a banking group in relation to asset management companies", on the approval by the Board of Directors of the
Report on "Powers of management and coordination within a banking group in relation to asset management companies".

Further information on the oversight activity of the Board of Auditors 
In the light of the oversight activity performed in the period covered by this Report, we report that: 

- the Board of Auditors is not aware of transactions carried out during the period under review in this report that did not comply with
the principles of correct administration, that were authorized and executed in violation of law or the articles of association or were
not performed in the interest of Iccrea Banca S.p.A., in conflict with the resolutions of the Shareholdersô Meeting, or were manifestly
imprudent or risky, lacking the necessary information in the event of the existence of interests of the directors or were such as to
compromise the integrity of corporate assets;

- there were no atypical and/or unusual transactions carried out with third parties, related parties or group companies;
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- no complaints were received by the Board of Auditors pursuant to Article 2408 of the Civil Code;
- following the checks performed, no omissions, censurable facts or significant irregularities were found that would merit mention in

this report.

In the exercise of its functions, the Board of Auditors received information from the boards of auditors of the most important companies within 
the direct scope and that information did not report circumstances that would require mention in this Report. 

In addition to the information already provided in this Report, during the year the Board of Auditors provided the reports required of it under 
applicable legislation and supervisory regulations for banks. 

The Board of Auditors also declares that: 

- it verified compliance with independence requirements on the part of the individual members of the Board of Auditors and that it both
periodically and on a case-by-case basis took note of and assessed the notices received from its individual members regarding the
number of other positions held/terminated and the related time commitment;

- it found that compliance with the integrity and experience requirements for corporate officers was appropriately assessed by the
Board of Directors, as was the verification of other positions held for the purpose of the prohibition on interlocking officerships under
Article 36 of Decree Law 201/2011 (ratified with amendments by Law 214/2011).

Draft financial statements and Report on Operations 
The Board of Auditors examined the company financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. As the Board is not charged with 
the statutory audit of the financial statements, we performed an overall summary check of the general layout of the financial statements and 
their general compliance with the law with regard to their formation and structure, and in this regard we have no particular observations to 
report. The Board of Auditors also monitored compliance with the procedural rules governing the preparation of the consolidated financial 
statements. 

The Board of Auditors also declares it has examined the following reports prepared by Mazars S.p.A.: 

- the audit reports (individual and consolidated) issued on April 20, 2023 in accordance with Article 14 of Legislative Decree 39/2010
and Article 10 of Regulation (EU) no. 537/2014;

- the additional report issued on April 20, 2022  in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation (EU) no. 537/2014, to the Board of Auditors 
in its capacity as the Internal Control and Audit Committee. This Report contains the annual confirmation of independence issued
pursuant to Article 6, paragraph 2, letter a) of Regulation (EU) no. 537/2014. The Board informed the management body of the
audited entity of the outcome of the statutory audit and sent the additional report referred to in Article 11 of Regulation (EU) no.
537/2014 to that body.

The above reports on the audit of the separate financial statements and the consolidated financial statements of the Group indicate that both 
documents provide a true and fair view of the financial position of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. and the ICBG at December 31, 2022, as well as the 
performance and cash flows for the year ended on that date in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards endorsed by 
the European Union and the measures issued in implementation of Article 9 of Legislative Decree 38/05 and Article 43 of Legislative Decree 
136/15. Moreover, in the opinion of the auditor, the Report on Operations is consistent with the financial statements and the consolidated 
financial statements of the ICBG at December 31, 2022 and has been prepared in compliance with the law. 

The statutory auditor, with whom we met periodically for the purpose of exchanging information, did not report any acts or facts deemed 
censurable or any irregularities to the Board of Auditors. 

In view of all of the foregoing and the content of the reports drafted by the statutory auditor, the Board of Auditors, within the scope of its 
responsibilities, finds no impediment to the approval of the draft separate financial statements at December 31, 2022 of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. 
and the allocation of the result for the year proposed by the Board of Directors. 

Rome, May 9, 2022 

The Board of Auditors  

Barbara Zanardi (Chair) 

Riccardo Andriolo  

Claudia Capuano 
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Report on compliance with other laws and regulations 

Opinion in accordance with article 14, paragraph 2, letter e), of Legislative Decree No. 39/10 [and article 
123-bis, paragraph 4, of Legislative Decree No. 58/98

The directors of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. are responsible for preparing a directorsô report of Gruppo 
Bancario Cooperativo Iccrea as at 31.12.2022, including its consistency with the relevant consolidated 
financial statements and its compliance with the law. 

We have performed the procedures required under auditing standard (SA Italia) No. 720B in order to 
express an opinion on the consistency of the directorsô report with the consolidated financial 
statements of Gruppo Bancario Cooperativo Iccrea as at 31 December 2022 and on its compliance 
with the law, as well as to issue a statement on material misstatements, if any. 

In our opinion, the directorsô report is consistent with the consolidated financial statements of Gruppo 
Bancario Cooperativo Iccrea as at 31 December 2022 and is prepared in compliance with the law. 

With reference to the statement referred to in article 14, paragraph 2, letter e), of Legislative Decree 
No. 39/10, issued based on our knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment 
obtained in the course of the audit, we have nothing to report. 

Statement pursuant to art. 4 of the Consob Regulation for the implementation of Legislative Decree 30 
December 2016, No. 254 

The directors of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. are responsible for the preparation of the non-financial statement 
pursuant to Legislative Decree 30 December 2016, No. 254. 

We verified the approval by the directors of the non-financial statement. 

Pursuant to art. 3, paragraph 10, of Legislative Decree 30 December 2016, No. 254, this statement is 
subject of a separate attestation issued by us. 

Rome, 20 April 2023 

Mazars Italia S.p.A. 

Signed on the original 

Olivier Rombaut 
Partner ï Registered auditor 

(*)This independent auditor’s report has been translated into the English language solely for the 
convenience of international readers. Accordingly, only the original text in Italian language is  
authoritative. 
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the period of application of the amendment issued in 2020, which allowed lessees to recognize rent concessions granted in connection with 
COVID-19 without having to assess whether the concession constituted a lease modification under IFRS 16. Lessees who applied this 
amendment in 2020 recognized the effects of the rent concessions directly through profit or loss at the effective date of the concession. The 
2021 amendment, which was available only for entities that had already applied the 2020 amendment, took effect from April 1, 2021 since 
early adoption was permitted. The adoption of these amendments did not have an impact on the Bank, which had not elected to exercise the 
option governed by the amendment published in 2020. 

 

IFRS standards, amendments and interpretations endorsed by the European Union but not yet mandatorily applicable and not 
adopted early as at December 31, 2022 

The following IFRS standards, amendments and interpretations endorsed by the European Union were not yet mandatorily applicable and not 
adopted early as at December 31, 2022 

On May 18, 2017, the IASB published IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts, which is intended to replace IFRS 4 - Insurance Contracts, endorsed 
with Commission Regulation (EU) no. 2021/2036 of November 19, 2021. 

The objective of the new standard is to ensure that an entity provides material information that faithfully represents the rights and obligations 
deriving from the insurance contracts it writes. The IASB developed the standard to eliminate inconsistencies and weaknesses in existing 
accounting policies by providing a single principle-based framework to account for all types of insurance contracts, including the reinsurance 
contracts that an insurer holds. 

The new standard also provides for presentation and disclosure requirements to improve comparability between entities in this sector. 

The new standard measures an insurance contract based on a General Measurement Model or a simplified version of this, called the Premium 
Allocation Approach (ñPAAò). 

The main features of the General Measurement Model are: 

• the estimates and assumptions of future cash flows are always current; 

• the measurement reflects the time value of money; 

• the estimates make extensive use of information observable on the market; 

• there is a current and explicit measurement of risk; 

• expected profit is deferred and aggregated into groups of insurance contracts at the time of initial recognition; and 

• expected profit is recognized over the contractual coverage period, taking account of adjustments deriving from changes in the 
assumptions relating to the cash flows of each group of contracts. 

The PAA approach provides for the measurement of the liability for the residual coverage of a group of insurance contracts provided that, at 
the time of initial recognition, the entity expects that this liability reasonably represents an approximation of the General Model. Contracts with 
a coverage period of one year or less are automatically eligible for the PAA approach. The simplifications resulting from the application of the 
PAA method do not apply to the assessment of liabilities for outstanding claims, which are measured with the General Measurement Model. 
However, it is not necessary to discount those cash flows if it is expected that the balance will be paid or collected within one year of the date 
on which the claim is made. 

Entities shall apply the new standard to insurance contracts written, including reinsurance contracts written, reinsurance contracts held and 
investment contracts with a discretionary participation feature (DPF). 

The standard shall take effect from January 2023, but early application is permitted for entities that apply IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments and 
IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Adoption of the standard is not expected to have a significant impact on the Bankôs 
financial statements. 

On 9 December 2021, the IASB published ñAmendments to IFRS 17 Insurance contracts: Initial Application of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 - 
Comparative Informationò, endorsed with Commission Regulation (EU) no. 2022/1491 of September 8, 2022, published on September 9, 2022 
in the Official Journal of the European Union no. L 234 and in force since January 1, 2023 together with application of IFRS 17. The amendment 
is a transition option relating to comparative information on financial assets presented on initial application of IFRS 17. The amendment seeks 
to avoid temporary accounting mismatches between financial assets and insurance contract liabilities, and therefore to improve the usefulness 
of comparative information for users of financial statements. The new paragraphs introduced by the amendments establish: 

• an entity that first applies IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 at the same time is permitted to apply paragraphs C28BïC28E (classification overlay) 
for the purpose of presenting comparative information about a financial asset if the comparative information for that financial asset has 
not been restated for IFRS 9. Comparative information for a financial asset will not be restated for IFRS 9 if either the entity chooses 
not to restate prior periods or the entity restates prior periods but the financial asset has been derecognized during those prior periods;  
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• an entity applying the classification overlay to a financial asset shall present comparative information as if the classification and 
measurement requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied to that financial asset. The entity shall use reasonable and supportable 
information available at the transition date to determine how the entity expects the financial asset would be classified and measured 
on initial application of IFRS 9; 

• in applying the classification overlay to a financial asset, an entity is not required to apply the impairment requirements in Section 5.5 
of IFRS 9. If, based on the classification determined applying paragraph C28B, the financial asset would be subject to the impairment 
requirements in Section 5.5 of IFRS 9, but the entity does not apply those requirements in applying the classification overlay, the entity 
shall continue to present any amount recognized in respect of impairment in the prior period in accordance with IAS 39 Financial 
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. Otherwise, any such amounts shall be reversed. Any difference between the previous 
carrying amount of a financial asset and the carrying amount at the transition date that results from applying paragraphs C28BïC28C 
shall be recognized in opening retained earnings (or other component of equity, as appropriate) at the transition date. 

The amendments also establish that an entity that applies paragraphs C28B-C28D shall:  

a) disclose qualitative information that enables users of financial statements to understand: i. the extent to which the classification 
overlay has been applied (for example, whether it has been applied to all financial assets derecognized in the comparative period); 
ii whether and to what extent the impairment requirements in Section 5.5 of IFRS 9 have been applied (see paragraph C28C);  

b) only apply those paragraphs to comparative information for reporting periods between the transition date to IFRS 17 and the date of 
initial application of IFRS 17;  

c) at the date of initial application of IFRS 9, apply the transition requirements in IFRS 9. 

The introduction of this amendment is not expected to have a significant impact on the Bankôs financial statements. 

On February 12, 2021, the IASB published ñDisclosure of Accounting PoliciesðAmendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2ò and 
ñDefinition of Accounting EstimatesðAmendments to IAS 8ò, 2022/357 of March 2, 2022. The amendments seek to improve disclosure of 
accounting policies in order to provide more useful information to investors and other primary users of financial statements as well as to help 
entities distinguish changes in accounting estimates from changes in accounting policies. The changes will take effect from January 1, 2023, 
but early application is permitted. The possible impact of the introduction of the amendments is being evaluated.  

On May 7, 2021, the IASB published ñAmendments to IAS 12 Income Taxes: Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a 
Single Transactionò, endorsed with Commission Regulation (EU) no. 2022/1392 of August 11, 2022. The document seeks to clarify how to 
account for deferred tax on certain transactions that can generate assets and liabilities of the same amount, such as leases and 
decommissioning obligations. The amendments will take effect from January 1, 2023, but early application is permitted. The possible impact 
of the introduction of the amendments are being evaluated. 

 

IFRS standards, amendments and interpretations not yet endorsed by the European Union  
At reporting date, the competent bodies of the European Union have not yet concluded the process necessary for the endorsement of the 
standards, amendments and interpretations summarized below. 

• on January 23, 2020, the IASB published ñAmendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as 
Current or Non-currentò and on October 31, 2022 published ñAmendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: Non-Current 
Liabilities with Covenantsò. The documents seek to clarify how to classify liabilities as current or non-current. The changes take effect 
from January 1, 2024 but early application is permitted. The possible impact of the introduction of the amendment is being evaluated. 

• on September 22, 2022, the IASB issued ñLease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback (Amendments to IFRS 16) initially published as 
ED/2020/4 in November 2020. The amendments clarify how a seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions 
that satisfy the requirements in IFRS 15 to be accounted for as a sale. The changes take effect for annual reporting periods beginning 
on or after January 1, 2024, with early application permitted. EFRAG issued a positive opinion for its approval in the European Union 
on January 31, 2023.The possible impact of the introduction of the amendment is being evaluated. 

• On January 30, 2014 IASB published the interim standard IFRS 14 ï Regulatory Deferral Accounts, which allows only first-time 
adopters of IFRS to continue to recognize the amounts relating to activities subject to regulated rates (ñrate-regulated activitiesò) in 
accordance with the previous accounting standards adopted. The European Commission has decided not to begin the endorsement 
process for the interim standard and to await the final version. Since the Company is not a first-time adopter, the provisions of that 
standard would not be applicable in any case. 
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SECTION 2: GENERAL PREPARATION PRINCIPLES 

The financial statements consist of the balance sheet, the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of 
changes in shareholdersô equity, the statement of cash flows, and the notes to the financial statements and the associated comparative 
disclosures, along with the Report on Operations and the performance and financial position. 

The accounts presented in the financial statements correspond to those in the company accounts.  

In compliance with Article 5 of Legislative Decree 38/2005, the financial statements use the euro as the reporting currency. More specifically, 
the schedules for the balance sheet and income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in shareholdersô 
equity and the statement of cash flows are drawn up in euros, while the explanatory notes, unless otherwise indicated, are drawn up in 
thousands of euros. For comparative purposes, the financial statements and, where required, the tables in the explanatory notes also report 
data for the previous year. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the general principles set out in IAS 1 ñPresentation of Financial Statementsò 
and the accounting standards endorsed by the European Commission and described in Part A.2 of these explanatory notes, as well as the 
general assumptions set out in the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting issued by the IASB. No exceptions have been made in 
applying the IASs/IFRSs. 

The financial statements also comply with the following general principles of preparation: 

• accrual basis accounting; 

• understandability of information; 

• materiality of information (relevance); 

• reliability of information (faithful representation; prevalence of economic substance over legal form; neutrality of information; 
completeness of information; prudence in estimation to avoid overestimating revenues/assets or underestimating costs/liabilities); 

• comparability over time. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the format and rules for the preparation of bank financial statements set 
out in Circular no. 262 of December 22, 2005  ï 7th update of October 29, 2021, as well as with the Communication of the Bank of Italy of 
December 15, 2021 ï Supplement to the provisions of Circular no. 262 ñBank financial statements: formats and rules of preparationò concerning 
the impact of COVID-19 and the measures to support the economy and amendments of the IAS/IFRS, as updated by the Communication of 
the Bank of Italy of December 21, 2021 ñUpdate of the Supplement to the provisions of Circular no. 262 ñBank financial statements: formats 
and rules of preparationò. 

The disclosures in the separate financial statements also take account of the interpretative and support documents for the application of 
accounting standards with regard to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic issued by European regulatory and supervisory bodies and by 
standard setters during 2020 and 2021, which are more fully discussed in the 2021 financial statements, which readers are invited to consult 
in this regard, as well as ï where applicable ï ESMA documents issued during 2022 with specific regard to the Russia-Ukraine crisis and the 
application of IFRS 17, the contents of which are summarized below. 

On March 14, 2022, ESMA published a Public Statement on the impact of the Russia-Ukraine crisis on EU financial markets in which it 
illustrates the supervisory and coordination activities undertaken and recommends that issuers should provide transparency, to the extent 
possible on both a qualitative and quantitative basis, on the actual and foreseeable direct and indirect impacts of the crisis on their business 
activities, exposures to the affected markets, supply chains, financial situation and economic performance in their 2021 year-end financial 
report and in the annual shareholdersô meeting or otherwise in their interim financial reporting disclosures. ESMA published a further Public 
Statement on May 13, 2022, again with specific reference to the implications of the Russian conflict in Ukraine, with a series of 
recommendations aimed at promoting the transparency and consistent application of requirements for the information provided in half-yearly 
financial reports for 2022. 

In particular, ESMA underscored the importance of specifying the current and expected impact of the Russian invasion on the financial position, 
performance and cash flows of entities as well as information on the principal risks and uncertainties to which entities are exposed. Since the 
war introduces significant scenario uncertainties and, consequently, the possibility of adjustments to the carrying amount of assets and 
liabilities, ESMA reiterated the importance of updating the assessment made on significant judgments, on the uncertainties to which it is 
exposed and on the risks for business continuity. It is also necessary to verify whether the effects of the war constitute an indication of 
impairment of non-financial assets in the event, for example, of a decision to divest investments in areas affected by the conflict. With regard 
to the impairment of financial instruments, ESMA has focused attention on the effects of the conflict on the assessment of the significant 
increase in credit risk (SICR) and on the determination of the expected credit loss (ECL) from a forward-looking perspective, highlighting the 
possibility of using collective assessment in determining the existence of a SICR for the staging of credit exposures (in this regard, reference 
is made to IFRS 9 B5.5.1, IFRS 9 B5.5.4, IFRS 9 B5.5.5 and IFRS 9 B5.5.18.), if this assessment is difficult on an individual level. 

The recommendations contained in ESMA's Public Statements are fully referenced in the documents published by Consob on March 18, 2022 
and May 19, 2022. 
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Given the expected impact and importance of the entry into force of IFRS 17 "Insurance Contracts", in its Public Statement of May 13, 2022, 
ESMA highlighted the need for issuers, especially in the case of insurance companies and of financial conglomerates, provide relevant and 
comparable information in their financial statements that enables users to assess the possible impact that IFRS 17. The authority expects its 
recommendations to be taken into consideration in the preparation of the interim and annual financial statements for 2022. In accordance with 
the provisions of IAS 1, these separate financial statements have been drawn up on a going-concern basis. 

On October 22, 2022, ESMA published the Public Statement "European common enforcement priorities for 2022 annual financial reports" in 
which it highlighted three main areas of attention for issuers for the purpose of complete and accurate financial reporting: 

• climate-related matters and their effects: consider climate-related matters when preparing financial statements to the extent that the 
effects of those matters are material, even if IFRS Accounting Standards do not explicitly refer to climate-related matters. ESMA notes 
that the recommendations and requirements regarding climate-related matters included in the 2021 European Common Enforcement 
Priorities (October 29, 2021) remain relevant (such as the requirements related to significant judgements and estimation uncertainty, 
useful lives of assets, expected credit losses (ECL) and carbon and greenhouse gas (GHG) emission trading schemes). 

• direct financial impacts of Russiaôs invasion of Ukraine. Again, ESMA refers to the messages provided in May 2022 with the statement 
addressing the implications of Russia's invasion of Ukraine. 

• macroeconomic environment. ESMA observes that the current macroeconomic environment, resulting from a combination of remaining 
pandemic-related effects, inflation, increase in the interest rates, deterioration of the business climate, geopolitical risks and 
uncertainties regarding future developments, pose significant challenges to issuers and their operations. ESMA urges issuers to i) 
assess and reflect the impacts that the macroeconomic environment and uncertainties21 will have on their financial statements (for 
example, on the issuerôs ability to continue as a going concern or the impacts of energy costs on their operations) and ii) provide clear 
and detailed disclosures to ensure that investors obtain relevant, accurate and timely information. 

For more analysis concerning the issues referred to, please see the discussion in the Report on Operations. 

Management is not aware of any significant uncertainties, events or conditions that could engender serious concerns about the Bankôs ability 
to continue operating as a going concern in the foreseeable future, also taking account of the cross-guarantee scheme on which the Iccrea 
Cooperative Banking Group is based, a more detailed discussion of which is provided in the Report on Operations. The uncertainties 
surrounding the current economic environment, even if they have generated/are likely to generate impacts on the financial statements, do not 
undermine the going-concern assumption. 

In light of this information and these assessments, and with regard to the information provided in Document 2 of February 6, 2009 and 
Document 4 of March 3, 2010, issued jointly by the Bank of Italy, CONSOB and ISVAP, as updated, the Bank has a reasonable expectation 
of continuing to operate as a going concern in the foreseeable future and has therefore prepared the financial statements at December 31, 
2022 on basis of the going-concern assumption. 

 

Content of the financial statements and the notes to the financial statements 

Balance sheet and income statement 

The balance sheet and the income statement contain items, sub-items and further information (the ñof whichò for items and sub-items). Items 
without values for the reference period and the previous period are not included. In the income statement, revenues are shown without 
indicating their sign, while cost figures are shown within parentheses. 
Statement of comprehensive income 

The items concerning other comprehensive income after taxes in the statement of comprehensive income report changes in the value of assets 
recognized in the valuation reserves. Items without balances for the period and for the previous period are not reported. Negative amounts are 
presented within parentheses. 
Statement of changes in equity 

The statement of changes in equity shows the composition and movements of equity accounts during the reference period and the previous 
period, broken down by share capital (ordinary and savings shares), earnings reserves, capital reserves and valuation reserves for assets or 
liabilities and the net profit (loss) for the period. The value of any treasury shares is deducted from shareholdersô equity.  

Statement of cash flows 

The statements of cash flows for the present period and the previous period were prepared using the indirect method, under which cash flows 
from operating activities are represented by the profit (loss) for the period, adjusted for the impact of non-monetary transactions. Cash flows 
are broken down into cash flows from/used in operating activities, investing activities and financing activities. Cash flows generated during the 
period are shown without a sign, while those used are shown within parentheses. 
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Content of the notes to the financial statements 

The explanatory notes to the financial statements include the information required by international accounting standards, using the tables 
provided for in Bank of Italy Circular no. 262/2005 ï 7th update of October 29, 2021, as well as with the Communication of the Bank of Italy of 
December 15, 2020 ï Supplement to the provisions of Circular no. 262 ñBank financial statements: formats and rules of preparationò concerning 
the impact of Covid 19 and the measures to support the economy and amendments of the IAS/IFRS, as updated by the Communication of the 
Bank of Italy of December 21, 2021 ñUpdate of the Supplement to the provisions of Circular no. 262 ñBank financial statements: formats and 
rules of preparationò concerning the impact of COVID-19 and the measures to support the economy. 
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SECTION 3 ðEVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE REPORTING DATE 

In the period between the reporting date of the financial statements and their approval by the Board of Directors on March 31, 2023, with the 
exceptions indicated below, no events occurred that would entail a modification of the financial data approved at that meeting.  

 

SECTION 4 ð OTHER MATTERS 

Consolidated tax mechanism option 
Iccrea Banca S.p.A. and the Group subsidiaries belonging to the so-called ñdirect scopeò (the former Iccrea Banking Group) have adopted the 
ñconsolidated tax mechanismò, governed by Articles 117-129 of the Uniform Income Tax Code (ñTUIRò), introduced with Legislative Decree 
344/2003. It consists of an optional tax regime under which total net income or the tax losses of each subsidiary taking part in the tax 
consolidation ïalong with withholdings, deductions and tax credits ï are transferred to the parent company. Only one taxable income or tax 
loss that can be carried forward (the algebraic sum of the parent companyôs and its participating subsidiariesô income/losses resulting in a 
single tax payable/receivable) is calculated and attributed to the parent company. Under this option, the Group companies that participate in 
the consolidated tax mechanism calculate their tax liabilities and the corresponding taxable income, which is transferred to the parent company. 
If one or more subsidiaries reports negative taxable income, the tax losses are transferred to the parent company when there is consolidated 
income for the period or a high probability of future taxable income. 

 

Risks and uncertainties associated with the use of estimates 
In conformity with the IAS/IFRS, management is required to formulate accounting estimates that can impact the values of the assets, liabilities, 
costs and revenues recognized in the separate financial statements. The formulation of these estimates is based on prior experience, available 
information, the adoption of assumptions and subjective judgements.  

Estimation processes were used to support the carrying amount of some of the largest items recognized in the consolidated financial 
statements, such as: 

• the verification of compliance with the requirements for classifying financial assets in the accounting portfolios that adopt the amortized 
cost criterion (SPPI test), with particular regard to the performance of the benchmark test; 

• the quantification of impairment losses on loans and, more generally, other financial assets; 

• the assessment of the appropriateness of the value of equity investments and other non-financial assets; 

• the use of valuation techniques in the recognition of the fair value of financial assets not listed on active markets; 

• the estimation and assumptions concerning the recoverability of deferred tax assets; 

• the determination of discount rates for lease liabilities; 

• the quantification of provisions for personnel and provisions for legal and tax risks and charges. 

In determining the recoverability of the carrying amount of the most significant items in the financial statements mentioned above, the Bank 
referred to the 2022-2024 forecasts drawn up in line with the guidelines dictated by the strategic ambitions set out in the Groupôs corporate 
strategic plan 2023-2025. 

The description of the accounting policies applied to the main financial statement aggregates provides the information necessary to identify 
the main assumptions and subjective assessments used in the preparation of the financial statements.  

In particular: 

• for allocation to the three stages of credit risk provided for under IFRS 9 of loans and debt securities classified under financial assets 
measured at amortized cost and financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and the associated 
calculation of expected losses, the main estimates regard the determination of the parameters representing a significant increase in 
credit risk, the inclusion of forward-looking factors in determining PD, EAD and LGD and the determination of future cash flows from 
impaired loans; 

• for the quantification of provisions for risks and charges, the estimation of the amount of outlays necessary to discharge liabilities, 
taking account of the effective probability of having to employ resources to do so. 

For further information concerning the composition and associated carrying amounts of the items affected by these estimates, please see the 
specific sections in the notes to the financial statements. 

By their nature, estimates may vary from year to year and it cannot be ruled out that in subsequent years the current values recorded in the 
financial statements may differ significantly as a result of changes in the circumstances on which they were based, the availability of new 
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information or the acquisition of greater experience. In particular, taking account of the high uncertainty attributable to i) the evolution of the 
Russia-Ukraine conflict, ii) the resurgence of the COVID-19 pandemicĚ iii) the acceleration in inflation fueled, as early as 2021, by the rise in 
the prices of energy goods and bottlenecks in distribution chains, which was accentuated in 2022 following the outbreak of the aforementioned 
conflict, and also taking account of the related impact on uncertain macroeconomic scenarios, it is not possible to rule out the possibility of 
needing to review the estimates of financial statement items in 2023 in the light of any new information that will become available. 

More detailed information on the main issues and variables in the market is contained in the Report on Operations. 

The main subjective judgments made by management in assessing the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic are summarized below. 

 

The quantification of impairment losses on receivables  
During 2022, with regard to IFRS 9 measurements, the Bank maintained a particularly prudent approach in estimating impairment losses, as 
possible upsurges in the COVID-19 pandemic could not be definitively ruled out, also taking due account of the adverse effects on the global 
and Italian economy linked directly or indirectly linked to the Russia-Ukraine conflict. 

On the occasion of the closure of the financial statements at December 31, 2022, the measures carried out as part of the multi-year Credit 
Risk Models Evolution (CRME) were completed for the purposes of calculating the IFRS 9 impairment of the Group's performing credit 
exposures. 

In particular, the following have been finalized: 

• updating the Probability of Default (PD) models, which hinges on the development of the new version of the internal rating system 
(AlvinRating 6.0) through the introduction of the single behavioral model at Group level, with the associated re-estimation of the PDs 
and updating of the rating scale; 

• development of "block" LGD models, including the parameters necessary for appropriate quantification in the accounts, based on the 
combination of parameters connected, respectively, with the pre-litigation phases (probability of reclassification as bad loans, exposure 
delta, performing LGD closure) and litigation (loss given bad loan); 

• replacement of the "PD Satellite Models" with models developed internally using the most advanced methodologies available. This 
evolution enables the Group to internalize the models, reducing dependence on an external supplier of the macroeconomic scenarios 
and, at the same time, to respond more quickly and with greater precision to the constant demand for in-depth analysis generated by 
the delicate and changing macroeconomic environment we are currently experiencing; 

• updating of the "LGD Satellite Models" to take appropriate account of the reconstruction and updating of the historical databases of 
position recoveries; 

• evolution of the forward-looking conditioning framework for PD, using the Merton-Vasicek methodology. 

The methodological modifications referred to above and the associated parameter estimation activities performed in 2022 were also 
accompanied by conservative adjustments, defined as In-Model Adjustments, intended to both address any weaknesses still present in the 
models and avoid the incorporation of possible distortions created by the pandemic (such as, for example, default flows that did not emerge 
in 2020 and 2021). 

Finally, other specific interventions on the IFRS 9 impairment framework were implemented with regard to the quantification of an overlay to 
ensure greater prudence in respect of the uncertainty surrounding the current macroeconomic situation. 

 

Moratoriums 
Since the beginning of the COVID-19 health emergency, the Bank has adopted an articulated series of measures aimed at facilitating a prompt 
response to customer needs, working promptly in acknowledging and, where necessary, adapt to the initiatives undertaken by the various 
national and European Authorities, with the aim of facilitating as much as possible the timely activation of the support measures gradually 
defined. In this context, they: 

• streamlined loan-origination processes and the acceptance of applications by customers given the exceptional nature of this period, 
while also preserving the principle of sound and prudent credit management; 

• applied the exceptions to the Group policies defined by the Parent Company, on a temporary basis and limited to the lending 
operations falling with the scope of application of the measures envisaged in government decrees in this area, by ABI moratoriums 
and by initiatives taken by the Bank on its own;  

• enhanced the constant monitoring and control of the measures granted; 

• maintained and reinforced the principle of the separation of roles as governed by Group policies with regard to the granting and 
execution of credit and the close observation of borrowers who had already shown anomalies prior to the pandemic, while assessing 
the resilience of exposures and the validity of the management strategies undertaken. 
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The tolerance regime envisaged by the EBA regarding the classification of exposures involved in legislative and non-legislative moratoriums 
as forborne was promptly incorporated, based on the criteria specified in the guidelines issued on the subject by the EBA. 

At December 31, 2022 the additional credit intervention measures adopted involved a total of 257 applications for an overall amount equal to 
about ú195,026 thousand. Loans granted in response to these applications totaled about ú73,283 thousand. 

 

New lending under Article 13 of the Liquidity Decree  

 Number Amount approved  
û/thousands 

Applications received 257 195,026 
Loans granted 97 73,283 
% loans granted 37.74% 37.58% 
 

òMIBLEó operation: non-recourse assignment and/or contribution to an alternative investment fund (AIF) of a portfolio of bad loans 
and UTP positions 

During the last quarter of 2022, Iccrea Banca organized and coordinated a derisking operation called "Mible", in which it also participated as 
transferor, based on a multi-originator competitive procedure involving the transfer without recourse and/or the contribution to an investment 
fund (FIA) of a set of loan portfolios classified as bad loans or unlikely-to-pay positions held by various entities belonging to the Group, in 
addition to Iccrea itself, which received a specific engagement from the participants to manage the procedure. 

The portfolio identified by the Bank as part of the procedure consisted of 12 loans classified as bad loans and unlikely-to-pay positions 
representing, at June 30, 2022 (the initial cut-off date, as detailed below) an aggregate credit claim of ú11.1 million. The gross book value and 
the net book value of the portfolio at December 31, 2022 were equal to ú10.7 million and ú2.6 million, respectively. 

The total aggregate portfolio of all the participants is made up of loans to 2,788 counterparties classified as bad loans or unlikely-to-pay 
positions held by 71 Group banks, representing an aggregate credit claim of ú31.8 million. The gross book value and the net book value of the 
total aggregate portfolio at December 31, 2022 are respectively equal to ú320 million and ú116.9 million. 

On December 30, 2022 ï following the approval of the associated resolutions by the boards of directors - the Parent Company, Iccrea, acting 
on the basis of the authority granted to it, accepted binding offers from AMCO S.p.A. and Sagitta Sgr/Intrum. It consequently notified the Banks 
participating in the transaction of the prices for the purposes determining the effects of the transaction on the financial statements at December 
31, 2022, which for the Bank amounted to ú1.7 million for the non-recourse assignment and ú1.4 million for the contribution to the AIF. 

The finalization of the transaction, with legal transfer of the claims to the transferee, is expected to occur by the end of the first quarter of 2023. 

 

òWAARDEó operation: non-recourse assignment of a portfolio of bad loans and UTP positions 
On June 10, 2022, the Board of Directors had originally approved the participation in a multi-originator securitization of bad loans, with the 
possible submission of an application to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance (MEF) to obtain, if it should be renewed, a State guarantee 
on liabilities issued as part of securitization transactions for bad loans (a "GACS" scheme), granting a specific engagement to the Parent 
Company, Iccrea Banca, to act as the arranger of the transaction. 

As part of the resolution, it was specified that if the GACS scheme was not renewed within the expected time frame of the transaction, the sale 
of the portfolio of bad loans covered by the engagement would in any case be completed in such a manner as to ensure deconsolidation and 
maximization of the financial result from the disposal of the portfolio. 

The portfolio identified by the Bank consisted of loans to  23 counterparties classified as bad loans representing an aggregate credit claim of 
ú13.7 million at the cut-off date. The gross book value and net book value of the portfolio at December 31, 2022 were ú12.5 million and ú2.1 
million, respectively. 

The aggregate portfolio at the consolidated level consisted of loans to 2,104 counterparties classified as bad loans held by 34 Group banks 
with an aggregate credit claim of ú149.4 million at the cut-off date. The gross book value and the net book value of the overall portfolio at 
December 31, 2022 were equal to ú140.5 million and ú29.9 million, respectively. 

In order to pursue the interests of the transferor banks, given the non-renewal of the GACS within the time frame for the closing of the 
transaction, the Parent Company launched a multi-originator competitive procedure (called "Waarde") for the assignment without recourse 
pursuant to Article 58 of the Consolidated Banking Act. Following the scouting of potential investors and the analysis of the binding offers 
received, AMCO - Asset Management Company S.p.A. (ñAMCOò) was selected as the winner of the tender. The price for the Bank's portfolio 
is equal to ú2.3 million. The sale is expected to be finalized by the end of the first quarter of 2023. 

Given the irrevocable nature of the offers selected, IFRS 5 applies to the portfolios in both of the transactions referred to above. That standard 
establishes that a non-current asset or a group of assets held for sale shall be classified as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered 
principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use.  
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With regard to the transactions in question, all the conditions required by the standard to qualify the sale as highly probable (summarized 
below) have been met: 

• the Board of Directors is committed to a plan to sell the asset; 

• an active program to locate a buyer and complete the plan has been initiated; 

• the asset is being actively marketed for sale at a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair value; 

• actions required to complete the plan indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be 
withdrawn. 

With regard to the qualification of IFRS 9 financial assets as non-current assets (therefore falling within the scope of application of IFRS 5), 
the Basis for Conclusions of IFRS 5, paragraph BC11, envisage the following case "in relation to assets presented in accordance with a liquidity 
presentation, the Board decided that non-current should be taken to mean assets that include amounts expected to be recovered more than 
twelve months after the balance sheet date". 

In accordance with that standard, portfolios of non-performing loans for which the amounts due go are expected to be recovered in more than 
12 months can be classified as non-current assets and, therefore, having met the other requirements envisaged by IFRS 5, can be classified 
under assets held for sale. 

Financial assets falling within the scope of IFRS 9 - such as the loans involved in the aforementioned transactions - are exempted from the 
application of the measurement criteria of this standard even when they must comply with the classification and presentation criteria envisaged 
by IFRS 5. Consequently, in application of the measurement criteria pursuant to IFRS 9, the carrying amount of the individual positions subject 
to reclassification as assets held for sale was adjusted, regardless of sign, to the sale price negotiated with the counterparty.  

Accordingly, pursuant to IFRS 5 and in line with the Group's accounting policies, the Bank i) recognized under line item 130 the 
writebacks/writedowns deriving from the difference between the net carrying amount of the portfolios involved and the price determined with 
the counterparty, as specified above, in the total amount of ú0.7 million in writebacks and ii) classified the loans involved in the transactions 
under non-current assets held for sale in the balance sheet, in the total amount of ú5.4 million. 

 

Securities obtained against assets transferred in non-cash transactions 
In compliance with applicable accounting standards and the guidelines set out in Document no. 8 of the Bank of Italy, CONSOB and IVASS 
coordination group, investment fund units acquired in return for the transfer of impaired loans (bad loans or unlikely-to-pay positions), having 
verified the absence of any obligation to consolidate the fund and the possibility of derecognizing the transferred loans (given failure to pass 
the SPPI test) are classified as instruments measured at FVTPL. 

For the purposes of determining the fair value of these instruments, both at initial recognition and in subsequent measurement, the analysis of 
cash flows, the discount rates applied and the other assumptions adopted are consistent with the characteristics of the impaired loans 
transferred. Finally, if the NAV calculated by the fund does not represent a fair value measure in compliance with the provisions of IFRS 13, 
the Bank uses its own valuation policies and, where necessary, applies liquidity discounts to the NAV of the units held. 

 

Impairment testing of equity investments 

In compliance with IAS 36, at each annual or interim reporting date, the Bank verifies that there is no objective evidence that the carrying 
amounts of equity investments and goodwill is not recoverable on the basis of the common guidelines, criteria and methodological models 
developed by the Parent Company.   

 
Probability testing of DTAs 

DTAs other than those referred to in Law 214/2011 are recognized to the extent that their recovery is probable. This probability was assessed 
using the probability test on the basis of the ability of the companies participating in the tax consolidation mechanism (the companies in the 
direct scope of consolidation) to generate positive taxable income. 

The tests conducted on the basis of the projections for expected profitability prepared by the competent units of the Parent Company indicate 
the tax consolidation mechanism will be able to absorb all recognized DTAs by 2027, even those for which reversal is expected beyond the 
observation period. 

 

Rights of use in leases 

Similarly to the treatment of assets owned outright, IFRS 16 specifies that the right-of-use assets acquired through leases must undergo testing 
to ascertain if there is evidence that they have incurred an impairment loss. If so, the carrying amount of the asset is compared against its 
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recoverable amount, which is equal to the greater of the fair value and the value in use - the latter understood as the present value of future 
cash flows originating from the asset. Any adjustments are recognized through profit or loss. 

In assessing whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired, IAS 36 requires an entity to consider the following: 

• internal sources of information, such as signs of obsolescence or physical damage of an asset, restructuring plans and closures of 
branches; 

• external sources of information, such as the increase in interest rates or other market rates of return on investments that could cause 
a significant decrease in the recoverable amount of the asset.  

As of 31 December 2021, the Bank had checked developments in the rates used to discount lease payments and the presence of unused 
leased properties.  
At the reporting date, there was no evidence of a deterioration in the recoverable value of the right-of-use assets recognized in respect of 
leases. 

 

Use of valuation models in the determination of the fair value of units held in unlisted investment funds 
With regard to units held in unlisted investment funds, specific project was carried out under the coordination of the Parent Company to 
determine the liquidity discount (ñliquidity adjustmentò) to be applied to the net asset value (NAV) of the unlisted funds held by the entities in 
scope. 

In this regard, the methodological approach adopted provides for consideration, in line with market best practice, of the following main 
elements: 

• the average holding period of the individual unlisted funds, before they can be realized; 

• the characteristics of the individual assets held by the fund and their volatility in the holding period (degree of uncertainty); 

• the level of risk aversion specified with a prudent threshold, which for a distribution of the possible returns/final value of the 
asset/portfolio considered makes it possible to measure any deviation from their expected value. 

The consideration of this information in the methodological approach used made it possible to estimate a discount with respect to the NAV, 
calculated as a percentage adjustment of the risk premium linked to the uncertainty concerning potential unfavorable changes in value before 
realization, taking due account of the management costs of funds not incorporated in the NAVs of the individual unlisted funds. 

 

Government securities  
The current environment of uncertainty has had a marginal impact on the valuation of our holdings of debt securities, which as at December 
31, 2022, had registered only modest changes. Note that the management of our own portfolio of debt securities classified in the ñheld to 
collectò (HTC) and ñheld to collect and sellò (HTCS) portfolios has not changed compared with previous years and no changes were made to 
the business models. 

For prudential purposes, the filter pursuant to art. 468 of the CRR, which for the purpose of calculating regulatory own funds, enabled the 
sterilization of 40% of the fair value delta registered on securities held under the HTCS business model. 
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Targeted Longer -Term Refinancing Operations (TLTRO) with the ECB 

Loans under TLTRO III program are variable rate loans, indexed to ECB rates, with a reward mechanism for determining the final rate 
applicable to each operation based on the achievement of certain performance objectives for eligible loans in the period April 1, 2019 - March 
31, 2021. Interest is settled in arrears. Achievement of the performance targets are notified by the Bank of Italy to the participating banks. 

The financial terms applicable to loans under the TLTRO III program have been modified by the ECB on several occasions, as discussed in 
in the reports on operations accompanying these and the previous financial statements, which readers are invited to consult for further 
information. 

The operation essentially has the following financial structure: 

• it is a floating-rate transaction indexed to the rate on main refinancing operations (MRO), which is the base rate for the main refinancing 
operations of the ECB, and can be modified by the ECB during the term of the loans; 

• in its basic structure it has a spread of -50 bps in the so-called ñspecial interest rate periodò from June 24, 2020 to June 23, 2021 and 
an ñadditional special interest rate periodò from June 24, 2021 to June 23, 2022; 

• in the event of achievement of the target for the ñspecial reference periodò (from March 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021) and the ñadditional 
special interest rate periodò (from October 1, 2020 to December 31, 2021), the structure of the transaction changes as follows: 

- the benchmark rate becomes the rate on the ECBôs deposit facility (DF), currently -50bp, which can be modified by the ECB during 
the term of the loans; 

- for the ñspecial interest rate periodò and the ñadditional special interest rate periodò a cap of -1.00% is applied to the final rate 
(deposit facility rate ï 50bp); 

• in the event the target for the ñspecial reference periodò is not achieved, three different mechanisms will be applied depending on 
achievement of the secondary objective (growth of 1.15% between April 1, 2019 and March 31, 2021);  

• in the event the target for the ñadditional special reference periodò is not achieved: 
- for the first 7 auctions from June 23, 2021, the rate provided for the three different levels of growth in eligible lending in the period 

between April 1, 2019 and March 31, 2021 will be applied; 

- for the subsequent 3 auctions, the average MRO rate will be applied for the entire term of the loan, with the exception of the 
additional special interest rate period (June 24, 2021 ï June 23, 2022), during which the average MRO rate less 50 basis points 
will be applied. 

The final rate applicable to each transaction is therefore influenced by three factors: 

• the average rate applicable to the ECBôs main refinancing operations, or in case of positive performance, the average deposit facility 
rate, currently equal to ï 0.50%, which can be modified by the ECB during the term of the respective loans, and the rate for the period 
from November 23, 2022 until maturity; 

• a fixed spread, in favor of Iccrea Banca, equal to 4.5 bp, which can be reduced or reset to zero under certain conditions; 

• the possible performance of the TLTRO Group as a whole and the individual performance of each mutual bank. 

The final rate applicable to each transaction is therefore equal to the sum of: 

• the weighted average of the ECBôs MRO or DF rate; 

• the fixed spread; 

• any performance achieved. 

On September 10, 2021, the Bank of Italy announced that the target for the special reference period had been achieved. Accordingly, for the 
funding obtained in the first 7 auctions for the period from June 24, 2020 to June 23, 2021 the rate of -1% (DF rate + spread of ï0.5%) is 
definitive. 

The rates for the additional special interest rate period have announced by the Bank of Italy on June 10, 2022, confirming that the target for 
that period had also been achieved. 

On October 27, 2022, the ECB again amended the conditions applicable to the TLTRO III program to ensure consistency with the monetary 
policy normalization process, helping to address the unexpected and extraordinary increase in inflation. 

From November 23, 2022, the rate applicable to transactions still outstanding is indexed to the reference interest rate applicable during this 
period, maintaining the previous rules for the earlier periods with the application of an average rate for the period. 

In the light of the ECBôs changes in the interest rate applicable to TLTRO funding and as a consequence of the method of calculating interest, 
the directors deemed it appropriate, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 3.3.2 of IFRS 9, as at 23 November 2022, to derecognize 
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the financial liability in question, since the aforementioned interventions by the ECB can be considered as substantial modification of the 
contractual terms, and therefore to re-recognize the item in accordance with the new lending terms and subsequent valuation in compliance 
with paragraph B.5.4.5 of IFRS 9. 

 
Interest rate benchmarks ð Benchmark Regulation (BMR) 

On the basis of the new regulatory framework defined by Regulation (EU) no. 2016/1011 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 
June 8, 2016 (the ñBenchmarks Regulation ï BMRò),27 the European Money Market Institute - EMMI - the administrator of the EURIBOR and 
EONIA indices, concluded that none of the benchmarks it administers was compliant with the BMR. Consequently, it was decided to:  

• move ahead with the progressive replacement of the EONIA rate with another overnight benchmark published by the ECB (úSTR); 

• modify the methodology used to calculate EURIBOR by adopting a hybrid approach that combines transaction data with expert 
judgement.  

On July 2, 2019, the Financial Services and Markets Authority (FSMA), the competent authority for the supervision of the EMMI, announced 
that it had completed assessment the adjustments made to the governance and methodology underlying the calculation of EURIBOR, finding 
them compliant with the provisions of the BMR and therefore authorized the EMMI to continue its administration of that index in full compliance 
with the aforementioned regulatory provisions, thereby certifying compliance.  

As part of this regulatory and market framework, in July 2019 the ECB sent the banks a communication seeking information on the actions 
taken or under way to address the global interest rate reform, to which the Parent Company Iccrea Banca replied for the entire Iccrea 
Cooperative Banking Group, providing both a qualitative assessment of the exposure to the various IBORs (EONIA, EURIBOR and LIBOR), 
and a qualitative evaluation of the impacts on specific issues. The same request, with a new information set, was made by the authorities in 
November 2020 and Iccrea Banca responded last January with disclosures on the Groupôs operations as at 30/09/2020 indexed to benchmark 
rates (IBOR and RFR) and on the progress of the BMR project. 

Following the preliminary analysis conducted in order to respond to the first ECB request for information, the Parent Company launched an 
assessment in January 2020, which was completed in July with: 

• the identification of the areas of intervention necessary to ensure compliance with the new regulations, with particular regard to IBOR 
rates (i.e. EONIA, EURIBOR and LIBOR), in the Product & Strategy, Legal & Documentation, Risk & Analytics, Finance & Accounting 
areas; 

• the definition of a masterplan of the interventions to be implemented by December 2021 in order to manage the transition. 

In the finance area, the expected impact of the benchmark rate reform on the Bank mainly concerns transactions in OTC derivatives in euros 
subject to netting, which are carried out for hedge accounting purposes and can be summarized as follows: 

• the definition and modification of valuation models for derivatives and hedged items; 

• any additional ineffectiveness resulting from those changes; 

• any hedging relationships to be discontinued due to test failure; 

• modification of the measurement procedures. 
The BMR underwent extensive analysis to determine the business processes affected and develop the consequent action plan. An activity 
program was launched to formulate and incorporate fallback clauses in the various commercial and financial contracts. With regard to the 
finance area, and in particular OTC derivatives transactions carried out with market counterparties, the entire contractual framework was 
revised by adopting the new ISDA Master Agreement (ISDA) protocol and implementing the corrective actions envisaged to manage the 
transition. Significant activities, for example for operations in euros, include a revision of the overnight discount curve (which for this currency 
was the EONIA curve) used as part of collateral management activities envisaged in the contractual documentation supplementing ISDA 
contracts, notably Credit Support Annexes (CSAs) at the supervised intermediary level. 

Following the discontinuation of EONIA as of January 3, 2022, the Bank initiated renegotiations with the counterparties in outstanding CSAs, 
primarily opting to use the úSTR Flat discount curve (úSTR Discounting). 

The transition from EONIA Discounting to úSTR Discounting, given the EONIA equivalence of úSTR+8.5 bps, involved a parallel variation of 
8.5 bps in the discount curve, with an impact on the measurements (MTM) of financial instruments held at the date agreed for the transfer with 
the individual counterparty. 

For the purposes of the change in MTM described above, a cash compensation methodology was used, i.e. offsetting the change in the value 
of positions through a cash settlement. 

 
27 The regulation set out the new regulatory framework governing the benchmark rates EURIBOR, LIBOR and EONIA, aligning market indices and the methodology with which they are calculated with 
international principles in order to ensure the integrity of the reference parameters used in the euro area (including benchmark interest rates), reducing the scope for discretion, improving governance 
controls and addressing conflicts of interest. 



 

428 

ICCREA BANCA SPA ï 2022 REPORT AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Scope of risks and progress towards completion of the transition 

With specific regard to operations in euros, the Bank has adopted the ISDA 2021 EONIA Collateral Agreement Fallbacks Protocol in order to 
manage the entry of the new index. The transition from EONIA to the new úSTR was managed by calculating EONIA as equal to the new 
úSTR plus a spread of 8.5 bp.  
In order to ensure effective management of the transition to the new market parameters, given that adoption of the Protocol does not prejudice 
the finalization of bilateral agreements with market counterparties, in 2021 the Bank has begun a review of CSA contracts mainly providing for 
the use of úSTR Flat instead of EONIA Discounting.  

Since most of the quotations of "LIBOR" benchmark rates have no longer been available since January 1, 2022, the Banking Group has 
adopted the ñIBOR ISDA fallback ratesò for GBP, JPY, CHF and USD as substitutes for LIBOR. These rates, which comply with the Benchmarks 
Regulation, are determined by Bloomberg on behalf of the ISDA and are published daily on Bloomberg's FBAK page. 

In this regard, the new risk free rates available on the market (SONIA, TONAR, SARON and SOFR) within the various currency areas are 
overnight rates determined daily on the basis of transactions conducted on the money market, whereas the various LIBOR rates, which have 
been terminated, instead had a range of maturities. Obtaining replacement rates for LIBOR with a term of more than one day, starting from 
one of the aforementioned risk-free overnight rates, can adopt two different approaches: backward-looking or forward-looking. 

In the specific case, the IBOR ISDA fallback rates available for maturities longer than one day are of the backward-looking type, i.e. they are 
calculated on the basis of the values of the risk-free rates actually registered in a given time interval, which constitutes the observation period. 

Specifically, the IBOR ISDA fallback rates are calculated as the sum of:  

• each of the above risk-free rates, as recorded and capitalized daily over a period of time consistent with the maturity considered (1 
month, 3 months, 6 months, etc.). In other words, for each risk free rate, the geometric mean is calculated for the observation period 
considered;  

• the spread adjustments calculated, within the framework of the ISDA protocol, as the average of the differences observed, over a time 
horizon of 5 years, between each IBOR and the related overnight rates. 

As regards the issue of contractual fallback language and the clauses necessary for informing customers of decisions regarding the benchmark 
indices, the Parent Company Iccrea has drafted a standard fallback clause which has been incorporated into existing MCD and CCD contracts, 
sending customers a specific notice of the change, and been integrated into standard contracts for new customers, in line with the mechanism 
envisaged under the BMR regulations. Contracts with non-consumer counterparties have long contained a specific clause concerning the 
management of changes affecting the benchmarks.  
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Quantitative information on non-derivative financial assets and liabilities and derivative instruments that have yet to switch to an alternative 
benchmark rate at the end of the reporting period, disaggregated by the benchmark for determining interest rates, is provided below: 

(û/thousands) 
Non-derivative financial assets Non-derivative financial liabilities Derivatives 

Carrying amount Carrying amount Notional value 
BENCHMARK    
EONIA 50 - - 

- of which Intercompany - - - 
EURIBOR 1 M 6,833 - 11,218,175 

- of which Intercompany - - 5.473,700 
EURIBOR 3 M 5,126,108 4,737,894 2,234,882 

- of which Intercompany 2,773,646 3,841,372 955,689 
EURIBOR 6 M 1,779,147 1,938,356 22,488,201 

- of which Intercompany 175,711 756,274 7,113,791 
LIBOR USD - - 67,000 

- of which Intercompany - - - 
Other 33,24 715,010 374,100 

- of which Intercompany - 83,673 - 
Total 6,945,380 7,391,260 36,382,358 

 

Purchase of tax credits 
Among the urgent measures deployed in response to the COVID 19 pandemic and to support the real economy, Decree Law 18/2020 (the 
ñCure Italy Decreeò) and Decree Law 34/2020 (the ñRevival Decreeò) introduced specific tax incentives into Italian law in the form of tax credits. 
In view of the economic substance of these transactions, their accounting treatment is based - by analogy and where applicable - on the 
provisions of IFRS 9 on financial instruments. 

More specifically, at the time of initial recognition, the tax credit is recognized at the purchase price ï comparable to a Level 3 fair value, given 
that there are no official markets or comparable transactions - satisfying the condition established under IFRS 9 according to which financial 
assets and liabilities must be initially recognized at fair value. Subsequent measurement of these assets during the acceptance of the tax credit 
in the ñtax boxò, the Bank determines which business model it intends to use to classify the individual tax credit purchased: 

• HTC, i.e. credits acquired for the purpose of holding them to offset against tax liabilities; 

• HTCS, i.e. credits acquired for the purpose of holding them either to offset against tax liabilities or to sell them; 

• Other, i.e. credits purchased for the purpose of re-transferring them.  

For credit designated as being held under an HTC business model, referring to the rules under IFRS 9 regarding financial assets at amortized 
cost and considering i) the time value of money; ii) the use of an effective interest rate and iii) the use of tax credits through offsetting, the 
original effective interest rate is determined such that the discounted cash flows associated with the estimated expected future offsets over 
the expected life of the tax credit - also taking account of the fact that the unused tax credit in each offsetting period cannot be recovered - 
equal the purchase price of the tax credits. With regard to the use of amortized cost, IFRS 9 requires the periodic review of cash flow estimates 
and the adjustment of the gross carrying amount of the financial asset to reflect the actual and restated cash flows. In making these 
adjustments, in compliance with paragraph B5.4.6 of IFRS 9, the new cash flows are discounted at the original effective interest rate. 
Accordingly, if - during the offsetting period - it is necessary to reformulate the initial estimates regarding the use of the tax credit through 
offsetting or the actual offsets differ from those assumed, the Bank adjusts the gross carrying amount the tax credit (restated on the basis of 
the present value of the restated estimates/actual uses of the tax credit, discounted at the original effective interest rate) to properly reflect the 
use of the tax credit. 

In the fourth quarter of 2022, the Bank adopted a business model that envisages possible periodic sales of part of the portfolio (credits not 
already designated for transfer at the time of purchase but forming part of purchases made as part of such a business strategy) to free up the 
tax capacity necessary to support the purchase of new credits and respond to the demands of customers. Credits purchased under this new 
management model were designated as held under the HTCS business model, with consequent measurement at FVOCI. 

Tax credits classified under the HTCS business model are measured at fair value. In any case, the IRR (and, consequently, the amortized 
cost) is calculated for these credits in order to obtain the correct amount of interest at each reporting date with which to offset the fair value 
delta in equity through profit or loss. Interest income is recognized through profit or loss in the same manner as credits at amortized cost. 
Changes in fair value are initially recognized through OCI. When the tax credit is cancelled, the changes in fair value previously recognized 
through OCI and accumulated in equity are taken to profit or loss. 

Given the proximity of the purchases made and recorded on the basis of this business model at the reporting date, no valuation effects were 
recognized in OCI. 

Tax credits acquired for the purpose of re-transfer are classified under the Other business model. This occurs when the purchase was made 
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as part of or for the purposes of a re-transfer agreement. Accordingly, no offsetting takes place for credits classified here (except in exceptional 
cases, as specified below). Tax credits classified under the Other business model are measured at fair value. 

 

Covered bonds 
The Bank participated as an Originator in an issue of covered bonds (guaranteed bank bonds) conducted by the Group in 2021 and 2022. 

As part of this multi-originator transaction, each participating bank sold high quality assets to a vehicle. The assets were of a quality such as 
to serve as collateral for the guarantee issued by the vehicle to the subscribers of the covered bonds issued under the program. At the same 
time, the banks granted the vehicle a subordinated loan (the CB Loan) to fund the purchase of those assets, the repayment of which is linked 
to the performance of the asset portfolio transferred to the vehicle. Following the sale, the Parent Company issued the covered bonds backed 
by the aforementioned guarantee. Subsequently, the Parent Company granted a loan with conditions and characteristics consistent with those 
of the covered bonds issued to the affiliated banks that contributed the assets to be sold. 

Under the transaction structure, the Vehicle, making use of a non-Group custodian, receives from the Originator the cash flows represented 
by the loan payments it collects, the principal amount of which it retains, returning the interest portion to the Originator as remuneration of the 
loan received. Periodically, the cumulative loan principal collections on the assets forming the cover pool are used to purchase other high 
credit quality assets from the Originator. The Originator bank undertakes to maintain the credit quality of the cover pool over the course of the 
transaction. In the event of a deterioration in credit quality, it will repurchase the loans involved from the Vehicle and transfer new high credit 
quality assets in an amount suitable to replenish the original guarantee. 

Very briefly, in addition to the multi-originator profile of the parties transferring the assets that form the cover pool, the transaction is 
characterized by the identity of the originator bank and the bank granting the vehicle the subordinated loan to purchase the assets. The 
subordinated loan from the Originator to the Vehicle to finance the purchase of receivables qualifies as a limited-recourse loan, as the 
repayment and return are conditional on developments in the cover pool. From a substantive point of view, the assignor/lending bank therefore 
remains exposed to the risk of the assets pledged as collateral as if the transfer had not taken place. It are also required to replenish the 
guarantee if the quality of the assets deteriorates and their value falls below the thresholds specified in the contractual arrangements. 

Taking account of the role played in the transaction and the corresponding risk profiles, as a result of the sale the Bank loses legal title to the 
assets making up the cover pool. However, those assets continue to be recognized for accounting and financial reporting purposes (as well 
as for supervisory reporting and prudential purposes) since they do not pass the derecognition test because the assignors retain exposure to 
the risks and rewards of the assets through the grant of the subordinated limited-recourse loan to the vehicle (in compliance with the provisions 
of paragraphs 3.2.15 and B3.2.1 of IFRS 9). Accordingly, the Bank continues to apply the ordinary accounting treatment adopted prior to the 
sale to the transferred assets and recognize a receivable due from the vehicle for the principal amounts collected from the transferred borrower 
and consequently retroceded to the vehicle. The Bank also recognizes a fictitious financial liability against the consideration received for the 
sale, disburses the subordinated limited-recourse loan to the Vehicle (which is offset against the fictitious liability for the purposes of 
presentation in the financial statements), performs the periodic measurement of the offsetting receivables through profit or loss, recognizes 
the costs of the transaction through profit or loss and recognizes under guarantees granted both the obligation to restore the assets transferred 
to the Vehicle in the event of impairment, and ï given that these are "multi- originator" transactions - its exposure arising from the joint and 
several nature of the obligation to cover losses that may arise on the assets transferred. 

 

Other issues 
The separate financial statements have been audited by Mazars Italia S.p.A. which was engaged for this purpose for the period 2021-2029 in 
execution of the shareholdersô resolution of May 28, 2021. 
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A.2 ð THE MAIN ITEMS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
This section sets out the accounting policies adopted in preparing the financial statements. The presentation of these accounting policies is 
broken down into stages ï classification, recognition, measurement and derecognition - for the various asset and liability items. A description 
of the impact on profit or loss, where material, is provided for each stage. 

 

Classification of financial assets 
Financial assets are classified in the categories envisaged by IFRS 9 on the basis of both of the following elements:  

• the business model used to manage the financial assets; 

• the characteristics of the contractual financial flows of the financial asset (the ñSPPI testò - Solely Payments of Principal and Interest). 

If the business model is identified as hold to collect and the asset passes the SPPI test, the asset is recognized at amortized cost (AC). 

If the business model is identified as hold to collect and sell and the asset passes the SPPI test, the asset is recognized at fair value through 
other comprehensive income (FVTOCI). 

Finally, if the business model differs from those specified above or the asset does not pass the SPPI test in both of the two previous cases, 
the asset is recognized at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). 

 

The business model 
IFRS 9 identifies three different business models, which in turn reflect the ways in which financial assets are managed: 

• ñHold to collectò: this includes financial assets held with the objective of collecting contractual cash flows, retaining the financial 
instrument to maturity, with the exception of sales permitted under Group policies in line with IFRS 9; 

• ñHold to collect and sellò: this includes financial assets held with the aim of both collecting contractual cash flows over the life of the 
assets and the proceeds from the sale of those assets; 

• ñOtherò: this is a residual business model that includes financial instruments that cannot be classified in the previous categories, mainly 
represented by financial assets held for the purpose of generating cash flows through sale.  

The business model does not depend on managementôs intentions for each individual instrument, but is determined at a higher level of 
aggregation. It is therefore possible for an entity to adopt more than one business model in managing financial instruments, including in respect 
of the same financial asset. For example, a tranche of a security could be purchased as part of a hold to collect business model, while a 
second tranche of the same instrument could be acquired both to collect the contractual cash flows and to sell it (HTCS). The assessment of 
which business model has been adopted is based on reasonably possible scenarios and not on scenarios that unlikely to occur (such as ñworst 
caseò or ñstress caseò scenarios), taking account, among other things, of the way in which: 

• the performance of the business model and the assets at initial recognition are evaluated by key management personnel; 

• risks that impact the performance of the business model and the assets involved in initial recognition are managed; 

• the managers of the business are remunerated. 

From an operational point of view, the Bank identifies the business models used to manage financial assets in accordance with its own 
judgment, as governed by internal rules. The assessment is not determined by a single factor or activity, but rather by considering all the 
relevant information available at the assessment date, ensuring ongoing consistency with strategic and operational planning. In this sense, 
the business models of the Iccrea Group are identified on the basis of the granularity of the portfolio and the level of definition of the business, 
identifying key managers in accordance with the provisions of IAS 24, the nature of the products and type of underlying asset, the methods for 
evaluating performance and how these are reported to key management, the risks that impact the business accounting model and how these 
risks are managed, manager remuneration arrangements and the volume of sales. 

With specific reference to the ñhold to collectò model, according to IFRS 9, the sale of a debt instrument or a loan does not itself determine the 
business model. In fact, an HTC business model does not necessarily imply that an instrument will be held to maturity and the standard itself 
offers examples of sales deemed admissible within this model. Accordingly, the Iccrea Groupôs policies govern the types of sale considered 
consistent with this model, as in the case of sales made in response to an increase in the credit risk of the counterparty.  

Specifically, sales that have occurred as a result of the following circumstances are considered consistent with this business model: 

• in the case of an increase in credit risk and, more specifically: 

- on the basis of developments in CDS spreads with regard to the securities portfolio, taking due account of all reasonable and 
supportable information concerning forecasts, approved/authorized as appropriate; 
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- on the basis of the staging indicator for the loan portfolio; 

• in the case of sales that occur near the maturity date, i.e. when they approximate the cash flows that would be generated obtained by 
not selling the security; 

• to manage structural liquidity in order to respond to extreme liquidity situations; 

• when the sales are frequent but not material in value terms or are occasional even if material in value terms. Frequency and materiality 
thresholds have been specified to determine those aggregates: 

- frequency is defined as the number of trading days considered in the period considered; 

- materiality is defined as the percentage ratio between the nominal value of sales and the total nominal value of the instruments 
held in the portfolio during the period considered. 

In cases where both frequency and materiality thresholds are exceeded, an assessment must be conducted to determine compliance with the 
requirements of the business model identified. 

 

The SPPI test 
In order to determine whether a financial asset can be measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, it is 
important to determine whether the contractual cash flows of the asset are represented by solely payments of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding. Such contractual flows are compatible with a basic lending arrangement, where the consideration for the time 
value of money and credit risk are typically the most significant elements of interest. However, interest may also include consideration for other 
risks, such as liquidity risk, and the costs associated with holding the financial asset. Furthermore, interest may also include a profit margin 
that is compatible with a basic lending arrangement. The principal amount is represented by the fair value of the financial asset at recognition. 
Contractual terms introducing exposure to risks or volatility in contractual cash flows that is unrelated to a basic lending arrangement, such as 
exposure to inverse changes in interest rates, in equity prices or in commodity prices, do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely 
payments principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. As determined by analysis conducted by the Group, such types of 
instrument cannot be considered SPPI-compliant and must therefore be measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

In some cases, the time value of money element may be modified. That would be the case if a financial assetôs interest rate is periodically 
reset but the frequency of that reset does not match the tenor of the interest rate (for example, the interest rate resets every month to a one-
year rate). When assessing a modified time value of money element, the objective is to determine how different the contractual cash flows 
could be from the cash flows that would arise if the time value of money element was not modified In these cases, IFRS 9 requires the 
performance of a ñbenchmark testò, an exercise that involves comparing the interest on the actual instrument, calculated at the contractually 
specified interest rate, and the interest on the benchmark instrument, calculated using the interest rate that does not contain the change in the 
time value of money, all other contractual clauses being equal. The benchmark test therefore consists of a comparison between the sum of 
the undiscounted expected cash flows of the actual instrument and the sum of those for the benchmark instrument. In doing so, we consider 
only reasonably possible scenarios, therefore excluding stress test scenarios. 

Furthermore, for the purposes of the SPPI test, any contractual term that could change the timing or amount of the contractual cash flows (for 
example, the case of a prepayment option, subordinated instruments or an option to extend the term for payment of principal and/or interest) 
shall also be considered. 

Finally, a contractual cash flow characteristic does not affect the classification of the financial asset if it could only have a de minimis effect on 
the cash flows. At the same time, if a contractual cash flow characteristic is ñnot genuineò, it does not affect the classification of the financial 
asset. A cash flow characteristic is not genuine if it affects the instrumentôs contractual cash flows only on the occurrence of an event that is 
extremely rare, highly abnormal and very unlikely to occur. To make a determination of the de minimis effect, an entity must consider the 
possible effect of the contractual cash flow characteristic in each reporting period and cumulatively over the life of the financial instrument. 

From an operational standpoint, the Group has established guidelines for conducting the SPPI test, which represent the methodology adopted 
by the Group and reflected in its internal rules, so as to be able to represent the benchmark instrument for the performance of the testing by 
all the functions involved. In this context, with specific reference to the loan portfolio, these guidelines have been implemented in a tool within 
the Groupôs application systems that enables the benchmark test to be performed. With specific reference to the securities portfolio, on the 
other hand, the outcome of the test is provided by a leading sector info-provider, based on the guidelines and methods defined by the Group. 

 

1 ð Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 

Classification 
This category includes financial assets, regardless of their technical form, which are not recognized under financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive income or financial assets measured at amortized cost. More specifically, the category comprises: 
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• financial assets held for trading, mainly represented by debt securities, equity instruments and the positive value of derivatives held 
for trading; 

• financial assets designated as at fair value, i.e. financial assets so designated at the time of initial recognition and where the appropriate 
conditions are met. In particular, financial assets are designated as irrevocably measured at fair value through profit or loss if, and only 
if, doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch; 

• financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value, represented by financial assets that do not meet the requirements for measurement 
at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. These comprise financial assets whose contractual terms do 
not provide for solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (i.e. that do not pass the SPPI test) or 
which are not held within the framework of a business model whose objective is the hold assets in order to collecting their contractual 
cash flows (the hold to collect business model) or to both collect the contractual cash flows and sell the financial assets (the hold to 
collect and sell business model). 

The category therefore includes: 

• debt securities and loans that are held as part of an ñotherò business model or that do not pass the SPPI test; 

• equity instruments - that do not represent an interest in subsidiaries, associates or joint arrangements - held for trading or for which 
the option at the time of initial recognition to designate them as held at fair value through other comprehensive income was not 
exercised; 

• units in collective investment undertakings and derivative instruments. 

With regard to derivatives, this item also includes derivatives embedded in a financial liability or in a non-financial contract (the ñhost contractò). 
The combination of a host contract and the embedded derivative is a hybrid instrument. In this case the embedded derivative is separated 
from the host contract and recognized as a derivative if: 

• the economic characteristics and risks of the embedded derivative are not closely related to the characteristics of the host; 

• a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative; 

• the hybrid contract is not measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in profit or loss.  

In compliance with IFRS 9, reclassifications are allowed only following a modification of the business model. Such changes are expected to 
be very infrequent and are determined by the entityôs senior management (as identified pursuant to IAS 24) as a result of external or internal 
changes and must be significant to the Bankôs operations and demonstrable to external parties. This occurs, for example, when the entity has 
acquired, disposed of or terminated a business line.  

The transfer value is represented by the fair value at the time of the reclassification, which takes place prospectively starting from that date. In 
this case, the effective interest rate is redetermined based on the fair value of the reclassified financial asset at the time of the change and that 
moment is considered to be the initial recognition date for the purpose of verifying a significant increase in credit risk. 

 

Recognition 

Debt and equity securities are initially recognized at the settlement date, while derivative contracts are recognized at the trade date. Financial 
assets are initially recognized at fair value, which is usually the amount paid or received. Where the price is different from the fair value, the 
financial asset is recognized at its fair value and the difference between the two amounts is recognized through profit or loss. 

 

Measurement 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value following initial recognition. The effects of the 
application of this treatment are recognized through profit or loss. 

For financial instruments listed on active markets, the fair value of financial assets or liabilities is determined on the basis of the official prices 
at the reporting date. For financial instruments that are not listed on active markets, including equity instruments, fair value is determined using 
valuation techniques and observable market data, such as: the price of listed instruments with similar features, calculation of discounted cash 
flows, option pricing models and prices registered in recent similar transactions.   

With specific regard to equity instruments not listed on an active market, cost is used as an estimate for fair value only in rare cases in a limited 
number of circumstances, i.e. where cost represents the best estimate of fair value among a wide range of fair values, making cost the most 
significant value, or in cases in which the valuation techniques referred to above are not applicable. 

For more information on the determination of fair value, please see section A.4 ñFair value disclosuresò of Part A of the notes to the financial 
statements. 
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Derecognition 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows expire, are 
extinguished or a disposal transfers all the risks and rewards connected with ownership to a third party. Conversely, when a prevalent share 
of the risks and rewards associated with ownership of the financial asset are retained, the asset continues to be recognized even if legal title 
has been transferred. 

Where it is not possible to ascertain whether substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred, financial assets are 
derecognized when no form of control over the instrument has been retained. Conversely, if the Bank retains even a portion of control, the 
asset continues to be recognized to the extent of the continuing involvement, measured by exposure to changes in the value of the assets 
transferred and to changes in the related cash flows. 

Finally, financial assets sold are derecognized in the event in which the contractual rights to receive the related cash flows are retained with 
the simultaneous assumption of an obligation to pay such flows, and only such flows, to third parties. 

 

Recognition of income components 

The results of the measurement of financial assets held for trading are recognized through profit or loss under item 80 ñNet gain (loss) on 
trading activitiesò. The results of the measurement of financial assets designated as at fair value and of those mandatorily measured at fair 
value are instead recognized under item 110 ñNet gain (loss) of other financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value through profit or 
lossò, respectively under sub-items ña) financial assets and liabilities designated as at fair valueò and ñb) other financial assets mandatorily 
measured at fair value. Dividends from equity instruments held for trading are recognized through profit or loss under item 70 ñDividends and 
similar incomeò when the right to receive payment is established. 

 

2 ð Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Classification 

This category includes financial assets held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and 
selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal amount outstanding (i.e. they pass the SPPI test). 

The category also includes capital instruments not held for trading for which the option was exercised at the time of initial recognition to 
designate them as held at fair value through other comprehensive income with no recycling to profit or loss of any gains or losses on disposal. 

Specifically, the item includes: 

• loans and debt securities held with a ñhold to collect and sellò business model that pass the SPPI test; 

• equity interests - that do not represent an interest in subsidiaries, associates or joint arrangements ï not held for trading for which the 
option was exercised at the time of initial recognition to designate them as held at fair value through other comprehensive income. 
This includes equity investments intended to strengthen the Groupôs commercial presence and extend its reach into business areas in 
which it is not present. Similarly, this option is exercised for equity instruments that have been acquired for strategic and institutional 
purposes and are therefore held with no intention of selling them in the short term, representing instead a medium/long-term 
investment. 

Pursuant to IFRS 9, reclassifications are only allowed following a modification of the business model. Such changes are expected to be very 
infrequent and are determined by the entityôs senior management (as identified pursuant to IAS 24) as a result of external or internal changes 
and must be significant to the Bankôs operations and demonstrable to external parties. This occurs, for example, when the entity has acquired, 
disposed of or terminated a business line.  

The transfer value is represented by the fair value at the time of the reclassification, which takes place prospectively starting from that date. In 
this case, the effective interest rate is redetermined based on the fair value of the reclassified financial asset at the time of the change and that 
moment is considered to be the initial recognition date for the purpose of verifying a significant increase in credit risk. In the event of the 
reclassification of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income to the category of financial assets measured 
at amortized cost, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is removed from equity and adjusted 
against the fair value of the financial asset at the reclassification date. In the event of reclassification to financial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized through profit or loss. 

 

Recognition 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are initially recognized at the settlement date for debt or equity 
securities and at the disbursement date for loans. 
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Financial assets are initially recognized at fair value, which is generally the amount paid or received. Where the price is different from the fair 
value, the financial asset is recognized at its fair value and the difference between the two amounts is recognized through profit or loss. The 
initial recognition value includes direct transaction costs or revenue determinable at the recognition date, even if settled at a later time. 

 

Measurement 

Following initial recognition, financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income, other than equity instruments, are 
measured at fair value, with the value corresponding to the amortized cost recognized in the income statement. Gains and losses from changes 
in the fair value are recognized in a special equity reserve until the asset is derecognized or they incur an impairment loss. Upon disposal or 
the recognition of an impairment loss, the cumulative gain or loss recognized in the equity reserve is reversed to profit or loss. 

Equity instruments classified in this category under the option provided for by IFRS 9 are measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income. Unlike other instruments classified here, however, those amounts are not subsequently transferred to profit or loss, even if the 
instruments are sold (no recycling). Accordingly, the only element associated with the equity instruments recognized through profit or loss is 
any associated dividends.  

Fair value is determined using the criteria adopted for financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income represented by debt securities are assessed for any significant 
increase in credit risk (impairment) like assets measured at amortized cost, with the consequent recognition through profit or loss of a provision 
to cover expected loss. More specifically, if at the measurement date no significant increase in credit risk is found compared with the date of 
initial recognition (stage 1), the 12-month expected loss is recognized. Conversely, the lifetime expected loss is recognized for instruments 
whose credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition (stage 2) and for impaired exposures (stage 3). Equity instruments do not 
undergo impairment testing. 

 

Derecognition 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
expire, are extinguished or a disposal transfers all the risks and rewards connected with ownership to a third party. Conversely, when a 
prevalent share of the risks and rewards associated with ownership of the financial asset are retained, the asset continues to be recognized 
even if legal title has been transferred. 

Where it is not possible to ascertain whether substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred, financial assets are 
derecognized when no form of control over the instrument has been retained. Conversely, if the Bank retains even a portion of control, the 
asset continues to be recognized to the extent of the continuing involvement, measured by exposure to changes in the value of the assets 
transferred and to changes in the related cash flows.  

Financial assets sold are derecognized in the event in which the contractual rights to receive the related cash flows are retained with the 
simultaneous assumption of an obligation to pay such flows, and only such flows, to other third parties.  

 

Recognition of income components 

Gains and losses from changes in fair value are recognized in a specific equity reserve until the asset is derecognized, while the amortized 
cost value of assets measured a fair value through other comprehensive income is recognized through profit or loss. The equity reserve 
representing the cumulative changes in the fair value of equity instruments for which the option to irrevocably designate the instrument as at 
fair value through other comprehensive income was exercised is not reversed through profit or loss even when the asset is derecognized, 
while dividends in respect of such instruments are recognized through profit or loss.  

Interest calculated on debt instruments using the effective interest method, which takes account of both the amortization of transaction costs 
and the differential between the initial value and the repayment value, are recognized under item 10 ñInterest and similar incomeò. 

Writedowns and writebacks for credit risk and the recognition of an impairment loss are recognized under item 130 ñNet losses/recoveries for 
credit risk in respect of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive incomeò, with a corresponding adjustment of the 
relevant valuation reserve in equity. 

Cumulative gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income are recognized through profit or loss under item 100 ñGain (loss) on 
disposal of financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive incomeò on the disposal of the asset.  

Dividends on an equity instrument are recognized through profit or loss under item 70 ñDividends and similar incomeò when the right to receive 
payment is established. 
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3 ð Financial assets measured at amortized cost 

Classification 

This category comprises financial assets such as loans and debt securities held within a business model whose objective is achieved by 
collecting contractual cash flows on a financial asset (ñhold to collectò business model) that are solely payments of principal and interest on 
the principal amount outstanding (i.e. they pass the SPPI test). 

Specifically, this category includes credit exposures to banks (including the central bank) and to customers that, regardless of technical form 
(bonds, loans, credit lines and deposits), meet the requirements indicated above. 

Pursuant to IFRS 9, reclassifications are allowed only following a modification of the business model. Such changes are expected to be very 
infrequent and are determined by the entityôs senior management (as identified pursuant to IAS 24) as a result of external or internal changes 
and must be significant to the Bankôs operations and demonstrable to external parties. This occurs, for example, when the entity has acquired, 
disposed of or terminated a business line. 

The transfer value is represented by the fair value at the time of the reclassification, which takes place prospectively starting from that date. In 
this case, the effective interest rate is redetermined based on the fair value of the reclassified financial asset at the time of the change and that 
moment is considered to be the initial recognition date for the purpose of verifying a significant increase in credit risk. In the event of the 
reclassification of financial assets measured at amortized cost to the category of financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, any gain or loss arising from a difference between the previous amortized cost of the financial asset and fair value is 
recognized in other comprehensive income. In the event of reclassification to financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, the 
gain or loss is recognized though profit or loss. 

 

Recognition 

Financial assets are initially recognized at the settlement date for debt securities and at the disbursement date for loans. The initial amount 
recognized is equal to the amount disbursed or subscription price, including costs and revenue directly attributable to the transaction and 
determinable from the inception of the transaction, even if settled at a later time. The initially recognized amount does not include costs to be 
reimbursed by the debtor or that can be characterized as normal administrative overhead costs.  

The initial recognition amount of loans disbursed at non-market conditions is equal to the fair value of the loans, determined using valuation 
techniques. The difference between the fair value and the amount disbursed or the subscription price is recognized through profit or loss. 

Securities repurchase transactions are recognized as funding or lending transactions. Transactions involving a spot sale and a forward 
repurchase are recognized as payables in the amount received spot, while those involving a spot purchase and a forward sale are recognized 
as receivables in the amount paid spot.  

Transactions with banks through correspondent accounts are recognized at the time of settlement and, therefore, these accounts are adjusted 
for all non-liquid items regarding bills and documents received or sent registered as ósubject to collectionô or after actual collection. 

Where, in the event of unusual circumstances, the assets are recognized in this category following reclassification form financial assets 
available for sale or from financial assets held for trading, the fair value of the assets at the date of reclassification shall be deemed to be the 
new amortized cost of the assets. 

 

Measurement 

Subsequent to initial recognition, financial assets are measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method. The amortized cost 
equals the amount at which a financial asset is measured at initial recognition decreased by principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative 
amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity amount, minus any reduction 
(directly or through the use of a provision) due to impairment or non-recoverability.  

In certain cases, a financial asset may be considered impaired at initial recognition because its credit risk is very high and, in the case of a 
purchase, is acquired at a large discount to its value at initial issue.  

Amortized cost is not used for very-short-term loans, loans without a specified maturity or revocable loans, for which the impact of this method 
can be considered not material. These positions are measured at cost. 

The measurement effects strictly consider the three different credit risk stages provided for in IFRS 9. The stages can be summarized as 
follows: 

• stage 1 and 2 including performing financial assets; 

• stage 3 including impaired financial assets. 



 

437 

PART A - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

With regard to the presentation of measurement effects in the accounts, value adjustments of this type of asset are recognized through profit 
or loss: 

• at the time of initial recognition in an amount equal to 12 month expected credit losses; 

• at the time of subsequent measurement of the asset where credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition in an 
amount equal to the change in the loss allowance for 12 month expected credit losses; 

• at the time of subsequent measurement of the asset where credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition in an amount 
equal to the loss allowance for lifetime expected credit losses; 

• at the time of subsequent measurement of the asset where credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition but the 
increase is no longer ñsignificantò in an amount equal to the adjustment of the cumulative loss allowances to take account of the 
transition from lifetime expected credit losses to 12-month expected credit losses. 

Financial assets recognized in this category are tested for impairment periodically and in any event at the close of each reporting period in 
order to determine any value adjustments to be recognized at the level of individual loans (or tranches of a security) as a function of the risk 
parameters represented by Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given Default (LGD) and Exposure At Default (EAD), appropriately modeled to 
take account of the provisions of IFRS 9. The amount of the value adjustment recognized through profit or loss therefore takes into 
consideration so-called forward-looking information and possible alternative recovery scenarios. If, in addition to a significant increase in credit 
risk, financial assets show objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the carrying amount 
of the assets (classified as ñimpairedò) and the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate of 
the financial assets. The assessment of the impairment loss and the consequent amount to be recognized in profit or loss is conducted on an 
individual basis or determined by creating groups of positions with a uniform risk profile. 

Non-performing loans, unlikely-to-pay positions, restructured exposures and past-due or over-limit exposures are considered impaired in 
accordance with the applicable rules of the Bank of Italy, consistent with the IAS/IFRS and European supervisory regulations (stage 3). 

Measurement of the financial assets takes account of the best estimate of expected future cash flows in respect of principal and interest 
payments. Also taken into consideration is the realizable value of any guarantees excluding recovery costs, recovery times estimated based 
on contractual maturities, if any, and on reasonable estimates in the absence of contractual provisions, and the discount rate, which is the 
original effective interest rate. For impaired positions at the transition date, where determining this figure would be excessively burdensome, 
the Bank has adopted reasonable estimates, such as the average rate of loans for the year in which the loan was first classified as a bad debt, 
or the restructuring rate. 

If the reasons for the impairment should cease to obtain following an event that occurred subsequent to the recognition of the impairment loss, 
a writeback is taken to profit or loss. The value of the financial asset after the writeback shall not exceed the amortized cost that the instrument 
would have had in the absence of the prior writedown. See the section on procedures for determining impairment for more information. 

Where these financial assets are classified as measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income, they are 
classified at initial recognition as ñpurchased or originated credit impairedò (ñPOCIò) and receive special treatment in terms of impairment, with 
the recognition of lifetime expected credit losses. In addition, the credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated for financial assets identified 
as POCIs at initial recognition. This rate reflects initial expected losses in estimating cash flows. In using amortized cost method, and the 
consequent calculation of interest, therefore, this credit-adjusted effective interest rate is therefore used. 

 

Derecognition 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows 
expire, are extinguished or a disposal transfers all the risks and rewards connected with ownership to a third party. Conversely, when a 
prevalent share of the risks and rewards associated with ownership of the financial asset are retained, the asset continues to be recognized 
even if legal title has been transferred. Where it is not possible to determine whether substantially all the risks and rewards have been 
transferred, the financial assets are derecognized if no form of control over it is retained. Conversely, where even a portion of control is retained, 
the asset continues to be recognized to the extent of the continuing involvement in the asset, measured by the exposure to changes in value 
of the transferred assets and changes in their cash flows.  

Transferred financial assets are derecognized in the event in which the contractual rights to receive the related cash flows are retained with 
the simultaneous assumption of an obligation to pay such flows, and only such flows, to other third parties.  

In certain cases, during the course of the life of financial assets, in particular loans, the terms of the contract may be modified from those in 
force at the time of initial recognition. In these circumstances, the modified terms must be analyzed to determine whether the original assets 
can continue to be recognized or must instead be derecognized, with the consequent recognition of new modified financial assets. In general, 
modifications of contractual terms lead to the derecognition of the financial asset and the recognition of a new asset when they are considered 
to be ñsubstantialò, with the recognition in profit or loss of any difference in carrying amounts. In conducting this assessment, qualitative 
judgments are called for. To this end, the assessment shall consider: 
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• the reasons for the modifications, distinguishing, for example, between renegotiations carried out for commercial reasons or in 
response to the counterpartyôs financial difficulties: 

- transactions carried out with performing counterparties for reasons other than debtorôs financial difficulties, and therefore not related 
to a change in the creditworthiness of the borrower, are considered commercial renegotiations, which have the main objective of 
adjusting the cost of credit to market conditions. These cases include all renegotiations aimed at maintaining the commercial 
relationship with the client, and are therefore carried out with the aim of retaining the counterparty, who might otherwise turn to 
another bank. In this case, these modifications are considered substantial because if they did not occur, the customer could turn 
to another financial institution, thus causing the bank to lose future revenue; 

- transactions whose objective is to maximize the recoverable value of the loan are considered renegotiations due to financial 
difficulties of the counterparty, with the creditor therefore willing to accept a restructuring of the debt on terms potentially favorable 
to the debtor. In these circumstances, it is generally assumed that there has essentially been no extinguishment of the original 
cash flows that would therefore require derecognition of the original loan. Consequently, these types of renegotiation represent the 
majority of cases presented in the financial statements through ñmodification accountingò, in which the difference between the 
carrying amount and the recalculated value of the financial asset is recognized in profit or loss by discounting the renegotiated or 
modified cash flows at the original effective interest rate; 

• the presence of specific objective elements that substantially modify the characteristics and/or cash flows of the financial instrument, 
such that they would entail the derecognition of the instrument and the consequent recognition of a new financial asset. This includes, 
for example, the introduction of new contractual terms that would cause the asset to fail the SPPI test or a change in the denomination 
of the currency of the instrument, as the entity would be exposed to a new risk. 

 

Recognition of income components 

Interest on financial assets measured at amortized cost is recognized under item 10 ñInterest and similar incomeò in the income statement 
using the effective interest criterion, which takes account of both the amortization of transaction costs and the differential between the initial 
value and the repayment value. 

Gains or losses on the financial assets in question are recognized in profit or loss when the assets are derecognized or have incurred an 
impairment loss. 

More specifically, gains or losses deriving from the sale of an asset are, as previously noted, recognized in the income statement under the 
item 100 ñGain (loss) on the disposal or repurchase of: a) financial assets measured at amortized costò on the disposal of the asset. 

Writedowns and writebacks for credit risk are recognized under item 130 ñNet losses/recoveries for credit risk in respect of: a) financial assets 
measured at amortized costò, with a corresponding adjustment of the relevant provision 

 

4 - Hedging 

The Bank has elected to exercise the option to continue to apply the rules provided for in IAS 39 governing hedge accounting (the ñopt-outò 
option). 

 

Risk hedging transactions are intended to neutralize the potential losses recognized on a given element or group of elements attributable to a 
given risk in the event that risk should actually be realized. 

The types of hedges permitted under IAS 39 are as follows: 

• fair value hedges, which are intended to hedge the exposure to changes in the fair value (due to the various types of risk) of assets 
and liabilities or portions of assets and liabilities, groups of assets and liabilities, irrevocable commitments and portfolios of financial 
assets and liabilities as permitted under IAS 39 as endorsed by the European Commission; 

• cash flow hedges are intended to hedge the exposure to the risk of changes in the future cash flows on recognized assets or liabilities 
or on highly probable forecast transactions. This type of hedge is essentially used to stabilize interest flows on variable-rate funding to 
the degree that the latter finances fixed-rate lending. In some circumstances, analogous transactions are carried out for certain types 
of variable-rate lending. 

Only instruments that involve a non-Group counterparty can be designated as hedging instruments. 

The items ñhedging derivativesò among assets and liabilities include the positive and negative values of derivatives that are part of effective 
hedging relationships. 
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Macrohedging portfolios of assets and liabilities 

The hedging of portfolios of assets and liabilities (macrohedging) and the corresponding presentation in the accounts is possible subject to: 

• identification of the hedged portfolio and bucketization of the portfolio based on the frequency of payment of the installments and on 
the maturity of the individual transactions making up the portfolio; 

• designation of the nominal amount covered by the hedge; 

• identification of the level of the hedged interest rate; 

• definition and designation of the hedging instrument(s); 

• measurement of the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. 

A portfolio covered by interest rate risk hedging may contain both financial assets and liabilities that share exposure to the interest rate risk 
factor. This portfolio is analyzed through bucketization in accordance to the contractual payment deadlines in order to define the most 
appropriate hedging instrument based on the objective of optimizing interest rate risk management and estimating pre-payment events.] 

Macrohedging transactions exclusively concern portfolios of financial assets represented by fixed-rate loans or variable-rate loans with a 
minimum/maximum rate for customers. 

Recognition 

Hedging derivatives and the hedged financial assets and liabilities are reported in accordance with hedge accounting rules. In particular, 
derivative instruments with a positive fair value are recognized under item 50 ñHedging derivativesò on the asset side of the balance sheet, 
while derivatives with a negative fair value at the reporting date are recognized under item 40 ñHedging derivativesò on the liability side of the 
balance sheet. 

 

Measurement and recognition of income components 

Hedging derivatives are measured at fair value.  

More specifically: 

• in the case of fair value hedges, the change in the fair value connected with the hedged risk on the hedged item is offset in profit or 
loss with the change in the fair value of the hedging instrument, which is also recognized through profit or loss. Any difference between 
the two changes, which represents the partial ineffectiveness of the hedge, represents the net impact in profit or loss; 

• in the case of cash flow hedges, changes in the fair value of the derivative are recognized through equity in the amount of the effective 
portion of the hedge. They are recognized through profit or loss only when the change in cash flows in respect of the hedge item 
actually occurs or if the hedge is ineffective. 

The derivative is designated as a hedging instrument where there is formal documentation of the relationship between the hedged item and 
the hedging instrument and if it the hedge is effective at the moment of inception and throughout its life. 

The effectiveness of a hedge depends on the extent to which changes in the fair value of the hedged item or the associated cash flows are 
offset by those of the hedging instrument. Accordingly, effectiveness is determined taking account of those changes, taking account of the 
intentions of the entity at the time the hedge is established. 

A hedge is deemed effective when the changes in fair value (or in cash flows) of the hedging instrument nearly entirely offset (i.e. within a 
range of 80-125%) changes in the hedged instrument for the risk factor being hedged. 

Effectiveness is measured at every reporting date through: 

• prospective tests, which justify the use of hedging accounting, as they demonstrate the hedgeôs expected effectiveness; 

• retrospective tests, which indicate the level of effectiveness of the hedge achieved in the period under review, measuring the difference 
between actual results and theoretical results (perfect hedges). 

If the tests do not confirm the effectiveness of the hedge, hedge accounting is discontinued in accordance with the above criteria, the hedging 
derivative is reclassified as a trading instrument and the hedged financial instrument is measured using the criteria normally adopted for 
instruments of its category. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the derivative are recognized through profit or loss. For cash flow hedges, 
if the hedged transaction is no longer expected to be carried out, the cumulative gain or loss recognized in the equity reserve is reversed 
through profit or loss. 

The changes in fair value of the hedged instruments and those used as hedging instruments in a fair value hedge are recognized under item 
90 of the income statement ñNet gain (loss) on hedging activitiesò. The same item is used to hedge the ineffective portion or any overhedging 
of the cash flow hedge derivative measured against the theoretical derivative (ineffective portion of the hedge). 
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In the case of generic fair value hedges (ñmacro hedgesò), the changes in fair value associated with the interest rate risk of the hedged assets 
or liabilities are recognized, respectively, under item 60 ñValue adjustments of financial assets hedged genericallyò or 50. ñValue adjustments 
of financial assets hedged genericallyò against item 90 of the income statement ñNet gain (loss) on hedging activitiesò. 

 

5 ð Equity investments 

Classification 

The item includes equity investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures.  

Subsidiaries are entities for which the investor has the ability to direct the relevant activities of the entity, by virtue of a legal right or a mere 
state of fact, and is also be exposed to the variability of the returns deriving from that power. 

Under IFRS 10, the requirement of control is met when an investor simultaneously has: 

• the power to direct the relevant activities of the entity; 

• is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; 

• has the ability to use its power over the investee to affect the amount of the investorôs returns (link between power and returns). 

Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement. 

Associates comprise companies in which an entity holds, either directly or indirectly, at least 20% of the voting rights or, independently of the 
proportion of voting rights, companies over which the Group exercises a significant influence, which is defined as the power to participate in 
determining financial and operating policies, but without exercising either control or joint control.  

Equity interests in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates held for sale are reported separately in the financial statements as a disposal 
group and are measured at the lower of the carrying amount and the fair value excluding disposal costs. 

 

Recognition 

Equity investments are initially recognized at cost at the settlement date including costs and revenue that are directly attributable to the 
transaction. 

 

Measurement 

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost, while equity investments in associates and jointly ventures are measured using the equity 
method (for further details, see Section 3 ï Scope and methods of consolidation in Part A Accounting policies: A.1 ï General information). 
Where there is evidence that the value of an equity investment may be impaired, its recoverable amount is determined, taking account of both 
its market value and the present value of future cash flows. If this value is lower than the carrying amount, the difference is recognized through 
profit or loss as an impairment loss. 

 

Impairment testing of equity investments 

As required by the accounting standards referred to earlier and by IAS 36, if there is evidence (triggers) of possible impairment, equity 
investments undergo impairment testing to determine whether there is objective evidence that the carrying amount of such assets is not fully 
recoverable and to determine the amount of any writedown. 

Impairment indicators are essentially divided into two categories: 

• qualitative indicators, such as the posting of losses or in any case a significant divergence with respect to budget targets or the 
objectives set out in the long-term plans announced to investors, the announcement/start of composition with creditors or restructuring 
plans, and the downgrading by more than two grades of the rating issued by a specialist agency; 

• quantitative indicators consisting of a reduction in fair value below the carrying amount of over 30%, or for a period of more than 24 
months, the distribution by the latter of a dividend greater than its comprehensive income. In the presence of evidence of impairment, 
the size of any writedown is determined on the basis of the difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable value, which 
is equal to the greater of fair value less costs to sell and the value in use. 
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Derecognition 

Control, joint control and significant influence cease in cases in which the power to determine financial and operating policies of the company 
is removed from the governance bodies of the company and transferred to a governmental body, a court and in similar cases. The equity 
investment in these cases is subject to the treatment of IFRS 9, as provided for financial instruments. 

Equity investments are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the assets expire or when substantially all the risks 
and rewards connected with ownership of the equity investment are transferred. 

 

Recognition of income components 

Dividends received from equity investments are recognized in the income statement under item 70 ñDividends and similar incomeò when the 
right to receive payment is established. 

Impairment losses on subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures are recognized at cost in the income statement under item 220 ñProfit (loss) 
from equity investmentsò. If the reasons for the impairment loss should be removed following an event occurring after the recognition of the 
impairment loss, the consequent writebacks are recognized in the income statement (in an amount not exceeding the previous writedowns) 
under item 220. 

 

6 ð Property, plant and equipment 

Classification 

Property, plant and equipment includes land and buildings used in operations and those held for investment purposes, plant, vehicles, furniture, 
furnishings and equipment of any kind. 

According to IAS 16, buildings used in operations are those held for use in the supply of services or for administrative purposes. Pursuant to 
IAS 40, investment property includes property held to earn rentals or for capital appreciation or both. 

The item also includes assets in accordance with IAS 2 - Inventories, which mainly include assets deriving from the enforcement of guarantees 
or purchase at auction that the Bank intends to sell in the near future without carrying out significant restructuring works and which do not meet 
the conditions for classification in the previous categories (ñfor use in operationsò or ñfor investmentò). This therefore includes assets acquired 
following the closure of an impaired credit exposure (for example from acceptance of the asset in lieu of the original performance (ñdatio in 
solutumò), from the consolidation of companies acquired as a result of loan restructuring/recovery agreements, the non-exercise of the 
purchase option in a finance lease or the termination of an impaired lease, etc.).  

Where the requirements for the application of IFRS 5 to these assets are not met, the Group normally initially classifies the assets as 
inventories, subsequent measuring them in accordance with the criteria set out in IAS 2, except in rare cases in which the conditions are met 
for classification as: 

• asset held for use in operations (see IAS 16); 

• assets held for investment purposes (see IAS 40), insofar as they are held for the purpose of generating income through the receipt 
of lease payments or for capital appreciation. 

Finally, property, plant and equipment also includes the rights of use for assets held under leases (whether finance or operating leases) 
pursuant to IFRS 16, even though the lessor retains legal ownership of the assets. 

 

Recognition 
Property, plant and equipment is recognized at cost, which in includes all incidental expenses directly attributable to purchasing and placing 
the asset in service. 

Expenses subsequently incurred (e.g. extraordinary maintenance costs) increase the carrying amount of the asset or are recognized as 
separate assets if it is likely that the future economic benefits will exceed initial estimates and the costs can be reliability calculated. 

All other subsequent expenses (e.g. ordinary maintenance costs) are recognized in the income statement in the year incurred. 

Property, plant and equipment originally held as collateral for credit and acquired in recovery activities carried out on the basis of specific 
contracts or legal proceedings is recognized when both of the following conditions are met: 

• recovery activities have been completed; 

• the Bank has acquired ownership of the property. 
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Normally these exchange transactions lack commercial substance as defined in paragraph 24 of IAS 16 and, consequently, the asset is initially 
recognized at the carrying amount of the asset given up. 

In the rare cases where, in an exception to the general principle mentioned above, the enforcement operation has commercial substance, the 
asset acquired is initially recognized at fair value. 

In the case of recognition of rights of use in respect of leased assets pursuant to IFRS 16, the cost of the right-of-use asset is determined as 
follows: 

• the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability;  

• any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received;  

• any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee;  

• an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is 
located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease. 

The right-of-use asset is recognized at the time the underlying asset is effectively ready for use. 

 

Measurement 
Property, plant and equipment used in operations is measured at cost less depreciation and impairment. Depreciation is determined 
systematically over the remaining useful life of the asset.  

For assets purchased and placed in service during the year, the period of depreciation is calculated on the basis of the actual number of days 
the assets contributes to the production cycle. For assets transferred and/or disposed of during the year, depreciation is calculated on a daily 
basis up to the date of transfer or disposal. 

The depreciable value is represented by the cost of the assets since the residual value at the end of the depreciation process is considered 
negligible. Buildings are depreciated at a rate of 3% per year, deemed to appropriately represent the deterioration of the assets over time from 
their use, taking into account extraordinary maintenance costs, which increase the value of the asset. Land, whether purchased individually or 
incorporated into the value of a building, is not depreciated. 

In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 32a) of IAS 40, investment property as defined in IAS 40 is valued using the cost model and 
is depreciated. 

Assets classified as inventory are measured at the lower of recognition cost and net realizable value and are not depreciated. The net realizable 
value is equal to the estimated price for sale in the normal course of business, net of the estimated completion costs and those necessary for 
the sale of the asset. 

Following initial recognition, assets acquired through recovery or enforcement of guarantees in debt collection activities carried out by the Bank 
for impaired loans are measured in accordance with the criteria established for the classification adopted (for use in operations, for investment 
purposes, inventories). 

Right-of-use assets determined in compliance with IFRS 16 are subsequently measured using a cost model, less depreciation and impairment 
losses, in accordance with IAS 16. 

 

Derecognition 
Property, plant and equipment is derecognized when disposed of or when permanently withdrawn from use and no future benefits are expected 
from its disposal. 

 

Recognition of income components 
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment measured at cost, with the exception of inventories, is recognized through profit or loss under 
ñNet adjustments of property, plant and equipmentò.  

In the first year, depreciation is recognized in proportion to the period the asset is effectively available for use. For assets sold or otherwise 
disposed of during the year, depreciation is calculated on a daily basis up to the date of transfer and/or disposal. 

If there is evidence of possible impairment of the asset, the assetôs carrying amount is compared against its recoverable amount, which is 
equal to the greater of the value in use of the asset, meaning the present value of future cash flows originated by the asset and its fair value, 
net of any disposal costs. Any negative difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable amount is recognized in the income 
statement. If the reasons for the impairment should cease to obtain, a writeback is recognized in the income statement. The carrying amount 
following the writeback shall not exceed the value that the asset would have had, net of depreciation, in the absence of the prior writedowns.  

http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2019_Issued_Standards&fn=IFRS16_APPA.html&scrollTo=IFRS16_APPA__IFRS16_P0369
http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2019_Issued_Standards&fn=IFRS16_APPA.html&scrollTo=IFRS16_APPA__IFRS16_P0349
http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2019_Issued_Standards&fn=IFRS16_APPA.html&scrollTo=IFRS16_APPA__IFRS16_P0366
http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2019_Issued_Standards&fn=IFRS16_APPA.html&scrollTo=IFRS16_APPA__IFRS16_P0360
http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2019_Issued_Standards&fn=IFRS16_APPA.html&scrollTo=IFRS16_APPA__IFRS16_P0380
http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2019_Issued_Standards&fn=IFRS16_APPA.html&scrollTo=IFRS16_APPA__IFRS16_P0392
http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2019_Issued_Standards&fn=IFRS16_APPA.html&scrollTo=IFRS16_APPA__IFRS16_P0363
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Gains and losses deriving from the disposal or decommissioning of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between 
the net sale price and the carrying amount of the asset. They are recognized in profit and loss at the same date on which the assets are 
derecognized, under the item 250 ñProfit (loss) from the disposal of investmentsò. 

 

7 ð Intangible assets 

Classification 

Intangible assets are recognized as such if they are identifiable and are based on legal or contractual rights. They include application software. 

Right-of-use assets have not been recognized in respect of leases involving intangible assets as such recognition is optional under IFRS 16. 

 

Recognition 

Intangible assets are recognized at cost, adjusted for any incidental expenses, only if it is probable that the future economic benefits attributable 
to the asset will be realized and if the cost of the asset can be reliably determined. Otherwise, the cost of the intangible asset is recognized in 
the income statement in the period in which it is incurred.  

Recognition of intangible assets generated internally, and software in particular, is subject to verification of the above conditions and 
distinguishing between the research activities and development activities carried out to produce the asset. Costs associated with research 
cannot be capitalized, as the generation of probable future economic benefits cannot be demonstrated. 

Intangible assets may be recognized in respect of goodwill arising from business combinations (purchases of business units). The goodwill 
recognized in business combinations carried out following January 1, 2004 is recognized in an amount equal to the positive difference between 
the purchase price of the business combination including transaction costs and the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired if that positive 
difference represents future economic benefits. Goodwill in respect of business combinations carried out prior to the date of transition to the 
IFRS are measured on a cost basis and represent the same value as that given using Italian GAAP. 

 

Measurement 

After initial recognition, intangible assets with a finite useful life are recognized at cost, net of total amortization and accumulated impairment 
losses. Amortization begins when the asset becomes available for use, i.e. when it is in the location and condition necessary for it to be capable 
of operating in the manner intended and ceases when the asset is derecognized. Intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis, so 
as to reflect the long-term use of the asset over its estimated useful life, which for application software does not exceed 5 years.  

Goodwill is not amortized and is tested for impairment at each annual or interim reporting date.  

 

Derecognition 

Intangible assets are derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to be generated by the use or disposal 
of the asset. 

 

Recognition of income components 

Amortization is recognized through profit or loss under item 190 ñNet adjustments of intangible assetsò, as are impairment losses. If the reasons 
for the impairment of intangible assets other than goodwill should cease to obtain, a writeback is recognized in profit or loss. The value of the 
asset after the writeback shall not exceed the value that the asset would have had, net of amortization, in the absence of the prior writedowns 
for impairment. 

Writedowns of goodwill are recognized in the income statement under item 240 ñWritedowns of goodwillò. Goodwill previously written down 
may not be written back. 

Gains and losses from the disposal or other transfer of an intangible asset are determined as the difference between the net sale price and 
the carrying amount of the asset and recognized in the income statement under the item 250 ñProfit (Loss) from disposal of investments. 
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8 ð Non-current assets and liabilities and disposal groups held for sale 

Classification 

Non-current assets and disposal groups and associated liabilities are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered 
principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is met only when their sale is highly probable and the 
asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition. The Bank must be committed to the sale, which must be 
expected to be completed within one year of classification as held for sale. 

Properties obtained through the enforcement of guarantees are classified under this item when the following conditions are met: 

• the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition, subject to terms that are usual and customary for sales of such assets; 

• the sale is highly probable. In particular, the appropriate level of management must be committed to a plan to sell the asset, and an 
active program to locate a buyer and complete the plan must have been initiated. Further, the asset must be actively marketed for sale 
at a price that is reasonable in relation to its current fair value. Finally, the sale should be expected to qualify for recognition as a 
completed sale within one year from the date of classification, except as permitted by IFRS 5, and actions required to complete the 
plan should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be withdrawn. 

 

Recognition 

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale are valued at the lower of their carrying amount and their fair value less costs to sell, 
with the exception of assets for which IFRS 5 requires measurement in accordance with the applicable IFRSs (e.g. financial assets within the 
scope of IFRS 9). 

 

Measurement and recognition of income components 

Following initial recognition in this category, the assets are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and their fair value less costs to 
sell, with the exception of assets that IFRS 5 requires be measured using the provisions of the relevant accounting standard (for example, 
financial assets within the scope of IFRS 9). If the assets held for sale can be depreciated, any such depreciation ceases upon classification 
to non-current assets held for sale. Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale, as well as ñdiscontinued operationsò, and the 
associated liabilities are reported under specific items of assets (ñNon-current assets and disposal groups held for saleò) and liabilities 
(ñLiabilities associated with disposal groups held for saleò). 

The results of the measurement, income, expenses and gains/losses upon disposal (net of any tax effect), of ñdiscontinued operationsò are 
reported in the income statement under ñProfit (loss) after tax of disposal groups held for saleò. 

 

Derecognition 

Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale are derecognized upon disposal. 

 

9 ð Current and deferred taxation 

Classification 

Income taxes, which are calculated on the basis of national tax law, are accounted for as a cost on an accruals basis, in line with the recognition 
of the costs and revenue that gave rise to the tax liability. They therefore represent the balance of current taxes and deferred taxes in respect 
of income for the year. Current tax assets and liabilities report the net tax positions of the companies of the Group in respect of Italian and 
foreign tax authorities. More specifically, they report the net balance between current tax liabilities for the year, calculated on the basis of a 
prudent estimate of the tax liability for the period, as determined on the basis of applicable tax law, and current tax assets represented by 
payments on account and other tax receivables for withholding tax incurred or other tax credits for previous years which the Group companies 
opted to offset against taxes for subsequent years. Current tax assets also report tax receivables for which the Group companies have 
requested reimbursement from the competent tax authorities.  

Deferred taxation is determined using the balance sheet liability method, taking account of the tax effect of temporary differences between the 
carrying amount of assets and liabilities and their value for tax purposes, which will give rise to taxable or deductible amounts in future periods. 
To that end, ñtaxable temporary differencesò are those that in future periods will give rise to taxable amounts and ñdeductible temporary 
differencesò are those that in future periods will give rise to deductible amounts. Deferred taxes are recognized on all taxable temporary 
differences, with the following exceptions: i) deferred tax liabilities arising from the initial recognition of goodwill or ii) an asset or liability in a 
transaction that does not represent a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, does not affect either the balance sheet or the 
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tax situation.  

Deferred tax assets are recognized against all deductible temporary differences, tax receivables and unused tax losses that can be carried 
forward, insofar as it is probable that sufficient future taxable income will be available to allow the use of the deductible temporary differences 
and the tax receivables and losses carried forward, except for cases in which the deferred tax asset related to deductible temporary differences 
arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that does not represent a business combination and, at the time of the 
transaction, does not affect either the balance sheet or the tax situation. 

Deferred tax is calculated by applying the tax rates established in applicable tax law, laws already issued or substantially in force at the 
reporting date that are expected to be applied during the year in which those assets are realized or those assets are extinguished to taxable 
temporary differences for which it is likely that a tax charge will be incurred and to deductible temporary differences for which it is reasonable 
certain there were be future taxable income at the time they become deductible (the probability test). 
Current tax assets and liabilities and deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset in the financial statements if, and only if, they relate to income 
taxes applied by the same taxation authority and there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities.  

 

Recognition and measurement 

Where the deferred tax assets and liabilities regard items that impact profit or loss, that effect is recognized under income taxes. 

In cases where the deferred tax assets and liabilities regard transactions that directly impact equity with no effect on profit or loss (such as 
adjustments on first-time adoption of the IAS/IFRS, measurement of financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income or cash flow hedge derivatives), they are recognized in equity, under specific reserves where required (i.e. the valuation reserves). 

The potential taxation in respect of items on which taxation has been suspended that will be ñtaxed in the event of any useò is recognized as 
a reduction in equity. Deferred taxes in respect of revaluations prompted by conversion of amounts to the euro that were directly allocated to 
a specific reserve under Article 21 of Legislative Decree 213/98 on a tax-suspended basis are recognized as a reduction of that reserve. The 
potential taxation in respect of items that will be taxed ñonly in the event of distributionò is not recognized as the amount of available reserves 
that have already been taxes is sufficient to conclude that no transactions will be carried out that would involve their taxation. 

Deferred taxation in respect of companies participating in the consolidated taxation mechanism is recognized in their financial statements on 
an accruals basis in view of the fact that the consolidated taxation mechanism is limited to settlement of current tax positions. 

The potential taxation of components of the equity of the consolidated companies is not recognized where the circumstances that would give 
rise to their taxation are not considered likely to arise, taking due consideration of the lasting nature of the investment. 

The value of deferred tax assets and liabilities is reviewed periodically to take account of any changes in legislation or in tax rates. 

 

Recognition of income components 

Income taxes are recognized through profit or loss, with the exception of those debited or credited directly to equity. Current income taxes are 
calculated based on taxable income for the period.  

In determining income taxes, any uncertainties over tax treatments are taken into account, in accordance with the provisions of IFRIC 23. 

Current tax payables and receivables are recognized at the value that payment to or recovery from the tax authorities is expected by applying 
current tax rates and regulations. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are calculated on the basis of temporary differences between the 
value attributed to the assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding values recognized for tax purposes. 

 

Derecognition 

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are derecognized in the period in which: 

• the temporary difference that originated them becomes taxable for deferred tax liabilities or deductible for deferred tax assets; 

• the temporary difference that originated them is no longer relevant for tax purposes; 

• for deferred tax assets only, the probability test envisaged by IAS 12 indicates that sufficient future taxable income will not be available. 
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10 ð Provisions for risks and charges 

Provisions for commitments and guarantees issued 

This sub-item reports provisions estimated in respect of the credit risk on commitments to disburse funds and guarantees issued, which fall 
within the scope of application of the rules for calculating expected losses in accordance with IFRS 9. In principle, these cases use the same 
methods for allocation to the three risk stages and the calculation of expected losses that are adopted for financial assets measured at 
amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income. 

This sub-item also includes are provisions for other types of commitments and guarantees issued that, on the basis of their characteristics, do 
not fall within the scope of application of impairment in accordance with IFRS 9. 

 

Other provisions for risks and charges 

The other provisions for risks and charges include provisions for legal obligations or related to employment relationships or disputes originating 
from a past event for which it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation 
and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 

The item also includes long-term employee benefits.  

Recognition 

A provision shall be recognized if and only if: 

• the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event; 

• it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation; and 

• a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. 

 

Measurement and recognition of income components 

The amount recognized is the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation or to transfer it to third parties at the end of the 
reporting period and reflects the risks and uncertainties that inevitably surround many events and circumstances.  

Where the time value of money is material and the payment dates of the obligation can be estimated reliably, the provision shall be discounted 
at market rates as of the reporting date. 

Provisions are reviewed at every reporting date and are adjusted to reflect the best estimate of the charge required to settle the obligations 
existing at the close of the period. The impact of the time value of money and that of changes in interest rates are reported in profit or loss 
under net provisions for the period.  

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized immediately in profit or loss. 

 

Derecognition 

Provisions are only used when the charges for which they were originally established are incurred. When the use of resources to fulfil the 
obligation is no longer deemed to be probable, the provision is reversed through profit or loss. 

 

11 ð Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

Classification 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost include amounts due to banks, amounts due to customers and securities issued, comprising 
all technical forms of interbank and customer funding, repurchase agreements and funding through certificates of deposit, bonds and other 
funding instruments in circulation, net of any amounts repurchased. 

The item also includes liabilities recognized by the lessee in respect of leases (finance or operating) pursuant to IFRS 16. 

 

http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2020_Issued_Standards&fn=IAS37_TI.html&scrollTo=IAS37_10__IAS37_P0059
http://eifrs.ifrs.org/eifrs/ViewContent?collection=2020_Issued_Standards&fn=IAS37_TI.html&scrollTo=IAS37_10__IAS37_P0063
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Recognition 

The liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, which is normally equal to the amounts received or the issue price, plus or minus any 
additional costs or revenue directly attributable to the transaction that are not reimbursed by the creditor. Internal administrative costs are 
excluded.  

Financial liabilities issued on non-market terms are recognized at estimated fair value and the difference with respect to the amount paid or 
the issue price is taken to the income statement. 

 

Measurement and recognition of income components 

Following initial recognition, these liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, excluding short-term 
liabilities, which are recognized in the amount received in keeping with the general principles of materiality and significance. See to the section 
on assets measured at amortized cost for information on the criteria for determining amortized cost. 

Interest expense recognized on financial liabilities is reported under item 20 ñInterest and similar expenseò in the income statement. 

Lease liabilities are restated in the event of a lease modification (e.g. a modification of the scope of the lease) that is not accounted 
for/considered as a separate contract. 

In addition to cases of extinguishment and expiration, financial liabilities reported in these items are also derecognized when previously issued 
securities are repurchased. In this case, the difference between the carrying amount of the liability and the amount paid to repurchase it is 
recognized in the income statement under item 100 ñGain (loss) on the disposal or repurchase of: c) financial liabilitiesò. If the repurchased 
security is subsequently placed again on the market, this is treated as a new issue and is recognized at the new placement price, with no 
impact on the income statement. 

 

Derecognition 

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation underlying the liability is extinguished, waived or discharged. Where a financial liability 
is replaced with another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, 
this exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability accompanied by the recognition of a new liability, with the 
recognition of any difference in their carrying amounts through profit or loss. 

 

12 ð Financial liabilities held for trading 

Classification 

The item reports the negative value of trading derivatives that are not part of hedging relationships as well as the negative value of embedded 
derivatives to be separated from hybrid instruments. Liabilities deriving from short positions in by securities trading activities are recognized 
under ñFinancial liabilities held for tradingò. 

 

Recognition 

Debt and equity securities representing financial liabilities are initially recognized at the settlement date, while derivative contracts are 
recognized at the date they are signed. The financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, which generally equals the amount received.  

In cases in which the amount paid differs from the fair value, the financial liability is recognized at fair value, and the difference between the 
amount paid and the fair value is recognized through profit or loss. 

Derivative contracts embedded in financial liabilities or other contractual forms and which have financial and risk characteristics that are not 
correlated with the host instrument or which meet the requirements to be classified themselves as derivative contracts, are recognized 
separately among financial liabilities held for trading if their value is negative. This is not done in cases in which the compound instrument 
containing the derivative is measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

 

Measurement 

Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial liabilities are recognized at fair value through profit or loss. Please see Part 4 ñFair value 
disclosuresò of these notes to the financial statements for information on determining fair value. 
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Derecognition 

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation underlying the liability is extinguished, waived or discharged. Where a financial liability 
is replaced with another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, 
this exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability accompanied by the recognition of a new liability, with the 
recognition of any difference in their carrying amounts through profit or loss. 

 

Recognition of income components 

Gains and losses from the measurement of and transactions in financial liabilities held for trading are recognized through profit or loss under 
item 80 ñNet gain (loss) on trading activitiesò. 

 

13 ð Financial liabilities designated as at fair value 

Classification 

This item reports financial liabilities designated as at fair value through profit or loss under the option permitted to entities in IFRS 9 (the ñfair 
value optionò). More specifically, financial liabilities are irrevocably designated as at fair value through profit or loss if, and only if, doing so 
eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch due to a measurement inconsistency or if they contain one or more embedded 
derivatives. 

 

Recognition 

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are initially recognized at the issue date at their fair value, which normally corresponds to 
the price paid. If the price is different from the fair value, the financial liability is recognized at its fair value and the difference between the price 
and the fair value is recognized in the income statement. 

 

Measurement 

After initial recognition, financial liabilities reported under this item are measured at fair value in accordance with the following rules: 

• if the change in fair value is attributable to a change in the credit risk of the liability, it shall be recognized in other comprehensive 
income (equity) and is not subsequently recycled through profit or loss; 

• all other changes in fair value shall be recognized through profit or loss under ñNet gain (loss) of other financial assets and liabilities 
measured at fair value through profit or loss: a) financial assets and liabilities designated as at fair valueò. 

Pursuant to IFRS 9, this accounting method shall not be applied if would create or enlarge an accounting mismatch in the income statement. 
In this case, the gains or losses related to the liability falling under this item shall be recognized through profit or loss. With regard to the criteria 
for determining fair value, please see section 16. ñOther informationò and Part A.4 ñFair value disclosuresò of these notes to the financial 
statements. 

 

Derecognition 

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation underlying the liability is extinguished, waived or discharged. Where a financial liability 
is replaced with another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, 
this exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability accompanied by the recognition of a new liability, with the 
recognition of any difference in their carrying amounts through profit or loss. 

Recognition of income components 

The result of measurement is recognized through profit or loss. 

 

14 ð Foreign currency transactions 

Classification 

In addition to those explicitly denominated in a currency other than the euro, foreign currency assets and liabilities also include those that have 
indexing clauses linked to the exchange rate of the euro with a specific currency or with a certain basket of currencies. 
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Recognition 

Transactions in a foreign currency are initially recognized in the functional currency by translating the amount in the foreign currency into the 
functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing on the date of the transaction. 

For the purposes of translation, foreign currency assets and liabilities are divided into monetary items (classified under current items) and non-
monetary items (classified under non-current items). Monetary items comprise cash and assets and liabilities to be received or paid in fixed or 
determinable amounts of money. Non-monetary items are characterized by the absence of a right to receive, or an obligation to deliver, a fixed 
or determinable amount of money. 

 

Measurement 

At the reporting date, foreign currency items are measured as follows: 

• monetary items are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date; 

• non-monetary items measured at historic cost are translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the transaction date; 

• non-monetary items measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rate prevailing at the reporting date. 

 

Recognition of income components  

Exchange rate differences relating to financial assets/liabilities other than those designated as at fair value and those mandatorily measured 
at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in the income statement under item 80 ñNet gain (loss) on trading activitiesò. Exchange rate 
differences relating to the two categories referred to above are recognized in under item 110 ñNet gain (loss) of other financial assets and 
liabilities measured at fair value through profit or lossò. In addition, if the financial asset is measured at fair value through other comprehensive 
income, exchange rate differences are allocated to the relevant valuation reserve. 

Exchange rate differences resulting from the settlement of monetary items or from the translation of monetary items at exchange rates other 
than the initial translation rate are recognized through profit or loss in the period in which they emerge.  

When gains or losses relating to a non-monetary item are recognized in equity, the exchange rate difference for the item is also recognized in 
equity. Likewise, when a gain or less is recognized through profit or loss, the corresponding exchange rate difference is also recognized 
through profit or loss. 

 

15 ð Other information 

Employee termination benefits  

Following the reform of supplementary pension schemes introduced by Legislative Decree 252 of December 5, 2005, changes were made to 
the way in which employee termination benefits are recognized. The portion of termination benefits accrued through December 31, 2006 is 
treated as a defined-benefit plan, since the company is required under law to pay the employee an amount determined pursuant to Article 
2120 of the Italian Civil Code.  

The portion of termination benefits accruing from January 1, 2007 allocated to a supplementary pension scheme or to the treasury fund 
managed by INPS (Italyôs National Social Security Institute) are treated as a defined-contribution plan since the companyôs obligation towards 
the employee ceases upon transfer of the accruing amounts to the fund. 

Therefore, starting January 1, 2007, the Group: 

• continues to recognize the obligation accrued at December 31, 2006 in accordance with the rules for defined-benefit plans, i.e. using 
the projected unit credit method. This means that it measures the obligation for benefits accrued by employees using actuarial 
techniques, projecting into the future the amount to pay at the time the employment relationship is termination and discounting the 
accrued portion. To this end, the projected unit credit method considers each individual service period as the originator of an additional 
unit of termination benefits to be used in constructing the final obligation by projecting future outflows on the basis of statistical analysis 
of historical developments and the demographic curve, discounting those flows using a market interest rate. Total actuarial gains and 
losses are recognized, in line with the provisions of IAS 19, in equity, while the interest cost component of the change in the defined 
benefit obligation is recognized in profit or loss; 

• recognizes the obligation for portions accrued starting January 1, 2007, payable to a supplementary pension scheme or to the treasury 
fund managed by INPS, on the basis of the contributions owed in each period, as a defined contribution plan for employee service, in 
profit or loss. More specifically, in the case of termination benefits payable to a supplementary pension scheme that treatment begins 
at the time of the choice or, if the employee does not exercise any option, as from July 1, 2007. 
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Recognition of revenue 

Revenue is recognized when realized or, in the case of the sale of goods or services, in relation to the extent to which the performance 
obligation has been satisfied, as specified below.   

Specifically: 

• interest is recognized on an accruals basis using the contractual interest rate or the effective interest rate where the amortized cost 
method is applied; 

• default interest, if any, is recognized through profit or loss only upon receipt; 

• dividends are recognized in the income statement when their distribution is authorized; 

• commissions for revenue from services are recognized in relation to the effective provision of the services to a customer, as discussed 
in greater detail below; 

• revenue from the placement of funding instruments, calculated on the basis of the difference between transaction price and the fair 
value of the financial instrument, are recognized in the income statement when the transaction is recognized if the fair value can be 
determined with reference to parameters or transactions recently observed in the same market in which the instrument is traded. If 
these amounts cannot be easily determined or the instrument is not highly liquid, the financial instrument is recognized in an amount 
equal to the transaction price, excluding the commercial margin. The difference between this amount and the fair value is taken to 
profit or loss over the duration of the transaction through the gradual reduction in the valuation model of the corrective factor reflecting 
the reduced liquidity of the instrument;  

• revenue from the sale of non-financial assets are recognized at the time the performance obligation is satisfied with the transfer of the 
asset, i.e. when the customer obtains control of the asset.  

In application of IFRS 15, which was adopted as from 2018, the following steps are followed in recognizing revenue from contracts with 
customers: 

• identification and analysis of the contract signed with the customer to identify the type of revenue. In some specific cases, multiple 
contracts may have to be combined and accounted for as a single contract; 

• identification of the specific performance obligations in the contract. If the goods/services to be transferred are distinct, they qualify as 
performance obligations and are accounted for separately; 

• determination of the transaction price, considering all the performance obligations in the contract. This price may be a fixed amount, 
but may sometimes include variable or non-monetary consideration; 

• allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations. The transaction price is allocated to the various performance 
obligations on the basis of the selling prices of each distinct good or service provided contractually. If it is impossible to determine the 
standalone selling price, it is necessary to estimate it. The assessment must be carried out as from the start date of the contract (the 
inception date); 

• recognition of revenue when the performance obligation is satisfied. Revenue is recognized following the satisfaction of the 
performance obligation to the customer, i.e. when the latter obtains control of the good or service. Some revenue is recognized at a 
point in time, while other is accrued over time. It is therefore necessary to identify the moment in which the performance obligation is 
satisfied. In the case of performance obligations satisfied over time, revenue is recognized over the reference period, selecting an 
appropriate method to measure the progress made towards complete satisfaction of the performance obligation. 

 

Accruals and deferrals 

Accruals and deferrals reporting costs and revenue accruing in the period on assets and liabilities are recognized as adjustments to the assets 
and liabilities to which they refer. In the absence of such assets or liabilities, they are recognized under ñOther assetsò (item 120 of assets) or 
ñOther liabilitiesò (item 80 of liabilities). 

 

Expenditure for leasehold improvements 

Expenses for refurbishments of buildings belonging to third parties that do not have an independent function or use are conventionally classified 
under ñOther assetsò. Amortization is performed a period that does not exceed the term of the lease and amortization charges are reported 
under other operating expenses. 
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Determination of amortized cost 
Amortized cost is applied to financial assets and liabilities measured at amortized cost and to the income components of financial assets 
measured at fair value through other comprehensive income. 

The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the value at which it is measured at initial recognition minus the principal 
repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and 
the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. 

The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts the contractual flow of future or received payments until the maturity date or the next 
repricing date to the present value of a financial asset or financial liability. 

For instruments bearing a fixed rate or a fixed rate for periods of time, future cash flows are determined on the basis of the specified interest 
rate over the life of the instrument. For variable-rate financial assets or liabilities, future cash flows are determined on the basis of the last 
known rate. At each repricing date, the residual amortization and the effective yield over the residual useful life (i.e. until maturity) of the 
financial instrument are recalculated. 

For purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets (ñPOCIò), the effective interest rate corrected for credit risk is calculated, 
discounting estimated future cash flows over the expected life of the financial asset, taking of account all the contractual terms of the asset 
(e.g. prepayment options, call options, etc.) as well as expected credit losses. 

Financial assets and liabilities transacted on market terms are initially recognized at their fair value, which normally corresponds to the amount 
paid or received including directly attributable transaction costs and fees: internal marginal costs and income not recoverable from customers 
are considered transaction costs attributable at the time of initial recognition of the instrument. 

These ancillary components, which must be attributable to the individual asset or liability, affect the effective return and cause the effective 
interest rate to differ from the contractual interest rate: therefore, costs and income referable indiscriminately to multiple transactions and 
related components that they may be recognized during the life of the financial instrument are not included. Furthermore, costs that the Group 
incurs independently of the transaction, such as administrative, office supplies and communication costs, are not considered in the calculation 
of the amortized cost. 

For inflation-linked BTPs - the overall performance of which does not depend solely on its real components but also on the developments in 
inflation, to which these bonds are indexed28 - the measurement method adopted provides for the sterilization of the inflation effect in the 
calculation of the IRR and its inclusion in amortized cost, so as to generate a perfect adjustment of the value of holdings to changes in inflation. 
Accordingly, the value of the holding increases (or decreases) in proportion to the inflation coefficient, so that at the maturity of the security its 
value is equal to the redemption value. 

More specifically, the methodology applied makes it possible to adjust the average carrying price of the security to the presumable redemption 
value by varying the associated value of the holdings in a manner consistent with the indexing parameter. In this way, the effect of inflation is 
accounted for in the year in which it occurs, in line with the accrual principle, and is summed with the real yield on the securities. 

Since the portfolio is revalued based on the current inflation coefficient, the weighted average price between existing holdings and any 
purchases subsequently is determined consistently, i.e. between comparable quantities. 

The fact that the effect of inflation is accounted for on an accrual basis means that: 

• net interest income shows the contribution linked both to the real yield of the security (coupons and accrued interest) and the inflation 
component, the latter through the recognition of the portion at amortized cost deriving from the revaluation of the value of the securities 
held in the portfolio. This means that, for example, when a non-negligible inversion occurs in the inflation trend, the contribution of 
inflation-linked BTPs to net interest income could decline due to the amortized cost portion (given by the difference between the 
amortized cost value of holdings indexed to inflation recorded at time t compared with that recorded at time t-1), which at that point 
would become negative; 

• net interest income may exhibit a certain variability over the 12 months of the year, since the value of the inflation index is typically 
cyclical and can display substantial seasonal variations. This effect can be particularly marked for securities indexed to the European 
inflation index ("CPTFEMU"), involving sudden changes in the inflation coefficients, especially in the months of March (negative) and 
May (positive). The carrying price at amortized cost, as it is calculated - as envisaged under applicable regulation - on the basis of the 
presumable redemption value, displays the same seasonal variations. In any event, since seasonal variations offset a 12-month time 
horizon, they do not generate any distortion on an annual basis. 

  

 
28 The overall performance of inflation-linked BTPs depends on two components: an a priori element, i.e. the real yield, and another linked to inflation, which determines the 
revaluation of coupons and principal. The value of the security is therefore made to evolve as a function of both effects. 
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Determination of impairment 

Financial assets 

At each reporting date, the Bank determines whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets has incurred 
a significant increase in the related credit risk since initial recognition and requires the definition of a methodology for calculating the expected 
loss (ECL) and the related risk parameters necessary to calculate it, namely: Probability of Default (PD), Loss Given Default (LGD), and 
Exposure at Default (EAD). 

The staging methodology provides for the allocation each exposure/tranche (loans and securities) to the three distinct stages on the basis of 
the following: 

• stage 1: this includes newly issued instruments/tranches and exposures to counterparties classified as performing that, as at the 
reporting date, have a PD lower than or equal to a given threshold (qualifying for the low credit risk exemption) or have not experienced 
a significant increase in credit risk with respect to that measured the date of disbursement/purchase. The 12-month expected loss is 
measured for these positions; 

• stage 2: this includes all performing instruments/tranches that, as at the reporting date, simultaneously: 

- have a higher PD than that specified for the low credit risk exemption; 

- have experienced a significant increase in credit risk with respect to the date of disbursement; 

In general, in the absence of a rating/PD at the reporting date the exposure is allocated in stage 2 (without prejudice to the use of additional 
criteria specifically adopted for the management of particular types of portfolios/positions not covered by the use of an internal rating 
model). In this case, the lifetime expected loss is measured; 

• stage 3: this includes all instruments/tranches associated with loans/securities in default, for which the loss is calculated as the 
difference between the contractual cash flows and expected cash flows, discounted at the effective interest rate of the instrument 
(lifetime expected loss), which is essentially unchanged compared with the previous accounting standard.  

A so-called grace period is also granted, under which newly disbursed exposures are conventionally classified in stage 1 for the first 3 months 
of the relationship, unless they derive from forbearance measures. 

Furthermore, in order to reduce the volatility of allocations of exposures to the various stages, the mechanisms for transferring exposures 
between stages envisage a so-called 3-month probation period (the minimum period for which positions are allocated to a given stage), defined 
as follows: 

• an exposure allocated to stage 2 can be transferred to stage 1 if at the reporting date the conditions for allocation to stage 1 are met 
and at least 3 continuous months have elapsed since the factors that prompted allocation to stage 2 no longer exist; 

• the reclassification as performing of an exposure previously allocated to stage 3 involves direct allocation to stage 2 for at least 3 
months following the return to performing status, unless events requiring reallocation to stage 3 should occur. 

If at least one of the criteria for classification in stage 2 is activated for a position within the probation period, the probation period recommences 
from the month in which the criteria that determined the allocation to stage 2 are no longer active. 

Performing forborne exposures for which the regulatory probation period of 24 months is already activated are excluded from the application 
of this criterion. 

With regard to the securities portfolio, the functional methodology for staging performing exposures is based solely on quantitative information. 
Although they consist in comparing the PD/rating class at the origination date and PD/rating class at the reporting date, the approach used 
makes extensive use of the low credit risk (LCR) exemption for the purpose of staging exposures, even in the presence of information on credit 
risk measures at the date of origination. In particular, exposures with a PD lower or equal to a specified threshold at the reporting date are 
allocated to stage 1. Exposures associated with securities in default are classified in stage 3. With regard to expected credit loss, the risk 
parameters necessary for calculating that value have been distinguished by differentiating between the securities portfolio and the loan 
portfolio. 

With regard to the securities portfolio: 

• Probability of Default (PD): the PD at 12 months and multi-period PDs used underwent forward-looking conditioning; 

• Loss Given Default (LGD): the unconditioned LGD measures used are the same for both stage 1 and stage 2 exposures. More 
specifically, and unconditioned LGD metric of 45% is used, which subsequently undergoes forward-looking conditioning; 

• Exposure At Default (EAD): for the purposes of quantifying the EAD associated with each securities issue, the gross value of the 
exposure at the reporting dates is generally used. 

With regard to the loan portfolio: 
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• Probability of Default (PD): the approach defined by the Group envisages: 

- the use of internal rating models to determine the transition matrix based on rating classes, conditioned to incorporate forward-
looking macroeconomic scenarios and used to obtain lifetime PDs;  

- where an internal rating model is absent, calculating default rates on an annual basis, conditioned to include forward-looking 
macroeconomic scenarios and used to obtain cumulative lifetime PDs; 

• Loss Given Default (LGD): the approach for estimating LGD developed by the Group provides for the determination of historical loss 
rates on closed impaired positions and the application of the so-called danger rate, conditioned by macroeconomic scenarios; 

• Exposure At Default (EAD): the estimation approach for EAD differs by type of portfolio, product and stage to which the exposure has 
been assigned. 

In order to condition the risk parameters for future macroeconomic scenarios, the Group uses multipliers (or macroeconomic conditioning 
factors) that, updated periodically, make it possible to obtain projections of changes in the riskiness of the portfolio (PD) and losses generated 
by default of the debtor counterparties (LGD), based on a defined time horizon and certain reference macroeconomic variables. 

For the purpose of applying these multipliers, the Group associates the probability of occurrence on a judgmental basis to each scenario. The 
probability of occurrence of each scenario are used as weights in the calculation of the average multiplier associated with each calendar year. 

With regard to exposures classified in stage 3 (credit-impaired assets), even if the definition of ñimpaired loansò in IAS 39 and IFRS 9 is 
substantially the same, the inclusion of forward-looking information, such as the consideration of alternative recovery scenarios, incorporated 
a number of methodological peculiarities. In particular, scenarios for the sale of credit exposures were considered in connection with possible 
sales of impaired positions, in line with the companyôs objectives for reducing non-performing assets, to which a probability of realization was 
attributed for consideration in the context of the overall assessments. It follows that, for transferrable non-performing loans, in order to 
determine the overall expected loss of exposures, the ñordinaryò scenario assuming a recovery strategy based on the recovery of receivables 
through legal action, the enforcement of guarantees, etc., has been accompanied by scenarios that envisage the sale of the loan as a recovery 
strategy. 

 

Equity securities and CIUs 

Equity securities and units of collective investment undertakings, regardless of the accounting portfolio to which they are allocated, do not 
undergo impairment testing as they are measured at fair value. 

 
Other non-financial assets 

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets with a finite useful life undergo impairment testing if there is evidence that the carrying 
amount of the asset cannot be recovered. The recoverable value is determined as the greater of the fair value of the item of property, plant 
and equipment or the intangible asset net of costs of disposal or the value in use, if that can be determined. 

As regards real estate, fair value is mainly determined on the basis of an appraisal prepared by an independent expert. 

Intangible assets recognized following acquisitions and in application of IFRS 3 at each reporting date undergo impairment testing to determine 
whether there is objective evidence that the asset may have incurred an impairment loss. 

If there is evidence of impairment, intangible assets with a finite life undergo a new valuation to determine the recoverability of the carrying 
amount. Recoverable value is determined on the basis of value in use, i.e. present value, as estimated using a rate representing the time value 
of money, the specific risks of the asset and the margin generated by relationships in place at the valuation date over a time horizon equal to 
the residual term of those relationships. 

Since intangible assets with an indefinite life, represented by goodwill, do not generate autonomous cash flows, they undergo annual testing 
of their carrying amount for the cash generating unit (CGU) to which the values were allocated in the related business combinations. The 
amount of any impairment is determined on the basis of the difference between the carrying amount of the CGU and the recoverable amount 
of the unit, represented by the greater of its fair value, net of costs of disposal, and its value in use. 

The carrying amount of the CGU must be determined in a manner consistent with the criteria used to determine its recoverable amount. From 
the standpoint of a banking enterprise, it is not possible to determine the cash flows of a CGU without considering the flows generated by 
financial assets and liabilities, given that the latter represent the core business of the company. In other words, the recoverable amount of the 
CGUs is impacted by those cash flows and, accordingly, the carrying amount of the CGUs must be determined using the same scope of 
estimation used for the recoverable amount and, therefore, must include the financial assets/liabilities. To that end, these assets and liabilities 
must be allocated to the CGUs. 

Following this approach, the carrying amount of the CGUs can be determined in terms of their contribution to consolidated shareholdersô 
equity, including non-controlling interests. 
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The value in use of a CGU is calculated by estimating the present value of the future cash flows that are expected to be generated by the 
CGU. Those cash flows are determined using the most recent public business plan or, in the absence of such a plan, an internal forecasting 
plan developed by management. 

Normally, the specific forecasting period covers a maximum time horizon of three years. The flow in the final year of the forecasting period is 
projected forward in perpetuity, using an appropriate growth rate ñgò for the purposes of the terminal value. 

In calculating value in use, the cash flows must be discounted using a rate that reflects the current time value of money and the specific risks 
to which the asset is exposed. More specifically, the discount rates adopted incorporate current market values for the risk-free rate and equity 
premiums observed over a sufficiently long period of time to reflect different market conditions and business cycles. In addition, different betas 
are used for each CGU in consideration of the different risk levels in their respective operational environments. 

With specific reference to the rights of use recognized in accordance with IFRS 16, evidence that an asset may have suffered an impairment 
loss may be associated both with internal factors (deterioration, obsolescence, etc.) and external factors (market value, technological changes, 
etc.). Failure to exercise a right of use or the subletting of the underlying asset are considered potential indicators of impairment of the right of 
use. 

 

Determination of fair value 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability between willing and knowledgeable market participants 
in an orderly transaction. In the definition of fair value, a key assumption is that an entity is fully operational (the assumption that an entity is a 
going concern) and does not have the intention or the need to liquidate, significantly reduce its operations or undertake transactions on 
unfavorable terms. In other words, fair value is not the amount an entity would receive or would pay in a forced transaction, an involuntary 
liquidation or a distress sale. Nevertheless, the fair value reflects the credit quality of the instrument as it incorporates counterparty risk. 

 

Financial instruments 

With regard to the methods for determining the fair value of financial instruments, please see the information in section A.4 - Fair value 
disclosures. 

 

Non-financial assets 

Investment property is primarily valued using external appraisals, considering transactions at current prices in an active market for similar 
properties, in the same location and condition and subject to similar conditions for rentals and other contracts. 

 

Financial guarantees 

As part of its ordinary banking operations, the Bank grants financial guarantees in the form of letters of credit, acceptances and other 
guarantees. Commission income earned on guarantees, net of the portion representing the recovery of costs incurred in issuing the guarantee, 
are recognized on an accruals basis under item 40 ñFee and commission incomeò, taking account of the term and residual value of the 
guarantees. 

Following initial recognition, the financial guarantees are measured as the greater of the amount of the provision covering the losses determined 
in accordance with the rules governing impairment and the initial recognition amount (fair value) less (where appropriate) the cumulative 
amount of the income that the Bank has recognized in accordance with IFRS 15 (deferred income). 

Any losses and value adjustments on such guarantees are reported under item 170 ñNet provisions for risks and charges: a) commitments 
and guarantees issuedò in the income statement. Writedowns due to the impairment of guarantees issued are reported under ñProvisions for 
risk and charges: a) commitments and guarantees issuedò in liabilities in the balance sheet. 

Guarantees are off-balance-sheet transactions and are reported under ñOther informationò in Part B of the notes to the financial statements. 

 

Business combinations 
The transfer of control of an entity (or a group of integrated activities and assets, conducted and managed together) is a business combination. 

IFRS 3 requires that an acquirer be identified for all business combinations. The acquirer is the entity that obtains control over another entity 
or group of activities. If it is not possible to identify a controlling entity using the definition of control described earlier, such as for example in 
the case of an exchange of equity interests, the acquirer must be identified using other factors such as: the entity whose fair value is significantly 
greater, the entity that possibly pays cash or the entity that issues new equity instruments. 
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The acquisition (and therefore the first consolidation of the acquired entity) must be accounted for on the date on which the acquirer actually 
obtains control over the entity or the assets acquired. When the business combination is achieved in a single exchange transaction, the date 
of exchange normally coincides with the acquisition date. However, it is always necessary to check for any agreements between the parties 
that may involve a transfer of control before the exchange date. 

The consideration transferred as part of a business combination is determined as the sum of the fair value, at the exchange date, of the assets 
transferred, the liabilities incurred or assumed and the equity instruments issued by the acquirer in exchange for control. 

In transactions involving payment in cash (or when payment is made using financial instruments comparable to cash) the consideration is the 
agreed price, possibly discounted if payment will be made in installments over a period longer than short term. If payment is made using an 
instrument other than cash, such as through the issue of equity instruments, the price is equal to the fair value of the means of payment net of 
costs directly attributable to the equity issue. 

The consideration in a business combination at the acquisition date includes adjustments subordinated to future events if envisaged in the 
transfer agreements and only if they are probable, reliably determinable and made within the twelve months following the date of acquisition 
of control, while indemnities for a reduction in the value of the assets used are not included as they are already considered in the fair value of 
the equity instruments or as a reduction in the premium or increase in the discount on the initial issue of debt instruments, where applicable. 

The costs related to the acquisition are charges that the acquirer incurs to carry out the business combination. By way of example, these 
include professional fees paid to auditors, experts, legal consultants, fees for appraisals and the auditing of accounts, preparation of information 
documents required by regulations, as well as consulting costs incurred to identify potential targets for acquisition if it is contractually 
established that payment is made only in the event of a successful combination, as well as the costs of registration and the issue of debt or 
equity securities. 

The acquirer must account for the costs related to the acquisition as charges in the periods in which these costs are incurred and the services 
are received, with the exception of the costs of issuing equity or debt securities, which must be recognized in accordance with the provisions 
of IAS 32. 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method, under which the identifiable assets acquired (including any intangible 
assets previously not recognized by the acquiree) and the identifiable liabilities assumed (including contingent liabilities) must be recognized 
at their respective fair values on the acquisition date. Furthermore, for each business combination, any non-controlling interests in the acquiree 
can be recognized at fair value (with a consequent increase in the consideration transferred) or as a proportion of the share of the non-
controlling interests in the identifiable net assets of the acquiree. 

If control is obtained in stages, the acquirer shall recalculate the interest previously held in the acquiree at its respective fair value on the 
acquisition date and record any difference with respect to the previous carrying amount through profit or loss. The excess of the consideration 
transferred (represented by the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred or the equity instruments issued by the acquirer), 
increased by the value of any non-controlling interest (determined as indicated above), and the fair value of the interest previously held by the 
acquirer, over the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired must be recognized as goodwill. However, if the latter exceed the sum of the 
consideration, non-controlling interest and the fair value of the interest previously held, the difference is recognized in profit or loss. 

Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost net of accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, the 
goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated, from the acquisition date, to each cash generating unit of the Bank that is expected 
to benefit from the synergies of the combination, regardless of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquired entity are assigned to those 
units. 

If goodwill has been allocated to a cash-generating unit and the entity disposes of part of the assets of the unit, the goodwill associated with 
the transferred asset is included in the carrying amount of the asset when determining the gain or loss on disposal. The goodwill associated 
with the transferred asset is determined on the basis of the relative values of the transferred asset and the part retained by the cash-generating 
unit. 

Business combinations can be accounted for provisionally by the end of the reporting period in which the combination occurs, with the 
accounting to be completed within twelve months of the acquisition date. 

Mergers are the form of business combination that represents the most complete form of combination, as they involve both the legal and 
economic unification of the participating parties. 

Mergers, whether they are mergers of equals, i.e. with the establishment of a new legal entity following the combination, or the combination of 
one entity into another surviving entity, are treated in accordance with the criteria illustrated previously, and in particular: 

• if the transaction involves the transfer of control of an entity, it is treated as a business combination within the scope of IFRS 3; 

• if the transaction does not involve the transfer of control, it is accounted for by preserving the values in the financial statements of the 
merged entity in the surviving entity. 

If the business combination, whatever its nature, is carried out for reorganizational purposes, i.e. between two or more entities or businesses 
that already belong to the same group and the combination does not involve a change in control regardless of the extent of non-controlling 
interests before and after the business combination (business combinations of entities under common control), the transaction is considered 
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to be without economic substance. Accordingly, in the absence of specific instructions in the IASs/IFRSs and in compliance with the 
presumptions of IAS 8 which require that - in the absence of a specific standard ï an entity shall use of its judgment in applying an accounting 
policy that provides relevant, reliable, prudent information that reflects the economic substance of the transaction, such combinations are 
accounted for preserving the values in the financial statements of the acquiree in those of the acquirer. 

 

A.3 ð DISCLOSURES ON TRANSFERS BETWEEN PORTFOLIOS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
Following adoption of IFRS 9, the Bank has not changed the business model it uses to manage its financial assets and, accordingly, no 
financial assets have been transferred between portfolios. 

 

A.4 ð FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURE 
QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

This section provides the disclosures on the fair value of financial instruments as requested under IFRS 13, in particular paragraphs 91 and 
92. 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at the measurement date (the ñexit priceò) on the principal (or most advantageous) market, regardless of whether that price is directly 
observable or is estimated using a valuation technique. 

Prices on an active market are the best indication of the fair value of financial instruments (Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy). In the absence 
of an active market or where prices are affected by forced transactions, fair value is determined on the basis of the prices of financial 
instruments with similar characteristics (Level 2 inputs ï the comparable approach) or, in the absence of such prices as well, with the use of 
valuation techniques that use market inputs to the greatest extent possible (Level 2 inputs ï model valuation - mark to model). Where market 
data is not available, inputs not drawn from the market and estimates and model forecasts may be used (Level 3 inputs ï model valuation - 
mark to model). Where market data is not available, inputs not drawn from the market and estimates and model forecasts may be used (Level 
3 inputs ï model valuation - mark to model). 

For financial instruments measured at fair value, the Iccrea Banking Group has adopted a Group ñFair Value Policyò that assigns maximum 
priority to prices quoted on active markets and lower priority to the use of unobservable inputs, as the latter are more discretionary, in line 
with the fair value hierarchy noted above and discussed in greater detail in section A.4.3 below. The policy establishes the order of priority, 
the criteria and general conditions used to determine the choice of one of the following valuation techniques: 

• mark to market: a valuation approach using inputs classified as Level 1 in the fair value hierarchy; 

• comparable approach: a valuation approach based on the use of the prices of instruments similar to the one undergoing valuation, 
which are classified as Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy; 

• mark to model: a valuation approach based on the use of pricing models whose inputs are classified as Level 2 (in the case of the 
exclusive use of market observable inputs) or Level 3 (in the case of the use of at least one significant unobservable input) in the fair 
value hierarchy. 

 
Mark to market 

Classification in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy represents the mark-to-market approach. For an instrument to be classified in Level 1 of the 
fair value hierarchy, its value must be based solely on quoted prices in an active market to which the Bank has access at the time of valuation 
(Level 1 inputs). 

A quoted price in an active market provides the most reliable evidence of fair value and shall be used without adjustment to measure fair value. 

The concept of active market is a key concept in allocating a financial instrument to Level 1. An active market is a market (or dealer, broker, 
industrial group, pricing service or regulatory agency) in which transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and 
volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. Thus, the definition implies that the concept of active market is associated with the 
individual financial instrument and not the market itself, and it is therefore necessary to conduct materiality tests.  

The definition of ñactive marketò is broader than that of ñregulated marketò: regulated markets are defined as the markets included in the list 
provided for by Article 63, paragraph 2, of the Consolidated Finance Act (TUF) and in the special section of the same list (see Article 67, 
paragraph 1, of the TUF). These markets are managed by companies authorized by CONSOB that operate in accordance with the provisions 
of the TUF and under the supervision of CONSOB itself. 

Other markets in addition to regulated markets include organized trading systems (Multilateral Trading Systems and Systematic Internalizers) 
defined, pursuant to Legislative Decree 58/98, as a ñset of rules and structures, including automated structures, which make exchange possible, 
on an ongoing or periodic basis, in order to collect and transmit orders for transactions in financial instruments and to settle these orders, for 
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the purpose of concluding contractsò: although normally the financial instruments listed on these markets fall within the definition of instruments 
listed on active markets, there may be situations in which officially listed instruments are not liquid due to low trading volumes. In such cases, 
quoted prices cannot be considered representative of the fair value of an instrument. Generally speaking, multilateral trading facilities (MTF) 
can be considered active markets if they are characterized by continuous and significant trading and/or by the presence of binding prices 
provided by the market maker, such as to ensure the formation of prices that actually represent the fair value of the instrument. 

Financial instruments are also listed on regulated markets in other countries, and therefore not regulated by CONSOB, whose prices are 
available daily. These prices are considered representative of the fair value of the financial instruments insofar as they represent the result of 
a regular transaction and not only of offers to buy or sell. Finally, other markets, while not regulated, can also be considered active markets 
(e.g. platforms such as Bloomberg or Markit). Electronic over-the-counter (OTC) trading circuits are considered active markets to the extent 
that the quotations provided actually represent the price at which a normal transaction would occur. Similarly, the quotes published by brokers 
are representative of fair value if they reflect the actual price level of the instrument in a liquid market (that is, they are not indicative prices, 
but rather binding offers). 

Ultimately, in order to consider a market active, the significance of the price observed on the market itself is of particular importance and, for 
this reason, the following factors are considered: 

• bid-ask spreads: the difference between the price at which an intermediary undertakes to sell the securities (ask) and the price at 
which it undertakes to buy them (bid). The larger the spread, the lower the liquidity of the market and therefore the significance of the 
price; 

• breadth and depth of the trading book: the first concept refers to the presence of offers of large dimensions, while the depth of the 
book means the existence of both purchase and sell orders for numerous price levels; 

• number of contributors: number of market participants providing purchase or sell offers for a specific instrument. The larger the number 
of active market participants, the greater the significance of the price; 

• availability of information on the terms and conditions of transactions; 

• price volatility: presence of daily prices of the instrument outside a certain range. The lower the volatility of the prices, the greater the 
significance of the price. 

 

Comparable approach 

As already noted, the fair value of financial instruments classified in Level 2 can be determined using two different approaches: the so-called 
comparable approach, which presupposes the use of prices quoted on active markets for similar assets or liabilities or the prices of identical 
assets or liabilities on inactive markets, and the model valuation approach (or mark to model), which uses valuation techniques based on 
observable inputs concerning the instrument itself or similar instruments. 

In the case of the comparable approach, measurement is based on the prices of substantively comparable instruments in terms of risk-return, 
maturity and other trading conditions. The following Level 2 inputs are necessary for use of the comparable approach: 

• quoted prices on active markets for similar assets or liabilities; 

• quoted prices for the instrument involved or for similar instruments on inactive markets, i.e. markets in which transactions are 
infrequent, prices are not current, change significantly over time or among the various market makers or on which little information is 
made public. 

If there are quoted instruments that meet all of the comparability criteria indicated here, the value of the Level 2 instrument is considered to 
correspond to the quoted price of the comparable instrument, adjusted if necessary for factors observable on the market. 

However, if the conditions for using the comparable approach directly do not apply, the approach may still be used as an input in Level 2 mark-
to-model valuations. 

 

Mark to model approach 

In the absence of quoted prices for the instrument or for comparable instruments, valuation models are adopted. Valuation models must always 
maximize the use of market inputs. Accordingly, they must make priority use of observable market inputs (e.g. interest rates and yield curves 
observable at commonly quoted intervals, volatilities, credit spreads, etc.). 

In the absence of directly or indirectly observable inputs or where they are insufficient to determine the fair value of an instrument, inputs that 
are not observable on the market be used (discretionary estimates and assumptions). With the consequent allocation of the estimate obtained 
to Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. 

Thus, the technique does not give rise to a single classification within the fair value hierarchy. Depending on the observability and materiality 
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of the inputs used in the valuation model, an instrument could be assigned to Level 2 or Level 3. 

 

A.4.1 FAIR VALUE LEVELS 2 AND 3: VALUATION TECHNIQUES AND INPUTS USED 
The Bank uses mark-to-model approaches in line with methods that are generally accepted and used in the industry. The valuation models 
comprise techniques based on the discounting of future cash flows and the estimation of volatility. They are reviewed both during their 
development and periodically thereafter in order to ensure their full consistency with the valuation objectives. 

In the absence of quoted prices on active markets, financial instruments are measured as follows:  

• bonds are measured using a discounted cash flow model. The discount rule based on the guarantor's yield curve is applied to these 
securities, failing which the sectoral curve corresponding to the rating of the security (or of the guarantor in case of unavailability) and 
the guarantor's product sector is used. The inputs used include yield curves and any illiquidity spread; 

• structured bonds are measured using a discounted cash flow model that incorporates valuations from option pricing models. The 
discount rule based on the guarantor's yield curve is applied to these securities, failing which the sectoral curve corresponding to the 
rating of the security (or of the guarantor in case of unavailability) and the guarantor's product sector is used. The inputs used include 
yield curves and any illiquidity spread, as well as volatility surfaces and the correlation matrix for the underlyings; 

• asset backed securities (ABS) are measured using the discounted sum of expected future cash flows. The cash flow model estimates 
future developments in the underlying asset portfolio, taking account of payment reports, market data and model input parameters, 
applying the priority of payments to obtain the expected future cash flows for the notes (interest and principal). Once the expected 
cash flows have been obtained, the PV of each individual note is obtained by discounting these flows using the discount margin method 
for variable-rate securities, or the discount yield for fixed-rate securities. The inputs used include, in addition to the government 
securities yield curve, the illiquidity spread and yield curves; 

• derivatives on interest rates such as the various forms of IRS (IRS plain vanilla, forward starting, amortizing, etc.) are measured using 
a discounted cash flow model within a multi-curve valuation framework based on OIS/BC discounting;   

• interest rate options, such as cap/floors and European swaptions, are measured using the Bachelier model whose market input 
parameters are the volatility matrix for those instruments and interest rates, within a multi-curve valuation framework based on OIS/BC 
discounting; 

• options whose underlyings are equities and CIUs are measured using the Black&Scholes models (or models based on it, such as the 
Rubinstein model for forward starts and the Nengju Ju model for Asian options), which includes an estimate of volatility through 
interpolation by maturity and strike prices on a volatility matrix, as well as the inclusion of dividends. The inputs used are the price of 
the underlying equity, the volatility surface and the interest rate dividend curve. The estimate of the value uses the OIS/BC discounting 
approach; 

• derivatives on exchange rates are measured using a discounted cash flow approach for plain-vanilla contracts or a Garman and 
Kohlhagen model for European options on exchange rates. The inputs are spot exchange rates and the forward points curve and 
volatility surfaces for plain-vanilla options. The estimate of the value uses the OIS/BC Discounting Approach;; 

• derivatives on inflation, such as zero-coupon indexed inflation swaps and CPI swaps, are measured using discounted cash flow models 
which are in turn measured on the basis of the forward inflation curve and seasonal factors (CPI Cash Flow Model), within a multi-
curve valuation framework based on OIS/BC discounting;  

• equity securities are measured at fair value estimated using models applied in valuation practice or using balance sheet, income or 
mixed methods, the market multiples method or with reference to direct transactions in the same security or similar securities observed 
over an appropriate span of time with respect to the valuation date. They are measured at cost if their carrying amount is below the 
materiality thresholds set by the Group both at individual and consolidated level and in cases where the cost represents a reliable 
estimate of fair value (e.g. because the most recent information to evaluate fair value is not available); 

• investments in CIUs other than open-end harmonized funds are generally valued on the basis of the NAVs (liquidity-adjusted if not 
fully representative of the fair value) made available by the asset management companies. These investments include private equity 
funds, real estate investment funds, bond funds and loan-based funds (impaired and performing); 

• medium/long-term loans to customers are measured on the basis of a mark-to-model process using the discounted cash flow approach 
for the positions and other models for estimating option components where applicable; 

• for medium/long-term liabilities, represented by securities for which the fair value option was chosen, the fair value is determined 
alternatively by either discounting the residual contractual cash flows using the zero-coupon yield curve, by applying the asset swap 
method or by using other yield curves deemed representative of the Bankôs credit standing. 

It is also possible to apply valuation adjustments to the prices of financial instruments when the valuation technique used does not capture 
factors that market participants would use in estimating fair value, for example when it is necessary to ensure that the fair value reflects the 
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value of a transaction that could actually be carried out in a market. 

The factors impacting the need for an adjustment include the complexity of the financial instrument; the credit standing of the counterparty; 
and the presence of any collateral agreements. In particular, the Group uses a method for calculating the CVA/DVA (Credit Value 
Adjustments/Debt Value Adjustments) in order to adjust the calculation of the fair value of uncollateralized derivatives in order to take account 
of counterparty risk (non-performance risk). The CVA/DVA is not calculated when collateral agreements have been formalized and are 
operational for derivatives positions. 

Significant unobservable inputs used in valuing instruments in Level 3 mainly include: 

• estimates and assumptions underlying the models used to measure investments in equity securities and units in CIUs; 

• Probability of Default (PD) and Loss Given Default (LGD): the parameters are derived from the impairment model. They are used to 
measure financial instruments for disclosure purposes only; 

• credit spreads: the figure is extrapolated to create sector CDS curves using regression algorithms on the basis of a panel of single-
name CDS curves. The figure is used to value financial instruments for disclosure purposes only; 

• the liquidity spreads used in the mark-to-model measurement of ABS. 

 

A.4.2 VALUATION PROCESSES AND SENSITIVITY 
The Bank uses sensitivity analyses of unobservable inputs conducted by the Parent Company through a stress test of all significant 
unobservable inputs for the different types of financial instrument. The tests are used to determine the potential changes in the fair value by 
category of instrument caused by realistic variations in the unobservable inputs (taking account of correlations between inputs). 

 

A.4.3 FAIR VALUE HEIRARCHY 
Under the provisions of IFRS 13, all fair value valuations must be classified within the three levels that delineate the valuation process on the 
basis of the characteristics and significance of the inputs used: 

• Level 1: unadjusted quoted prices on an active market. Fair value is drawn directly from quoted prices observed on active markets. A 
financial instrument is considered to be quoted on an active market if prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual 
market transactions carried out on normal terms on a regulated market or MTF; 

• Level 2: inputs other than the quoted prices noted above that are observable on the market either directly (prices) or indirectly 
(derivatives on prices). Fair value is determined using valuation techniques that provide for: a) the use of market inputs indirectly 
connected with the instrument being valued and derived from instruments with similar risk characteristics or quoted on inactive markets 
(the comparable approach); or b) that use observable inputs; 

• Level 3: inputs that are not observable on the market. Fair value is determined using valuation techniques that use significant 
unobservable inputs, such as non-binding quotes provided by infoproviders (Mark to Model approach).  

The following are normally considered Level 1:  

• shares, debt securities and units of CIUs listed on regulated markets. Units of CIUs include mutual investment funds (UCITS, AIFs and 
restricted FIAs), SICAVs/SICAFs and ETPs (Exchange Traded Products); 

• debt securities listed on Multilateral Trading Facilities (MTF) which meet the ñspecific requirements for multilateral trading systemsò set 
out in MiFID II; 

• debt securities whose fair value is equal to the unadjusted prices provided by brokers/market makers from an active market for an 
identical instrument and executable at the declared level; 

• Units of CIUs whose value (NAV) is provided directly by the market operator; 

• listed derivative financial instruments and issued financial liabilities whose fair value at the valuation date corresponds to the price 
quoted on an active market. 

The following are normally considered Level 2: 

• debt securities issued by national and international issuers that are not listed on an active market and are measured using approaches 
that mainly employ observable market inputs; 

• debt securities whose fair value is equal to the prices provided by brokers/market makers determined with a valuation model based on 
observable market inputs; 

• OTC financial derivatives entered into with institutional counterparties for which the main inputs are observable market data; 
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• units of CIUs whose prices are provided by the issuing entity (the so-called ñsoft NAVò) or whose fair value is adjusted using pricing 
models based on observable market inputs;  

• insurance policies and interest-bearing postal bonds whose fair value is approximated, respectively, by the surrender and redemption 
value, which under applicable regulations represent the exit prices for those instruments. 

• Finally, the following are normally considered Level 3: 

• debt securities not listed on an active market and measured using approaches that mainly employ unobservable inputs; 

• debt securities whose fair value is equal to the prices provided by brokers/market makers determined with a valuation model based on 
unobservable inputs; 

• equity securities and issued financial liabilities for which there are no prices quoted on active markets at the valuation date and which 
are mainly valued using techniques based on unobservable market data; 

• OTC financial derivatives entered into with institutional counterparties and measured using pricing models similar to those used for 
Level 2 valuations but from which they differ in the degree of observability of the inputs used in the pricing techniques; 

• financial derivatives entered into with customers for which the fair value adjustment taking account of default risk is significant with 
respect to the total value of the financial instrument; 

• units of CIUs whose prices are provided by the issuing entity (the so-called ñsoft NAVò) or whose fair value is adjusted using pricing 
models not based entirely on observable market inputs; 

In general, transfers of financial instruments between Level 1 and Level 2 in the fair value hierarchy only occur in the event of changes in the 
market in the period considered. For example, if a market previously considered active no longer meets the minimum requirements for being 
considered active, the instrument will be reclassified to a lower level; in the opposite case, it will be raised to a higher level. 

 

A.4.4 OTHER INFORMATION 
The circumstances referred to in paragraphs 51, 93 letter i) and 96 of IFRS 13 do not apply to these financial statements as the Bank is not 
managing groups of financial assets and liabilities on the basis of its net exposure to a specific market risk (or risks) or to the credit risk of a 
specific counterparty and the highest and best use of a non-financial asset does not differ from its current use. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A.4.5 FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 
A.4.5.1 ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE ON A RECURRING BASIS: BREAKDOWN BY FAIR VALUE INPUT 
LEVEL 
 

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

1. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss of which  295,566 1,816,129 409,929 370,684 486,690 430,200 
a) financial assets held for trading  11,521 1,732,427 184 71,096 390,794 3 
b) financial assets designated as at fair value 249,872 20,948 - 272,555 22,695 - 
c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value 34,173 62,755 409,746 27,033 73,200 430,196 

2. Financial assets measured at fair value through comprehensive income 769,093 300,295 10,088 368,242 134,005 8,426 
3. Hedging derivatives - 570,702 - - 37,112 - 
4. Property, plant and equipment - - - - - - 
5. Intangible assets - - - - - - 
Total 1,064,659 2,687,126 420,017 738,926 657,807 438,626 
1. Financial liabilities held for trading 5,017 1,724,226 - 48,985 381,872 - 
2. Financial liabilities designated as at fair value - 352,484 - - 335,392 - 
3. Hedging derivatives - 165,494 - - 247,018 - 
Total 5,017 2,242,204 - 48,985 964,282 - 

 

 

Paragraph 93 letter c) of IFRS 13 requires that, in addition to reporting the fair value hierarchy, entities shall disclose information on significant 
transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 and the reasons for the transfer. Please note that there were no such transfers during the period. 

In addition, with regard to the quantitative impact on the determination of the fair value of financial derivative instruments, the Credit Value 
Adjustment (for default risk of counterparties) and the Debt Value Adjustment (for default risk of the Bank) did not give rise to any changes. 
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A.4.5.2 CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD IN FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE ON A RECURRING BASIS (LEVEL 3) 
 

 

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 
Financial assets measured 
at fair value through other 

comprehensive income 

Hedging 
derivatives 

Property plant 
and 

equipment 
Intangible 

assets Total 
of which: a) 

financial assets 
held for trading  

of which: b) 
financial 

assets at fair 
value 

of which: c) other 
financial assets 

mandatorily measured 
at fair value 

1. Opening balance 430,200 3 - 430,196 8,426 - - - 
2. Increases 22,623 2,797 - 19,826 2,081 - - - 

2.1 Purchases 22,493 2,797 - 19,696 - - - - 
2.2 Profits 
recognized in: 130 - - 130 2,081 - - - 

2.2.1 Income 
statement 130 - - 130 - - - - 

- of which: 
capital gains 130 - - 130 - - - - 

2.2.2  
Shareholdersô 
equity 

- X X X 2,081 - - - 
2.3 Transfers from 
other levels - - - - - - - - 
2.4 Other 
increases - - - - - - - - 

3. Decreases 42,893 2,617 - 40,277 419 - - - 
3.1 Sales 2,541 2,541 - - 124 - - - 
3.2 Repayments 10,499 9 - 10,490 - - - - 
3.3 Losses 
recognized in: 24,921 67 - 24,854 295 - - - 

3.3.1 Income 
statement 24,921 67 - 24,854 - - - - 

- of which: 
capital losses 24,878 24 - 24,854 - - - - 

3.3.2  
Shareholdersô 
equity 

- X X X 295 - - - 
3.4 Transfers to 
other levels 4,933 - - 4,933 - - - - 
3.5 Other 
decreases - - - - - - - - 

4. Closing balance 409,929 184 - 409,746 10,088 - - - 
 

 

With regard to paragraph 93 letter e) of IFRS 13, the table reports, for Level 3 fair value assessments only and for each category of financial 
instrument, a reconciliation of the opening and closing balances, with separate indication of the changes that occurred during the period and 
attributable to purchases, sales and gains/losses, distinguishing in the latter case between those recognized directly in profit or loss and those 
recognized through other comprehensive income.  

Note also that during the year there were no changes in one or more inputs relating to reasonably possible alternative assumptions that would 
change the fair value significantly. 

 

A.4.5.3 CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD IN FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE ON A RECURRING BASIS (LEVEL 3) 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as at the reporting date. 
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A.4.5.4 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES NOT MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE OR MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE A NON-
RECURRING BASIS: BREAKDOWN BY FAIR VALUE INPUT LEVEL 
 

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
CA L1 L2 L3 CA L1 L2 L3 

1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost  51,073,505 8,096,541 36,587,165 5,808,972 48,971,725 10,615,281 33,636,011 4,776,516 
2. Investment property         
3. Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale 5,438    206,869  -  
Total 51,078,943 8,096,541 36,587,165 5,808,972 49,178,594 10,615,281 33,636,011 4,776,516 
1. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 53,682,926 2,305,137 45,618,356 4,693,732 50,480,116 2,674,293 46,044,882 1,693,878 
2. Liabilities associated with assets held for sale     182,098    
Total 53,682,926 2,305,137 45,618,356 4,693,732 50,662,215 2,674,293 46,044,882 1,693,878 

 

Key: 
CA=Carrying amount 
L1= Level 1 
L2= Level 2 
L3= Level 3 
 

A.5 ð DISCLOSURE ON òDAY ONE PROFIT/LOSSó 
During the period under review, no differences emerged between the fair values posted at the time of initial recognition and the values 
recalculated at the same date using valuation techniques in accordance with IFRS 9 (paragraphs B.5.1.2 A letter b). 
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PART B - INFORMATION ON THE BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

SECTION 1 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS ð ITEM 10 

1.1 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total  Total  
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
a) Cash 146,708 164,614 
b) Current accounts and demand deposits with central banks 144,164 356,665 
c) Current accounts and demand deposits with banks 670,045 693,303 
Total  960,917 1,214,582 

 

 

Sub-item b) includes amounts deposited on the PM account with the Bank of Italy, which is used to manage the liquidity of the Guarantee 
Scheme, in the amount of about ú38.5 million and about ú105.6 million in respect of instant payments. 

 

SECTION 2 - FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS ð ITEM 20 

2.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING: COMPOSITION BY TYPE 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 

3 
A. On-balance-sheet assets       

1. Debt securities 8,649 3 183 69,568 31 - 
1.1 structured securities 3,416 - - 494 - - 
1.2 other debt securities 5,233 3 183 69,074 31 - 

2. Equity securities 1,912 - - 730 - 3 
3. Units in collective investment undertakings 92 - - 438 - - 
4. Loans  - - - - - - 

4.1 repurchase agreements - - - - - - 
4.2 other - - - - - - 

Total (A) 10,653 3 183 70,736 31 3 
B. Derivatives       

1. Financial derivatives 868 1,732,424 - 359 390,764 - 
1.1 trading 868 1,732,424 - 359 390,764 - 
1.2 associated with fair value option - - - - - - 
1.3 other - - - - - - 

2. Credit derivatives - - - - - - 
2.1 trading - - - - - - 
2.2 associated with fair value option - - - - - - 
2.3 other - - - - - - 

Total (B) 868 1,732,424 - 359 390,764 - 
Total (A+B)  11,521 1,732,427 183 71,096 390,794 3 
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2.2 FINANCIAL ASSETS HELD FOR TRADING: COMPOSITION BY DEBTOR/ISSUER/COUNTERPARTY 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

A. On-balance-sheet assets   
1. Debt securities 8,835 69,599 

a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities 1,593 64,455 
c) Banks 3,496 2,579 
d) Other financial companies 2,932 1,175 

of which: insurance undertakings - - 
e) Non-financial companies  814 1,390 

2. Equity securities 1,913 733 
a) Banks 898 227 
b) Other financial companies 1,014 2 

of which: insurance undertakings 1,014 - 
c) Non-financial companies 1 505 
d) Other issuers - - 

3. Units in collective investment undertakings  92 438 
4. Loans - - 

a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities  - - 
c) Banks - - 
d) Other financial companies - - 

of which: insurance undertakings - - 
e) Non-financial companies  - - 
f) Households  - - 

Total (A) 10,840 70,771 
B. Derivatives - - 

a) Central counterparties 1,214,843 - 
b) Other 518,448 391,123 

Total (B) 1,733,291 391,123 
Total (A+B) 1,744,131 461,893 

 

 

The distribution of assets by economic sector of the debtors or the issuers was carried out on the basis of the classification criteria provided 
for by the Bank of Italy. 
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2.3 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE: COMPOSITION BY TYPE 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
L1 L2 L3 L1 L2 L3 

1.Debt securities 249,872 20,948 - 272,555 22,695 - 
1.1 structured securities - - - - - - 
1.2 other debt securities 249,872 20,948 - 272,555 22,695 - 

2. Loans - - - - - - 
1.1 structured securities - - - - - - 
1.2 other  - - - - - - 

Total 249,872 20,948 - 272,555 22,695 - 
 

 

The amount is entirely attributable to financial instruments subscribed by the Parent Company in accordance with the investment policy for the 
Ex Ante Quota of the Readily Available Funds connected with the Guarantee Scheme. 

 

2.4 FINANCIAL ASSETS DESIGNATED AS AT FAIR VALUE: COMPOSITION BY DEBTOR/ISSUER 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Debt securities 270,820 295,250 
a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities 216,187 236,177 
c) Banks 54,634 55,181 
d) Other financial companies - 3,892 

of which: insurance undertakings - - 
e) Non-financial companies  - - 

2. Loans - - 
a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities  - - 
c) Banks - - 
d) Other financial companies - - 

of which: insurance undertakings - - 
e) Non-financial companies  - - 
f) Households  - - 

Total 270,820 295,250 
 

 

The distribution of assets by economic sector of the debtors or the issuers was carried out on the basis of the classification criteria provided 
for by the Bank of Italy. 
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2.5 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS MANDATORILY MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE: COMPOSITION BY TYPE 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

1. Debt securities 24,978 35,921 2,306 18,740 35,205 505 
1.1 structured securities 6,674 5,079 2,031 7,827 5,155 291 
1.2 other debt securities 18,305 30,842 275 10,913 30,050 215 

2. Equity securities 9,195 21,463 9,790 8,292 37,995 4 
3. Units in collective investment undertakings - 5,371 397,645 - - 429,683 
4. Loans  - - 5 - - 5 

4.1 repurchase agreements - - - - - - 
4.2 other - - 5 - - 5 

Total  34,173 62,755 409,746 27,033 73,200 430,196 
 

 

ñUnits in collective investment undertakingsò includes, among others, the units of the closed-end investment funds ñSecuris Real Estateò 
managed by Investire SGR S.p.A.: 

• Securis Real Estate III, in the amount of ú88,771 thousand; 

• Securis Real Estate II, in the amount of ú98,505 thousand; 

• Securis Real Estate I, in the amount of ú170,827 thousand. 

 

2.6 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS MANDATORILY MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE: COMPOSITION BY DEBTOR/ISSUER 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
1.Equity securities 40,448 46,291 

of which: banks 5,081 4,678 
of which: other financial companies 35,363 22,198 
of which: non-financial companies 4 19,415 

2. Debt securities 63,205 54,451 
a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities - - 
c) Banks 47,971 40,599 
d) Other financial companies 13,084 10,791 

of which: insurance companies 995 1,118 
e) Non-financial companies 2,150 3,061 

3. Units in collective investment undertakings 403,015 429,683 
4. Loans 5 5 

a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities - - 
c) Banks - - 
d) Other financial companies 5 5 

of which: insurance companies - - 
e) Non-financial companies - - 
f) Households  - - 

Total  506,673 530,429 
 

 

The distribution of assets by economic sector of the debtors or the issuers was carried out on the basis of the classification criteria provided 
for by the Bank of Italy.  
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SECTION 3 - FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME ð ITEM 30 

3.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: COMPOSITION BY TYPE 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

1. Debt securities 769,094 24,674 - 368,242 4,725 - 
1.1 structured securities 57,903 4,002 - 18,439 - - 
1.2 other debt securities 711,191 20,672 - 349,803 4,725 - 

2. Equity securities - 275,621 10,088 - 129,280 8,426 
3. Loans - - - - - - 
Total  769,093 300,295 10,088 368,242 134,005 8,426 

 

 

3.2 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: COMPOSITION BY 
DEBTOR/ISSUER 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Debt securities 793,768 372,967 
a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities 624,633 302,281 
c) Banks 67,296 34,370 
d) Other financial companies 71,734 16,840 

of which: insurance companies - - 
e) Non-financial companies 30,105 19,476 

2. Equity securities 285,708 137,707 
a) Banks 264,602 120,001 
b) Other issuers:  21,106 17,705 

- other financial companies 18,626 15,004 
of which: insurance companies 7,372 4,912 

- non-financial companies 2,480 2,702 
- other - - 

3. Loans - - 
a) Central banks - - 
b) Government entities - - 
c) Banks - - 
d) Other financial companies - - 

of which: insurance companies - - 
e) Non-financial companies - - 
f) Households  - - 

Total 1,079,476 510,674 
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3.3 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: GROSS VALUE AND TOTAL 
WRITEOFFS 
 

 

Gross amount Total writeoffs 
Total 
partial 
writeoffs * Stage 1 

 
Stage 
2 

Stage 
3 

Purchased or 
originated 
credit-impaired 

Stage 
1 

Stage 
2 

Stage 
3 

Purchased or 
originated 
credit-impaired 

of which: 
instruments with 

low credit risk 
Debt 
securities  763,209 749,967 32,175 - - (250) (1,367) - - - 
Loans  - - - - - - - - - - 

Total  31/12/2022 763,209 749,967 32,175 - - (250) (1,367) - - - 
Total  31/12/2021 357,091 320,406 16,427 - - (166) (384) - - - 

 

*Value to be reported for information purposes 
 
3.3A LOANS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME INVOLVED IN COVID-19 SUPPORT 
MEASURES: GROSS AMOUNT AND TOTAL WRITEOFFS 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as at the reporting date. 
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SECTION 4 - FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST - ITEM 40 

4.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST:  BREAKDOWN OF LOANS AND RECEIVABLES WITH BANKS 
 

 

Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value 

Stage 1 
and 2 

Stage 
3 

Purchased 
or 
originated 
credit-
impaired 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Stage 1 
and 2 

Stage 
3 

Purchased 
or 
originated 
credit-
impaired 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

A. Claims on 
central banks 589,459 - - - - 589,459 6,710,286 - - - 6,710,286 - 

1. Fixed-term 
deposits - - - X X X - - - X X X 

2. Reserve 
requirements 589,459 - - X X X 6,710,286 - - X X X 

3. Repurchase 
agreements - - - X X X - - - X X X 

4. Other - - - X X X - - - X X X 

B. Due from banks 35,064,229 - - 185,932 33,870,543 811,689 25,461,113 - - 121,890 24,022,736 1,249,137 

1. Financing 33,453,762 - - - 32,593,425 777,178 24,249,808 - - - 22,981,695 1,198,918 
1.1. Current 
accounts and 
demand 
deposits 

- - - X X X - - - X X X 

 1.2. Fixed-
term deposits  85,919 - - X X X 386,712 - - X X X 

 1.3. Other 
financing:  33,367,843 - - X X X 23,863,096 - - X X X 

 - Repurchase 
agreements - - - X X X 48,519 - - X X X 

 - Finance 
leases  - - - X X X - - - X X X 

 - Other 33,367,843 - - X X X 23,814,578 - - X X X 
 2. Debt 
securities 1,610,467 - - 185,932 1,277,119 34,511 1,211,306 - - 121,890 1,041,041 50,219 

 2.1 Structured 
securities 85,302 - - 12,884 71,615 - 63,538 - - 6,957 56,963 - 

 2.2 Other 
debt securities 1,525,165 - - 173,048 1,205,503 34,511 1,147,768 - - 114,933 984,077 50,219 

Total 35,653,688 - - 185,932 33,870,543 1,401,148 32,171,399 - - 121,890 30,733,021 1,249,137 
 

 

Loans connected with pool collateral operations amount to ú28,655 million of which ú23,682 million granted within the framework of TLTRO 
with the European Central Bank and included under letter ñBò, item ñOther financingï Otherò. Securities pledged as collateral amount to ú26,503 
million net of the haircut applied to the various types of securities. For more information, please see the Report on Operations.  
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4.2 FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST: BREAKDOWN BY PRODUCT OF LOANS AND RECEIVABLES WITH 
CUSTOMERS 
 

 

Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value 

Stage 1 
and 2 

Stage 
3 

Purchased 
or 

originated 
credit-

impaired 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Stage 1 
and 2 

Stage 
3 

Purchased 
or 

originated 
credit-

impaired 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

1. Loans 7,041,809 37,446 - - 2,682,992 4,247,080 5,920,779 62,625 - - 2,611,714 3,378,790 
1.1. Current 
accounts 191,375 4,671 - X X X 234,053 17,568 - X X X 

1.2. 
Repurchase 
agreements 

728,304 - - X X X 143,286 - - X X X 

1.3. 
Medium/long 
term loans 

2,729,605 31,082 - X X X 2,566,541 43,432 - X X X 

1.4. Credit 
cards, personal 
loans and loans 
repaid by 
automatic 
deductions from 
pensions/wages 

- - - X X X - - - X X X 

1.5. Finance 
leases - - - X X X 37 - - X X X 

1.6. Factoring - - - X X X - - - X X X 
1.7. Other loans 3,392,525 1,693 - X X X 2,976,861 1,626 - X X X 

2. Debt securities 8,340,551 11 - 7,910,609 33,630 160,745 10,816,771 152 - 10,493,390 291,276 148,589 
2.1 Structured 
securities 142,693 - - 71,692 2,873 98,574 145,399 - - 69,584 7,583 102,239 

2.2 Other debt 
securities 8,197,859 11 - 7,838,917 30,757 62,171 10,671,372 152 - 10,423,806 283,693 46,350 

Total 15,382,360 37,457 - 7,910,609 2,716,622 4,407,824 16,737,550 62,777 - 10,493,390 2,902,990 3,527,379 
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5.2 HEDGING DERIVATIVES: COMPOSITION BY HEDGED PORTFOLIO AND TYPE OF HEDGE 
 

 

Fair value Cash 
flows 

Investments 
in foreign 
operations 

Specific 

Ge
ne

ric
 

Sp
ec

ifi
c 

Ge
ne

ric
 

debt securities 
and interest 

rates 

equity 
securities and 
equity indices 

currencies 
and gold loans commodities other 

1. Financial assets measured at fair 
value through other comprehensive 
income 

- - - - X X X - X X 

2. Financial assets measured at 
amortized cost 570,378 X - - X X X - X X 
3. Portfolio X X X X X X 323 X - X 
4. Other transactions - - - - - - X - X - 
Total assets 570,378 - - - - - 323 - - - 
1. Financial liabilities - X - - - - X - X X 
2. Portfolio X X X X X X - X - X 
Total liabilities - - - - - - - - - - 
1. Forecast transactions X X X X X X X - X X 
2. Portfolio of financial assets and 
liabilities X X X X X X - X - - 

 

 

SECTION 6 - VALUE ADJUSTMENTS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS HEDGED GENERICALLY ð ITEM 60 

6.1 VALUE ADJUSTMENTS OF HEDGED ASSETS: COMPOSITION OF HEDGED PORTFOLIOS 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Positive adjustments - - 
1.1 of specific portfolios: - - 

a) financial assets measured at amortized cost - - 
b) financial assets measured at fair value through comprehensive income  - - 

1.2 comprehensive - - 
2. Negative adjustments (1,101) (607) 

2.1 of specific portfolios: (1,101) (607) 
a) financial assets measured at amortized cost - - 
b) financial assets measured at fair value through comprehensive income (1,101) (607) 

2.2 comprehensive - - 
Total (1,101) (607) 
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7.5 EQUITY INVESTMENTS: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
A. Opening balance 998,822 1,206,207 
B. Increases 593,756 228,488 

B.1 Purchases 592,232 155,717 
B.2 Writebacks - - 
B.3 Revaluations - - 
B.4 Other increases 1,524 72,771 

C. Decreases 23,956 435,873 
C.1 Sales 21,100 8,426 
C.2 Impairment losses 2,056 77,447 
C.3 Writedowns - - 

C.4 Other decreases 800 350,000 
D. Closing balance 1,568,623 998,822 
E. Total revaluations - - 
F. Total impairment losses 200,305 198,249 

 

 

The sub-item ñB.1 Purchasesò refers to: 

• the subscription of capital increase of BCC Servizi Assicurativi Srl (+ú265.0 million as part of the reorganization of the Groupôs 
ñbancassuranceò segment; see the Consolidated Report on Operations), and Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. (+ú70.0 million); 

• the acquisition of new investments in Banca Mediocredito FVG (+ú26.6 million previously held by the region of Friuli Venezia Giulia); 

• the acquisition of a new investment in Pay Holding S.p.A. (+ú180.1 million as part of the repositioning of the groupôs e-money 
operations. For more information, please see the following section) and BCC POS S.p.A. (+ú2.0 million); 

• the subscription of shares issued by Banca di Pisa e Fornacette (+ú21.0 million) and Banca Centropadana (+ú7.0 million) pursuant to 
Art. 150-ter of the Consolidated Banking Act as the manager of the Guarantee Scheme; 

The sub-item ñC.1 Salesò is entirely attributable to the sale of the interest held in BCC PAY S.p.A. (-ú21.1 million); 

The sub-item ñC.2 Impairment lossesò mainly reflects the impairment recognized on the interest held in Banca Sviluppo (-ú1.8 million). 

 

Impairment testing of equity investments 
As required by the IFRS, in the presence of triggers that could indicate possible impairment, equity investments undergo impairment testing 
to assess whether there is objective evidence indicating that the carrying amount of such assets is not fully recoverable and determine the 
amount of any writedown. 

Impairment indicators can essentially be divided into two categories: 

• qualitative indicators such as the posting of losses or significant divergences in performance from budget objectives or targets in long-
term plans, the announcement/initiation of insolvency proceedings or restructuring plans or a downgrading by a specialized agency; 

• quantitative indicators, represented by a reduction in fair value below the carrying amount of more than 30% or for more than 24 
months, a carrying amount of an equity investment in the separate financial statements that exceeds the carrying amount in the 
consolidated financial statements of the net assets and goodwill of the investee or the distribution by the latter of a dividend in excess 
of its comprehensive income. If there is evidence of impairment, the amount of any impairment loss is determined on the basis of the 
difference between the carrying amount and the recoverable value, with the latter represented by the greater between the fair value 
less any costs to sell and the value in use. 

As regards the investments held by Iccrea Banca where there is a difference between the carrying amount recognized in the separate financial 
statements and the fraction of equity recognized in the financial statements of the subsidiary, the impairment tests have been updated. 

More specifically, the recoverability of the carrying amount was assessed with various methods, including shareholdersô equity, market 
multiples, the dividend discount model, equity with inclusion of funding and appraisal value. 

For more information on impairment testing, please see Part A ï Accounting Policies of the notes to the financial statements. 
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7.6 COMMITMENTS IN RESPECT OF INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURES 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

7.7 COMMITMENTS IN RESPECT OF INVESTMENTS IN COMPANIES SUBJECT TO SIGNIFICANT INFLUENCE 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

7.8 SIGNIFICANT RESTRICTIONS 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

7.9 OTHER INFORMATION 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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SECTION 8 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT ð ITEM 80 

8.1 OPERATING PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: COMPOSITION OF ASSETS CARRIED AT COST 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Owned assets 201 226 
a) land - - 
b) building - - 
c) movables 190 187 
d) electrical plants 9 11 
e) other 3 28 

2. Right-of-use assets acquired under finance leases 2,300 4,025 
a) land - - 
b) building 245 526 
c) movables - - 
d) electrical plants - - 
e) other 2,056 3,499 

Total 2,502 4,251 
of which: obtained through enforcement of guarantees received - - 

 

 

8.2 INVESTMENT PROPERTY: COMPOSITION OF ASSETS CARRIED AT COST 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

8.3 OPERATING PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: COMPOSITION OF REVALUED ASSETS 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

8.4 INVESTMENT PROPERTY: COMPOSITION OF ASSETS CARRIED AT FAIR VALUE 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

8.5 INVENTORIES OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF IAS 2: COMPOSITION 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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8.6 OPERATING PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 

 Land Buildings Movables Electronic plant Other Total 
A. Opening gross balance  - 2,317 3,146 163 12,865 18,492 

A.1 Total net writedown - 1,791 2,959 152 9,338 14,241 
A.2 Opening net balance - 526 187 11 3,527 4,251 
B. Increases: - 159 12 7 260 438 

B.1 Purchases - 85 - - 117 202 
- of which business combinations - - - - - - 

B.2 Capitalized improvement costs - - - - - - 
B.3 Writebacks - - - - - - 
B.4 Fair value gains recognized in - - - - - - 

    a) equity - - - - - - 
    b) income statement - - - - - - 

B.5 Positive exchange rate differences - - - - - - 
B.6 Transfers from investment property - - X X X - 
B.7 Other changes - 74 12 7 142 235 

C. Decreases: - 441 10 9 1,728 2,187 
C.1 Sales - - - - - - 

- of which business combinations - - - - - - 
C.2 Depreciation - 407 9 9 1,534 1,960 
C.3 Writedowns for impairment recognized in - - - - - - 

    a) equity - - - - - - 
    b) income statement - - - - - - 

C.4 Fair value losses recognized in - - - - - - 
    a) equity - - - - - - 
    b) income statement - - - - - - 

C.5 Negative exchange rate differences - - - - - - 
C.6 Transfers to: - - - - - - 

    a) investment property - - X X X - 
    b) discontinuing operations - - - - - - 

C.7 Other changes - 34 - - 194 227 
D.  Closing net balance - 245 190 9 2,059 2,502 

D.1 Total net writedowns - 1,933 2,807 327 5,304 10,371 
D.2 Closing gross balance - 2,178 2,997 335 7,363 12,873 
E. Measurement at cost - - - - - - 

 

 

8.7 INVESTMENT PROPERTY: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

8.8 INVENTORIES OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF IAS 2: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

8.9 COMMITMENTS TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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SECTION 9 ð INTANGIBLE ASSETS ð ITEM 90 

9.1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS: COMPOSITION BY CATEGORY 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Finite life Indefinite life Finite life Indefinite life 

A.1 Goodwill X - X - 
A.2 Other intangible assets 536 - 822 - 

Of which: Software 536 - 822 - 
A.2.1 Assets carried at cost 536 - 822 - 

a) internally generated intangible assets - - - - 
b) other assets 536 - 822 - 

A.2.2 Assets designated at fair value - - - - 
a) internally generated intangible assets - - - - 
b) other assets - - - - 

Total 536 - 822 - 
 

 

9.2 INTANGIBLE ASSETS: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 

 
Goodwill 

Other intangible assets internally 
generated 

Other intangible assets: 
other Total 

Finite life Indefinite life Finite life Indefinite life 
A. Opening balance - - - 822 - 822 

A.1 Total net writedown - - - - - - 
A.2 Opening net balance  - - - 822 - 822 

B. Increases - - - - - - 
B.1 Purchases - - - - - - 
B.2 Increases in internally generated intangible assets X - - - - - 
B.3 Writebacks X - - - - - 
B.4 Fair value gains recognized in - - - - - - 

    - equity X - - - - - 
    - income statement X - - - - - 

B.5 Positive exchange rate differences - - - - - - 
B.6 Other changes - - - - - - 

C. Decreases - - - 287 - 287 
C.1 Sales - - - - - - 
C.2 Writedowns - - - 287 - 287 

    - Amortization X - - 287 - 287 
    - Impairment - - - - - - 

        + equity X - - - - - 
        + income statement - - - - - - 

C.3 Fair value losses recognized in - - - - - - 
    - equity X - - - - - 
    - income statement X - - - - - 

C.4 Transfers to non-current assets 
    held for sale - - - - - - 
C.5 Negative exchange rate differences - - - - - - 
C.6 Other changes - - - - - - 

D. Closing net balance  - - - 536 - 536 
D.1 Total net writedown - - - - - - 

E. Closing gross balance  - - - 536 - 536 
 F. Measurement at cost  - - - - - - 
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9.3 INTANGIBLE ASSETS: OTHER INFORMATION 
Under the provisions of IAS 38, paragraphs 122 and 124, we report: 

• there are no revalued intangible assets; consequently, there are no impediments to the distribution to shareholders of gains on revalued 
intangible assets (IAS 38, paragraph 124, letter b); 

• there are no intangible assets acquired with government grants (IAS 38, paragraph 122, letter c); 

• there are no intangible assets pledged as security for liabilities (IAS 38, paragraph 122, letter d); 

• there are no intangible assets involved in lease transactions. 
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SECTION 10 - TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES ð ITEM 100 OF ASSETS AND ITEM 60 OF LIABILITIES 

10.1 DEFERRED TAX ASSETS: COMPOSITION 
 

 31/12/2022 
Total 31/12/2021 

Total 
 IRES IRAP IRES IRAP 
1) Recognized in income statement 11,774 20 11,795 10,977 23 11,001 

a) DTA pursuant to Law 214/2011 1,689 20 1,709 1,945 23 1,969 
Total 1,689 20 1,709 1,945 23 1,969 
Goodwill and other intangible assets recognized at 31.12.2014 - - - - - - 
Tax losses/negative value of production as per Law 214/2011 - - - - - - 

b) Other 10,085 - 10,085 9,032 - 9,032 
Writedowns of amounts due from banks 357 - 357 1,629 - 1,629 
Writedowns of loans to customers 82 - 82 96 - 96 
Goodwill and other intangible assets - - - - - - 
Tax losses - - - - - - 
Writedowns of financial assets held for trading and financial assets measured at fair value - - - - - - 
Writedowns of securities in circulation - - - - - - 
Writedowns of financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities measured at fair value - - - - - - 
Writedowns of impairment of guarantees issued recognized under liabilities 7,392 - 7,392 4,341 - 4,341 
Provisions for risks and charges 2,155 - 2,155 2,903 - 2,903 
Costs of predominantly administrative nature - - - - - - 
Difference between tax value and carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets  - - - - - - 
Other 100 - 100 64 - 64 

- Recognized in shareholdersõ equity 16,878 3,344 20,222 3,386 622 4,007 
a) Valuation reserves: 7,284 1,475 8,759 979 198 1,178 

Capital losses on financial assets measured through OCI 7,284 1,475 8,759 979 198 1,178 
b) Other: 9,594 1,869 11,463 2,406 423 2,830 

Actuarial gains/losses on provisions for employees 366 - 366 316 - 316 
Other  9,228 1,869 11,097 2,090 423 2,513 

A. Total deferred tax assets 28,652 3,365 32,017 14,363 645 15,008 
B. Offsetting with deferred tax liabilities  - - - - - - 
C. Net deferred tax assets - Total 100 b) 28,652 3,365 32,017 14,363 645 15,008 

 

 

  



 

486 

ICCREA BANCA SPA ï 2022 REPORT AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

10.2 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES: COMPOSITION 
 

 
31/12/2022 

Total 31/12/2021 
Total 

IRES IRAP IRES IRAP 
1) Deferred tax liabilities recognized in income statement: - - - - - - 

Writedowns of loans to customers deducted in separate section of tax return (not recognized in 
income statement) - - - - - - 
Difference between value for tax purposes and carrying amount of property, plant and equipment 
and intangible assets - - - - - - 
Other - - - - - - 

2) Deferred tax liabilities recognized in shareholdersõ equity: 2,747 556 3,304 1,372 278 1,650 
Valuation reserves:       
Capital gains on financial assets measured through OCI - - - 1,372 278 1,650 
Revaluation of property - - - - - - 
Other 2,747 556 3,304 - - - 

A. Total deferred tax liabilities 2,747 556 3,304 1,372 278 1,650 
B. Offsetting with deferred tax assets - - - - - - 
C. Net deferred tax assets -Total sub-item 60 b) 2,747 556 3,304 1,372 278 1,650 

 

 

10.3 CHANGES IN DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (RECOGNIZED IN INCOME STATEMENT) 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
1. Opening balance  11,001 21,907 
2. Increases  8,703 4,996 

2.1 Deferred tax assets recognized during the period  8,703 4,996 
a) in respect of previous period  4,704 - 
b) due to change in accounting policies  - - 
c) writebacks - - 
d) other 3,999 4,996 

2.2 New taxes or increases in tax rates - - 
2.3 Other increases - - 

3. Decreases  7,909 15,902 
3.1 Deferred tax assets derecognized during the period 7,909 6,051 

a) reversals 7,909 6,051 
b) writedowns for supervening non-recoverability - - 
c) due to changes in accounting policies - - 
d) other - - 

3.2 Reduction in tax rates - - 
 3.3 Other decreases - 9,852 

a) transformation in tax credits pursuant to Law 214/2011 - 220 
b) other - 9,631 

4. Closing balance 11,795 11,001 
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10.3 BIS CHANGES IN DEFERRED TAX ASSETS PURSUANT TO LAW 214/2011 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
1. Opening balance 1,969 2,472 
2. Increases - - 
3. Decreases 259 503 

3.1 Reversals 259 283 
3.2 Conversion into tax credits - 220 

    a) arising from losses for the year - 92 
    b) arising from tax losses - 128 

3.3 Other decreases - - 
4. Closing balance 1,709 1,969 

 

 

10.4 CHANGES IN DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (RECOGNIZED IN INCOME STATEMENT) 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

10.5 CHANGES IN DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (RECOGNIZED IN EQUITY) 
 

 Total Total 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
1. Opening balance  4,007 7,594 
2. Increases 16,215 - 

2.1 Deferred tax assets recognized during the period 16,215 - 
  a) in respect of previous periods 50 - 
  b) due to change in accounting policies - - 
  c) other 16,165 - 

2.2 New taxes or increases in tax rates - - 
2.3 Other increases - - 

3. Decreases  - 3,587 
3.1 Deferred tax assets derecognized during the period - 3,587 

a) reversals - 3,587 
b) writedowns for supervening non-recoverability - - 
c) due to changes in accounting policies - - 
d) other  - - 

3.2 Reduction in tax rates - - 
3.3 Other decreases - - 

4. Closing balance 20,222 4,007 
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10.6 CHANGES IN DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES (RECOGNIZED IN EQUITY) 
 

 Total Total 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Opening balance  1,650 1,173 
2. Increases  1,654 476 

2.1 Deferred tax liabilities recognized during the period 1,654 476 
      a) in respect of previous periods - - 
      b) due to change in accounting policies - - 
      c) other 1,654 476 

2.2 New taxes or increases in tax rates - - 
2.3 Other increases - - 

3. Decreases  - - 
3.1 Deferred tax liabilities derecognized during the period - - 

      a) reversals - - 
      b) due to change in accounting policies - - 
      c) other - - 

3.2 Reduction in tax rates - - 
3.3 Other decreases - - 

4. Closing balance 3,304 1,650 
 

 

10.7 OTHER INFORMATION 
As regards the Bankôs tax position: 

• for the financial years 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021 (for which the tax assessment time limit has not expired), no formal notice of 
assessment has yet been received; 

• in November 2014, the Bank received a notice of liquidation from the Revenue Agency, Provincial Directorate of Brescia for the year 
2013 concerning the registration fees of ú104,770.00 for an order assigning amounts for seizure by third parties. Following adverse 
rulings in the first two levels of adjudication, the Bank has appealed to the Court of Cassation.  

At the reporting date, the Bank conducted a probability test in order to verify whether the conditions existed for maintaining the registration of 
existing and newly recognized deferred tax assets.  

With regard to the probability test conducted:  

• the tax income or loss (IRES/IRAP) was estimated over a five-year forecast period (from 2023-2027);  

• and the sufficiency of the estimated taxable income to absorb the temporary deductible differences that will be reversed in the reference 
period was verified and gave rise to the recognition of DTAs.  

The test did not consider deferred tax assets associated with Law 214/2011, as they can be transformed into a tax credit, and those which are 
likely to be reversed in periods subsequent to those adopted as the time horizon used. Since the total estimated taxable income for the analysis 
period was equal to or greater than the taxable income attributable to the deferred tax assets being tested, the probability test was passed. 

In addition, with regard to DTAs reversing subsequent to the aforementioned time horizon, a further assessment was carried out that 
demonstrated their recoverability within the forecast period of the plan. 

The estimations and assumptions concerning the recoverability of deferred tax assets were made on the basis of the latest approved strategic 
plan, which incorporates the forecasts contained in the macroeconomic scenario provided to all the companies in scope, developing its 
commercial dynamics and the associated evolution in performance and financial position. 
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 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
 IRES IRAP Other Total IRES IRAP Other Total 
Current tax liabilities (-) (9,877) (5,702) - (15,579) (1,036) (4,263) - (5,300) 
Payments on account (+) - - - - - - - - 
Other tax receivables (+) 36,507 8,598 - 45,105 36,322 12,537 - 48,859 
Tax credit pursuant to Law 214/2011 (+) 5,533 - - 5,533 10,357 - - 10,357 
Withholding tax (+) - - - - - - - - 
Debtor balance of item 60 a) of liabilities - - - - - - - - 
Creditor balance 32,163 2,896 - 35,060 45,643 8,273 - 53,916 
Non-offsettable tax receivables: principal - - - - - - - - 
Non-offsettable tax receivables: interest - - - - - - - - 
Balance of non-offsettable tax receivables - - - - - - - - 
Creditor balance of item 110 a) of assets 32,163 2,896 - 35,060 45,643 8,273 - 53,916 
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SECTION 11 - NON-CURRENT ASSETS AND DISPOSAL GROUPS HELD FOR SALE AND ASSOCIATED LIABILITIES ð ITEM 110 OF 
ASSETS AND ITEM 70 OF LIABILITIES  

11.1 NON-CURRENT ASSETS AND DISPOSAL GROUPS HELD FOR SALE: COMPOSITION BY TYPE  
 

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
A. Assets held for sale   

A.1 Financial assets 5,438 645 
A.2 Equity investments - - 
A.3 Property, plant and equipment - 48 

of which: obtained through enforcement of guarantees received - - 
A.4 Intangible assets - 2,709 
A.5 Other non-current assets - 203,467 

Total A 5,438 206,869 
of which carried at cost 5,438 206,869 

of which measured at fair value level 1 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 2 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 3 - - 

B. Discontinued operations   
B.1 Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss - - 

- Financial assets held for trading - - 
- Financial assets designated as at fair value - - 
- Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value - - 

B.2 Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income - - 
B.3 Financial assets measured at amortized cost - - 
B.4 Equity investments - - 
B.5 Property, plant and equipment - - 

of which: obtained through enforcement of guarantees received - - 
B.6 Intangible assets - - 
B.7 Other assets - - 

Total B - - 
of which carried at cost - - 

of which measured at fair value level 1 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 2 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 3 - - 

C. Liabilities associated with assets held for sale   
C.1 Debt - 115,644 
C.2 Securities - - 
C.3 Other liabilities - 66,454 

Total C - 182,098 
of which carried at cost - 182,098 

of which measured at fair value level 1 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 2 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 3 - - 

D. Liabilities associated with discontinued operations   
D.1 Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost - - 
D.2 Financial liabilities held for trading - - 
D.3 Financial liabilities designated as at fair value - - 
D.4 Provisions - - 
D.5 Other liabilities  - - 

Total D - - 
of which carried at cost - - 

of which measured at fair value level 1 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 2 - - 
of which measured at fair value level 3 - - 

 

 

During the period, the Bank classified a portfolio of non-performing loans (previously classified under Loans to customers) under ñNon-current 
assets and disposal groups held for sale and associated liabilitiesò. The loans were involved in both non-recourse assignments and 
contributions to an investment fund (FIA); for more information please see Part A of these notes. 

In 2021, the item included assets and liabilities of the electronic money operations, sold to BCC PAY S.p.A. in 2022. 
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11.2 OTHER INFORMATION 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

SECTION 12 - OTHER ASSETS ð ITEM 120 

12.1 OTHER ASSETS: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
- Receivables for future premiums on derivatives 8,480 9,243 
- Fees and commissions and interest to be received 45,670 5,224 
- Tax receivables due from central govt. tax authorities and other tax agencies (including VAT credits) 29,364 32,582 
- Tax receivables 177,339 203,498 
- Items in transit between branches and items being processed 151,669 40,071 
- Financial assets in respect of loans granted for a specific transaction 84,771 70,504 
- Accrued income not attributable to separate line item  81 60 
- Prepaid expenses not attributable to separate line item  4,131 5,602 
- Subsidiaries ï Group VAT 4,258 10,187 
- Tax consolidation mechanism 31,323 20,121 
- Other (security deposits, assets not attributable to other items) 105,424 80,769 
Total 642,509 477,861 

 

 

ñTax receivablesò reports tax credits connected with the Superbonus 110% program, which were mainly assigned by the mutual banks in 
accordance with the provisions of Decree Law 18/2020 and Decree Law 34/2020. 

The item ñFinancial assets in respect of loans granted for a specific transactionò regards the Parent Companyôs contribution to the Guarantee 
Scheme. Mirroring the recognition of amounts under "Other liabilities", ú8.2 million was recognized under "Financial assets in respect of loans 
granted for a specific transaction" in respect of current account liquidity generated by the cash flows connected with targeted loans pursuant 
to Art. 2447 bis letter b) and 2447 decies of the Civil Code originally granted by the EIB as part of the following initiatives: 

• JESSICA POR FESR 2007-2013 for urban development and energy efficiency projects located in the region of Sicily (original amount 
equal to ú53.2 million) and the region of Campania (contractual amount of ú31.7 million paid in two tranches of about ú15.9 million 
each); 

• StudioSi ï an Intelligent Specialization Fund launched at the end of 2020 to promote broad participation in university specialist training, 
in particular for residents of the South, financed with resources from the 2014-2020 Research and Innovation NOP (contractual 
resources of ú46.5 million co-managed with BCC CreditoConsumo S.p.A., which handles business development and credit 
management given its specialization in consumer credit); 

• EFSI - Sicily Business Emergency Fund activated in 2022 to support the recovery of Sicilian SMEs affected by the COVID-19 
emergency, especially in the tourism sector, drawing on resources from the POR FESR Sicila 2014-2020 (contractual resources of 
ú50 million). 

As at 31 December 2022, in accordance with the provisions of Art. 2447 decies of the Civil Code, the cash and accounting flows connected 
with repayments of installments, interest payments as well as current account accruals on the loans granted are entirely segregated from the 
Bank's ordinary activities, being allocated to dedicated current accounts for each of the activities in question. The accounts are held with Banca 
Sviluppo, which acts as custodian bank. Following the termination of the contractual relationship between the EIB and the Region of Sicily on 
March 31, 2017, the latter took over (pursuant to Art. 1406 et seq. of the Civil Code) the relationship with Iccrea BancaImpresa first and Iccrea 
Banca later connected with the JESSICA program. 
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1.6 LIABILITIES IN RESPECT OF FINANCE LEASES 
 

Right of use Falling due within 5 years  Falling due after 5 years 
Land - - 
Buildings 245 - 
Movables - - 
Electrical plant - - 
Other 2,090 - 

 

 

SECTION 2 - FINANCIAL LIABILITIES HELD FOR TRADING - ITEM 20 

2.1 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES HELD FOR TRADING: COMPOSITION BY TYPE 
 

 

Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

NV Fair value 
Fair value * NV Fair value 

Fair value * 
L1 L2 L3 L1 L2 L3 

A. On-balance-sheet liabilities           
1. Due to banks 3,318 3,334 - - 3,334 48,692 48,507 198 - 48,705 
2. Due to customers 1,933 1,602 - - 1,602 330 193 1 - 194 
3. Debt securities - - - -  - - - - X 

   3.1 Bonds - - - -  - - - - X 
      3.1.1 Structured - - - - X - - - - X 
      3.1.2 Other bonds - - - - X - - - - X 

   3. Other - - - -  - - - - X 
      3.2.1 Structured - - - - X - - - - X 
      3.2.2 Other - - - - X - - - - X 

Total A 5,251 4,936 - - 4,936 49,022 48,701 199 - 48,899 
B. Derivatives           

1. Financial derivatives  81 1,724,226 -  X 284 381,674 - X 
   1.1 Trading X 81 1,724,226 - X X 284 381,674 - X 
   1.2 Associated with fair value option X - - - X X - - - X 
   1.3 Other X - - - X X - - - X 

2. Credit derivatives  - - -  X - - - X 
   2.1 Trading X - - - X X - - - X 
   2.2 Associated with fair value option X - - - X X - - - X 
   2.3 Other X - - - X X - - - X 

Total B X 81 1,724,226 - X X 284 381,674 - X 
Total (A+B) X 5,017 1,724,226 - X X 48,985 381,872 - X 

 
 

Key:  
NV= Nominal or notional value 
L1= Level 1 
L2= Level 2 
L3= Level 3 
Fair value*= Fair value calculated excluding changes in the amount attributable to changes in the creditworthiness of the issuer since the issue date 
 

2.2 BREAKDOWN OF òFINANCIAL LIABILITIES HELD FOR TRADINGó: SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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2.3 BREAKDOWN OF òFINANCIAL LIABILITIES HELD FOR TRADINGó: STRUCTURED LIABILITIES 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

SECTION 3 - FINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AS AT FAIR VALUE - ITEM 30 

3.1 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AS AT FAIR VALUE: COMPOSITION BY TYPE 
 

 

Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

NV Fair value 
Fair value * NV Fair value 

Fair value * 
L1 L2 L3 L1 L2 L3 

1. Due to banks 365,913 - 352,484 - 352,484 335,958 - 335,392 - 335,392 
1.1 Structured - - - - X - - - - X 
1.2 Other 365,913 - 352,484 - X 335,958 - 335,392 - X 

of which:     -      
- commitments to disburse funds - X X X X X X X X X 
- financial guarantees issued - X X X X X X X X X 

2. Due to customers - - - - - - - - - - 
2.1 Structured - - - - X - - - - X 
2.2 Other - - - - X - - - - X 

of which:     -      
- commitments to disburse funds - X X X X X X X X X 
- financial guarantees issued - X X X X X X X X X 

3. Debt securities - - - - - - - - - - 
3.1 Structured - - - - X - - - - X 
3.2 Other - - - - X - - - - X 

Total 365,913 - 352,484 - 352,484 335,958 - 335,392 - 335,392 
 

Key:  
NV= Nominal or notional value 
L1= Level 1 
L2= Level 2 
L3= Level 3 
Fair value*= Fair value calculated excluding changes in the amount attributable to changes in the creditworthiness of the issuer since the issue date 
 

The entire amount is represented by the affiliated banksô Ex Ante Quota of the contribution to the Guarantee Scheme, adjusted to take account 
of net interest and commissions on the loan. 

 

3.2 BREAKDOWN OF òFINANCIAL LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AS AT FAIR VALUEó: SUBORDINATED LIABILITIES 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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PART B - INFORMATION ON THE BALANCE SHEET 

SECTION 7 ð LIABILITIES ASSOCIATED WITH ASSETS HELD FOR SALE ð ITEM 70 

See section 11 under assets. 

 

SECTION 8 - OTHER LIABILITIES ð ITEM 80 

8.1 OTHER LIABILITIES: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

Amounts due to social security institutions and State 15,488 21,488 
Amounts available to customers 63,241 27,495 
Liabilities for future premiums on derivatives 1,987 2,850 
Tax payables due to tax authorities  18,055 36,891 
Payables due to employees 24,884 28,924 
Financial liabilities in respect of loans granted for a specific transaction  84,771 70,504 
Accrued expenses not attributable to separate line item  - 113 
Deferred income not attributable to separate line item  2,584 2,354 
Items in transit and items being processed  86,617 94,421 
Other (failed purchase transactions, trade payables, insurance liabilities, security deposits, items not attributable to separate line item) 79,700 20,694 
Subsidiaries ï Group VAT 3,755 743 
Consolidated taxation mechanism 22,520 48,419 

Total 403,602 354,896 
 

 

The sub-item ñFinancial liabilities in respect of loans granted for a specific transactionò regards the Parent Companyôs contribution to the 
Guarantee Scheme. The item also include loans originally granted by the EIB; please see section 12, item 120 under assets. 
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SECTION 9 - EMPLOYEE TERMINATION BENEFITS ð ITEM 90 

9.1 EMPLOYEE TERMINATION BENEFITS: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
A. Opening balance 15,347 16,179 
B. Increases 89 3,282 

B.1 Provisions for the period 89 1,209 
B.2 Other increases - 2,073 

C. Decreases 2,787 4,114 
C.1 Benefit payments 1,176 2,821 
C.2 Other decreases 1,612 1,293 

D. Closing balance 12,649 15,347 
Total 12,649 15,347 

 

 

9.2 OTHER INFORMATION 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Opening amount (civil code rules) 13,581 15,042 

Increases  - 2,097 
Decreases 62 3,558 

Closing amount (civil code rules) 13,518 13,581 
Surplus / (Deficit) (869) 1,767 

Employee termination benefits provision IAS 19 12,649 15,347 
 

 

Employee termination benefits cover the entire entitlement accrued as at the reporting date by employees, in conformity with applicable law, 
the collective bargaining agreement and supplementary company-level contract. The liability calculated pursuant to Art. 2120 of the Civil Code 
amounted to ú13,581 thousand. 

The actuarial assumptions used by an independent actuary to calculate the liability as at the reporting date are as follows: 

• demographic parameters: drawn from ISTATôs 2004 mortality tables and the INPS disability tables. As regards the probability of leaving 
work for reasons other than death, the calculation used turnover rates consistent with past experience, with the annual rate of exit from 
work set at 1.50%; 

• financial parameters: the valuations were calculated on the basis of the Euro Composite AA curve at 31/12/2022; 

• economic parameters: the rate of inflation was assumed to be 2.30% while the rate of increase in salaries was 3.225% for all categories 
of employee and used only for seniority purposes. 
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ICCREA BANCA SPA ï 2022 REPORT AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SECTION 12 - SHAREHOLDERSõ EQUITY - ITEMS 110, 130, 140, 150, 160, 170 AND 180 

12.1 òSHARE CAPITALó AND òTREASURY SHARESó: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

A. Share capital   
A.1 Ordinary shares 1,401,045 1,401,045 
A.2 Savings shares - - 
A.3 Preference shares - - 
A.4 Other shares - - 

B. Treasury shares   
B.1 Ordinary shares - - 
B.2 Savings shares - - 
B.3 Preference shares - - 
B.4 Other shares - - 

 

 

12.2 SHARE CAPITAL ð NUMBER OF SHARES OF THE PARENT COMPANY: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 

 Ordinary Other 
A. Shares at the start of the year 27,125,759 - 

    - fully paid 27,125,759 - 
    - partially paid - - 
A.1 Treasury shares (-) - - 

A.2 Shares in circulation: opening balance  27,125,759 - 
B. Increases - - 

B.1 new issues - - 
    - for consideration: - - 

        - business combinations - - 
        - conversion of bonds - - 
        - exercise of warrants - - 
        - other - - 

    - bonus issues: - - 
        - to employees - - 
        - to directors - - 
        - other - - 

B.2 Sales of own shares - - 
B.3 Other changes - - 

C. Decreases - - 
C.1 Cancellation - - 
C.2 Purchase of own shares - - 
C.3 Disposal of companies - - 
C.4 Other changes - - 

D. Shares in circulation: closing balance 27,125,759 - 
D.1 Treasury shares (+) - - 
D.2 Shares at the end of the year 27,125,759 - 

    - fully paid 27,125,759 - 
    - partially paid - - 
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7. SECURITIES LENDING TRANSACTIONS 
No information to report. 

 

8. DISCLOSURES ON JOINT ARRANGEMENTS 
No information to report.
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PART C - INFORMATION ON THE INCOME STATEMENT 
 
 

SECTION 1 - INTEREST - ITEMS 10 AND 20 

1.1 INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME: COMPOSITION 
 

 Debt securities Loans Other transactions Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 5,593 - - 5,593 5,716 
1.1 Financial assets held for trading  496 - - 496 993 
1.2 Financial assets designated at fair value 2,807 - - 2,807 3,098 
1.3 Other financial assets mandatorily at fair value 2,290 - - 2,290 1,625 

2. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 9,540 - X 9,540 1,411 
3. Financial assets measured at amortized cost  517,953 160,382 - 678,335 334,824 

3.1 Due from banks 42,591 61,071 X 103,661 35,657 
3.2 Loans to customers 475,362 99,311 X 574,673 299,167 

4. Hedging derivatives X X (322,347) (322,347) (123,326) 
5. Other assets X X 5,833 5,833 1,052 
6. Financial liabilities X X X 189,323 246,774 
Total 533,086 160,382 (316,514) 566,277 466,451 

of which: interest income on impaired financial assets - 3,510 - 3,510 147 
of which: interest income from finance leases X - X - - 

 

 

1.2 INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME: OTHER INFORMATION 
1.2.1 INTEREST INCOME ON FOREIGN-CURRENCY FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 
 

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
1. Mortgage loans - - 
2. Current accounts and deposits 853 434 
3. Other loans  485 70 
4. Debt securities 330 379 
5. Other 26 171 
Total 1,693 1,054 

 

 
1.3 INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSE: COMPOSITION 
 

 Debt  Securities Other transactions Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost  (100,186) (85,069) X (185,254) (110,340) 
1.1 Due to central banks - X X - - 
1.2 Due to banks (92,984) X X (92,984) (37,114) 
1.3 Due to customers (7,201) X X (7,201) (3,221) 
1.4 Securities issued  X (85,069) X (85,069) (70,004) 

2. Financial liabilities held for trading  - - - - - 
3. Financial liabilities designated at fair value - - - - - 
4. Other liabilities and provisions  X X - - (82) 
5. Hedging derivatives X X 529 529 (1,287) 
6. Financial assets X X X (149,567) (178,657) 
Total (100,186) (85,069) 529 (334,292) (290,366) 

of which: interest expense on lease liabilities (44) X X (44) (60) 
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PART C ï INFORMATION ON THE INCOME STATEMENT 
 

SECTION 2 - FEES AND COMMISSIONS ð ITEMS 40 AND 50 

2.1 FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

a) Financial instruments 14,954 20,160 
1. Securities placement 9,594 13,907 

1.1 With underwriting and/or with irrevocable commitment - - 
1.2 Without irrevocable commitment 9,594 13,907 

2. Order receipt and transmission and order execution for customers 5,360 6,253 
2.1 Order receipt and transmission for one or more financial instruments 1,301 1,440 
2.2 Order execution for customers 4,059 4,813 

3. Other fees and commission connected with financial instruments - - 
of which: trading on own account - - 
of which: individual portfolio management  - - 

b) Corporate finance 1,560 2,081 
1. Merger and acquisition advisory services - - 
2. Treasury services - - 
3. Other fees and commissions connected with corporate finance services 1,560 2,081 

c) Investment advisory services - - 
d) Clearing and settlement  - - 
e) Custody and administration 6,413 6,330 

1. Depository bank - - 
2. Other fees and commissions connected with custody and administration services 6,413 6,330 

f) Central administrative services for collective portfolio management  - - 
g) Trustee services - - 
h) Payment services 369,670 45,218 

1. Current accounts 308 353 
2. Credit cards 68,473 - 
3. Debit cards and other payment cards 254,657 - 
4. Credit transfers and other payment orders 4,903 1,788 
5. Other fees and commissions connected with payment services 41,329 43,077 

i) Distribution of third-party services 4,014 - 
1. Collective portfolio management - - 
2. Insurance products - - 
3. Other products 4,014 - 

of which: individual portfolio management - - 
j) Structured finance - - 
k) Securitization servicing  - - 
l) Commitments to disburse funds - - 
m) Financial guarantees issued 3,094 2,783 

of which: credit derivatives - - 
n) Lending transactions 15,477 18,890 

of which: for factoring transactions - - 
o) Currency trading 163 65 
p) Goods - - 
q) Other fee and commission income 19,754 18,019 

of which: for management of multilateral trading facilities - - 
of which: for management of organized trading facilities - - 

Total 435,100 113,547 
 

 

The sub-item "payment services" includes the effect of the agreements for the promotion-distribution of BCC Pay products and services 
between the Bank and the Group's mutual banks, following the initiative undertaken during the year to reposition the e-money sector. 
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PART C ï INFORMATION ON THE INCOME STATEMENT 
 

SECTION 3 - DIVIDENDS AND SIMILAR REVENUES ð ITEM 70 

3.1 DIVIDENDS AND SIMILAR REVENUES: COMPOSITION 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Dividends Similar revenues Dividends Similar revenues 

A. Financial assets held for trading  - 393 2 222 
B. Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value 162 815 313 3 
C. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  11,328 - 4,498 - 
D. Equity investments 777 - 23,404 - 
Total 12,267 1,208 28,216 225 

 

 

Dividends received mainly regard the holding acquired in the Bank of Italy (ú10.6 million). 

 

SECTION 4 - NET GAIN (LOSS) ON TRADING ACTIVITIES ð ITEM 80 

4.1 NET GAIN (LOSS) ON TRADING ACTIVITIES: COMPOSITION 
 

 Capital gains 
(A) 

Trading profits 
(B) 

Capital losses 
(C) 

Trading losses 
(D) 

Net gain (loss) 
(A+B) ð (C+D) 

1. Financial assets held for trading 143 12,182 (566) (4,184) 7,574 
1.1 Debt securities 97 11,065 (416) (3,504) 7,242 
1.2 Equity securities 46 157 (103) (534) (433) 
1.3 Units in collective investment undertakings - 195 (47) (147) 1 
1.4 Loans - - - - - 
1.5 Other - 765 - - 765 

2. Financial liabilities held for trading - - - - - 
2.1 Debt securities - - - - - 
2.2 Payables - - - - - 
2.3 Other - - - - - 

3. Financial assets and liabilities: foreign 
exchange differences X X X X (139,591) 
4. Derivatives 1,825,277 215,485 (1,823,046) (214,578) 145,241 

4.1 Financial derivatives: 1,825,277 215,485 (1,823,046) (214,578) 145,241 
   - on debt securities and interest rates 1,822,614 215,464 (1,822,552) (212,189) 3,337 
   - on equity securities and equity indices 2,663 21 (493) (2,390) (199) 
   - on foreign currencies and gold X X X X 142,104 
   - other - - - - - 

4.2 Credit derivatives - - - - - 
of which: natural hedges connected with fair 
value option X X X X - 

Total 1,825,420 227,666 (1,823,612) (218,763) 13,225 
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ICCREA BANCA SPA ï 2022 REPORT AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

SECTION 5 - NET GAIN (LOSS) ON HEDGING ACTIVITIES ð ITEM 90 

5.1 NET GAIN (LOSS) ON HEDGING ACTIVITIES: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

A. Gain on:   
A.1 Fair value hedges 966,655 147,100 
A.2 Hedged financial assets (fair value)  4,595 107,783 
A.3 Hedged financial liabilities (fair value)  3,483 1,349 
A.4 Cash flow hedges  134 4,315 
A.5 Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies - 294 

Total income on hedging activities (A) 974,867 260,841 
B. Loss on:   

B.1 Fair value hedges (17,443) (137,830) 
B.2 Hedged financial assets (fair value)  (961,710) (118,177) 
B.3 Hedged financial liabilities (fair value)  (180) (183) 
B.4 Cash flow hedges (480) (1,461) 
B.5 Assets and liabilities in foreign currencies - (3,082) 

Total expense on hedging activities (B) (979,813) (260,733) 
C. Net gain (loss) on hedging activities (A - B) (4,946) 108 

of which: net gain (loss) of hedges of net positions - - 
 

 

SECTION 6 - GAIN (LOSS) ON DISPOSAL OR REPURCHASE ð ITEM 100 

This reports the positive or negative balances between the gains and losses realized with the sale of financial assets or repurchase of financial 
liabilities other than those held for trading or designated as at fair value. 

 

6.1 GAIN (LOSS) ON DISPOSAL OR REPURCHASE: COMPOSITION 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Gains Losses Net gain (loss)  Gains Losses Net gain (loss)  

Financial assets       
1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost  113,099 (78,182) 34,917 113,252 (36,780) 76,471 

1.1 Due from banks - - - - (136) (136) 
1.2 Loans to customers 113,099 (78,182) 34,917 113,252 (36,644) 76,608 

2. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income  1,790 (11,147) (9,357) 5,571 (1,214) 4,357 
2.1 Debt securities 1,790 (11,147) (9,357) 5,571 (1,214) 4,357 
2.2 Loans - - - - - - 

Total assets (A) 114,889 (89,329) 25,560 118,822 (37,994) 80,828 
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost        

1. Due to banks - - - - - - 
2. Due to customers - - - - - - 
3. Securities issued  1 (119) (117) 12 (3,689) (3,677) 

Total liabilities (B) 1 (119) (117) 12 (3,689) (3,677) 
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PART C ï INFORMATION ON THE INCOME STATEMENT 
 

SECTION 7 - NET ADJUSTMENTS OF OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH 
PROFIT OR LOSS ð ITEM 110 

7.1 NET ADJUSTMENTS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS: COMPOSITION 
OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES DESIGNATED AS AT FAIR VALUE 
 

 Capital gains 
(A) 

Profits on realization 
(B) 

Capital losses 
(C) 

Losses on realization 
(D) 

Net gain (loss) 
[(A+B) - (C+D)] 

1. Financial assets 37 24 (17,778) (258) (17,976) 
1.1 Debt securities 37 24 (17,778) (258) (17,976) 
1.2 Loans - - - - - 

2. Financial liabilities 13,430 - - - 13,430 
2.1 Securities issued - - - - - 
2.2 Due to banks  13,430 - - - 13,430 
2.3 Due to customers - - - - - 

3. Financial assets and liabilities: foreign 
exchange rate differences X X X X - 
Total 13,466 24 (17,778) (258) (4,547) 

 

 

7.2 NET ADJUSTMENTS OF OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR 
LOSS: COMPOSITION OF OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS MANDATORILY MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 
 

 Capital gains 
(A) 

Profits on realization 
(B) 

Capital losses 
(C) 

Losses on realization 
(D) 

Net gain (loss) 
[(A+B) - (C+D)] 

1. Financial assets  555 833 (40,129) (1,212) (39,954) 
1.1 Debt securities 247 98 (4,956) (796) (5,409) 
1.2 Equity securities 88 201 (10,596) (416) (10,723) 
1.3 Units in collective investment undertakings 212 534 (24,577) - (23,831) 
1.4 Loans 9 - - - 9 

2. Financial assets: foreign exchange rate 
differences X X X X - 
Total 555 833 (40,129) (1,212) (39,954) 
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SECTION 10 - ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES ð ITEM 160 

10.1 PERSONNEL EXPENSES: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1) Employees (201,164) (187,193) 
a) wages and salaries (140,082) (132,055) 
b) social security contributions (32,857) (30,787) 
c) termination benefits (1,862) (2,484) 
d) pension expenses - - 
e) allocation to employee termination benefit provision (796) (258) 
f) allocation to provision for post-employment benefits and similar obligations:  - - 

     - defined contribution - - 
     - defined benefit - - 

g) payments to external pension funds: (12,611) (11,952) 
     - defined contribution (12,611) (11,952) 
     - defined benefit - - 

h) costs in respect of agreements to make payments in own equity instruments - - 
i) other employee benefits (12,956) (9,657) 

2) Other personnel (568) (404) 
3) Board of Directors and members of Board of Auditors (3,310) (3,120) 
4) Retired personnel - - 
5) Recovery of expenses for employees seconded to other companies 8,615 6,473 
6) Reimbursement of expenses for third-party employees seconded to the Company  (652) (939) 
Total (197,079) (185,182) 

 

 

10.2 AVERAGE NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES BY CATEGORY 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Employees: 1,960 1,976 

a) senior management 103 103 
b) middle management 1,112 1,082 
c) other employees 745 791 

Other personnel - - 
Total 1,960 1,976 

 

 

The average number of employees is calculated as the weighted average number of employees using the number of months worked during 
the year as weights. Part-time employees are included at 50%. 

 

10.3 DEFINED-BENEFIT COMPANY PENSION PLANS: COSTS AND REVENUES 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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10.4 OTHER EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
early termination incentives and the income support fund (2,785) (676) 
meal vouchers (2,520) (3,061) 
insurance policies for the employees (1,385) (1,156) 
healthcare - - 
training (1,437) (941) 
training Leg. Decree 81/08 - - 
loyalty bonuses 124 (1,300) 
other benefits (4,954) (2,522) 
Total (12,956) (9,657) 

 

 

10.5 OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES: COMPOSITION 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Information technology (129,699) (120,597) 
Property and movables (21) (52) 

 - rental and fees (10) (52) 
 - ordinary maintenance (11) - 
 - security - - 

Goods and services (11,487) (6,548) 
 - telephone and data transmission (5,099) (2,834) 
 - postal (2,031) - 
 - asset transport and counting (340) (402) 
 - electricity, heating and water - - 
 - transportation and travel (3,512) (2,887) 
 - office supplies and printed materials (149) (79) 
 - subscriptions, magazines and newspapers (356) (346) 

Professional services (40,940) (48,952) 
 - professional fees (other than audit fees) (33,455) (41,317) 
 - audit fees (1,200) (1,365) 
 - legal and notary costs (6,286) (6,270) 
 - court costs, information and title searches - - 

Administrative services (15,411) (12,487) 
Insurance (2,757) (2,415) 
Promotional, advertising and entertainment expenses (9,645) (2,158) 
Association dues (2,197) (1,600) 
Donations (120) - 
Other (24,276) (21,004) 
Indirect taxes and duties (28,549) (33,596) 

 - stamp duty (1,202) (1,219) 
 - tax under DPR 601/73 (80) (89) 
 - municipal property tax - - 
 - financial transaction fee (421) (186) 
 - other indirect taxes and duties (26,846) (32,102) 

Total (265,102) (249,409) 
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SECTION 11 - NET PROVISIONS FOR RISKS AND CHARGES ð ITEM 170 

11.1 NET PROVISIONS FOR CREDIT RISK IN RESPECT OF COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEES 
ISSUED: COMPOSITION 
 

 31/12/2022 
 Provisions Reallocation of excesses Total 
Commitments to disburse funds Stage 1 (1,395) 1,321 (74) 
Commitments to disburse funds Stage 2 (3,181) 1,621 (1,560) 
Commitments to disburse funds Stage 3 (1,112) 2,084 972 
Financial guarantees issued Stage 1 (3,924) 5,511 1,588 
Financial guarantees issued Stage 2 (3,758) 6,298 2,540 
Financial guarantees issued Stage 3 (2,606) 313 (2,293) 
Total (15,974) 17,147 1,172 

 

 

Provisions and reversals also include the effect of the passage of time (discounting effect). 

For further details on the impairment model adopted by the Bank and used to determine the net provisions shown in the table, see Part A 
ñAccounting Policiesò of the notes to the financial statements. 

 

11.2 NET PROVISIONS IN RESPECT OF OTHER COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND GUARANTEES ISSUED: COMPOSITION 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

11.3 NET PROVISIONS FOR OTHER RISKS AND CHARGES: COMPOSITION 
 

 31/12/2022 
 Provisions Reallocation of excesses Total 
Legal disputes (104) 746 641 
Other - - - 
Total (104) 746 641 

 

 

SECTION 12 - NET ADJUSTMENTS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - ITEM 180 

12.1 NET ADJUSTMENTS OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT: COMPOSITION 
 

 Depreciation 
(a) 

Writedowns for impairment 
(b) 

Writebacks 
(c) 

Net adjustments 
(a + b - c) 

A. Property, plant and equipment     
A.1 Operating assets (1,960) - - (1,960) 

- owned (25) - - (25) 
- right-of-use assets acquired under leases (1,935) - - (1,935) 

A.2 Investment property  - - - - 
- owned - - - - 
- right-of-use assets acquired under leases - - - - 

A.3 Inventories X  - - - 
B. Assets held for sale X  - - - 
Total (1,960) - - (1,960) 
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SECTION 13 - NET ADJUSTMENTS OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS - ITEM 190 

13.1 NET ADJUSTMENTS OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS: COMPOSITION 
 

 Amortization Writedowns for impairment Writebacks Net adjustments 
(a) (b) (c) (a + b - c) 

A. Intangible assets     
of which: software (287) - - (287) 

A.1 Owned (287) - - (287) 
- generated internally by the Bank - - - - 
- other (287) - - (287) 

A.2 Right-of-use assets acquired under leases - - - - 
B. Assets held for sale X - - - 
Total (287) - - (287) 

 
 

 

SECTION 14 - OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES - ITEM 200 

14.1 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Charges connected with lease services (consultants, insurance, taxes and duties, capital losses) - - 
Reductions in assets and prior-year expenses not attributable to separate line item (354) - 
Costs of outsourced services - - 
Settlement of disputes and claims - - 
Amortization of expenditure for leasehold improvements - - 
Other charges ï extraordinary transactions  - 
Other charges (93,850) (2,616) 
Total (94,204) (2,616) 

 

 

ñOther chargesò include ú90 million linked to the one-off component of long-term contracts and exclusive distribution agreements for BCC Pay 
products and services between Iccrea Banca and the mutual banks of the Group. 

 

14.2 OTHER OPERATING INCOME: COMPOSITION 
 

 
Total Total 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
A) Recoveries 36,315 29,875 

Recovery of taxes 1,433 216 
Recovery of sundry charges 33,502 29,644 
Insurance premiums 1,380 - 
Property rental income 1 - 
Recovery of costs from customers - - 
Recovery of costs on bad debts - 16 

B) Other income 172,058 152,569 
Insourcing revenues 117,789 118,464 
Property rental income - - 
Reductions in liabilities and prior-year income not attributable to separate line item  915 617 
Other income from finance leases - - 
Other income  53,354 33,488 
Fees and commissions on accelerated application processing - - 

Total 208,373 182,445 
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SECTION 15 - PROFIT (LOSS) FROM EQUITY INVESTMENTS - ITEM 220 

15.1 PROFIT (LOSS) FROM EQUITY INVESTMENTS: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

A. Income 439,900 50,331 
    1. Revaluations - - 
    2. Gains on disposal 439,900 50,331 
    3. Writebacks - - 
    4. Other income - - 

B. Expenses (2,064) (77,447) 
   1. Writedowns - - 
   2. Impairment losses (2,064) (77,447) 
   3. Losses on disposal - - 
   4. Other expenses - - 

Net result 437,836 (27,116) 
 
 

 

The sub-item ñ2. Gains on disposalò includes the entire the capital gain realized on the sale of BCC Pay to FSI (ú439.9 million) as part of the 
initiative undertaken for the repositioning of the Group's e-money sector, an operation described in the Report on Operations, which readers 
are invited to consult for additional details. 

 

SECTION 16 - NET ADJUSTMENT TO FAIR VALUE OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS - ITEM 230 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

SECTION 17 - GOODWILL IMPAIRMENT - ITEM 240 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

SECTION 18 - GAINS (LOSSES) ON DISPOSAL OF INVESTMENTS - ITEM 250 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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SECTION 19 - INCOME TAX EXPENSE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ð ITEM 270 

19.1 INCOME TAX EXPENSE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS: COMPOSITION 
 

 Total Total 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

1. Current taxes (-) 15,164 (12,257) 
2. Change in current taxes from previous period (+/-) (130) 1,560 
3. Reduction of current taxes for the period (+) 2,722 9,875 
3.bis Reduction of current taxes for the period for tax credits under Law 214/2011 (+) - 220 
4. Change in deferred tax assets (+/-) (3,902) (1,275) 
5. Change in deferred tax liabilities (+/-) - - 
6. Income taxes for the period (-) (-1+/-2+3+3bis+/-4+/-5) 13,854 (1,876) 

 

 

19.2 RECONCILIATION OF THEORETICAL TAX LIABILITY AND ACTUAL TAX LIABILITY RECOGNIZED 

IRES 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

Taxable income Tax Taxable income Tax 
Profit (loss) before tax on continuing operations (item 260 IS) 418,763  30,284  
Profit before tax on continuing operations (item 260 IS) 418,763  30,284  
Loss before tax on continuing operations (item 260 IS) -  -  
Current rate  24%   
Theoretical tax liability (24%)  (100,503)  (7,268) 
Greater tax liability due to increases (taxable income)/Greater tax liability due 
to increases (tax) 47,367 (11,368) 126,733 (30,416) 

    Temporary     
      - Changes during the year  3,999  20,816  
    Definitive     
- Reversal of prior-year temporary differences  -   -   
      - Changes during the year 43,368  105,917  
Lower tax liability due to decreases  451,114 108,267 106,672 25,601 
     Temporary     
      - Changes during the year  7,906  16,119  
    Definitive     
- Reversal of prior-year temporary differences -   90,554  
      - Changes during the year  441,861  -   
- Deductions up to limit of taxable income  1,347  -   
Taxable income (loss)  15,016  50,344  
Current gross tax  (3,604)  (12,083) 
IRES surtax rate  (87)  (184) 
IRES income from consolidated taxation mechanism  24,302  4,146 
Tax credits  -   -  
Current net tax in income statement   20,610  (8,121) 
Changes in current tax/deferred tax assets/deferred tax liabilities (+/-)  (1,123)  10,382 
Tax liability for the year  19,487  2,260 
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IRAP 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

Taxable income Tax Taxable 
income Tax 

Profit (loss) before tax for IRAP purposes (item 260 IS)  418,763  30,284  
Profit before tax on continuing operations (item 260 IS) 418,763  30,284  
Loss before tax on continuing operations (item 260 IS)     
Current rate  4.65%   
Theoretical tax liability (ordinary rate 4.65%)  (19,472)  (1,408) 
Items not included in determination of income  (340,704) 15,843 353,079 (16,418) 
      - Revenue and income (-) (576,409)  (179,829)  
      - Costs and charges (+) 235,706  532,908  
Greater tax liabilities due to increases (taxable income)/ Greater tax liabilities due to 
increases (tax)  213,950 (9,949) 182,612 (8,491) 

    Temporary -     
      - Changes during the year  -   -   
Definitive     
- Reversal of prior-year temporary differences  -   -   
      - Changes during the year 213,950  182,612  
Lower tax liability due to decreases  194,224 9,031 491,670 22,863 
    Temporary -   -   
      - Changes during the year  3  -   
Definitive     
- Reversal of prior-year temporary differences  -   -   
      - Changes during the year  194,221  491,670  
Value of production 97,785 -  74,244 -  
Current tax  (4,547)  (3,455) 
Effect of regional surtaxes/tax relief (+/-)  (900)  (680) 
Current tax in income statement   (5,447)  (4,135) 
Changes in current tax/deferred tax assets/deferred tax liabilities (+/-)  (187)  (1) 
Tax liability for the year   (5,633)  (4,136) 

     

TAX IN LIEU 
31/12/2022 31/12/2021 

Taxable income Tax Taxable 
income Tax 

Tax in lieu (c)  -   -  
Total income tax expense (item 270 IS)  13,854  (1,876) 
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BREAKDOWN OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
10. Net profit (loss) for the period 439,793 53,178 
 Other comprehensive income not recyclable to profit or loss 563 5,169 
20. Equity securities designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income: (1,397) 8,350 
 a) fair value changes (1,397) 8,350 
 b) transfers to other elements of shareholdersô equity - - 
30. Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss (change in credit risk): - - 
 a) fair value changes - - 
 b) transfers to other elements of shareholdersô equity - - 
40. Hedges of equity securities designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income: - - 
 a) fair value changes (hedged instrument) - - 
 b) fair value changes (hedging instrument) - - 
50. Property, plant and equipment - - 
60. Intangible assets - - 
70. Defined-benefit plans 1,720 (579) 
80. Non-current assets held for sale - - 
90. Valuation reserves of equity investments accounted for with equity method - - 
100. Income taxes on other comprehensive income not recyclable to profit or loss 240 (2,602) 
 Other comprehensive income recyclable to profit or loss (27,367) 2,134 
110. Hedging of investments in foreign operations: - - 
 a) fair value changes - - 
 b) reversal to income statement - - 
 c) other changes - - 
120. Foreign exchange differences: - - 
 a) value changes - - 
 b) reversal to income statement - - 
 c) other changes - - 
130. Cash flow hedges: (25,957) 6,881 
 a) fair value changes (26,303) 9,099 
 b) reversal to income statement 346 (2,218) 
 c) other changes - - 
 of which: result on net positions - - 
140. Hedging instruments (undesignated elements): - - 
 a) fair value changes - - 
 b) reversal to income statement - - 
 c) other changes - - 
150. Financial assets (other than equity securities) measured at fair value through other comprehensive income: (15,459) (3,428) 
 a) fair value changes (18,569) (2,114) 
 b) reversal to income statement 3,109 (1,314) 
 - adjustments for credit risk 1,066 (450) 
 - gain/loss on realization 2,043 (864) 
 c) other changes - - 
160. Non-current assets and disposal groups held for sale: - - 
 a) fair value changes - - 
 b) reversal to income statement - - 
 c) other changes - - 
170. Valuation reserves of equity investments accounted for with equity method: - - 
 a) fair value changes - - 
 b) reversal to income statement - - 
 - impairment adjustments - - 
 - gain/loss on realization - - 
 c) other changes - - 
180. Income taxes on other comprehensive income recyclable to profit or loss 14,049 (1,319) 
190. Total other comprehensive income  (26,805) 7,303 
200. Comprehensive income (item 10+190) 412,989 60,481 
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PART E - RISK AND RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES 

INTRODUCTION 

The Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group conducts its business in accordance with the principles of prudence and risk containment, based on 
the need for stability associated with banking activity and the main characteristics of the mutual banks and their customers. Consistent with 
these principles, the Group pursues its growth objectives in accordance with the needs of the mutual banking system, ensuring, through 
balanced risk management, reliable and sustainable generation of value over time.  

The risk governance policies represent the reference model in organizational and process development and in the systematic execution of all 
the operational and business activities performed by Group companies and are an integral part of the risk management process (RMP) adopted 
by the Group, ensuring sound and prudent management and supporting sustainable implementation of the overall risk strategy. The internal 
control system (ICS) governs the RMP, ensuring the completeness, appropriateness, functionality (in terms of effectiveness and efficiency) 
and reliability of the policies in a context of strict consistency with the risk appetite framework defined at Group level.  

The Risk Management function operates within the internal control system. 

 
THE RISK MANAGEMENT FUNCTION 

The Chief Risk Officer area is responsible at the Group level for the key elements of the overall Risk Management Framework: identification, 
measurement, monitoring and mitigation of corporate risks. It is responsible for the governance and execution of second-level controls 
connected with risk management, consistent with the internal control system adopted by the Group. It is the contact for the corporate bodies 
of the Parent Company for matters within its scope of responsibility, providing an integrated and composite vision of both the first and second 
pillar risks assumed and managed by the individual entities and by the Group as a whole. 

In 2022, the organizational structure of Risk Management function of the Parent Company underwent fine-tuning, in line with the ongoing 
evolution of the Groupôs risk management model. Current organizational arrangements provide for: 

• a ñRisk Governance & Strategyò unit that represents a ñcompetency centerò overseeing all risk governance and risk strategy issues for 
the Group, including the management of the EWS and stress testing framework for the purposes of the Guarantee Scheme at both 
the consolidated and individual levels. The unit performs activities connected with the preparation of the areaôs annual activity plan 
and the institutional reporting document submitted to the corporate bodies and the supervisory authorities, supporting the Chief Risk 
Officer in its areas of responsibility. In addition, the Risk Governance & Strategy unit also coordinates and monitors strategic projects 
for the CRO area, periodically assessing achievement of the objectives as well as overseeing activities pertaining to the CRO area 
concerning climate and environmental risks and ESG issues. This unit is sub-divided into the following organizational units: 

- ñEWS & Stress Test SDGò, which performs all activities connected with the EWS and the Guarantee Scheme. More specifically, 
the Early Warning System (EWS) regulates the governance mechanisms between the corporate bodies of the banks and the 
corporate bodies of the Parent Company and is the tool used to monitor the organization and the financial position and performance 
of the affiliated Banks, in the interest of their stability and their sound and prudent management. The EWS defines internal operating 
rules and areas of assessment that, using specific indicators and coded evaluation processes, make it possible to classify the 
affiliated banks in relation to their riskiness. Each affiliated bank is classified into one of seven risk levels attributable to three overall 
risk situations (ñordinaryò, ñstrainò, ñcriticalò), which are associated with specific responses of the Parent Company that are 
graduated in relation to the management constraints associated with the measures (ñordinaryò, ñcoordinatedò and ñcontrolledò 
management). The intervention measures associated with the EWS indicators therefore form an integral part of the 
strategic/operational plans defined on an individual basis and are implemented by the affiliates involved when preparing the 
individual RAS, in particular with regard to the definition of the levels of risk propensity/target (risk appetite) and the maximum 
tolerated and permitted exposure (risk tolerance and risk capacity, respectively). Together with the other structures of the Risk 
Management function, the unit also contributes i) to the performance of stress testing connected with the assessment of the 
vulnerability of each affiliated bank and used in ii) the definition of the early warning levels and iii) the determination of the amount 
of Readily Available Funds to support the Guarantee Scheme; 

- ñBCC Risk Governance”, which ensures the applicability of the methodological framework for risk governance processes and the 
specific risks on the individual level of the affiliated banks, supporting the Group Risk Governance and Group Risk Management 
units in the definition and maintenance of the processes in order to facilitate their operational implementation with the mutual banks. 
In this context, it supports the Mutual Bank RM units (Northern Area, Central Area, Southern Area) and the risk managers of the 
affiliated banks in the implementation and application on an individual basis of the reference frameworks, processes and related 
risk management activities. In particular: i) it supports the Group Risk Governance unit in the definition and maintenance of the 
methodological framework of the Group Risk Governance processes (RAF/RAS, analysis and assessments connected with capital 
adequacy, stress testing, OMR and incentive system) and, in close collaboration with the Mutual Bank RM units (Northern Area, 
Central Area, Southern Area), handles its efficient and effective operational implementation within the affiliated banks; ii) supports 
the Group Risk Governance unit in the definition of the guidelines to support the preparation of the annual plans and the respective 
institutional reports of the activities of the Risk Management function broken down by individual mutual bank; iii) in close 
collaboration with the Mutual Bank RM units (Northern Area, Central Area, Southern Area) and in concert with the other competent 
units of the Risk Management function, develops the risk appetite proposal for the affiliated banks with the related limits and triggers 
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broken down into risk categories by operating and business segments; iv) supports the Group Risk Management unit in the 
definition and maintenance of the methodological framework for specific risks in order to enable efficient and effective operational 
implementation within the affiliated banks; in addition, it also supports this unit in assessing and monitoring the Groupôs specific 
risks arising in respect of the affiliated banks and identifies, within its area of responsibility, any risk mitigation measures required; 
and v) supports the Mutual Bank RM units (Northern Area, Central Area, Southern Area) and the risk managers of the affiliated 
banks in the implementation and application of the risk management frameworks, the risk measurement methodologies and models 
for the risks identified by the Parent Company and ensures the correct and uniform performance of the related risk management 
activities in compliance with the qualitative and quantitative standards dictated by the Parent Company  

- a ñGroup Risk Governanceò unit, which defines and maintains the methodological framework of the Groupôs Risk Governance 
processes (RAF/RAS, ICAAP, Recovery Plan, stress testing, OMR, incentive system). Within this framework, the unit also performs 
supervision and support activities for the transversal activities of the overall function and acts as the internal reference unit within 
the CRO area for climate and environmental risks and ESG issues. In performing these activities, the unit covers the Group and 
the companies within the direct scope, in close collaboration with the Planning & Management Control unit and in concert with the 
other competent units of the Parent Companyôs Risk Management function and, with regard to the affiliated banks, in collaboration 
with the Mutual Bank Risk Governance unit; 

• a ñGroup Risk Managementò unit, which i) supervises and coordinates the organizational units dedicated to the individual risk 
categories, which within their areas of responsibility are involved in the development and maintenance of the methodological framework 
for the assumption and management of specific risks, as well as the assessment and monitoring of those risks, the identification of 
any risk mitigation measures, ii) oversees risk management activities for the companies within the direct scope, governed by a specific 
service agreement, coordinating communication with the other specialized units of the Risk Management function; and iii) establishes 
the operational guidelines for the specialized units of the Risk Management function in their interactions with the Risk Management 
units of the affiliated banks; 

• a ñMutual Bank Risk Managementò unit, which represents the ñcontrol centerò for the risk profile of the individual affiliated banks, 
representing the top management structure for the local Risk Management units. Local risk managers report to the unit through the 
Mutual Bank RM units (Northern Area, Central Area, Southern Area). It coordinates communication with the other specialized units of 
the Risk Management function. The Mutual Bank RM units have organizational responsibility for the overall execution of the Risk 
Management activities outsourced for the macro-area; represent the top management structure for the Risk Management controls of 
the area, which is responsible for the execution the outsourced second-level control activities for risk management; and ensure the 
coordination of the managers in charge of the Risk Management functions of the affiliated banks.  

• a ñValidationò unit: reporting directly to the CRO, this unit validates models developed internally to quantify the risks to which the Group 
is exposed. 

The main duties performed by the Group Risk Management function are the following: 

• defining and developing the framework for the assumption and management of risks pertaining to the Group, which is composed of i) 
organizational structures and corporate processes (operating, administrative and business), including line controls; ii) risk governance 
policies (policies, limits, responsibilities); and iii) methodologies and risk measurement and assessment criteria; iv) support tool 
applications. In this area, the Risk Management function ensures that the framework for the assumption and management of risks is 
compliant with applicable regulations, in line with market best practice, functional in respect of internal operational conditions and 
consistent with the business plan, the budget and the Risk Appetite Framework (RAF), the Internal Capital Adequacy Assessment 
Process (ICAAP) and the Internal Liquidity Adequacy Assessment Process (ILAAP) of the Group; 

• developing the Risk Appetite Framework and its operational implementation (the Risk Appetite Statement) at the consolidated level 
and, with the support of the affiliated banks and Group companies, at the individual level, consistent with capital adequacy objectives 
(ICAAP) and the adequacy of the liquidity profile (ILAAP) of the Group; 

• ñmonitoring the risk profile of the individual affiliated banks and the companies in the direct scope for which risk management activities 
are performed on a centralized basis under an outsourcing arrangement governed by specific service agreements. This control center 
operates through the local risk management units and, for the affiliated banks only, using the mechanisms of the Early Warning System 
and the Guarantee Scheme. In this area, the Risk Management function: 

• handles the development and updating of the methodological framework and develops tools for managing the Guarantee Scheme, as 
well as assessing, classifying and monitoring the affiliated banks within the scope of EWS management processes and proposes the 
classification of the risk profile; 

- is responsible, through the action of its local units as well, for the determination and adoption by each affiliated bank of strategies, 
policies and principles for the assessment and measurement of the risks identified at the Group level. 

• monitoring developments in the risk profile and the various types of risk to which the Group as a whole and its individual members are 
exposed, verifying the ongoing consistency between the actual risk assumed and the specified risk objectives. In this context, the Risk 
Management function: 
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- develops methodologies and models for measuring and assessing risks, validating those models, periodically checking their 
operation, predictive capacity and performance, and their consistency over time with operational practices and regulatory 
requirements; 

- performs second-level controls of the appropriateness, effectiveness and resilience of the framework for the assumption and 
management of the risks for which it is responsible, identifying any needs for fine tuning/corrective or evolutionary maintenance 
and providing support ï within the scope of its duties ï in implementing the associated actions; 

- identifies any risk developments exceeding the limits set out in the Risk Appetite Statement, in the Risk Governance Policies or in 
external regulations and, in general, potentially harmful or unfavorable situations in order to assess possible mitigation initiatives 
to implement; 

- within the RAF/RAS and EWS frameworks, examines the results of the process of determining the capital requirements, analyzing 
the dynamics involved to verify the overall consistency with the risk profile in the different analytical dimensions considered; 

- analyzes major transactions, expressing a prior opinion on their consistency with the Risk Appetite Statement; 

- assesses, within the scope of its duties, the capital structure in relation to the risks assumed/assumable (ICAAP) and the 
appropriateness of the Groupôs liquidity profile (ILAAP; 

- assesses the impact of especially serious events on the Groupôs exposure to risk and participates in developing strategies to be 
implemented for resolution; 

- reports to top management on risk developments in the various operating segments and business areas, providing support to 
management bodies in defining strategic policy and risk policy and the associated implementation of those policies; 

- within the scope of its duties, it performs tasks required for the purpose of supervisory reporting, inspections and regulations. 

 

THE RISK CULTURE 

The Group devotes special attention to managing, assessing and understanding risk. All personnel are asked to identify, assess and manage 
risk within their area of responsibilities. Each employee is expected to perform their duties seriously and with awareness.  

The risk culture is inspired by the principles of the risk management model of the Parent Company. It is disseminated to all business units and 
personnel and is founded on the following pillars: 

• the independence of risk functions from business units; 

• the establishment and constant updating of risk handbooks and policies, updating risk measurement and estimation approaches to 
ensure consistency with sector best practices; 

• the specification of risk limits; 

• the periodic monitoring of (aggregate and non-aggregate) exposures with verification of compliance of approved limits and 
implementation of appropriate corrective measures where necessary; 

• the presence of other support tools to help develop the culture of risk (training courses, remuneration policies and incentives linked to 
the quality of risk and the results of the Group companies in the long term, systematic and independent Internal Auditing units, etc.). 

 

THE GROUP RISK GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK 

The overall Risk Governance framework developed by Iccrea Banca and adopted by the Group reflects the specific features of the Iccrea 
Cooperative Banking Group as a group whose participatory mechanisms are based on a Cohesion Contract, signed by the banks, that provides 
for internal stability mechanisms characterized by intercompany mutual support agreements regulated specifically by applicable external 
legislation. 

On the basis of the provisions of the Cohesion Contract between the affiliated banks and the Parent Company, the latter constantly monitors 
the organization and the operating conditions, financial position and performance of the affiliated banks through the Early Warning System 
(EWS), which is designed to promptly identify any signs of management difficulty and/or failure to comply with the obligations assumed under 
the Cohesion Contract, recommending or arranging, depending on the specific features of any given case and on the basis of the principle of 
proportionality, the appropriate intervention measures. The overall framework of the Groupôs risk governance system is completed by the Risk 
Appetite Framework (RAF), which is implemented operationally through policies addressing the individual risks to which the Group is exposed 
and transversal systems involved in the internal assessment the capital adequacy and liquidity profile (ICAAP/ILAAP) and the overall 
assessment of the recovery capacity in particularly adverse conditions (the Recovery Framework). 

The RAF defines - in line with the maximum assumable risk (Risk Capacity), the business model and the Group strategy, the Operational Plan 
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and the company incentive system - the risk objectives or risk appetite (Risk Appetite) and Risk Tolerance thresholds, taking due account of 
possible adverse scenarios. Starting on the basis of the RAF, consistent operating limits are defined within the overall risk governance policies. 
The latter in turn represent the internal regulatory expression of the ñrulesò for the assumption and management of risks and are an integral 
part of the Risk Management Process (RMP). 

The overall architecture of the Risk Appetite Framework, defined in terms of key elements, scope of coverage/application and underlying 
operating models, is closely interconnected with ICBGôs key risk governance process, i.e. the Early Warning System. The RAF is implemented 
individually with regard to the affiliated banks and shares qualitative and quantitative indicators with the EWS, ensuring consistency between 
the different calibration approaches and the purposes of the two frameworks. 

In other words, the RAF is intended to explicate the medium/long-term vision of the desired risk profile for the Group as a whole and for each 
Group company, defining the risk area within which the management functions must operate in pursuit of corporate strategies. Compared with 
the RAF, the capital adequacy and liquidity assessment (ICAAP and ILAAP) represents an occasion to verify the stability of the risk appetite 
choices in terms of their consistency with the capital and liquidity resources available, guiding any subsequent modification of the choices and 
the resulting overall strategy decisions. 
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SECTION 1 ð CREDIT RISK 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. GENERAL ASPECTS 
 

In accordance with the organizational model established at the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group level to govern and manage risks, credit 
risk is managed with an integrated series of processes and associated responsibilities defined within company units and regulated with a 
comprehensive set of internal rules for credit risk. 

As Parent Company, and on the basis of the provision of the Cohesion Contract signed in March 2019 among the Group companies, Iccrea 
Banca determines credit risk management policies at the Group level. More specifically: 

• the lines of development for the Group activities are defined in the Strategic Plan and then incorporated in the annual budgets of the 
individual entities, in agreement with the Parent Company; 

• the Risk Management function supports the risk assumption phase (policy, assessment and pricing models, quality control, strategic 
policy analysis) and management (identification, measurement/assessment, monitoring/reporting, mitigation) of the credit risk 
exposure of the Parent Company and all the Group companies. 

With regard to the management and coordination role, the Bank assumes responsibility for the following areas: lending rules (principles, 
policies and processes), credit strategies and credit risk limits, management of large exposures, guidelines for the main credit product 
categories by customer segment, the monitoring and reporting of portfolio credit risk. 

In line with these credit governance rules, the Parent Company's Chief Lending Officer area conducts its guidance and coordination activities 
for the Group companies consistent with the provisions of the Cohesion Contract, being responsible for overseeing credit quality, defining 
credit policies (verifying their application), ensuring the implementation of guidelines in the assumption and management of credit risks and 
overseeing the execution of credit and administrative obligations connected with the non-performing portfolio. 

 

2. CREDIT RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES 
 

2.1 ORGANIZATIONAL ASPECTS 

Credit risk represents the preponderant component of the overall risks to which the Group is exposed, considering that credit exposures 
account for a dominant share of assets. 

In light of this circumstance and in compliance with the applicable provisions concerning the internal control system (see Circular No. 285/2013, 
Part One, Title IV, Chapter 3), Iccrea Banca has adopted a governance structure and operational arrangements to ensure the adequate 
monitoring of credit risk at the Group level in the various phases of the process. 

The Parent Company, in exercising the powers of strategic management and coordination granted to it under provisions of the Cohesion 
Contract, defines the strategies, policies and principles for assessing and measuring risks for the Group and ensures the consistency of the 
internal control systems of the affiliated banks with the strategies, policies and principles established at the Group level. The main activities of 
the lending process performed by the CLO area are:  

• performing guidance and coordination activities for all phases of the credit process (granting, management, governance of guarantees, 
monitoring, classification, evaluation and credit recovery); 

• ensuring the constant updating of the guidelines on credit issues; 

• overseeing and directing projects related to innovations or upgrading of existing credit processes; 

• coordinating any remedial actions requested by the supervisory authorities, top management or the corporate control functions; 

• supporting the competent Group units in the definition and development of credit products; 

• contributing to the definition of the Strategic Plan for the lending area, including the NPE sector; 

• defining the NPE Operating Plan, in line with the Group's strategic guidelines in this area; 

• issuing, in compliance with the provisions and amount limits specified in the Group Lending Policies and in compliance with the powers 
attributed in internal rules, credit opinions on performing credit transactions from companies in the direct scope and the affiliated banks; 

• approving the Bank's performing loan transactions, in compliance with the powers attributed in internal rules, submitting them to the 
higher decision-making bodies of Iccrea Banca where they do not fall within its powers. 
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In accordance with supervisory regulations (Bank of Italy Circular no. 285/2013), the Risk Management function performs - at both the 
consolidated and individual legal entity levels - credit risk control activities designed to ascertain that the activities performed in all phases of 
the lending process ensure the effective monitoring and adequate representation of credit risk, identifying any hidden risks and guiding 
correct/adequate risk management, classification and evaluation. 

More generally, the Risk Management function oversees the risk management of the individual entities from a consolidated and individual 
perspective: 

• overseeing the measurement of credit risk from a current and forward-looking perspective, considering both conditions of normal 
operations and stress scenarios;  

• monitoring the capacity of the risk limits, including those defined within the RAF/RAS with regard to the associated credit risk metrics;  

• defining and updating the methods and measurement models for credit risk, including those used in the performance of credit stress 
tests, ensuring their ongoing compliance with regulatory developments and market best practice. 

 

2.2 MEASUREMENT, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL SYSTEMS 

IDENTIFICATION OF RISKS 

As noted in the previous section, in compliance with the provisions of Circular no. 285/2013 of the Bank of Italy as updated, the Parent 
Company determines the strategies, policies and principles for assessing and measuring risks for the Group and ensures the consistency of 
the internal control systems of the affiliated banks with the strategies, policies and principles established at the Group level, thus exercising 
the powers of strategic management and coordination aimed at ensuring the unity of the Groupôs strategic management and control system, 
as governed by the Cohesion Contract. 

With regard to lending activities performed by the Group, the Parent Company governs all the phases of the lending process, the management 
of real estate guarantees, exposure monitoring, the classification of risk positions, and the management and valuation of impaired exposures.   

More specifically, as part of the loan approval process a direct assessment is carried out to ascertain the needs and requirements of the 
applicant accurately assessing the credit risk profile using specific tools/models for assessing creditworthiness. Granting a loan requires an in-
depth analysis of the risk associated with i) the counterparty as well as the economic context in which it operates, ii) the purpose and 
characteristics of the transaction to be financed, iii) the guarantees available and iv) other forms of credit risk mitigation. 

The analysis of a counterparty's risk is a key element of the loan granting process. It is based on qualitative/quantitative information with the 
aim of accurately assessing the risk profile of the transaction and monitoring the creditworthiness of the counterparty over time. Typically, the 
assessment of counterparties is supported by the use of automated calculation models (rating/scoring models) designed to measure the 
creditworthiness of a counterparty and/or the admissibility of a transaction. The evaluation models in use within the Group take into 
consideration: 

• the specific features of the different types of counterparties, with particular reference to the Corporate segment (companies/producer 
households), Retail (consumers) and Institutional (bank counterparties); 

• the specific features of the product involved, distinguishing between short, medium and long-term types of credit, or specialized 
technical forms (leases, factoring, consumer credit). 

In general, the evaluation models use all the available updated information on the counterparty/transaction, drawn both from external sources 
(e.g. the Bank of Italy Central Credit Register and similar association databases, credit bureaus, financial statements, registry events) and 
internal sources (internal performance information). 

The Group adopts a counterparty approach in assigning ratings except in specific cases in which the counterparty assessment is supplemented 
by a product-perspective evaluation, in consideration of any special features of a business. Using rating/scoring models, the Group assigns 
the counterparty a representative credit rating, adopting an on-line processing procedure, which is typically accessed through the electronic 
application processing system but also in batch mode, with the latter being adopted for periodic updating of ratings for all Bank customers (the 
loan position performance rating).  

In compliance with the supervisory provisions governing the correct identification of the risk assumed, or to be assumed, in respect of a ñgroup 
of connected clientsò, any legal or economic connections between clients are detected and evaluated by those responsible for analyzing 
creditworthiness during the application assessment phase of the lending process. 

These objectives are achieved through an analysis that involves the acquisition of all available information such as financial statements, where 
available at Group level, or aggregated financial statements of the main entities involved, for subsequent processing, ad hoc information on 
intercompany items of a financial and operating nature that may not be reported in the financial statements, or on operating flows between 
Group companies, on the presence of centralized treasury operations and, more generally, on the activities, the market and the competitors 
of the Group and all entities connected with it. 
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The monitoring process envisaged by the model is independent with respect to classification status (for example, a position on which payments 
are being made regularly but has been classified as unlikely to pay due to another non-performing exposure in the system). It is based on the 
following: 

• the use of early warning indicators that permit timely detection of risk signals; 

• the definition and attribution of responsibilities in the monitoring process; 

• the definition and execution of risk mitigation actions; 

• the generation of appropriate information flows between the bank and the Parent Company. 

More specifically, within the process we distinguish: 

• a phase in which early warning signals are identified, using risk indicators to detect exposures affected by an appreciable increase in 
credit risk in order to analyze their risk profile and take appropriate management actions; 

• a management phase, aimed at examining the identified positions and taking, where necessary, specific management actions in order 
to promptly mitigate the risk of a deterioration in the position. 

The identification of the positions under observation, using IT support procedures, can be carried out manually (i.e. based on the ñmanualò 
acquisition of information about, for example, significant changes in the corporate group to which the counterparty belongs, failure to comply 
with covenants, voluntary declarations of difficulties made by the counterparty, news reports, etc.), or using automated processes, i.e. 
procedures based on a set of indicators (from external or internal sources, regarding the relationship between the bank and the counterparty, 
or the capital structure and financial resources of the latter) that enable the timely detection of signs of distress and permit an assessment of 
the riskiness of the relationship. 

Automated identification must be based on a set of indicators that enable the timely detection of signs of distress and permit an assessment 
of the riskiness of the relationship (directly related to the clientôs relationship with the Bank or the clientôs financial structure, based on data 
from external or internal sources). These indicators are differentiated on two levels (1 and 2) that indicate an increasing degree of risk, In the 
case of level 2 indicators, the position undergoes an analysis of counterparty creditworthiness, which may involve a re-examination of the 
borrower, in order to verify the capacity of the client to honor its commitments through to full repayment. 

The process of managing ñwatchlistò exposures therefore enables the analysis of the risk profile of counterparties and the definition of 
appropriate management actions in the context of the monitoring processes with a view to returning the position to normal status or mitigating 
the risk connected with the exposure. 

 

RISK MEASUREMENT AND ASSESSMENT 

For the purpose of calculating prudential requirements for credit risk, the Group uses the standardized approach envisaged under prudential 
regulations (Regulation (EU) No. 575/2013 of the European Parliament and the Council of June 26, 2013 - CRR). 

The adoption of the standardized approach to determine the capital requirement against credit risk involves the subdivision of exposures into 
portfolios and the application of differentiated prudential treatments to each, possibly using assessments of creditworthiness (external ratings) 
issued by external agencies (ECAI) or by export credit agencies (ECA) recognized for prudential purposes on the basis of the provisions of 
Regulation (EU) 575/2013. 

Depending on the type of counterparty and the sector in which it operates, the Groupôs operations also open it to the risk of being excessively 
exposed to an individual counterparty (single name) or a specific sector/geographical area (geo-sectoral).  

For the purposes of determining internal capital for concentration risk for individual counterparties or groups of connected clients, the Group 
uses the regulatory granularity adjustment (GA) algorithm, based on the Herfindahl index. In accordance with regulatory provisions, the 
reference portfolio consists of on-balance-sheet and off-balance sheet exposures (the latter considered at their credit equivalent amount) 
falling within the regulatory portfolios ñcorporates and other borrowersò, ñshort-term exposures to corporatesò and exposures to corporates 
included in the asset classes ñin defaultò, ñsecured by real estateò, ñequity exposuresò and ñother exposuresò. 

Furthermore, for the purpose of quantifying geo-sectorial concentration risk, the Group adopts the methodology developed by the ñGeo-
Sectoral Concentration Risk Laboratoryò of the Italian Banking Association (ABI), which sets geographical and product categories against a 
national asset allocation benchmark. 

The Group periodically performs stress tests for credit and concentration risks in order to assess - in terms of potential losses - the impact of 
expected risk developments on the financial profile of the Group and the individual entities under both normal and adverse operating conditions. 

The stress test methods are based on regulatory practices and are applied in various management and risk governance processes, starting 
with the capital adequacy assessment process (ICAAP), as well as in the performance of supervisory exercises. 

The methodological and calculation structure of credit stress tests is based on the use of internal risk models and parameters and incorporates 
a credit risk projection approach (transitions between stages/risk states) and determination of related losses over the scenario years (12-month 
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or lifetime expected credit loss) based on the measurement of IFRS 9 impairment. 

The projections of the estimates for the scenario years are performed considering the macroeconomic scenario assumptions in the adopted 
scenarios (in baseline or adverse conditions), using models, which estimate the relationship between risk factors and developments in 
macroeconomic variables. 

With regard to stress testing of single-name concentration risk, the granularity adjustment approach is applied using the PD determined in the 
adverse scenario, while for the purpose of quantifying the geo-sectorial concentration risk in stress conditions, the calculation provides for an 
increase in the exposure to the sector (ATECO classification) with the greatest concentration, in addition to the corresponding level of risk 
tolerance defined in the RAS framework. 

 

RISK MONITORING AND CONTROL 

In accordance with supervisory regulations (Bank of Italy Circular no. 285/2013), the Risk Management function performs - at both the 
consolidated and individual legal entity levels - credit risk control activities designed to ascertain that the activities performed in all phases of 
the lending process ensure the effective monitoring and adequate representation of credit risk, identifying any hidden risks and guiding 
correct/adequate risk management, classification and evaluation. These activities are accompanied by the ongoing controls of the Risk 
Management function through analysis of developments in the exposure to credit risk of the Group as a whole and of the individual entities.  

The Internal Audit unit performs third-level controls, verifying the adequacy and comprehensiveness of the processes and activities performed 
by the relevant units, the consistency and validity of the analyses performed and the associated findings. 

The locus of the strategic and operational management of credit risk is the Groupôs Risk Appetite Statement, through a comprehensive system 
of risk objectives and limits (appetite, tolerance and capacity) at both the consolidated and individual entity levels, with compliance ensured by 
the monitoring and control activities of the function.  

Monitoring and reporting on the credit risk profile is characterized by activities that involve both the business functions and the control functions, 
in accordance with their respective responsibilities. In particular, monitoring is ensured both by aggregate portfolio performance analyzes and 
by analyzes carried out on individual positions.  

The Risk Management function monitors the credit risk profile ï at both the consolidated and individual affiliated bank and Group company 
level, using an analytical framework and related reporting based on a system of key risk indicators. It is designed to monitor the loan portfolio, 
at both the time exposures are taken on and during their lifetime, the outcomes of which are reported regularly to top management. In this 
context, the analytical methods and the related reporting undergo constant fine-tuning in order to represent the drivers underlying 
developments in credit risks in an ever more effective manner, reflecting changes in the regulatory environment as well as management 
requirements and to support decision-making. 

Risk Management has also centrally defined the "Credit Risk Control 285" framework. This is intended to govern, based on the set of 
governance, management and control mechanisms adopted by the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group for credit risk, the analysis, identification 
and control activities performed by the Risk Management function pursuant to Circular 285 (hereinafter ñCredit Risk Control 285ò or ñ285 
Controlsò). 

During 2022, the evolution the framework was completed. The evolutionary modifications applied in the 2022 control cycle included: 

• the introduction, prior to the start of the activities, of an operating guideline qualifying the elements to calibrate and direct the risk 
control activities by integrating the ordinary analysis system with the developments in the internal and external environment of the 
Group; 

• the evolution of the control framework, in order to:  

- optimize the mass analysis methodology for banks' portfolios, aimed at defining a level of potential anomaly associated with each 
legal entity of the Group, using a subset of indicators applied to all stages of the lending process; 

- concentrate, from a risk-driven perspective, single file controls on the correct identification and classification of anomalous 
positions, as well as performing adequate credit assessment in the event of the anomalous performance of a credit position as a 
significant effect of credit risk management;  

- identify any segments of the portfolio for activation of the single file controls, in addition to those envisaged in the ordinary system 
in line with the operational guidelines (contingency sampling).  

The analytical system introduced in 2022 therefore implemented the evolutionary interventions of the framework presented above, which had 
undergone testing from the start of the pandemic emergency, focusing activities on the effective identification of credit anomalies, giving ample 
space for investigation to the ñcontingency scopeò, which goes beyond the ñordinary scopeò of investigation, i.e. positions potentially impacted 
by the Russia-Ukraine conflict and counterparties classified as forborne performing. 
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2.3 METHODS FOR MEASURING EXPECTED LOSSES 
 

Iccrea Banca has adopted a framework for determining impairment based on risk assessment models and the corresponding parameters used 
in operational and management practices by the Parent Company and individual Group entities. In accordance with the provisions of IFRS 9, 
the methods for measuring expected losses on impaired exposures are based on the following elements: 

• a 3-stage (stage allocation) approach, based on changes in credit quality, defined on a model of 12-month expected loss or lifetime 
expected loss if a significant increase in credit risk is detected. The standard provides for three different categories that reflect the 
deterioration in credit quality since initial recognition: 

- Stage 1: financial assets originated and/or purchased that do not exhibit objective evidence of impairment at the date of initial 
recognition or that have not experienced a significant deterioration in their credit quality since the date of initial recognition or 
which have low credit risk (low credit risk exemption); 

- Stage 2: financial assets whose credit quality has deteriorated significantly since the date of initial recognition;  

- Stage 3: financial assets that exhibit objective evidence of loss at the reporting date. The population of these exposures is 
consistent with those considered ñimpairedò under IAS 39. 

• application of ñpoint-in-timeò formulations of the parameters for measuring credit risk for the purpose of calculating impairment; 

• calculation of lifetime expected credit loss for exposures not classified in Stage 1, using lifetime parameters; 

• inclusion of forward-looking conditioning in the calculation of ECL, considering the average loss from each scenario and the associated 
probability-weighted likelihood of each outcome; 

• staging and transfers of financial assets between the stages. 

In accordance with the standard, the Iccrea Group allocates each asset/tranche to one of the following three stages: 

• stage 1, which includes all performing positions/tranches that, as at the reporting date, meet the condition for the low credit risk 
exemption (PD less than 0.30%), or that do not show a significant increase in credit risk with respect to the level measured at the 
date of disbursement or purchase;  

• stage 2, which includes all performing positions/tranches that at the time of assessment simultaneously meet the following two 
conditions: i) they have a PD greater than the threshold for the low credit risk exemption; ii) they have experienced a significant 
increase in credit risk with respect to the level measured at the origination date; in the absence of a rating/PD at the reporting date, 
exposures are generally allocated to stage 2 (without prejudice to the additional considerations and practices addressed below);  

• stage 3, which includes all exposures that, as at the evaluation date, are classified as non-performing under the default definition 
adopted. They are governed by specific internal rules in conformity with supervisory regulations. 

The staging method was developed on the basis of the following drivers. 

The method developed for the loan portfolio envisages: 

• the use of the low credit risk (LCR) criterion, under which credit risk is deemed to have not increased significantly if the exposure shows 
a low level of credit risk at the reporting date, essentially defined as a PD threshold 30% at the reporting date equal to investment 
grade; 

• the use of quantitative criteria based on rating/scoring systems, involving the analysis and comparison of the PD/rating at origination 
with the PD/rating at the reporting date. This identifies, on the basis of thresholds of significance defined in terms of the number of 
notches that a rating has changed, any significant increase in credit risk on the position.  

• the use of qualitative staging criteria to identify the riskiest positions in the performing portfolio. These criteria have been defined 
independently of the use (or not) of the quantitative criteria referred to in the previous point and are based on the identification of 
objective evidence of impairment, such as the presence of forbearance measures, positions more than 30 days past due.  

The staging methodology developed for the securities portfolio is applicable to the entire portfolio of debt securities outstanding at the reporting 
date for the various Group entities. Not included in the calculation of impairment, and therefore not subject to the staging mechanism, are 
shares, equity investments, units of collective investment undertakings, securities classified as held-for-trading and debt securities that do not 
pass the benchmark test and the SPPI test. 

The approach adopted for the securities portfolio provides for the use of the principle of the low credit risk exemption, which allocates to stage 
1 exposures with a conditional 12-month PD below the investment grade threshold. Exposures with a conditional 12-month PD above that 
threshold are allocated to stage 2. 

Group entities with a securities portfolio use the external ratings of an ECAI at the tranche level. For the purpose of assigning a rating to 
securities exposures at the reporting date, only ECAIs with which a valid information-use agreement is in place are used. 
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Starting from the allocation of exposures in the different stages, the calculation of expected losses (ECL) is carried out, at the level of each 
position, on the basis of the estimated risk parameters (EAD, PD, LGD) using internal management models, performed in compliance with the 
requirements of the applicable accounting standard. 

In particular, for the purposes of determining the probability of default (PD), the approach adopted for both the loan portfolio and the securities 
portfolio envisages: 

• the transformation of the ñthrough-the-cycleò PD into (or calculation of) the ñpoint-in-timeò (PIT) PD on the time horizon for the most 
recent historical observations; 

• the inclusion of forward-looking scenarios through the application of multipliers representing macroeconomic forecasts to the PIT PD 
and the definition of a series of possible scenarios and the associated probability of occurrence that incorporate future macroeconomic 
conditions in the estimates; 

• the transformation of the 12-month PD into a lifetime PD in order to estimate the PD term structure over the entire residual life of the 
loans. 

Loss given default (LGD) is determined using a "block" approach, determined by the combination of parameters relating respectively to the 
pre-litigation phase (probability of reclassification as bad loans, exposure delta, performing LGD closure) and litigation (loss given bad loan). 

For the securities portfolio, the unconditioned LGD measures are the same for both stage 1 and stage 2 exposures. In particular, an 
unconditioned LGD of 45% is used, subsequently subjected to forward-looking conditioning, consistent with the scenarios and the probabilities 
of occurrence used for conditioning the PD. 

Exposure at Default (EAD) is calculated on the basis of the amortized cost schedules of the individual relationships for both loans and debt 
securities. For exposures relating to margins, EAD is determined by applying a specific Credit Conversion Factor (CCF) to the nominal value 
of the position. 

For the purposes of calculating ECL under IFRS 9, the risk parameters are estimated from a forward-looking perspective through conditioning 
to macroeconomic scenarios. The approach adopted consists in the use of forecast values for the exogenous macroeconomic variables in the 
satellite models estimated internally and the associated conditioning approach for each forecast year. In order to reflect the different forward-
looking riskiness of the positions assessed in the ECL estimates, those satellite models are differentiated, in particular the PD, by type of 
counterparty, sector of economic activity and geographical area. To determine the macroeconomic conditioning measures to be applied in the 
calculation, two types of scenarios are used, the first relating to an ordinary economic situation (or ñbaselineò), the other to an adverse situation 
(ñworst plausible scenario ñ), which is associated, using judgment, with the corresponding probability of occurrence. 

On the occasion of the closure of the financial statements at December 31, 2022, the measures delineated in the multi-year Credit Risk Models 
Evolution (CRME) were completed for the purposes of calculating the IFRS 9 impairment of the Group's performing credit exposures. The 
CRME concerns the evolution of the models for measuring credit risk parameters and specific measures to update the IFRS 9 framework. 
Specifically, the following modifications of the credit risk measurement models were completed: 

• updating the Probability of Default (PD) models, which hinges on the development of the new version of the internal rating system 
(AlvinRating 6.0) through the introduction of the single behavioral model at Group level, with the associated re-estimation of the PDs 
and updating of the rating scale; 

• development of "block" LGD models, including the parameters necessary for appropriate quantification in the accounts, based on the 
combination of parameters connected, respectively, with the pre-litigation phases (probability of reclassification as bad loans, exposure 
delta, performing LGD closure) and litigation (loss given bad loan); 

• replacement of the "PD Satellite Models" with models developed internally using the most advanced methodologies available. This 
evolution enables the Group to internalize the models, reducing dependence on an external supplier of the macroeconomic scenarios 
and, at the same time, to respond more quickly and with greater precision to the constant demand for in-depth analysis generated by 
the delicate and changing macroeconomic environment we are currently experiencing; 

• updating of the "LGD Satellite Models" to take appropriate account of the reconstruction and updating of the historical databases of 
position recoveries; 

• evolution of the forward-looking conditioning framework for PD, using the Merton-Vasicek methodology. 

The methodological developments concerning the above projects also envisage conservative adjustments, defined as in-model adjustments, 
intended to both address any weaknesses still present in the models and avoid the incorporation of possible distortions created by the 
pandemic. 

Finally, other specific interventions on the IFRS 9 impairment framework were implemented to ensure greater prudence in respect of specific 
sub-portfolios that could be made more fragile from the point of view of creditworthiness by the uncertainty of the current macroeconomic 
context, which cannot be entirely captured by models. For this reason, with effect from the closures of the year ending December 31, 2022, a 
specific overlay was introduced that takes account of this uncertainty on certain segments of the loan portfolio: private individuals with variable-
rate loans, firms impacted by the "gas stoppage scenario", customers with active forbearance measures and customers already benefitting 
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from a loan repayment moratorium. 

 

2.4 CREDIT RISK MITIGATION TECHNIQUES 
 

As required by Regulation (EU) no. 575/2013 on prudential requirements for credit institutions and investment firms (CRR), the Group is 
strongly committed to compliance with all the requirements for the appropriate application of credit risk mitigation (CRM) techniques in 
accordance with the standardized approach for the calculation of capital requirements both for internal management and regulatory purposes. 

Specific guidelines issued by the Parent Company are currently in force for the Group. They define common rules and principles for the 
direction, governance and standardized management of risk mitigation techniques, best practices and regulatory requirements in this field. 

Specifically, under the current credit policy, the CRM techniques recognized for all capital requirement calculation methods are divided into 
two general categories: 

• funded credit protection, consisting of: 

- collateral, represented by cash deposits, financial instruments that meet certain requirements, and gold. These guarantees can be 
provided through pledge agreements, transfer of ownership with a guarantee function, repurchase agreements or securities lending 
arrangements. The Group has implemented systems to a) verify the acceptability of these guarantees and value the assets at the 
time of acceptance and, where applicable, determine the haircuts to be applied to the collateral; and b) ensure the continuing 
compliance of the guarantees with eligibility requirements through continuous monitoring, governed and supported appropriately 
by internal procedures; 

- master netting agreements that involve repurchase agreements, securities lending arrangements, loans with margins as well as 
OTC derivatives; 

- on-balance-sheet netting; 

- real estate mortgages and property lease transactions involving properties that have the characteristics required by law; 

• unfunded credit protection, consisting of: i) unsecured guarantees; ii) credit derivatives. 
Unsecured guarantees eligible for CRM purposes consist of all forms of credit protection provided by the entities (providers) specified in Article 
201 of the CRR (central governments, central banks, international organizations, public sector entities, regional governments and local 
authorities, multilateral development banks, supervised intermediaries). Accordingly, guarantees issued by natural persons or legal entities 
not included in the list indicated in the legislation do not fall within the risk mitigation techniques for calculating capital requirements, but are 
not excluded from the Groupôs catalog of guarantees, which comprises not only the guarantees eligible for CRM purposes, but also guarantees 
not eligible for CRM purposes, as mentioned above. 

Credit risk mitigation techniques may include guarantees provided by collective loan guarantee consortia in accordance with applicable 
regulations in the presence of suitable counter-guarantees (for example the Central Guarantee Fund for SMEs) for the portion they secure. 

The different CRM techniques, whether funded or unfunded, are subject to both general and specific eligibility requirements that must be met 
at the time the guarantee is established and for the entire duration of the guarantee. 

The general requirements, which are intended to ensure legal certainty and the effectiveness of the guarantees, mainly concern: 

• the binding nature of the legal commitment between the parties and its enforceability in court; 

• the technique used to provide the credit protection together with the actions and steps taken and procedures and policies implemented 
by the lending institution shall be such as to result in credit protection arrangements which are legally effective and enforceable in all 
relevant jurisdictions. The lending institution shall provide, upon request of the competent authority, the most recent version of the 
independent, written and reasoned legal opinion or opinions that it used to establish whether its credit protection arrangement or 
arrangements meet the condition laid down in the first subparagraphò (see Article 194 of the CRR); 

• the lending institution shall take all appropriate steps to ensure the effectiveness of the credit protection arrangement and to address 
the risks related to that arrangement; 

• the timeliness with which the guarantee may be liquidated in the event of default; 

• the formalization of techniques and operating procedures adequate to ensure continuing compliance over time with the general and 
specific requirements required for CRM techniques. These procedures must be valid and applied by all Group companies in order to 
avoid possible inconsistencies in the assessment. Checks shall be carried out in relation to the current legal value of the documentation 
submitted, the impact of any changes in the regulatory framework and the consequent initiatives to be taken. Risks related to the 
ineffectiveness, reduction or termination of the protection (ñresidual risksò) as well as valuation and potential concentration risks in 
respect of specific counterparties shall also be controlled and managed. 

Specific requirements are established for the individual CRM techniques in relation to their features and are intended to ensure a high level of 
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effectiveness of the credit protection. 

 

3. IMPAIRED CREDIT EXPOSURES 

 

3.1 MANAGEMENT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES 

According to the EBA definition, non-performing exposures satisfy either or both of the following criteria: 

• material exposures which are more than 90 days past-due; 

• the debtor is assessed as unlikely to pay its credit obligations in full without realization of collateral, regardless of the existence of any 
past-due amount or of the number of days past due. 

Impaired exposures are classified by increasing degree of severity in the following three categories: 

• impaired past due and or overlimit exposures: exposures continuously past due or overlimit by more than 90 days in an amount 
exceeding the materiality thresholds (a relative materiality threshold equal to 1% of the entire exposure and an absolute materiality 
threshold of ú100 and ú500 for retail or corporate counterparties respectively; 

• unlikely to pay (UTP) exposures: on- and off-balance sheet exposures for which the institution considers that the obligor is unlikely, 
without recourse to actions such as realizing security, to pay its credit obligations (principal and/or interest); 

• default: on- and off-balance sheet exposures to an obligor in a state of insolvency (even if not declared by a court) or a substantially 
comparable situation, regardless of any expected loss. 

The regulations also require that individual exposures, regardless of the classification of the counterparty, be identified as forborne exposures 
when they have been granted forbearance measures that meet the regulatory definition of such measures.  

Such forborne exposures are in turned distinguished into: 

• performing forborne, if the counterparty is classified as performing at the time the forbearance measures are granted and such 
measures do not require that the counterparty be classified differently; 

• non-performing forborne, if the counterparty is already classified in one of the categories of non-performing at the time the forbearance 
measures are granted and such measures require that the counterparty be classified as non-performing. 

Any other types of customer segmentation adopted by the affiliated banks and companies within the direct scope of consolidation for internal 
management purposes only (for example ñwatch list exposuresò) in order to assess of specific situations, whether performed using automated 
system or manually, are mapped to the above categories, ensuring that the mapping method is immediately understandable and transparent. 

In identifying forborne exposures, the regulations require a transaction-by-transaction approach, regardless of their classification (impaired 
past due and/or overlimit exposures, unlikely to pay exposures or defaults): although the state of financial difficulty must be ascertained at 
level of the debtor, only the exposures referred to the latter that have actually been granted forbearance measures must be classified as 
forborne. 

These classification rules are further supplemented by that established in IFRS 9, according to which credit exposures must be allocated to 
three stages (for more details, see the previous discussion). Among impaired exposures, allocation to stage ñ3ò is underscored, which occurs 
when the customerôs status changes to ñnon-performingò. 

In organizational terms, the Group has governance and operational structures to enable the efficient and sustainable management of impaired 
loans. Specifically, the individual Group companies will implement their policies for the management and recovery of anomalous positions and 
NPLs by drafting of internal rules customized to reflect the characteristics of the territory in which they operate, the scale of operations, their 
business model and related organizational structure, always in compliance with the provisions of Group policy. 

For the purposes of identifying non-performing exposures, the Group: 

• applies a unified and harmonized definition of NPLs in all Group companies, consistent with the applicable regulatory provisions; 

• considers legal and financial connections between counterparties and adopts a group perspective in identifying the exposure of a 
debtor as impaired (default propagation). 

The Parent Company defines the strategy for managing non-performing exposures, which is approved and monitored by its Board of Directors. 
Specifically, the Parent Company defines the objectives in terms of reducing expected NPE levels at Group level and establishes, with the 
support of the Group companies, the objectives for the individual companies and the related management strategies to ensure a common 
commitment and a consistent approach to achieving the objectives. The implementation of the strategy is supported by the Parent Company 
through the delivery of specialized support services, the provision of tools to facilitate the uniform management of impaired positions and a 
Group operational plan, which is also approved by the Parent Companyôs Board of Directors. 
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Furthermore, in order to enhance the commitment of the resources dedicated to the management of non-performing exposures in order to 
achieve the defined objectives, all Group companies have developed a system for measuring the performance of senior management and the 
organizational structures dedicated to management of non-performing exposures, which promotes, based on specific indicators, the 
commitment to managing such exposures. 

In accordance with the principle of proportionality, the individual Group companies define their own performance evaluation and monitoring 
systems in line with Group policy. Specifically, it is considered necessary for Group companies to adopt performance indicators that take 
account of a set of quantitative and qualitative factors, including for example: 

• developments in the stock of gross and net non-performing exposures, in line with the Groupôs Strategic Plan; 

• methods for applying forbearance measures; 

• the total amount recovered on the loan portfolio with a focus on collections, liquidations and asset sales; 

• the aging of positions by recovery management phases; 

• the regular performance of agreed restructuring plans; 

• the application of writeoffs; 

• the reduction of arrears and the improvement of portfolio quality. 

 

3.2 WRITEOFFS 

Writeoff means the derecognition from the bankôs financial statements of a loan, or part of a loan, and the consequent recognition of a loss 
ascertainment that the exposure cannot be collected or it is uneconomic to continue any associated recovery activities under way. It may occur 
before the legal action to recover the financial assets are completed and does not necessarily entail waiver of the Bankôs right to the asset. A 
writeoff may be total, and therefore regard the entire amount of a financial, or partial (in all those cases in which the claim recognized is smaller 
than the carrying amount, for example in insolvency proceedings). The amount of the writeoff must always take account of any expenses, 
including legal costs, accrued and not yet invoiced at the time of analysis. 

A writeoff involves: 

• the reversal of total writedowns against the gross value of the financial asset; 

• for any part exceeding total writedowns, the impairment loss on the financial asset is recognized directly in profit or loss. 

Any recoveries from collection after the recognition of the writeoff are recognized in profit or loss as writebacks. 

Writeoffs recognized for unrecoverability refer to cases in which the Bank is in possession of documentation certifying the significant probability 
that the loan may not be recovered, in whole or in part. Specifically, the irrecoverable status of the loan must be attested to by certain and 
specific circumstances, such as for example: 

• the obligor, co-obligors and/or connected guarantors are untraceable or destitute; 

• there has been no recovery from enforcement of guarantees or collateral and seizures; 

• the period of limitations has passed; 

• insolvency proceedings have been closed with incomplete restitution for the bank, in the absence of further guarantees that could be 
enforced; 

• it is impossible to take further action in consideration of the overall financial position and income situation of the obligors and co-
obligors (guarantors included); 

• all legal or out-of-court actions have, following a careful examination of updated documentation (by way of partial example, commercial 
information, title searches, searches, etc.), already been carried out or are deemed inappropriate. 

Writeoffs recognized because further action would be uneconomic occur when it is recognized, and can be demonstrated, that the costs related 
to the continuation of loan recovery actions (for example: legal, administrative and other costs) would exceed the value of the financial asset 
that is expected to be recovered. 
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3.3 FINANCIAL ASSETS PURCHASED OR ORIGINATED CREDIT IMPAIRED 

Financial assets purchase or originated credit impaired (ñPOCIò) are credit exposures that are impaired upon initial recognition. 

Such exposures may arise both from the purchase of impaired credit exposures from third parties or from the restructuring of impaired 
exposures that involved the grant of new financing that is significant in absolute or relative terms in proportion to the amount of the original 
exposure. 

These exposures are managed, measured and monitored in accordance with the principles discussed in previous sections. In particular, the 
expected credit losses recorded at initial recognition in the carrying amount of the instrument are reviewed periodically based on the processes 
described in the preceding sections. 

The expected loss for these exposures is always calculated over their lifetime and the exposures are conventionally reported under stage 3, 
or stage 2 if, following an improvement in the credit quality of the counterparty since initial recognition, the assets are performing. 

Such assets are never classified under stage 1 since the expected credit loss must be calculated on a lifetime basis. 

 

4 FINANCIAL ASSETS SUBJECT TO COMMERCIAL RENEGOTIATIONS AND EXPOSURES GRANTED FORBEARANCE MEASURES 
 

Renegotiations of financial instruments that result in a change in the contractual conditions may be associated with: 

• commercial initiatives that may be defined specifically for each customer or applied to categories of customer, perhaps as a result of 
dedicated initiatives promoted by public bodies or banking associations; 

• the renegotiation of financial instruments prompted by the debtorôs financial difficulties (forbearance). 

The key objective of granting forbearance measures is to pave the way for non-performing borrowers to exit their non-performing status, or to 
prevent performing borrowers from reaching a non-performing status. Forbearance measures should always aim to return the exposure to a 
situation of sustainable repayment. 

The status of forborne must be associated with the individual exposure. Accordingly, a forborne exposure can be classified as performing 
forborne or non-performing forborne depending on the status of the counterparty to which these exposures are attributable. 

In order to classify new concessions granted to a customer as forbearance measures, the following must occur: 

• compliance of the measures with the notion of ñforbearanceò provided for in Regulation (EU) 227/2015; 

• the borrower must currently or prospectively be in a situation of financial difficulty at the date of the measure is approved. 

The applicable regulations define the following concessions to be potentially identifiable as forbearance: 

• contract modifications granted by the Bank in favor of a debtor solely in consideration of the debtorôs financial difficulties; 

• the grant by the Bank of total or partial refinancing to a debtor in financial difficulties in order to enable the debtor to repay an existing 
obligation to the bank; this case also includes additional finance operations aimed at the completion-optimization of an existing 
obligation to the bank; 

• contract modifications that can be requested by a debtor under the terms of a contract already agreed by the Bank in the knowledge 
that the debtor is experiencing financial difficulties (embedded forbearance clauses). 

Concessions qualifying as forbearance measures, regardless of the form adopted (renegotiation or refinancing) must therefore give the 
borrower more favorable treatment compared with to the contractual terms originally agreed with the Group company or compared with the 
terms conditions that would be granted to other borrowers with the same risk profile. Furthermore, they must be exclusively intended to enable 
the borrower to honor the new commitments and deadlines. 

Contract modifications and renegotiations granted solely for commercial reasons/practice do not qualify as forbearance measures since, even 
though the modification may be a concession measure, the debtor is not experiencing financial difficulties. Debtors can always request 
modifications to the contractual terms of their loans without experiencing difficulty in meeting their financial obligations. 

Loan moratoriums (payment holidays) granted without discrimination between type of obligation or debtor in order to support areas hit by 
natural disasters also do not qualify as forbearance measures. 

Finally, the forbearance measures must always be financially sustainable for the debtor and not increase costs (main and ancillary), as this 
might qualify the transaction as usury (Article 644, third paragraph, of the Criminal Code). 

Forbearance measures may be short- or long-term depending on the temporary or permanent nature of the financial difficulty. In particular, 
Short-term forbearance measures are defined as restructured repayment conditions of a temporary nature that do not address the resolution 
of outstanding arrears and generally do not exceed two years. 
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An assessment of the financial situation of the debtor should not be limited to exposures with apparent signs of financial difficulties. An 
assessment of financial difficulties should also be conducted for exposures where the debtor does not have apparent financial difficulties, but 
where market conditions have changed significantly in a way that could impact the ability to repay. 

The assessment of any financial difficulties on the part of a debtor should be based on the situation of the debtor only, disregarding collateral 
or any guarantees provided by third parties. Furthermore, the notion of ñdebtorò should include all the natural and legal persons belonging to 
the debtorôs group: the assessment must comprise such persons in order to determine whether situations of difficulty at the group level could 
compromise the capacity of the debtor to fulfill its obligations to the Group lender. 

. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. CREDIT QUALITY 

A.1 IMPAIRED AND PERFORMING CREDIT EXPOSURES: STOCKS, WRITEDOWNS, CHANGES AND DISTRIBUTION BY SECTOR 
A.1.1 DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS BY PORTFOLIO AND CREDIT QUALITY (CARRYING AMOUNT) 
 

 Bad 
loans 

Unlikely to be 
repaid 

Impaired past due 
exposures 

Performing past due 
positions 

Other performing 
positions Total 

1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 4,753 30,567 2,137 40,878 50,995,170 51,073,505 
2. Financial assets measured at fair value 
through other comprehensive income  - - - - 793,768 793,768 
3. Financial assets designated as at fair value - - - - 270,820 270,820 
4. Other financial assets mandatorily measured at 
fair value - - - - 63,210 63,210 
5. Financial assets held for sale 2,310 3,128 - - - 5,438 

Total 31/12/2022 7,063 33,695 2,137 40,878 52,122,967 52,206,741 
Total 31/12/2021 22,024 38,302 2,452 35,497 49,596,768 49,695,043 

 

 

A.1.2 DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS BY PORTFOLIO AND CREDIT QUALITY (GROSS AND NET VALUES) 
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1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 154,204 116,747 37,457 29,478 51,099,130 63,082 51,036,048 51,073,505 
2. Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income - - - - 795,384 1,617 793,768 793,768 
3. Financial assets designated as at fair value - - - - X X 270,820 270,820 
4. Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value - - - - X X 63,210 63,210 
5. Financial assets held for sale 23,249 17,811 5,438 - - - - 5,438 

Total 31/12/2022 177,453 134,558 42,895 29,478 51,894,514 64,699 52,163,846 52,206,741 
Total 31/12/2021 269,963 207,185 62,779 24,681 49,372,810 90,250 49,632,265 49,695,043 

 

 
 

 

Assets with evidently poor credit quality Other assets 

Cu
m

ul
at

ive
 

lo
ss

es
  

Ne
t e

xp
os

ur
e 

Ne
t e

xp
os

ur
e 

1. Financial assets held for trading - - 1,742,126 
2. Hedging derivatives - - 570,702 

Total 31/12/2022 - - 2,312,828 
Total 31/12/2021 - - 497,835 

 

* Values to be reported for information purposes 
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A.1.3 DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS BY TIME PAST DUE (CARRYING AMOUNT) 
 

 

Stage 1  Stage 2 Stage 3 Purchased or originated 
credit-impaired 
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1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 18,098 4,225 - 13,870 4,467 218 589 4,159 15,495 - - - 
2. Financial assets measured at fair value through 
other comprehensive income - - - - - - - - - - - - 
3. Financial assets held for sale - - - - - - - - 5,143 - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 18,098 4,225 - 13,870 4,467 218 589 4,159 20,638 - - - 
Total 31/12/2021 6,609 63 - 19,151 4,156 5,518 1,244 1,086 35,704 - - - 
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A.1.4 FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND GUARANTEES ISSUED: DEVELOPMENTS IN TOTAL 
WRITEDOWNS AND TOTAL PROVISIONS 
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Opening balance  636 23,165 166 3 - 23,971 177 66,532 384 - - 67,092 - 207,185 - - 207,185 - 
Increases in financial 
assets purchased or 
originated 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Derecognition other 
than write-offs - - - - - - - - - - - - - (35,643) - - (35,643) - 

Net 
writedowns/writebacks 
for credit risk 

(231) (1,730) - (3) - (1,964) (63) (21,834) - - - (21,897) - (41,414) - 17,811 (23,603) - 

Contractual 
modifications without 
derecognition 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Change in estimation 
method - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Writeoffs not 
recognized directly 
through profit or loss 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - (13,522) - - (13,522) - 

Other changes - (792) 84 - - (708) (74) (2,259) 983 - - (1,350) - 141 - - 141 - 

Closing balance 405 20,644 250 - - 21,299 40 42,438 1,367 - - 43,845 - 116,747 - 17,811 134,558 - 
Recoveries from 
collection on written-
off financial assets 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Writeoffs recognized 
directly through profit 
or loss 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
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Total writedowns Total provisions for commitments to disburse funds and financial 
guarantees issued 

Total 
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Opening balance  - - - - - 7,821 14,579 9,571 - 330,220 
Increases in financial assets purchased or 
originated X X X X X - - - - - 

Derecognition other than write-offs - - - - - - - - - (35,643) 

Net writedowns/writebacks for credit risk - - - - - 818 (3,311) 1,321 - (48,636) 

Contractual modifications without derecognition - - - - - - - - - - 

Change in estimation method - - - - - - - - - - 
Writeoffs not recognized directly through profit or 
loss - - - - - - - - - (13,522) 

Other changes - - - - - - - - - (1,917) 

Closing balance - - - - - 8,639 11,268 10,892 - 230,501 
Recoveries from collection on written-off 
financial assets - - - - - - - - - - 
Writeoffs recognized directly through profit or 
loss - - - - - - - - - - 
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A.1.5 FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED: TRANSFERS BETWEEN 
CREDIT RISK STAGES (GROSS AND NOMINAL VALUES) 
 

 

Gross exposure/nominal value 
Transfers between stage 1 and 

stage 2 
Transfers between stage 2 and 

stage 3 
Transfers between stage 1 
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1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 245,154 245,913 16,599 8,230 2,190 461 
2. Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income - - - - - - 
3. Financial assets held for sale  - - - - - - 
4. Commitments to disburse funds and financial guarantees 
issued 5,480 17,375 126 - 2,485 - 

Total  31/12/2022 250,634 263,288 16,725 8,230 4,675 461 
Total 31/12/2021 758,940 35,515 4,917 19,687 1,499 372 

 

 

A.1.5A LOANS INVOLVED IN COVID-19 SUPPORT MEASURES: TRANSFERS BETWEEN CREDIT RISK STAGES (GROSS VALUES) 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions at the reporting date.  
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A.1.7A LOANS INVOLVED IN COVID-19 SUPPORT MEASURES: GROSS AND NET VALUES 
 

Gross exposure 

Total writedowns and total provisions Gross exposure 

Net 
exposure 

Total 
partial 

writeoffs *  Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 
3 

Purchased or 
originated 

credit-
impaired 

 Stage 
1 

Stage 
2 

Stage 
3 

Purchased or 
originated 

credit-
impaired 

A. Bad loans 5,111 - - 5,111 - 3,370 - - 3,370 - 1,741 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with 
guidelines 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer 
compliant with guidelines and 
not classified as subject to 
forbearance measures 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

c) Loans subject to other 
forbearance measures 2,656 - - 2,656 - 2,168 - - 2,168 - 488 - 

d) New loans 2,456 - - 2,456 - 1,202 - - 1,202 - 1,254 - 
B. Unlikely to pay  21,660 - - 21,660 - 17,530 - - 17,530 - 4,131 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with 
guidelines 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer 
compliant with guidelines and 
not classified as subject to 
forbearance measures 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

c) Loans subject to other 
forbearance measures 19,013 - - 19,013 - 15,942 - - 15,942 - 3,071 - 

d) New loans 2,647 - - 2,647 - 1,588 - - 1,588 - 1,059 - 
C. Impaired past-due  986 - - 986 - 201 - - 201 - 785 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with 
guidelines 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer 
compliant with guidelines and 
not classified as subject to 
forbearance measures 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

c) Loans subject to other 
forbearance measures - - - - - - - - - - - - 

d) New loans 986 - - 986 - 201 - - 201 - 785 - 
D. Performing past-due  3,336 1,518 1,818 - - 108 16 92 - - 3,228 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with 
guidelines 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer 
compliant with guidelines and 
not classified as subject to 
forbearance measures 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

c) Loans subject to other 
forbearance measures 160 - 160 - - 18 - 18 - - 143 - 

d) New loans 3,176 1,518 1,658 - - 90 16 75 - - 3,085 - 
E. Other performing  618,378 497,620 120,758 - - 7,029 1,832 5,197 - - 611,350 - 
a) Loans subject to forbearance 
measures compliant with 
guidelines 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

b) Loans involved in ongoing 
moratoriums no longer 
compliant with guidelines and 
not classified as subject to 
forbearance measures 

- - - - - - - - - - - - 

c) Loans subject to other 
forbearance measures 59,786 - 59,786 - - 3,926 - 3,926 - - 55,860 - 

d) New loans 558,592 497,620 60,972 - - 3,102 1,832 1,271 - - 555,490 - 
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 649,472 499,138 122,577 27,757 - 28,237 1,847 5,289 21,101 - 621,235 - 
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A.1.8 BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS: CHANGES IN GROSS IMPAIRED POSITIONS 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions at the reporting date. 

 

A.1.8 BIS ON-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS: CHANGES IN GROSS FORBORNE EXPOSURES BY CREDIT 
QUALITY 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions at the reporting date. 

 

A.1.9 ON-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS: CHANGES IN GROSS IMPAIRED POSITIONS 
 

 Bad loans Unlikely to pay Impaired past-due 
A. Opening gross exposure 110,613 155,265 4,086 

- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized  - - - 
B. Increases 16,480 40,827 2,534 

B.1 from performing exposures 4,227 31,397 2,528 
B.2 from purchased or originated impaired financial assets  - - - 
B.3 from other categories of impaired exposures 8,027 1,157 - 
B.4 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - 
B.5 other increases 4,226 8,273 6 

C. Decreases 83,105 65,341 3,907 
C.1 to performing exposures - 8,494 2,686 
C.2 writeoffs 10,470 3,052 - 
C.3 collections 21,400 33,426 64 
C.4 realized on disposals 10,383 4,700 - 
C.5 losses on disposals 1,016 - - 
C.6 to other categories of impaired exposures - 8,027 1,157 
C.7 contractual modifications without derecognition - - - 
C.8 other decreases 39,836 7,643 - 

D. Closing gross exposure 43,988 130,751 2,713 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized - - - 
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A.1.9 BIS ON-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS: CHANGES IN GROSS FORBORNE EXPOSURES BY CREDIT 
QUALITY 
 

 Impaired forborne exposures  Unimpaired forborne exposures 
A. Opening gross exposure 150,067 89,406 

- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized  - - 
B. Increases 28,462 94,520 

B.1 from performing exposures 2,639 86,113 
B.2 from purchased or originated impaired financial assets  12,952 X 
B.3 from other categories of impaired exposures X 8,370 
B.4 contractual modifications without derecognition - - 
B.5 other increases 12,870 37 

C. Decreases 84,068 32,345 
C.1 to performing exposures X 2,481 
C.2 writeoffs 8,370 X 
C.3 collections X 12,952 
C.4 realized on disposals 6,182 - 
C.5 losses on disposals 35,755 16,911 
C.6 to other categories of impaired exposures 11,189 - 
C.7 contractual modifications without derecognition 55 - 
C.8 other decreases 22,518 - 

D. Closing gross exposure 94,461 151,581 
- of which: exposures assigned but not derecognized - - 

 

 

A.1.10 ON-BALANCE-SHEET IMPAIRED CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS: CHANGE IN TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions at the reporting date. 

 

A.1.11 ON-BALANCE-SHEET IMPAIRED CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS: CHANGE IN TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 
 

 
Bad loans Unlikely to be repaid Impaired past due exposures 

Total of which: forborne 
exposures Total of which: forborne 

exposures Total of which: forborne 
exposures 

A. Total opening adjustments 88,589 26,878 116,963 83,876 1,633 106 
- of which: exposures assigned but not 
derecognized - - - - - - 

B. Increases 15,184 10,138 28,255 16,724 546 63 
B.1 writedowns of purchased or originated credit-
impaired assets  - X - X - X 
B.2 other writedowns 6,755 3,710 27,477 11,231 546 63 
B.3 losses on disposal 1,016 55 - - - - 
B.4 from other categories of impaired positions 6,967 6,374 391 - - - 
B.5 contractual modifications without 
derecognition - - - - - - 
B.6 other increases 445 - 387 5,494 - - 

C. Decreases 66,847 30,792 48,161 32,957 1,604 106 
C.1 writebacks from valuations 1,820 314 4,020 2,670 3 - 
C.2 writebacks from collections 11,868 10,749 20,542 8,062 - - 
C.3 gains on disposal 5,558 4,416 2,004 1,953 - - 
C.4 writeoffs 9,728 3,527 3,052 2,655 - - 
C.5 to other categories of impaired positions - - 6,967 6,374 391 - 
C.6 contractual modifications without 
derecognition - - - - - - 
C.7 other decreases 37,873 11,786 11,576 11,243 1,210 106 

D. Total closing adjustments 36,926 6,223 97,057 67,643 576 63 
- of which: exposures assigned but not 
derecognized - - - - - - 
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A.2 - CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED BY 
EXTERNAL RATING GRADES 
 

A.2.1 DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED BY 
EXTERNAL RATING GRADES (GROSS VALUES) 
 

 
External rating grades 

Not rated Total Class 
1 

Class 
2 

Class 
3 

Class 
4 

Class 
5 

Class 
6 

A. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 512,301 107,096 10,916,972 91,170 45,478 978 39,579,340 51,253,334 
- Stage 1 452,964 22,136 10,359,741 47,210 24,349 829 39,320,396 50,227,625 
- Stage 2 59,337 82,550 555,772 43,959 21,129 148 108,609 871,505 
- Stage 3 - 2,410 1,459 - - - 150,335 154,204 
- Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial 
assets - - - - - - - - 

B. Financial assets measured at fair value through 
other comprehensive income 30,827 27,313 706,386 26,851 - - 4,007 795,384 

- Stage 1 27,491 27,313 697,425 6,973 - - 4,007 763,209 
- Stage 2 3,335 - 8,961 19,879 - - - 32,175 
- Stage 3 - - - - - - - - 
- Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial 
assets - - - - - - - - 

C. Financial assets held for sale - - - - - - 23,249 23,249 
- Stage 1 - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 2 - - - - - - - - 
- Stage 3 - - - - - - 23,249 23,249 
- Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial 
assets - - - - - - - - 

Total (A+B+C) 543,127 134,409 11,623,358 118,021 45,478 978 39,606,596 52,071,967 
D. Commitments to disburse funds and financial 
guarantees issued 113,292 28,010 998,525 4,949 143 1,499 8,317,055 9,463,472 

- Stage 1 100,228 20,094 898,443 4,743 - 1,499 8,199,745 9,224,751 
- Stage 2 13,064 7,916 100,033 207 143 - 100,974 222,336 
- Stage 3 - - 49 - - - 16,336 16,385 
- Purchased or originated credit-impaired financial 
assets - - - - - - - - 

Total (D) 113,292 28,010 998,525 4,949 143 1,499 8,317,055 9,463,472 
Total (A+B+C+D) (656,420) (162,418) (12,621,883) (122,970) (45,621) (2,476) (47,923,651) (61,535,439) 

 

 

The distribution of the exposures shown in the table shows the breakdown by rating grade of the debtors referred to in the prudential regulations 
of the Bank of Italy and are provided by the Fitch rating agency as the ECAI (External Credit Assessment Institution). 

 

A.2.2 DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS, COMMITMENTS TO DISBURSE FUNDS AND FINANCIAL GUARANTEES ISSUED BY 
INTERNAL RATING GRADES (GROSS AMOUNTS) 
The table has not been completed because as at the reporting date external ratings were used. 
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B. DISTRIBUTION AND CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT EXPOSURES 

B.1 ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS BY SECTOR 
 

 

Government entities Financial companies Financial companies (of which: 
insurance undertakings) 
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A. On-balance sheet       
A.1 Bad loans  - - - 150 - - 

- of which: forborne exposures - - - - - - 
A.2 Unlikely to be repaid - - 1,543 4,130 - - 

- of which: forborne exposures - - 1,013 638 - - 
A.3 Impaired past due exposures - - - - - - 

- of which: forborne exposures - - - - - - 
A.4 Unimpaired exposures 8,908,159 2,230 4,366,636 9,732 - - 

- of which: forborne exposures - - 12,448 409 - - 
 Total (A) 8,908,159 2,230 4,368,179 14,013 - - 
B. Off-balance sheet       

B.1 Impaired exposures - - 1,585 - - - 
B.2 Unimpaired exposures 23,923 67 1,687,210 159 - - 

 Total (B) 23,923 67 1,688,795 159 - - 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 8,932,082 2,296 6,056,975 14,171 - - 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 11,160,409 2,696 4,196,901 17,619 - - 

 

 
 

 

Non-financial companies Households  
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A. On-balance sheet      
A.1 Bad loans  6,968 33,918 94 2,858 

- of which: forborne exposures  1,543 6,223 - - 
A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  28,134 87,174 4,017 5,752 

- of which: forborne exposures  15,307 63,105 2,531 3,899 
A.3 Impaired past due exposures  1,383 325 755 250 

- of which: forborne exposures  - - 138 63 
A.4 Unimpaired exposures  2,898,616 47,616 172,184 2,993 

- of which: forborne exposures  118,529 11,689 7,699 808 
 Total (A) 2,935,102 169,034 177,050 11,853 
B. Off-balance sheet      

B.1 Impaired exposures  3,907 10,304 - 588 
B.2 Unimpaired exposures  900,869 19,142 26,902 530 

 Total (B) 904,776 29,446 26,902 1,118 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 3,839,877 198,480 203,952 12,971 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 3,589,274 273,874 169,376 30,522 
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B.2 ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO CUSTOMERS BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA 
 

 

Italy Other European countries Americas 
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A. On-balance-sheet        
 A.1 Bad loans  7,063 36,776 - - - 150 
 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  33,599 94,272 - 193 47 230 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  2,137 576 - - - - 
 A.4 Unimpaired exposures  15,686,166 60,386 582,533 1,805 69,659 330 

 Total A 15,728,965 192,010 582,533 1,998 69,707 710 
B. Off-balance-sheet        

B.1 Impaired exposures  3,082 10,892 - - - - 
B.2 Unimpaired exposures  2,544,712 16,846 89,127 2,338 1,299 17 

 Total (B) 2,547,794 27,738 89,127 2,338 1,299 17 
Total (A+B)  31/12/2022 18,276,760 219,748 671,659 4,335 71,006 728 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 18,640,272 311,343 391,846 8,210 60,708 2,356 

 

 
 

 

Asia Rest of the world 
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A. On-balance-sheet      
 A.1 Bad loans  - - - - 
 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  48 2,362 - - 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  - - - - 
 A.4 Unimpaired exposures  4,184 10 3,054 39 

 Total A 4,232 2,372 3,054 39 
B. Off-balance-sheet      

B.1 Impaired exposures  2,410 - - - 
B.2 Unimpaired exposures  - - 3,765 697 

 Total (B) 2,410 - 3,765 697 
Total (A+B)  31/12/2022 6,642 2,372 6,818 736 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 9,187 2,455 13,947 346 
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B.3 ON-BALANCE-SHEET AND OFF-BALANCE-SHEET CREDIT EXPOSURES TO BANKS BY GEOGRAPHICAL AREA 
 

 

Italy Other European countries Americas 
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A. On-balance-sheet        
 A.1 Bad loans  - - - - - - 
 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  - - - - - - 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  - - - - - - 
 A.4 Unimpaired exposures  36,318,790 1,882 205,070 159 50,158 150 

Total (A) 36,318,790 1,882 205,070 159 50,158 150 
B. Off-balance-sheet        

B.1 Impaired exposures  - - - - - - 
B.2 Unimpaired exposures  8,586,746 5 367,432 3 589 1 

Total (B) 8,586,746 5 367,432 3 589 1 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 44,905,536 1,887 572,502 162 50,747 151 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 40,681,024 2,927 484,268 2,076 17,482 271 
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A. On-balance-sheet      
 A.1 Bad loans  - - - - 
 A.2 Unlikely to be repaid  - - - - 
 A.3 Impaired past due exposures  - - - - 
 A.4 Unimpaired exposures  4,562 2 62,714 27 

Total (A) 4,562 2 62,714 27 
B. Off-balance-sheet      

B.1 Impaired exposures  - - - - 
B.2 Unimpaired exposures  4,116 1 48 - 

Total (B) 4,116 1 48 - 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2022 8,678 2 62,762 27 
Total (A+B) 31/12/2021 2,957 6 22,817 229 
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B.4 LARGE EXPOSURES 
 
a) Amount (carrying amount) 70,236,860 
b) Amount (weighted value) 668,788 
c) Number 8 
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C. SECURITIZATIONS 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

The following discusses the main transactions in which Iccrea Banca participated as originator:: 

GACS III 
 

On March 1, 2019, the Board of Directors of Iccrea Banca, as the Parent Company and Central Body, which together with the affiliated mutual 
banks, composes the reporting entity and, together with the subsidiaries, the ñIccrea Cooperative Banking Groupò, approved the 
implementation of a multioriginator securitization of a portfolio of non-performing loans, submitting to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance 
(MEF) an application for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the liabilities issued (so-called ñGACSò) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of 
February 14, 2016, ratified with Law 49 of April 8, 2016, implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 
21, 2017 and the MEF Decree of October 10, 2018.and subsequently amended by Law 41 of May 20, 2019 ratifying with amendment Decree 
Law 22 of March 25, 2019 (hereinafter the ñTransactionò), in which Iccrea Banca acts as both the assignor and the promoter and joint arranger 
(together with JP Morgan Securities Limited) of the securitization. 

The Transaction provided for Iccrea Banca, Banca Sviluppo and Iccrea BancaImpresa, as well as 65 mutual banks belonging to the Iccrea 
Cooperative Banking Group, to sell pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 the same number of portfolios of unsecured or mortgage loans, 
mainly secured by first mortgages, deriving from loans classified as defaulted at the assignment for a total credit claim of about ú1.3 billion, to 
a special purpose securitization vehicle specifically formed for the Transaction denominated ñBCC NPLs 2019 Srlò, with the concomitant grant 
of a servicing engagement by the latter to a third-party servicer independent of the ICBG. 

As part of the Transaction, on December 2, 2019 the SPV acquired the portfolio from the assignors, financed through the issue of asset-
backed securities, pursuant to the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of about ú421.2 million, 
divided into the classes indicated below: 

• ú355,000,000.00 of senior notes, maturing in January 2044, rated Baa2, BBB + and BBB respectively by Moodyôs Investor Services, 
Scope Rating AG and DBRS Ratings Limited; 

• ú53,000,000.00 of mezzanine notes, maturing in January 2044, rated B3, B- and CCC respectively by Moodyôs Investor Services, 
Scope Rating AG and DBRS Ratings Limited;  

• ú13.2,000,000.00 of junior notes, maturing in January 2044 and not rated.  

 
Tranche Amount issued (euros) Rate 
Senior Notes 355,000,000 Euribor 6m + 0.30% 
Mezzanine Notes 53,000,000 Euribor 6m + 6.50% 
Junior Notes 13,200,000 12% + Class J Notes Variable Return (any additional return) 
Total 421,200,000   

 

The notes are not listed on a regulated market. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the Transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017, laying down a general framework for securitization and 
creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations and amending Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC 
and 2011/61/EU and Regulation (EC) No. 648/2012, the banks subscribed and undertook to retain for the entire duration of the securitization 
at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued in the Transaction (the ñvertical sliceò approach). The remainder of the 
mezzanine and junior notes were subscribed by an independent third-party investor. 

In addition, as part of the Transaction: 

• the SPV has entered into two derivative contracts to hedge interest rate risk; 

• a cash reserve was set up in an amount equal to 3% of the nominal value of the senior notes (ú10.65 million) to manage the risk of 
any mismatches between the funds generated by collections and the amounts due in respect of the senior costs of the Transaction 
and interest on the senior notes. In accordance with market practice, this reserve was financed at the time of the issue of the notes by 
an interest-bearing limited recourse loan granted by Iccrea. 

The securitization has been structured in such a way as to ensure that the senior notes are eligible for the aforementioned State guarantee, 
given the deconsolidation by the assignor banks of the exposures involved in the Transaction in accordance with the IASs/IFRSs. For the 
purposes of admission to the State Guarantee Scheme, Iccrea Banca - as the Parent Company of the ICBG and by way of specific delegation 
from the banks ï submitted an application to the MEF. The documentation was transmitted by Iccrea by means of a single certified e-mail 
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message, containing the documentation relating to the operation as a whole. The banks also delegated Iccrea to transmit the documentation 
relating to the Transaction to the competent supervisory authorities in order to obtain recognition of the significant transfer of risk for prudential 
purposes. On January 10, 2020, a preliminary application was submitted to the MEF to obtain GACS coverage for the senior notes. 

The operation also provides for: 

• the legal separation, once transferred to the SPV, of the securitized assets from the assignors and creditors, as supported by a legal 
opinion from Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffell, issued on December 19, 2019; 

• time call and clean-up call options in order to allow early repayment of notes before maturity: 

- Optional Redemption: the option can be exercised by the SPV on the first Payment Date immediately following the Payment Date 
on which the Class A notes are fully redeemed; 

- Redemption for Tax Reasons: the option can be exercised by the SPV upon the occurrence of regulatory or legislative changes, 
or official interpretations of the competent authorities that entail an increase in costs for the noteholders or the SPV. 

In addition, the notes must be redeemed immediately in the event of specific trigger events (non-payment, non-performance of other 
obligations, insolvency or violations of laws). 

Note that the SPV may also carry out repayments through the partial or full sale to third parties of the portfolio of non-performing loans, as part 
of a competitive auction. 

Finally, as part of the Transaction, at the time of the issue of the notes, a cash reserve was established in the form of a limited-recourse loan 
granted by Iccrea Banca. Based on the characteristics of the Transaction, these circumstances do not constitute implicit support for the 
Transaction by the ICBG pursuant to Article 250 of the CRR. 

The securitizationôs payment waterfall is material in understanding the level of subordination of creditors in the transaction. There are two 
payment waterfalls. The first Pre-acceleration Priority of Payment is used for payments if the portfolioôs performance is in line with expectations. 
In the event of Issuer Trigger Events, Redemption for Tax Reasons or Redemption on Final Maturity Date, the Post-acceleration Priority of 
Payment is used instead. 

In addition, the waterfall provides for the possibility of changing the payment priority order of certain items in the event of a ñsubordination 
eventò or if: i) the aggregate cumulative collections for the period immediately preceding the calculation are 90% lower than the expected 
collections envisaged for the same date in the securitization contracts; ii) interest is not paid on the Class A notes; iii) the ratio between the 
present value of recoveries, for which the respective procedure has been completed, and the sum of target prices indicated in the business 
plan by the servicer is less than 90%.  

In these circumstances, in the post-acceleration waterfall all interest due on the mezzanine notes is temporarily deferred in favor of payment 
of the principal of the senior notes until the payment date on which these events cease to obtain. 

With regard to Iccrea Banca S.p.A., the credit claim at the date of economic effectiveness is equal to ú11.525,779.1 and the gross value at the 
date of legal transfer of the loans net of writedowns and inclusive of any collections on those loans pertaining to the SPV received by the Bank 
between the date of determination of the carrying amount and the assignment date, certified on the basis of the accounting records, of 
ú2,524,328.5 (of which collections equal to ú62,747.23) assigned for ú3,390,011.15. 

The following table shows the positions in respect of the securitization held by Iccrea Banca S.p.A. following the issue: 
Class Nominal amount Fair value ISIN 

Class A 3,149,000 3,149,000 IT0005394348  
Class B 23,507 12,101 IT0005394355  
Class C 5,855 - IT0005394363        
Limited-recourse loan 10,900,000 10,859,259   

 

GACS IV 

On February 7, 2020, the Board of Directors of Iccrea Banca, as the Parent Company and Central Body, which together with the affiliated 
mutual banks, composes the reporting entity and, together with the subsidiaries, the ñIccrea Cooperative Banking Groupò, approved the 
implementation of a multioriginator securitization of a portfolio of non-performing loans, submitting to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance 
(MEF) an application for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the liabilities issued (so-called ñGACSò) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of 
February 14, 2016, ratified with Law 49 of April 8, 2016, implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 
21, 2017 and the MEF Decree of October 10, 2018.and subsequently amended by Law 41 of May 20, 2019 ratifying with amendment Decree 
Law 22 of March 25, 2019 (hereinafter the ñTransactionò), in which Iccrea Banca acts as both the assignor and the promoter and joint arranger 
(together with JP Morgan Securities Limited) of the securitization. 

The Transaction provided for Iccrea Banca, Banca Sviluppo, Iccrea BancaImpresa and Mediocredito FVG, as well as 84 mutual banks 
belonging to the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group (hereinafter, the ICBG assignor banks) and two banks not belonging to the ICBG, Banca 
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Ifis and Banca Popolare Valconca (hereinafter the ñOpen Market Banksò and, together with the ICBG, the ñBanksò or the ñAssignor Banksò), to 
sell pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999  (hereinafter, ñLaw 130ò) the same number of portfolios of unsecured or mortgage loans, mainly 
secured by first mortgages, deriving from loans classified as defaulted at the assignment (hereinafter, the ñPortfolioò) for a total credit claim of 
about ú2.3 billion at the date of economic effectiveness,29 to a special purpose securitization vehicle specifically formed for the Transaction 
denominated ñBCC NPLs 2020 Srlò (the SPV), with the concomitant grant of a servicing engagement by the latter to a third-party servicer 
independent of the ICBG. 

As part of the Transaction, on November 18, 2020 the SPV acquired the portfolio from the assignors, financed through the issue of asset-
backed securities, pursuant to the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of about ú585 million, divided 
into the classes indicated below 

• ú520,000,000.00 of senior notes, maturing in January 2045, rated Baa2, and BBB respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl and Scope Rating 
AG; 

• ú41,000,000.00 of mezzanine notes, maturing in January 2045, rated Caa2 and CC respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl and Scope 
Rating AG;  

• ú24,000,000.00 of junior notes, maturing in January 2045 and not rated. 

As noted, the transfer by the Banks to the SPV of the non-performing loans included in the portfolio took place on November 18, 2020 at a 
price equal to about 22.9% of the related claim at the date of economic effectiveness. 

price equal to about 22.9% of the related claim at the date of economic effectiveness. 

The transfer of non-performing loans to the Vehicle produces economic effects from the date of economic effectiveness. Collections from 
customers from the day following the date of economic effectiveness up to and including the date of transfer of the portfolio, or November 18, 
2020, were transferred to the SPV. 

The subsequent finalization of the operation involved: 

• the issue of the notes by the SPV with simultaneous subscription of all the senior notes and about 5% of the mezzanine and junior 
Notes by the Assignor Banks and the subscription of about 95% of the mezzanine and junior notes by an institutional investor 
independent of the Assignor Banks, Bracebridge Capital LLC, with simultaneous payment of the purchase price and, consequently, 
derecognition of the assigned loans; 

• the preliminary request for GACS support (submitted by Iccrea Banca on December 22, 2020). 

The following table summarizes the amount and annual rates of the notes issued: 
Tranche Amount issued (euros) Rate 
Senior Notes 520,000,000 Euribor 6m + 0.25% 
Mezzanine Notes 41,000,000 Euribor 6m + 8% 
Junior Notes 24,000,000 10% + Class J Notes Variable Return (any additional return) 
Total 585,000,000   

 

The notes are not listed on a regulated market. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the Transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017, laying down a general framework for securitization and 
creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations and amending Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC 
and 2011/61/EU and Regulation (EC) No. 648/2012, the banks subscribed and undertook to retain for the entire duration of the securitization 
at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued in the Transaction (the ñvertical sliceò approach). The remainder of the 
mezzanine and junior notes were subscribed by an independent third-party investor on November 30. 

In addition, as part of the Transaction:  

• the SPV has entered into two derivative contracts to hedge interest rate risk with third parties independent of the Assignor Banks; 

• a cash reserve was set up to manage the risk of any mismatches between the funds generated by collections and the amounts due in 
respect of the senior costs of the Transaction and interest on the senior notes. In accordance with market practice, this reserve was 
financed at the time of the issue of the notes by an interest-bearing limited recourse loan, for a total amount of ú16 million, granted by 
Iccrea Banca (ú14,168,985), Banca Ifis (ú1,694,677) and Banca Valconca (ú136,338). In view of the characteristics of the operation, 
it does not represent implicit support pursuant to the provisions of Article 250 of the CRR.  

The securitization has been structured in such a way as to ensure that the senior notes are eligible for the aforementioned State guarantee, 
given the deconsolidation by the assignor banks of the exposures involved in the Transaction in accordance with the IASs/IFRSs. For the 

 
29 The date of economic effectiveness is generally established at December 31, 2019, March 31, 2020 and June 30, 2020 or, for a limited number of banks, August 31, 2020. 
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purposes of admission to the State Guarantee Scheme, Iccrea Banca   as the Parent Company of the ICBG and by way of specific delegation 
from the banks ï submitted an application to the MEF. The documentation was transmitted by Iccrea by means of a single certified e-mail 
message, containing the documentation relating to the operation as a whole. The banks also delegated Iccrea to transmit the documentation 
relating to the Transaction to the competent supervisory authorities in order to obtain recognition of the significant transfer of risk for prudential 
purposes. More specifically, in accordance with the above scheme, on November 18, 2020, the Assignor Banks and the SPV signed a loan 
assignment agreement under which they assigned without recourse the bad loan portfolios to the SPV with a total claim of about ú2.3 billion. 
In order to finance the purchase of these portfolios, on November 30, 2020, the SPV issued ú520,000,000.00 in Class A Asset Backed Floating 
Rate Notes, maturing in January 2045, ú41,000,000.00 Class B in Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, maturing in January 2045 and 
ú24,000,000.00 in Class J Asset Backed Floating Rate and Variable Return Notes maturing in January 2045. 

Each assignor subscribed a pro-rated amount of senior securities issued. Furthermore, in application of the retention rule provided for by 
Article 6 of Regulation (EU) 2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council, each assignor undertakes to retain about 5% of the 
mezzanine and junior notes subscribed for the entire duration of the transaction.30   

On December 22, 2020 a preliminary application was submitted to the MEF to obtain GACS coverage for the senior notes. 

The derecognition of the bad loans by each of the Assignor Banks took place following the sale of the mezzanine and junior tranches to 
Bracebridge Capital LLC. The sale took place for both tranches on November 30, 2020. In particular, Bracebridge Capital LLC subscribed i) 
94.40% of the principal amount of the mezzanine notes on the issue date equal to ú38,703,317 at a price equal to 44.51% of the related 
principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of ú17,228,640) and ii) 94.40% of the principal amount of the junior notes at the issue 
date equal to ú22,655,588.00 at a price equal to 0.042% of the relative principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of ú9,440). 

The following table shows the positions in respect of the securitization held by Iccrea Banca S.p.A. following the issue: 
Class Nominal amount Fair value ISIN 
Class A 67,629,000.00    67,629,000.00    IT0005428245  
Class B 409,966.00 182,494.87 IT0005428286 
Class C 239,980    99.99 IT0005428294  
Limited-recourse loan 14,168,985 14,168,985  

 

GACS V 
 

On February 12, 2021, the Board of Directors of Iccrea Banca, as the Parent Company and Central Body, which together with the affiliated 
mutual banks, composes the reporting entity and, together with the subsidiaries, the ñIccrea Cooperative Banking Groupò, approved the 
implementation of a multi-originator securitization of a portfolio of bad loans, submitting application to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance 
(MEF) for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the liabilities issued (so-called ñGACSò) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 
2016, ratified with Law 49 of April 8, 2016, and subsequently amended by Law 41 of May 20, 2019 ratifying with amendments Decree Law 22 
of March 25, 2019, implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 21, 2017, the MEF Decree of October 
10, 2018, the MEF Decree of October 14, 2019, the MEF Decree of May 20, 2020 and the MEF Decree of July 15, 2021 (hereinafter the 
ñTransactionò), in which Iccrea Banca acts as both the assignor and the promoter and joint arranger (together with JP Morgan Securities 
Limited) of the securitization. 

The Transaction provided for Iccrea Banca S.p.A. - Istituto Centrale del Credito Cooperativo (ñIccrea Bancaò), Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. 
(ñIccrea BancaImpresaò) and Banca Mediocredito del Friuli Venezia Giulia S.p.A., 71 mutual banks belonging to the Iccrea Cooperative 
Banking Group, as well as three non-ICBG banks, namely Banca Ifis S.p.A., Cassa di Risparmio di Asti S.p.A. and Guber Banca S.p.A. 
(hereinafter the ñOpen Market Banksò and together with the ICBG, the ñBanksò or the ñAssignor Banksò), to sell pursuant to Law 130 of April 
30, 1999 (hereinafter, ñLaw 130ò) the same number of portfolios of unsecured loans and mortgage loans classified as bad loans and receivables 
in respect of finance leases classified as past due or subject to termination or resolution under Article 72 quarter or Article 169 bis of the 
Bankruptcy Act classified as bad loans (hereinafter, the ñPortfolioò), for a total credit claim of about ú1.3 billion at the date of economic 
effectiveness, to a special purpose securitization vehicle specifically formed for the Transaction denominated ñBCC NPLS 2021 Srlò (the 
ñSPVò), with the concomitant grant of a servicing engagement by the latter to a third-party servicer independent of the ICBG. 

The operation was carried out in the following stages: 

• the assignment without recourse on November 16, 2021 of the Portfolio to the vehicle BCC NPLS 2021 Srl (the ñSPVò) established 
pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 as amended (ñLaw 130ò); 

 
30 More specifically, the amount retained in the net economic interest was distributed among the Assignor Banks as follows: 
Retention of individual assignor = MAX (X; Y) 
Where: 
X = 5% of the entire tranche, allocated among the assignors on the basis of the ration of the claim of the individual assignor and the total claim represented by the portfolio.  
Y = 5% of the virtual tranche attributed to the individual assignor. 
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• preparatory to the operation, on July 13, 2021, a special purpose vehicle called ñGBCI LeaseCo Srlò (ñLeaseCoò) was formed pursuant 
to Article 7.1 of the Securitization Act with the exclusive corporate purpose of purchasing, managing and valorizing, valorizing, in the 
exclusive interest of the securitization, the real estate assets involved in finance leases and the legal relationships deriving from the 
termination of the same, connected to the receivables deriving from said finance leases transferred by Iccrea BancaImpresa. On 
November 18, 2021 Iccrea Banca S.p.A. assigned to Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. the interest held by the former in LeaseCo 
Srl. Pursuant to Article 7.1 of the Securitization Act, at the reporting date LeaseCo is consolidated by Banca Finanziaria Internazionale 
S.p.A. and has no direct or indirect connection with any of the banks participating in the Transaction as assignors; 

• in order to preserve the financial relationship between the claim of the SPV in respect of the receivables deriving from finance leases 
forming part of the Portfolio and the assets involved in those finance leases: the disposal of the properties available for immediate sale 
and the associated legal relationships to LeaseCo pursuant to Article 7.1, paragraphs 4 and 5, of Law 130 and Article 58 of Legislative 
Decree 385 of September 1, 1993; and (b) the assignment of properties not immediately available for sale and the related legal 
relationships to LeaseCo as part of a demerger carried out by Iccrea BancaImpresa (as the demerged company) pursuant to Articles 
2506 et seq. of the Civil Code, also in light of the interpretative provisions referred to in Article 1, paragraph 215, of Law 178 of 
December 30, 2020; 

• the financing of the purchase by the SPV through the issue of asset-backed securities, pursuant to the combined provisions of Articles 
1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of about ú336.5 million, divided into the classes indicated below: 

- ú284,000,000.00 of senior notes, maturing in April 2046, rated Baa2(sf), BBB(sf) and BBB(sf) respectively by Moodyôs Italia Srl 
(ñMoodyôsò), Scope Rating GmbH (ñScopeò) and ARC Ratings S.A. (ñARCò); 

- ú39,500,000.00 of mezzanine notes, maturing in April 2046, rated Caa2(sf), CCC(sf) and CCC+(sf) respectively by Moodyôs, 
Scope and ARC Ratings; 

- ú13,000,000.00 of junior notes, maturing in April 2046 and not rated. 

As noted, the transfer by the Banks to the SPV of the non-performing loans included in the portfolio took place on November 16, 2021 at a 
price equal to about 22.18% of the related claim at the date of economic effectiveness. 

The transfer of non-performing loans to the Vehicle produces economic effects from the date of economic effectiveness (for more details, 
please see section 5 of these notes to the financial statements). Collections from customers from the day following the date of economic 
effectiveness up to and including the date of transfer of the portfolio, or November 16, 2021, were transferred to the SPV. 

The subsequent finalization of the operation involved: 

• the issue of the notes by the SPV with simultaneous subscription of all the senior notes and about 5.62% of the mezzanine and junior 
Notes by the Assignor Banks and the subscription of about 94.38% of the mezzanine and junior notes by an institutional investor 
independent of the Assignor Banks, Bracebridge Capital LLC, with simultaneous payment of the purchase price and, consequently, 
derecognition of the assigned loans; 

• the preliminary request for GACS support (submitted by Iccrea Banca on December 24, 2021). 
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The following table summarizes the amount and annual rates of the notes issued: 
Tranche Amount issued (euros) Rate 
Senior Notes 284,000,000 Euribor 6m + 0.35%  
Mezzanine Notes   39,500,000 Euribor 6m + 8.00% 
Junior Notes   13,000,000 10% + Class J Notes Variable Return (any additional return) 
Total 336,500,000   

 

The notes are not listed on a regulated market.  

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the Transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017- as amended by Regulation (EU) 557/2021 - laying down a 
general framework for securitization and creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations and amending 
Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC and 2011/61/EU and Regulation (EC) No. 648/2012, the banks subscribed on a pro-rated basis 100% of 
the Senior Notes and about 5.6% of the Mezzanine Notes and the Junior Notes and undertake to hold at least the minimum amount necessary 
of those notes to ensure compliance with the retention rule over the entire course of the Transaction. The remainder of the mezzanine and 
junior notes were subscribed by an independent third-party investor on November 29. 

In addition, as part of the Transaction:  

• the SPV has entered into two derivative contracts to hedge interest rate risk with third parties independent of the Assignor Banks; 

• a cash reserve was set up to manage the risk of any mismatches between the funds generated by collections and the amounts due in 
respect of the senior costs of the Transaction and interest on the senior notes. In accordance with market practice, this reserve was 
financed at the time of the issue of the notes by an interest-bearing limited recourse loan, for a total amount of ú13.52 million, granted 
by Iccrea Banca (about ú11,950,510) of which about ú3,600,000 to fully finance the establishment of the LeaseCo Recovery Expenses 
Cash Reserve, Banca Ifis (about ú273,254), Cassa di Risparmio Asti S.p.A. (about ú966,047) Guber Banca S.p.A. (about ú330,189). 
In view of the characteristics of the operation, it does not represent implicit support pursuant to the provisions of Article 250 of the 
CRR.  

The securitization has been structured in such a way as to ensure that the senior notes are eligible for the aforementioned State guarantee, 
given the deconsolidation by the assignor banks of the exposures involved in the Transaction in accordance with the IASs/IFRSs. For the 
purposes of admission to the State Guarantee Scheme, Iccrea Banca - by way of specific delegation from the Assignor Banks ï submitted an 
application to the MEF. The documentation was transmitted by Iccrea by means of a single certified e-mail message, containing the 
documentation relating to the operation as a whole. The banks also delegated Iccrea to transmit the documentation relating to the Transaction 
to the competent supervisory authorities in order to obtain recognition of the significant transfer of risk for prudential purposes. More specifically, 
in accordance with the above scheme, on November 16, 2021 the Assignor Banks and the SPV signed a loan assignment agreement under 
which they assigned without recourse the bad loan portfolios to the SPV with a total claim of about ú1.3 billion. In order to finance the purchase 
of these portfolios, on November 29, 2021 the SPV issued ú284,000,000.00 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, maturing in April 
2046, ú39,500,000.00 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, maturing in April 2046 and ú13,000,000.00 Class J Asset Backed Floating 
Rate and Variable Return Notes maturing in April 2046. 

Each assignor subscribed a pro-rated amount of senior securities issued. Furthermore, in application of the retention rule provided for by 
Article 6 of Regulation (EU) 2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council, each assignor undertakes to retain about 5.6% of the 
mezzanine and junior notes subscribed for the entire duration of the transaction.31  

On December 24, 2021 a preliminary application was submitted to the MEF to obtain GACS coverage for the senior notes. 

The derecognition of the bad loans by each of the Assignor Banks took place following the sale of the mezzanine and junior tranches to 
Bracebridge Capital LLC, an asset manager with its registered office in Boston, USA. The sale took place for both tranches on November 29, 
2021. In particular, Bracebridge Capital LLC subscribed i) 94.38% of the principal amount of the mezzanine notes on the issue date equal to 
ú37,280,786 at a price equal to 27.84810127% of the related principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of ú10,381,991.04) and 
ii) 94.38% of the principal amount of the junior notes at the issue date equal to ú12,269,600 at a price equal to 0.07692308% of the relative 
principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of ú9,438.15). 

  

 
31 More specifically, the amount retained in the net economic interest was distributed among the Assignor Banks as follows: 
Retention of individual assignor = MAX (X; Y) 
Where: 
X = 5% of the entire tranche, allocated among the assignors on the basis of the ration of the claim of the individual assignor and the total claim represented by the portfolio.  
Y = 5% of the virtual tranche attributed to the individual assignor. 
For Iccrea Banca only, that amount, as specified in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 2017/2402 as amended by Regulation (EU) 557/2021, shall be increased by any ñfees that may in practice be used to 
reduce the effective material net economic interestò, determined conventionally as equal to the gross fee received net of a reasonable estimated of costs incurred in connection with the transaction. 
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Class Nominal amount  Fair value ISIN 
Class A 4,355,000    4,355,000 IT0005469116  
Class B 82,452    22,961 IT0005469124 
Class C 27,136 21 IT0005469132  
Limited-recourse loan 11,950,510 -  

 

GACS VI 
 
On January 13, 2022, the Board of Directors of Iccrea Banca, as the Parent Company and Central Body, which together with the affiliated 
mutual banks, composes the reporting entity and, together with the subsidiaries, the ñIccrea Cooperative Banking Groupò, approved the 
implementation of a multi-originator securitization of a portfolio of bad loans, submitting application to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance 
(MEF) for admission to the State Guarantee Scheme on the liabilities issued (so-called ñGACSò) pursuant to Decree Law 18 of February 14, 
2016, ratified with Law 49 of April 8, 2016, and subsequently amended by Law 41 of May 20, 2019 ratifying with amendments Decree Law 22 
of March 25, 2019, implemented with the MEF Decree of August 3, 2016, the MEF Decree of November 21, 2017, the MEF Decree of October 
10, 2018, the MEF Decree of October 14, 2019, the MEF Decree of May 20, 2020 and the MEF Decree of July 15, 2021 (hereinafter the 
ñTransactionò), in which Iccrea Banca acts as both the assignor and the promoter and joint arranger (together with JP Morgan Securities 
Limited) of the securitization.  

The Transaction provided for Iccrea Banca S.p.A. - Istituto Centrale del Credito Cooperativo (ñIccrea Bancaò), Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. 
(ñIccrea BancaImpresaò), Banca per lo Sviluppo della Cooperazione di Credito S.p.A. and Banca Mediocredito del Friuli Venezia Giulia S.p.A., 
64 mutual banks belonging to the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group, as well as three non-ICBG banks, namely Banca Valsabbina Societ¨ 
Cooperativa per Azioni (ñBanca Valsabbinaò), Banca di Credito Popolare Societ¨ Cooperativa per Azioni (ñBCPò) and Cassa di Risparmio di 
Asti S.p.A. hereinafter the ñOpen Market Banksò and together with the ICBG, the ñBanksò or the ñAssignor Banksò), to sell pursuant to Law 130 
of April 30, 1999 (hereinafter, ñLaw 130ò) the same number of portfolios of claims deriving from unsecured loans and mortgage loans to 
borrowers classified as ñbad loansò (hereinafter the ñPortfolioò), for a total credit claim of about ú644.5 million at the date of economic 
effectiveness, to a special purpose securitization vehicle specifically formed for the Transaction denominated ñBCC NPLS 2022 Srlò (the 
ñSPVò), with the concomitant grant of a servicing engagement by the latter to a third-party servicer independent of the ICBG. 

The operation was carried out in the following stages: 

• the assignment without recourse on May 2, 2022 of the Portfolio to the vehicle BCC NPLS 2022 Srl (the ñSPVò) established pursuant 
to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 as amended (ñLaw 130ò); 

• the financing of the purchase by the SPV through the issue of asset-backed securities, pursuant to the combined provisions of Articles 
1 and 5 of Law 130, in the total nominal value of about ú168 million, divided into the classes indicated below: 

- ú142,000,000.00 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes maturing January 2047 (ñClass Aò or ñSenior notesò), rated Baa1(sf), 
and BBB (sf) by Moodyôs Italia Srl (ñMoodyôsò) and ARC Ratings S.A. (ñARCò), respectively; 

- ú19,500,000.00 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes maturing January 2047 (ñClass Bò or ñMezzanine notesò);  

- ú6,500,000.00 Class J Asset Backed Fixed Rate and Variable Return Notes maturing January 2047 (ñClass Jò or ñJunior notesò). 

As noted, the transfer by the Banks to the SPV of the non-performing loans included in the portfolio took place on May 2, 2022 at a price equal 
to about 22.47% of the related claim at the date of economic effectiveness. 

The transfer of non-performing loans to the Vehicle produces economic effects from the date of economic effectiveness (for more details, 
please see section 5 of these notes to the financial statements). Collections from customers from the day following the date of economic 
effectiveness up to and including the date of transfer of the portfolio, or May 2, 2022, were transferred to the SPV. 

The subsequent finalization of the operation involved: 

• the issue of the Notes by the SPV with the concomitant subscription of all the Senior Notes and approximately 5.78% of the Mezzanine 
and Junior Notes by the Assignor Banks and the subscription of some 94.22% of the Mezzanine and Junior Notes by an institutional 
investor independent of the Assignor Banks (Bayview Global Opportunities Fund), with simultaneous payment of the purchase price 
and derecognition of the assigned receivables by the Assignor Banks; 

• a preliminary application for obtaining GACS coverage (submitted by Iccrea Banca on May 6, 2022). 

The following table summarizes the amount and annual rates of the notes issued: 

Tranche Amount issued (euro) Rate 
Senior Notes 142,000,000 Euribor 6m + 0,50%  
Mezzanine Notes   19,500,000 Euribor 6m + 9.50% 
Junior Notes   6,500,000 15% + Class J Notes Variable Return (any additional return) 
Total 168,000,000   
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The notes are not listed on a regulated market. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the Transaction, as referred to in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 
2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council of December 12, 2017- as amended by Regulation (EU) 557/2021 - laying down a 
general framework for securitization and creating a specific framework for simple, transparent and standardized securitizations and amending 
Directives 2009/65/EC, 2009/138/EC and 2011/61/EU and Regulation (EC) No. 648/2012, the banks subscribed on a pro-rated basis 100% of 
the Senior Notes and about 5.78% of the Mezzanine Notes and the Junior Notes and undertake to hold at least the minimum amount necessary 
of those notes to ensure compliance with the retention rule over the entire course of the Transaction. The remainder of the mezzanine and 
junior notes were subscribed by an independent third-party investor on May 10. 

In addition, as part of the Transaction: 

• the SPV has entered into two derivative contracts to hedge interest rate risk with third parties independent of the Assignor Banks; 

• a cash reserve was set up to manage the risk of any mismatches between the funds generated by collections and the amounts due in 
respect of the senior costs of the Transaction and interest on the senior notes. In accordance with market practice, this reserve was 
financed at the time of the issue of the notes by an interest-bearing limited recourse loan, for a total amount of ú4.6 million, granted by 
Iccrea Banca (ú4,164,976.00), Banca Valsabbina (ú122,321.00), CR Asti, (ú160,028.00) and BCP (ú152,675.00). In view of the 
characteristics of the operation, it does not represent implicit support pursuant to the provisions of Article 250 of the CRR.  

The securitization has been structured in such a way as to ensure that the senior notes are eligible for the aforementioned State guarantee, 
given the deconsolidation by the assignor banks of the exposures involved in the Transaction in accordance with the IASs/IFRSs. For the 
purposes of admission to the State Guarantee Scheme, Iccrea Banca - by way of specific delegation from the Assignor Banks ï submitted an 
application to the MEF. The documentation was transmitted by Iccrea by means of a single certified e-mail message, containing the 
documentation relating to the operation as a whole. The banks also delegated Iccrea to transmit the documentation relating to the Transaction 
to the competent supervisory authorities in order to obtain recognition of the significant transfer of risk for prudential purposes.  

More specifically, in accordance with the above scheme, on May 2, 2022, the Assignor Banks and the SPV signed a loan assignment 
agreement under which they assigned without recourse the bad loan portfolios to the SPV with a total claim of about ú644.5 million. In order 
to finance the purchase of these portfolios, on May 10, 2022 the SPV issued ú142,000,000.00 Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, 
maturing in January 2047, ú19,500,000.00 Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, maturing in January 2047 and ú6,500,000.00 Class J 
Asset Backed Floating Rate and Variable Return Notes maturing in January 2047. 

Each assignor subscribed a pro-rated amount of senior securities issued. Furthermore, in application of the retention rule provided for by 
Article 6 of Regulation (EU) 2017/2402 of the European Parliament and of the Council, each assignor subscribed 5.78% of the mezzanine and 
junior tranches in proportion to its share and undertakes to retain for the entire duration of the transaction that minimum holding of the senior, 
mezzanine and junior securities.32  

On May 6, 2022 a preliminary application was submitted to the MEF to obtain GACS coverage for the senior notes. 

The derecognition of the bad loans by each of the Assignor Banks took place following the subscription of the mezzanine and junior tranches 
by Bayview Global Opportunities Fund, a Fund with its registered office in Luxembourg. The subscription took place for both tranches on May 
10, 2022. In particular, Bayview Global Opportunities Fund subscribed i) 94.22% of the principal amount of the mezzanine notes on the issue 
date equal to about ú18,372,805 at a price equal to 21.21457% of the related principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of 
ú3,897,712.47) and ii) 94.23% of the principal amount of the junior notes at the issue date equal to about ú6,125,248, at a price equal to 
0.00003% of the relative principal amount (corresponding to a subscription price of ú1.98). 

With regard to Iccrea Banca S.p.A., the credit claim at the date of economic effectiveness is equal to ú46,640,191.49 and the gross value at 
the date of legal transfer of the loans net of writedowns and inclusive of any collections on those loans pertaining to the SPV received by the 
Bank between the date of financial effect and the date of the transfer of legal title, certified on the basis of the accounting records, of 
ú5,616,302.81 (of which collections equal to about ú107,430.98), assigned for ú7,074,359.70. 

  

 
32 More specifically, the amount retained in the net economic interest was distributed among the Assignor Banks as follows: 
Retention of individual assignor= MAX (X; Y) 
Where: 
X = 5% of the entire tranche, allocated among the assignors on the basis of the ration of the claim of the individual assignor and the total claim represented by the portfolio. 
Y = 5% of the virtual tranche attributed to the individual assignor 
For Iccrea Banca only, that amount, as specified in Article 6 of Regulation (EU) No. 2017/2402, shall be increased by any ñfees that may in practice be used to reduce the effective material net economic 
interest”. 
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The following table reports the positions held by Iccrea Banca S.p.A. in respect of the securitization following the issue: 
Class Nominal amount  Fair value ISIN 
Class A 6,938,000 6,938,000 IT0005494403 
Class B 198,711 42,155,69 IT0005494411 
Class C 65,856 0.0213 IT0005494429 
Limited-recourse loan 4,164,976   

 

The main operations deriving from the acquisition of the corporate lending operations from Iccrea BancaImpresa are described below: 

 

GACS I  

In July 2018 the Bank completed a multioriginator securitization of a portfolio of non-performing loans (ñGACS Iò).  

The Transaction provided for 21 mutual banks, as well as two banks belonging to the former Iccrea Banking Group, including Iccrea Banca 
Impresa, to sell, pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999 the same number of portfolios of non-performing unsecured and mortgage loans, mainly 
secured by first mortgages, deriving from loans classified as defaulted at the assignment for a total credit claim of ú1,046 billion to a special 
purpose securitization vehicle specifically formed for the Transaction denominated ñBCC NPLs 2018 Srl (hereinafter the ñSPVò) with the 
simultaneous grant of a servicing engagement by the latter to a third-party servicer independent of the assignors. 

As part of the transaction, the special purpose vehicle acquired the portfolio from the assignor banks, financing the purchase by issuing (on 
July 10, 2018) asset-backed securities, pursuant to the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, with a total nominal value of about 
ú323.86 million, divided into the following classes: 

• 282 million of senior notes, corresponding to 26.95% of the value of the assigned loans, which have been assigned an investment 
grade rating of Baa3 by Moodyôs and BBB- by Scope Rating, subscribed by the assignors in proportion to the exposures assigned; 

• ú31.4 million of mezzanine notes, corresponding to 3% of the value of the assigned loans, which have been assigned a rating of Caa2 
by Moodyôs and B+ by Scope Rating, which were sold, together with the junior notes and with the exception of highlighted below, to 
qualified investors without any connection, interest or participation with the assignors; 

• ú10.46 million of junior notes, corresponding to 1% of the value of the assigned loans, not rated.  

The following table summarizes the amount and annual rates of the notes issued: 
Tranche Amounts (Euro) Rates 
Senior Notes 282,000,000 Euribor 6m + 0.40% 
Mezzanine Notes 31,400,000 Euribor 6m + 6% 
Junior Notes 10,460,000 12% + Class J Notes Variable 
Total 323,860,000   

 

The notes are not listed on any regulated market. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction as referred to in i) Article 405, paragraph 1, letter a) 
of Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (the ñCRRò), ii) Article 51, paragraph 1, letter a) of Delegated Regulation (EU) 231/2013 (the ñAIMFD Regulationò) 
and iii) Article 254, paragraph 2, letter A) of Delegated Regulation (EU) 35/2015 (the ñSolvency II Regulationò), the assignors have undertaken 
to retain a holding of at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued as part of the securitization (the ñvertical sliceò approach). 

The SPV also obtained two cap options on interest rates in an initial amount equal to the total nominal value of the senior and mezzanine 
notes.  

The operation also provides for: 

• the legal separation, once transferred to the SPV, of the securitized assets from the assignors and creditors; 

• time call and clean-up call options in order to allow early repayment of notes before maturity: 

- Optional Redemption: the option can be exercised by the SPV on the first Payment Date immediately following the Payment Date 
on which the Class A notes are fully redeemed; 

- Redemption for Tax Reasons: the option can be exercised by the SPV upon the occurrence of regulatory or legislative changes, 
or official interpretations of the competent authorities that entail an increase in costs for the noteholders or the SPV. 

In addition, the notes must be redeemed immediately in the event of specific trigger events (non-payment, non-performance of other 
obligations, insolvency or violations of laws). 
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Note that the SPV may also carry out repayments through the partial or full sale to third parties of the portfolio of non-performing loans, as part 
of a competitive auction.  

Finally, as part of the Transaction, a cash reserve was set up in an amount equal to 5.0088% of the nominal value of the senior notes (ú14.125 
million), to manage the risk of any mismatches between the funds generated by collections and the amounts due in respect of the senior costs 
of the Transaction and interest on the senior notes. In accordance with market practice, this reserve was financed at the time of the issue of 
the notes by an interest-bearing limited recourse loan granted by Iccrea.  

The securitizationôs payment waterfall is material in understanding the level of subordination of creditors in the transaction. There are two 
payment waterfalls. The first Pre-acceleration Priority of Payment is used for payments if the portfolioôs performance is in line with expectations. 
In the event of Issuer Trigger Events, Redemption for Tax Reasons or Redemption on Final Maturity Date, the Post-acceleration Priority of 
Payment is used instead. In addition, the waterfall provides for the possibility of changing the payment priority order of certain items in the 
event of a ñsubordination eventò or if: i) the aggregate cumulative collections for the period immediately preceding the calculation are 90% 
lower than the expected collections envisaged for the same date in the securitization contracts; ii) interest is not paid on the Class A notes; iii) 
the ratio between the present value of recoveries, for which the respective procedure has been completed, and the sum of target prices 
indicated in the business plan by the servicer is less than 90%.  

In these circumstances, in the post-acceleration waterfall all interest due on the mezzanine notes is temporarily deferred in favor of payment 
of the principal of the senior notes until the payment date on which these events cease to obtain. 

The portfolio securitized by Iccrea BancaImpresa includes loans classified as bad loans at the assignment date with a gross book value at 
December 31, 2017 of ú64,829,208.88 and an aggregate gross value at the assignment date, net of impairment adjustments and including 
any collections on the loans pertaining to the SPV received by the assignor company between the date of determination of the carrying amount 
and the assignment date, certified on the basis of the accounting records, of ú18,889,734.72 (of which collections equal to ú222,554.53), 
assigned for ú17,622,893.85.  

The following table shows the positions in respect of the securitization held by Iccrea Banca S.p.A. following the issue: 
Class Amount  ISIN 
Class A 16,991,000 IT0005338717 
Class B 98,000 IT0005338741 
Class C 32,407 IT0005338758 

 

The Mezzanine class was purchased for a total of ú32,401.74, while the Junior notes were purchased for ú326.01. 

On October 4, 2018, Iccrea Banca announced that the MEF had - with a Decree of September 5, 2018, registered by the Court of Auditors on 
September 27, 2018 and by the Central Budget Office of the MEF on October 2, 2018, granted the State guarantee (GACS) for the senior 
tranche of the securitization. The State guarantee on this tranche is effective from the date of the decree (September 5, 2018). 

Note that the acknowledgement of the significant risk transfer was made on the basis of the report at September 30, 2018, deconsolidating 
the securitized portfolio of bad loans from that date for prudential purposes as well. 

 

GACS II 

In December 2018, the Bank completed a second multioriginator securitization of a portfolio of non-performing loans (GACS II).  

The Transaction provided for 71 mutual banks, as well as two banks belonging to Iccrea Banking Group including Iccrea Banca Impresa, to 
sell, pursuant to Law 130 of April 30, 1999, the same number of portfolios of unsecured and mortgage loans, mainly secured by first mortgages, 
deriving from loans classified as defaulted at the assignment for a total credit claim of ú2.005 billion to a special purpose securitization vehicle 
specifically formed for the Transaction denominated ñBCC NPLs 2018-2 Srlò, with the simultaneous grant of a servicing engagement by the 
latter to a third-party servicer independent of the assignors. 

As part of the transaction, on December 7, 2018, the special purpose vehicle acquired the portfolio from the assignor banks, financing the 
purchase by issuing (on July 10, 2018) asset-backed securities, pursuant to the combined provisions of Articles 1 and 5 of Law 130, with a 
total nominal value of about ú558.2 million, divided into the following classes: 

• ú478 million of senior notes granted investment grade of BBB by Scope Rating AG and BBB (low) by DBRS Rating Limited, subscribed 
by the assignors in proportion to the exposures assigned; 

• ú60.129 million of mezzanine notes with a B+ rating Scope Rating AG and CCC by DBRS Rating Limited, which were sold, together 
with the junior notes and with the exception of highlighted below, to qualified investors without any connection, interest or participation 
with the assignors;  

• ú20.043 million of junior notes, unrated.  
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The following table summarizes the amount and annual rates of the notes issued: 
Tranche Amount (euros) Rate 
Senior Notes 478,000,000 Euribor 6m + 0.30% 
Mezzanine Notes 60,129,000 Euribor 6m + 6% 
Junior Notes 20,043,080 12% + Class J Notes Variable Return (any additional return) 
Total 558,172,080   

 

The notes are not listed on any regulated market. 

In order to meet the requirement to retain a net economic interest of 5% in the transaction as referred to i) Article 405, paragraph 1, letter a) 
of Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (the ñCRRò), ii) Article 51, paragraph 1, letter a) of Delegated Regulation (EU) 231/2013 (the ñAIMFD Regulationò) 
and iii) Article 254, paragraph 2, letter A) of Delegated Regulation (EU) 35/2015 (the ñSolvency II Regulationò), the assignors have undertaken 
to retain a holding of at least 5% of the nominal value of each tranche of notes issued as part of the securitization (the ñvertical sliceò approach). 

The SPV also obtained two derivatives to hedge interest rate risk in an initial amount equal to the total nominal value of the senior and 
mezzanine notes.  

The operation also provides for: 

• the legal separation, once transferred to the SPV, of the securitized assets from the assignors and creditors; 

• time call and clean-up call options in order to allow early repayment of notes before maturity: 

- Optional Redemption: the option can be exercised by the SPV on the first Payment Date immediately following the Payment Date 
on which the Class A notes are fully redeemed; 

- Redemption for Tax Reasons: the option can be exercised by the SPV upon the occurrence of regulatory or legislative changes, 
or official interpretations of the competent authorities that entail an increase in costs for the noteholders or the SPV. 

In addition, the notes must be redeemed immediately in the event of specific trigger events (non-payment, non-performance of other 
obligations, insolvency or violations of laws). 

Note that the SPV may also carry out repayments through the partial or full sale to third parties of the portfolio of non-performing loans, as part 
of a competitive auction.  

Finally, as part of the Transaction, a cash reserve was set up in an amount equal to 3% of the nominal value of the senior notes (ú14.34 
million), to manage the risk of any mismatches between the funds generated by collections and the amounts due in respect of the senior costs 
of the Transaction and interest on the senior notes. In accordance with market practice, this reserve was financed at the time of the issue of 
the notes by an interest-bearing limited recourse loan granted by Iccrea.  

The securitizationôs payment waterfall is material in understanding the level of subordination of creditors in the transaction. There are two 
payment waterfalls. The first Pre-acceleration Priority of Payment is used for payments if the portfolioôs performance is in line with expectations. 
In the event of Issuer Trigger Events, Redemption for Tax Reasons or Redemption on Final Maturity Date, the Post-acceleration Priority of 
Payment is used instead. In addition, the waterfall provides for the possibility of changing the payment priority order of certain items in the 
event of a ñsubordination eventò or if: i) the aggregate cumulative collections for the period immediately preceding the calculation are 80% 
lower than the expected collections envisaged for the same date in the securitization contracts; ii) interest is not paid on the Class A notes; iii) 
the ratio between the present value of recoveries, for which the respective procedure has been completed, and the sum of target prices 
indicated in the business plan by the servicer is less than 80%.  

In these circumstances, in the post-acceleration waterfall all interest due on the mezzanine notes is temporarily deferred in favor of payment 
of the principal of the senior notes until the payment date on which these events cease to obtain. 

The portfolio securitized by Iccrea BancaImpresa includes loans classified as bad loans at the assignment date with a gross book value at 
December 31, 2018 of ú60,773,866.91 and an aggregate gross value at the assignment date, net of impairment adjustments and including 
any collections on the loans pertaining to the SPV received by the Bank between the date of determination of the carrying amount and the 
assignment date, certified on the basis of the accounting records, of ú16,856,504.19 (of which collections equal to ú0.00), assigned for 
ú16,455,673.35 

The following table shows the positions in respect of the securitization held by Iccrea Banca S.p.A. following the issue:  
Class Amount   ISIN 
Class A 16,219,000 16.219.000 
Class B 102,000 11.535 
Class C 33,878 338 

 
The derecognition of the bad loans from the Bankôs financial statements took place on December 20, 2018, following the assignment of about 
95% of the Mezzanine and Junior notes to a fully independent third-party investor. From a prudential point of view, however, for reasons 
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connected with the deadlines for the relevant notices to the competent authorities, the derecognition of the assigned portfolio was not 
completed by the end of December 2018. In calculating the prudential requirements, therefore, the Bank considered the securitized assets as 
if the transaction had not been carried out. 

On December 27, 2018 Iccrea Banca submitted, on behalf of the participants in the operation, an application for admission to the State 
Guarantee Scheme for the senior notes to the Ministry for the Economy and Finance (MEF). 

The State Guarantee on the liabilities issued was issued on March 5, 2019 upon completion of the procedure provided for by the MEF. 

For the purposes of calculating the capital requirement relating to own securitization transactions carried out in previous years, the Bank has 
applied the derogation provided for by Regulation (EU) 2017/2401 consisting in the possibility of continuing to use the standardized method 
until December 31, 2019 (as governed by Regulation (EU) 575/2013, Part Three, Title II, Chapter 5, Section 3, Subsection 3, prior to the 
amendment introduced with Regulation (EU) 2017/2401) for all securitization transactions completed before January 1, 2019 (the ñgrace 
periodò). 

 

GACS III  

For more information on the transaction, please see the earlier section on securitizations carried out as ñOriginatorò. 

The following table shows the positions effectively subscribed by the Bank in respect of the securitization. 

Class Nominal amount held Fair value ISIN 
Class A 30,962,000 30,962,000 IT0005394348  
Class B 4,622,588 118,483 IT0005394355  
Class C 1,151,286 5 IT0005394363 

 

GACS IV 

For more information on the transaction, please see the earlier section on securitizations carried out as ñOriginatorò. 

The following table shows the positions effectively subscribed by the Bank in respect of the securitization. 

Class Nominal amount held Fair value ISIN 
Class A  25,283,000  25,283,000 IT0005428245 
Class B  114,932  51,162 IT0005428286 
Class C  67,277  28 IT0005428294 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

C.1 EXPOSURES IN RESPECT OF MAIN OWN SECURITIZATIONS BY TYPE OF SECURITIZED ASSETS AND TYPE OF EXPOSURE 
 

 

On-balance-sheet exposures Guarantees issued Credit lines 
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A. .Fully derecognized                   
BCC NPLS 22 
22/31,01,47 

TV 

impaired 
exposures 

- - 64 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 22 
22/31,01,47 

TV 

impaired 
exposures 

- - - - 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 
2018-2/TV 

ABS 
20420731 

impaired 
exposures 

- - 25 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 

2018/TV ABS 
20380630 S 

impaired 
exposures 

10,638 (2) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 
2018-2/TV 

ABS 
20420731 

impaired 
exposures 

13,268 (3) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 20 

19/44 TV 
impaired 

exposures - - 174 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 22 
22/31,01,47 

TV 

impaired 
exposures 

6,959 (2) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Loans 
impaired 

exposures 4,174 (6) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 20 
20/45 TV CL B 

impaired 
exposures - - 287 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

BCC NPLS 20 
19/44 TV CL J 

impaired 
exposures - - - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Loans 
impaired 

exposures 9,005 (14) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Loans 
impaired 

exposures 11,948 (19) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 21 

CL B 
impaired 

exposures - - 27 - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Loans 
impaired 

exposures 8,445 (1,016) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 21 

CL A 
impaired 

exposures 3,987 (1) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Loans 
impaired 

exposures 10,112 (1,556) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Loans 
impaired 

exposures 12,089 (19) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
BCC NPLS 20 
20/45 TV CL J  

impaired 
exposures - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

BCC NPLS 20 
19/44 CL A 

impaired 
exposures 28,333 (7) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

BCC NPLS 20 
20/45 TV CL A 

impaired 
exposures 77,013 (18) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

B. Partially derecognized                   

C. Not derecognized                   
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The exposures reported in the table regard to the securitization transaction referred to below, carried out pursuant to Law 130/91, different 
from the self-securitization transactions in which at the time of issue the Bank repurchased the full amount of the notes issued by the special 
purpose vehicle. 

More specifically, at the reporting date, the Bankôs overall exposure to ñownò securitizations - which led to the full derecognition the securitized 
exposures - comprises: 

• ABSs issued by the special purpose vehicle BCC NPLs 2018 Srl as part of the multioriginator securitization (GACS I) carried out in 
2018 and involving a portfolio of non-performing loans assigned by 23 mutual banks, in which the senior class of notes benefits from 
the State guarantee (ñGACS ñ) pursuant to Decree Law 18/2016 ratified with Law 49/2016. In particular, the Bank has subscribed: 

- Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005338717, maturing in June 2038, in the amount of ú16,991 thousand, with 
a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú11,884 thousand; with total writedowns of ú2 thousand; recognized by the Bank in 
assets under item 40. ñFinancial assets measured at amortized costò; 

- Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005338741, maturing in June 2038, in the amount of ú98 thousand, with a 
carrying amount at the reporting date of ú22 thousand; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured at fair value through 
profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI test at initial recognition; 

- Class J Asset Fixed Rate and Variable Return Notes due, ISIN IT0005338758, maturing in June 2038, in the amount of ú32 
thousand, with a carrying amount at the reporting date of úzero; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI test at initial 
recognition;  

• BCC NPLs 2018 Srl as part of the multioriginator securitization (GACS I) carried out in 2018 and involving a portfolio of non-performing 
loans assigned by 23 mutual banks, in which the senior class of notes benefits from the State guarantee (ñGACS ñ) pursuant to Decree 
Law 18/2016 ratified with Law 49/2016 (nominal amount disbursed ú14,125 thousand, with total writedowns of ú1,385 thousand). 

The exposures reported in the table regard to the securitization transaction referred to below, carried out pursuant to Law 130/91, different 
from the self-securitization transactions in which at the time of issue the Bank repurchased the full amount of the notes issued by the special 
purpose vehicle. 

More specifically, at the reporting date, the Bankôs overall exposure to ñownò securitizations - which led to the full derecognition the securitized 
exposures ï comprises: 

• ABSs issued by the special purpose vehicle BCC NPLs 2018-2 Srl as part of the multioriginator securitization (GACS II) carried out in 
2018 and involving a portfolio of non-performing loans assigned by 73 mutual banks, in which the senior class of notes benefits from 
the State guarantee (ñGACS ñ) pursuant to Decree Law 18/2016 ratified with Law 49/2016. In particular, the Bank has subscribed: 

- Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005356925, maturing in July 2042, in the amount of ú16,219 thousand, with 
a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú14,837 thousand; with total writedowns of ú2 thousand; recognized by the Bank in 
assets under item 40. ñFinancial assets measured at amortized costò; 

- Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005356933, maturing in July 2042, in the amount of ú102 thousand, with a 
carrying amount at the reporting date of ú21 thousand; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured at fair value through 
profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI test at initial recognition; 

- Class J Asset Fixed Rate and Variable Return Notes due, ISIN IT0005356941, maturing in July 2042, in the amount of ú34 
thousand, with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú1 thousand; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured at 
fair value through profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI test 
at initial recognition; 

• BCC NPLs 2018-2 Srl as part of the multioriginator securitization (c.d. GACS II) carried out in 2018 and involving a portfolio of non-
performing loans assigned by 73 mutual banks in which the senior class of notes benefits from the State guarantee (ñGACS ñ) pursuant 
to Decree Law 18/2016 ratified with Law 49/2016 (nominal amount disbursed ú16,140 thousand, writedowns of ú2,105 thousand).  

The exposures reported in the table regard to the securitization transaction referred to below, carried out pursuant to Law 130/91, different 
from the self-securitization transactions in which at the time of issue the Bank repurchased the full amount of the notes issued by the special 
purpose vehicle. 

More specifically, at the reporting date, the Bankôs overall exposure to ñownò securitizations - which led to the full derecognition the securitized 
exposures ï comprises: 

• ABSs issued by the special purpose vehicle BCC NPLs 2019 Srl as part of the multioriginator securitization (c.d. GACS III) carried out 
in 2019 and involving a portfolio of non-performing loans assigned by 68 mutual banks, in which the senior class of notes benefits from 
the State guarantee (ñGACS ñ) pursuant to Decree Law 18/2016 ratified with Law 49/2016. In particular, the Bank has subscribed: 
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- Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005394348, maturing in a January 2044, in the amount of ú34,111 
thousand, with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú31,554 thousand; with total writedowns of ú5 thousand, recognized 
by the Bank in assets under item 40. ñFinancial assets measured at amortized costò; 

- Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005394355, maturing in January 2044, in the amount of ú4,647 thousand, 
with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú165 thousand; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured at fair 
value through profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI test 
at initial recognition; 

- Class J Asset Fixed Rate and Variable Return Notes due, ISIN IT0005394363, maturing January 2044, in the amount of ú1,157 
thousand, with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú3 thousand; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured 
at fair value through profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI 
test at initial recognition. 

• an interest-bearing limited-recourse loan granted to the SPV BCC NPLs 2019 Srl as a cash reserve to manage any mismatches 
between funds from collections and amounts due in respect of the senior costs of the Transaction and interest on the Senior notes; 
maturing in January 2044, in the nominal amount of ú10,900 thousand, with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú9,973 thousand, 
with total writedowns of ú79 thousand; recognized by the Bank in assets under item 40. ñFinancial assets measured at amortized costò. 

The exposures reported in the table regard to the securitization transaction referred to below, carried out pursuant to Law 130/91, different 
from the self-securitization transactions in which at the time of issue the Bank repurchased the full amount of the notes issued by the special 
purpose vehicle. 

More specifically, at the reporting date, the Bankôs overall exposure to ñownò securitizations - which led to the full derecognition the securitized 
exposures ï comprises: 

• ABSs issued by the special purpose vehicle BCC NPLs 2020 Srl as part of the multioriginator securitization (c.d. GACS IV) carried out 
in 2020 and involving a portfolio of non-performing loans assigned by mutual banks, in which the senior class of notes benefits from 
the State guarantee (ñGACS ñ) pursuant to Decree Law 18/2016 ratified with Law 49/2016. In particular, the Bank has subscribed: 

- Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005428245, maturing in a January 2045, in the amount of ú92,12 thousand, 
with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú88,14 thousand; with total writedowns of ú13 thousand, recognized by the Bank 
in assets under item 40. ñFinancial assets measured at amortized costò; 

- Class B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005428286, maturing in January 2045, in the amount of ú525 thousand, with 
a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú268 thousand; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured at fair value 
through profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI test at initial 
recognition; 

- Class J Asset Fixed Rate and Variable Return Notes due,  ISIN IT0005428294, maturing January 2045, in the amount of ú307 
thousand, with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú1 thousand; recognized under item 20. ñFinancial assets measured at 
fair value through profit or loss: c) other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair valueò, since they did not pass the SPPI test 
at initial recognition. 

• an interest-bearing limited-recourse loan granted to the SPV BCC NPLs 2020 Srl as a cash reserve to manage any mismatches 
between funds from collections and amounts due in respect of the senior costs of the Transaction and interest on the Senior notes; 
maturing in January 2045, in the nominal amount of ú14,169 thousand, with a carrying amount at the reporting date of ú13,706 
thousand, with total writedowns of ú109 thousand; recognized by the Bank in assets under item 40. ñFinancial assets measured at 
amortized costò. 

The exposures reported in the table regard to the securitization transaction referred to below, carried out pursuant to Law 130/91, different 
from the self-securitization transactions in which at the time of issue the Bank repurchased the full amount of the notes issued by the special 
purpose vehicle. 

More specifically, at the reporting date, the Bankôs overall exposure to ñownò securitizations - which led to the full derecognition the securitized 
exposures ï comprises: 

• ABSs issued by the special purpose vehicle BCC NPLs 2021 Srl as part of the multioriginator securitization (c.d. GACS V) carried out 
in 2021 and involving a portfolio of non-performing loans assigned by the Parent Company, Iccrea BancaImpresa S.p.A. (ñIccrea 
BancaImpresaò) and Banca Mediocredito del Friuli Venezia Giulia S.p.A., 71 mutual banks of the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group 
(the ñICBGò) and three non-Group banks (Banca Ifis S.p.A., Cassa di Risparmio di Asti S.p.A. and Guber Banca S.p.A.), in which the 
senior class of notes benefits from the State guarantee (ñGACS ñ) pursuant to Decree Law 18/2016 ratified with Law 49/2016. In 
particular, the Bank has subscribed: 

- Class A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes, ISIN IT0005469116, maturing in April 2046, in the amount of ú4,355 thousand, with a 
carrying amount at the reporting date of ú4,355 thousand; with total writedowns of ú1 thousand, recognized by the Bank in assets 
under item 40. ñFinancial assets measured at amortized costò; 







 

582 

ICCREA BANCA SPA ï 2022 REPORT AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

D. DISCLOSURES ON UNCONSOLIDATED STRUCTURED ENTITIES (OTHER THAN SECURITIZATION VEHICLES)) 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

  
Classification under 

assets  
 (*) 

Total 
assets 

 (A) 
Classification 

under liabilities 

Total 
liabilities 

 (B) 

Net 
carrying 
amount  
(C=A-B) 

Maximum loss 
exposure  

(D) 

Difference 
between 

loss 
exposure 

and 
carrying 
amount  
(E=D-C) 

  1. Vehicle company               
  1. CIU               

    

Other financial assets 
mandatorily measured 
at fair value 

403,015  
  

  403,015  403,015  -  

    
Financial assets held for 
trading 92      92  92  -  
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E. DISPOSALS 

A. FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED BUT NOT FULLY DERECOGNIZED 
 
QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

The operations mainly regard the use of government securities holdings for short- and medium-term repurchase transactions and receivables 
from customers assigned in the Groupôs securitization of its own assets. 

 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

E.1 FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED BUT FULLY RECOGNIZED AND ASSOCIATED FINANCIAL LIABILITIES: CARRYING AMOUNTS 
 

 

Financial assets assigned but fully recognized  Associated financial liabilities 
Carrying 
amount of which: securitized 

of which: sold 
with agreement 
to repurchase 

of which: 
impaired 

Carrying 
amount of which: securitized 

of which: sold 
with agreement 
to repurchase 

A. Financial assets held for 
trading - - - X - - - 

1. Debt securities - - - X - - - 
2. Equity securities - - - X - - - 
3. Loans - - - X - - - 
4. Derivatives - - - X - - - 

B. Other financial assets 
mandatorily measured at 
fair value 

- - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities - - - - - - - 
2. Equity securities - - - X - - - 
3. Loans - - - - - - - 

C. Financial assets 
designated as at fair value - - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities - - - - - - - 
2. Loans - - - - - - - 

D. Financial assets 
measured at fair value 
through other 
comprehensive income  

- - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities - - - - - - - 
2. Equity securities - - - X - - - 
3. Loans - - - - - - - 

E. Financial assets 
measured at amortized cost 1,072,567 - 1,072,567 - 1,454,226 - 1,454,226 

1. Debt securities 1,072,567 - 1,072,567 - 1,454,226 - 1,454,226 
2. Loans - - - - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 1,072,567 - 1,072,567 - 1,454,226 - 1,454,226 
Total 31/12/2021 912,760 - 912,760 - 1,132,630 - 1,132,630 

 

 

E.2. FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED AND PARTIALLY RECOGNIZED AND ASSOCIATED FINANCIAL LIABILITIES: CARRYING 
AMOUNTS 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 

E.3 DISPOSALS INVOLVING LIABILITIES WITH RECOURSE ONLY ON ASSIGNED ASSETS NOT DERECOGNIZED: FAIR VALUE 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 

 
B. FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED AND DERECOGNIZED WITH RECOGNITION OF CONTINUING INVOLVEMENT 
The table has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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C. FINANCIAL ASSETS ASSIGNED AND DERECOGNIZED 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

In order to achieve the derisking objectives envisaged in the NPE Strategic Plan, in 2022 the Bank, in addition to the sale of certain portfolios 
classified as non-performing (GACS VI), sold a portfolio classified as unlikely to pay: 

 

ILLIMITY REAL ESTATE CREDIT FUND DISPOSAL 
 
Description of the disposal 
On August 8, 2022, Iccrea Banca S.p.A., Parent Company of the Iccrea Cooperative Banking Group, and the Group banks BCC Ravennate, 
Forlivese e Imolese, Chiantibanca and Iccrea BancaImpresa, completed the assignment of unlikely-to-pay (UTP) loans to the Illimity Credit & 
Corporate Turnaround fund, a restricted Italian alternative closed-end investment fund established on the same date, receiving units of the 
fund, which is managed by Illimity SGR, in exchange. 

Iccrea Banca and the Group banks do not act as servicers for the transaction. 

The disposal is part of a broader operation involving Italyôs leading banking groups, including the BPER Group, BNL, B. Pop. di Sondrio, Banca 
Sella, CR Ravenna, Banco Desio, Credit Agricole and CR Asti. 

 

Objective of the disposal 
Illimity CCT (the ñFundò) is the first fund being launched by Illimity SGR, an asset management company set up and invested in by Illimity 
Bank. The Fund will focus on UTP exposures and in general on loans to companies experiencing financial strain but which could be saved 
and relaunched through restructuring (the ñTargetò companies), a market segment in which Illimity Bank is already present with its SME 
division. 

The Fund has a maximum size of ú600 million, with participation divided into Loan Units, subscribed by the banks assigning the UTP loans, 
and Finance Units, subscribed by independent third-party investors, with a repayment waterfall and specified returns. 

On the basis of the latest business plan available, the estimated IRR for the Loan Units is around 1%, with the Fund potentially closing in 2029. 

For the assignor banks, the objective of the transaction is to achieve the following main benefits: 

• increase potential recoveries thanks to specific skills in the sectors of the target companies and restructuring operations; 

• stabilize the financial condition of the borrowers, including through the provision of new finance made available by the Fund. Note that 
the Fund has already obtained funding commitments of ú20 million from Illimity Bank and ú5 million from other investors; 

• achieve economies of scale to maximize the value of receivables from the same Target assigned by different banks; 

• deconsolidate the impaired loans contributed and recognize the units of the fund, with a consequent reduction in the NPE ratio of the 
assignor banks. 

 
Implementation of the disposal 
The Groups assigned total UTP and NPL loans and lease receivables in respect of 22 borrowers with a GBV of ú42.6 million and a total NAV 
of ú22.3 million, equal to 25.1% of the Fund units at December 31, 2022. The assignment was conducted through a securitization structure, 
with the participation of a Leaseco for the assets and lease receivables assigned by Iccrea BancaImpresa. The claims assigned by the Bank 
have a GBV of ú18.1 million and a NAV of ú8.6 million, equal to 25.1% of the Fund units December 31, 2022. The net carrying amount at the 
transfer date amounted to ú6.8 million. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

 

  
Performing exposures Impaired exposures Total 

Carrying 
amount 

Total value 
adjustments 

Carrying 
amount 

Total value 
adjustments 

Carrying 
amount 

Total value 
adjustments 

A. Financial assets held for trading - X X X - X 
1. Debt securities  X X X  X 
2. Equity securities  X X X  X 
3. Loans  X X X  X 
4. Derivatives  X X X  X 

B. Other financial assets mandatorily measured at fair value - X - - - - 
1. Debt securities  X     
2. Equity securities  X     
3. Loans  X     

C. Financial assets designated as at fair value - X - - - - 
1. Debt securities  X     
2. Loans  X     

D. Financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income  - - - - - - 

1. Debt securities       
2. Equity securities       
3. Loans       

E. Financial assets measured at amortized cost - - 18,134 (11,273) 18,134 (11,273) 
1. Debt securities       
2. Loans   18,134 (11,273) 18,134 (11,273) 

Total 31/12/2022 - - 18,134 (11,273) 18,134 (11,273) 
Total 31/12/2021 - - 12,169 (13,959) 12,169 (13,959) 

 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Operating income distributed during the period (+) - - 
Capital losses/gains recognized through profit or loss (+/-) (343) (2,021) 
Gain/losses on disposal (+/-) 2,133 3,731 
Expenses and fees charged to the subscriber bank (-) - - 
Profit/(loss) of the operation 1,790 1,711 
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D. TRANSACTIONS IN COVERED BONDS 
In 2022, the second assignment of the covered bond program, started in 2021, was completed, giving the Group an additional medium-long 
term funding channel. The program, the first in the cooperative banking industry in Italy, involves Iccrea Banca as the issuer of covered bonds 
and a number of affiliated banks as assignors and servicers of a portfolio of primary credit quality mortgages pledged to secure the bonds 
issued. 

The program, which gives investors a secured product that can be used to improve their medium/long-term financial profile, given the evolution 
of the financial markets, is part of a broader strategy aimed at: 

• contain funding costs, thanks to considerable attractiveness of covered bonds as instruments issued directly by a bank whose 
repayment is also secured by a segregated asset pool (in this case, residential mortgage loans). Thanks to their ability, in the event of 
bankruptcy of the issuing bank, to recover their position against specially segregated high quality assets, the holders of covered bonds 
are willing to accept a lower return than that they would demand for similar unsecured bonds; 

• diversify funding sources on the international market as well; 

• lengthen the average maturity of debt. 

The Program, allowing the Group to enter a new market characterized by particular complexity, both operational and legal, was based on a 
governance and control process entrusted to the responsibility of Iccrea Banca (which also plays a management role and coordination, 
centralizing the management and control activities of the cover pool, the role of master servicer and test calculation agent) and is based on 
offer documentation submitted to the approval of the Commission de Surveillance du Secteur Financier (CSSF) of the Grand Duchy of 
Luxembourg. With the approval of the Program, Iccrea Banca can issue Covered Bonds in the amount of up to ú10 billion over a period of 10 
years. 

The structuring of the Groupôs covered bond program involved the implementation of the following activities: 

• an initial assignment by a number of mutual banks, including the Bank (the initial assignor banks) to a specially formed SPV called 
Iccrea Covered Bond Srl of a portfolio of loans held by the assignor banks, which will represent the segregated assets pursuant to and 
for the purposes of the provisions of Law 130 on securitizations. The program permits additional assignments of loans, which will form 
part of the segregated assets, both by the initial assignor banks and by any additional affiliated banks who intend participate in the 
program subsequently (the initial assignor banks and any additional affiliated banks together are the ñassignor banksò); 

• the grant to the SPV by the assignor banks of a subordinated loan to provide the SPV with the resources to purchase the loans being 
assigned (the ñsubordinated loanò); 

• the issue by the SPV of an autonomous, irrevocable and unconditional first demand guarantee (the covered bond guarantee) to the 
exclusive benefit of the investors holding the covered bonds and senior creditors of the program (the guarantee provides for limited 
recourse against the assets in the cover pool held by the SPV, which performs the role of Guarantor); 

• the issue by Iccrea of the covered bonds and the proportional transfer of the liquidity raised to the assignor banks. 

On June 28, 2021 the first portfolio was sold to Iccrea Covered Bond Srl, for a total nominal amount of ú674 million by eight initial assignor 
banks, as detailed in the following table. 

 

Breakdown of first assignment and issue (in euros) 

ABI Bank name Residual debt at the 
assignment date 

Intercompany liquidity 
post issue 

7072 Emil Banca - Credito Cooperativo - Societa' Cooperativa 83,774,033 62,000,000 
7075 Banca Centro-Credito Cooperativo Toscana-Umbria Societa' Cooperativa 50,037,104 37,000,000 
7085 Credito Cooperativo Friuli -   Societa' Cooperativa 138,710,235 103,000,000 
8453 Banca Di Credito Cooperativo Di Milano - Societa' Cooperativa 40,546,241 30,000,000 
8542 Credito Cooperativo Ravennate, Forlivese E Imolese - Societa' Cooperativa 135,066,093 100,000,000 
8728 Banca Patavina Credito Cooperativo Di Sant'elena E Piove Di Sacco - Societa' Cooperativa 63,039,658 47,000,000 
8749 Centromarca Banca - Credito Cooperativo Di Treviso E Venezia 60,551,198 45,000,000 
8877 Banca Di Credito Cooperativo Di Staranzano E Villesse - Societa' Cooperativa 102,645,365 76,000,000 
Total  674,369,928 500,000,000 

 

Following the first sale, on 23 September 2021, Iccrea Banca initiated the first issue of covered bonds in the nominal amount of ú500 million, 
which were placed with professional investors. They have the following characteristics:  

• maturity: 7 years; 

• nominal amount: ú500 million; 
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• rating: Aa3 by Moodyôs 

• interest payment rights vest: September 23, 2021; 

• maturity: September 23, 2028; 

• interest payments: annual; annual gross fixed rate of 0.01%; 

• re-offer yield: -0.003% 

On June 7, 2022 a second portfolio was sold to Iccrea Covered Bond Srl, for a total nominal amount if ú697 million by eight assignor banks, 
three of which were already participating in the Program, as detailed in the following table. 

 

Breakdown of second assignment (in euros) 

ABI Bank name Residual debt at the assignment date 
7072 Emil Banca - Credito Cooperativo - Societa' Cooperativa 109,908,146.77 
7084 Banca Della Marca Credito Cooperativo - Societa' Cooperativa 101,360,068.75 
8325 Banco Fiorentino - Mugello Impruneta Signa - Credito Cooperativo - Societa' Cooperativa 60,866,329.27 
8386 Cassa Rurale Ed Artigiana Di Binasco - Credito Cooperativo Societa' Cooperativa 54,009,046.04 
8404 Banca Di Credito Cooperativo Di Busto Garolfo E Buguggiate -Societa' Cooperativa 47,343,796.27 
8453 Banca Di Credito Cooperativo Di Milano - Societa' Cooperativa 139,100,814.72 
8542 Credito Cooperativo Ravennate, Forlivese E Imolese - Societa' Cooperativa 76,980,234.71 
8851 Terre Etrusche Di Valdichiana E Di Maremma - Credito Cooperativo- S.C. 108,056,953.62 
Total 697,625,390.15 

 

Following the second sale, the Group did not initiate a new issue in 2022 or a consequent disbursement of liquidity to the affiliated banks 
participating in the assignment, pending the issue of second-level regulations on covered bonds. 

 

Accounting and reporting treatment 

As regards the accounting treatment of the operation: 

• the assigned loans continue to be recognized by the assignor banks under item 40 b) ñFinancial assets measured at amortized cost: 
loans to customersò, under the sub-item ñmedium/long-term loansò, as the assignors retain the risks and rewards associated with the 
ownership of the assigned loans. The granted by the transferors to the SPV is not recognized as a separate item, as it is offset by the 
debt to the vehicle connected with the initial transfer price. This loan is therefore not subject to assessment for credit risk purposes, as 
the risk is entirely reflected in the valuation of the assigned loans, which continue to be recognized in the financial statements of the 
assignors; 

• the value of the loans changes on the basis of events affecting them (account movements and valuations). Loan payments collected 
by assignors (who also act as servicers) are paid daily to the vehicle on the ñcollection accountò and accounted for by the assignors 
as follows:  

- the collection of the principal amount from the borrower is recognized against a decrease in the receivable from the same borrower;  

- the payment of the principal amount to the vehicle is recognized against the recognition of a receivable from the vehicle; 

- the receivable is closed at the time of repayment of the subordinated loan; 

• the interest collected from the borrower is recognized under item 10 of the income statement ñInterest income: loans to customersò 
(interest on loans continues to be recognized on an accruals basis through the allocation of amounts accruing); 

• the payment of interest to the vehicle is recognized against the recognition of a receivable from the vehicle; 

• that receivable is closed at the time of collection of interest on the subordinated loan; 

• Iccrea Covered Bond Srl, owned by Iccrea Banca, is recognized under item 70 ñEquity investmentsò; 

• the covered bonds issued are recognized in liabilities under item 10c) ñFinancial liabilities measured at amortized cost: securities 
issuedò and the related interest expense is recognized on an accruals basis. 
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Risks and control mechanisms 

In order to enable the assignee company to fulfill the obligations of the guarantee granted, Iccrea Banca uses appropriate asset and liability 
management techniques to ensure the overall balance between the cash flows generated by the assigned assets and the payments due in 
respect of the covered bonds issued and other transaction costs. 

The program has been structured in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, which permit the issue of covered bonds on the condition 
of compliance with certain capital requirements for the assignor and issuing banks. 

The structure of the Iccrea Banca program is subject to stringent regulatory constraints and provides for continuous oversight by the CFO and 
CRO areas, as well as monitoring by the Internal Audit function and an external auditor (Deloitte & Touche) in the role of Asset Monitor. In 
particular, the measures concern: 

• assessments of the supervisory capital requirements for bond issues; 

• audits of the quality and integrity of the assigned assets, in particular the estimated value of the properties to which the mortgages are 
attached. Action may consist of instructions to the assignor banks to carry out repurchases, make additions or conduct new sales of 
supplementary assets; 

• audits of the maintenance of the correct relationship between the covered bonds issued and the assets transferred as collateral (cover 
pool); 

• audits of compliance with the transfer limits and portfolio supplementation procedures. 

Information on the nature of the risks associated with maintaining the Covered Bond Program is provided below: 

• portfolio supplementation risks: the contractual documentation provides for an obligation to supplement the portfolio in order to comply 
with the tests required by applicable legislation. Failure to comply with these tests would represent an issuer event of default, with the 
consequent activation of the guarantee issued by the SPV. This risk is mitigated by the control mechanisms described above; 

• risks relating to cross-collateralization: the participation of the mutual banks - as assignor banks within the program - means that they 
compete, pari passu with each other as subordinated creditors of the vehicle and, above all, assume the obligation for compliance with 
regulatory tests and maintaining the quality and integrity of the assets pledged as collateral for the covered bonds. This implies that 
the limitation of the liability of each assignor bank to the portion of the portfolio transferred to the SPV and the connection of the portfolio 
supplementation obligations of each assignor bank if the quality of its portfolio should deteriorate only has contractual force between 
the assignor banks, but is not in any way enforceable against the vehicle and the investors. In order to minimize these consequences, 
the contractual documentation envisages a coordinating role in the management of the portfolio aimed at limiting the possible impact 
of a sudden deterioration in the quality of the cover pool. 

• liability under the Framework Servicing Agreement: under the provisions of this agreement, Iccrea Banca has undertaken to act as 
Master Servicer on behalf of the SPV, undertaking in particular to perform the specific activities covered by the Master Servicer 
engagement indicated therein and assuming the role of entity responsible for verifying the compliance of operations with the law and 
the prospectus pursuant to Law 130. The Program also provides that each assignor bank shall undertake to handle, on behalf of the 
SPV, the administration, collection and enforcement of the loans in its portion of the portfolio. Under these contractual arrangements, 
the SPV grants i) the role of Master Servicer to Iccrea Banca and ii) the role of Servicer to the banks, which thus act as the entities 
responsible for collections on the loans each has assigned to the SPV. The liability risk of Iccrea Banca as Master Servicer are therefore 
limited to the fulfillment of the obligations undertaken by the latter pursuant to the Framework Servicing Agreement and does not 
extend to the actions of the servicers, who are in turn directly liable to the SPV on an individual basis. 

 

F. MODELS FOR MEASURING CREDIT RISK 

The section has not been completed because the Bank does not use internal portfolio models for measuring its exposure to credit risk. 
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SECTION 2 - MARKET RISKS 

2.1 INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK ð SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS 

The term trading book refers to the portfolio consisting of positions intentionally held for subsequent short-term disposal and/or taken on to 
benefit from short-term differences between purchase and sales prices, or other changes in prices or interest rates. In general, the supervisory 
trading book is represented by the positions held under an ñotherò business model, namely ñheld for saleò, i.e. the portfolio including debt and 
equity securities, units in collective investment undertakings and derivatives held for trading purposes. 

 
B. MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL 

The Parent Company is responsible for the management, coordination and control of market risk management within the entire Iccrea Mutual 
Banking Group in compliance with the principles of sound and prudent management. 

This role is performed through the issue of specific policies and directives and the definition and application of specific governance mechanisms 
that govern the various stages (definition, approval, monitoring and reporting) that characterize the management of market risks. 

As provided for under the Cohesion Contract, the Parent Company defines market risk management policies, in accordance with the strategic 
planning and definition of the RAF.  

 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

Identification of risks 
Operations in financial market, especially positions in the trading book, expose the Bank to market risks and other subcategories of risk. The 
identification of risks is mainly carried out in the process of specifying and updating risk models and metrics for market risks, and involves the 
following activities: 

• the specification and updating of risk metrics, i.e. the evolution by the Risk Management department of measurement and monitoring 
methods on the basis of developments in markets, regulations and best practice; 

• the approval process, conducted before the start of operations in a new financial instrument and the associated definition of the 
procedures for measuring fair value and risks. 

 
Risk measurement and assessment  
Risk Management is the main actor in the processes for development and using measurement models and metrics for market risk.  

Updates of the models and metrics are identified by Risk Management in the performance of its duties, including analysis of regulatory 
requirements, market best practices and input from the business units involved (Finance in particular). 

The measurement activities performed by the Risk Management unit involve: 

• verification of the market and price parameters used as inputs in the front office and market risk management applications; 

• verification of the quality of the identifying information of the financial instruments; 

• validation of methodologies for measuring the fair value of the financial instruments held by the Group; 

• production of all risk metrics. 

For the purpose of calculating capital requirements for market risks, the Parent Company uses the standardized approach, in compliance with 
the relevant supervisory measures. 

At the operational level, internal models are used for measurement purposes. The measurement metrics used for operational purposes to 
measure market risk can be classified as follows: 

• probabilistic metrics: 
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- Value at Risk (VaR) approach, which represents the main metric owing to its uniformity, consistency and transparency in relation 
to finance operations; 

• deterministic metrics: 

- level metrics (such as, for example, notional amounts and mark to market values), which represent an immediately applicable 
solution; 

- analysis of sensitivity and Greeks, which are an essential complement to VaR indicators owing to their capacity to capture 
sensitivity and the direction of financial positions in response to changes in the identified risk factors; 

- stress testing and scenario analysis, which complete the analysis of the overall risk profile, capturing changes due to specified 
developments in the underlying risk factors (worst case scenarios); 

- loss, which represents the negative financial performance in a specified period of time of both closed and open positions. 

 
Probabilistic metrics  

Value at Risk (VaR) 
An approach based on historical simulations is used to calculate VaR, (with a sample period of 3 years, confidence level of 99% and holding 
period of 1 day). The model currently covers the following risk factors: 

• interest rates; 

• inflation rates; 

• exchange rates; 

• stocks and stock indices; 

• interest rate volatility; 

• stock price volatility. 

The current model can calculate VaR both for more detailed portfolios and for larger aggregates, permitting considerable granularity in the 
analysis, control and management of risk profiles and the effects of diversification. The possibility for calculating VaR at multiple levels of 
synthesis (consistent with the operating strategies of the portfolios and the organizational hierarchy of Finance) and the ability of the model to 
decompose VaR into different risk determinants make it possible to create an effective system of comparable cross-risk and cross-business 
limits. 

 

Deterministic metrics 

Sensitivity and Greeks of options 
Sensitivity measures the risk associated with changes in the theoretical value of a financial position in response to changes in a defined amount 
of the associated risk factors. It captures the breadth and direction of the change in the form of multiples or monetary changes in the theoretical 
value without explicit assumptions about the holding period or correlations between risk factors. The main sensitivity indicators currently used 
are: 

• PV01: the change in market value in response to a change of 1 basis point in the zero-coupon yield curve; 

• Vega01: a change of 1 percentage point in implied volatilities on interest rates; 

• IL01 (sensitivity to inflation): the change in market value in response to a change of 1 basis point in the forward inflation rate curve; 

• Vega sensitivity to inflation: a change of 1 percentage point in implied volatilities on forward inflation rates; 

• CS01: a change of 1 basis point in credit spreads; 

• Delta: the ratio between the expected change in the price of options and a small change in the prices of the underlying financial assets; 

• Delta1%: the change in market value in response to a change of 1% in equity prices; 

• Delta Cash Equivalent: the product of the value of the underlying financial asset and the delta; 

• Vega1%: the change in market value in response to a change of 1% in the implied volatility of equity prices/indices; 

• Correlation sensitivity: the change in the market value in response to a 10% change in implied correlations. 
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Level metrics 
The nominal position (or equivalent) is a risk indicator based on the assumption that there is a direct relationship between the size of a financial 
position and the risk profile. 

The nominal position (or equivalent) is determined through the identification of: 

• the notional value; 

• the market value; 

• the conversion of the position in one or more instruments into a benchmark position (the equivalent position); 

• the FX open position. 

The approach is characterized by extensive use of ceilings in terms of notional/mark-to-market amounts as they represent the value of the 
assets recognized in the financial statements. These metrics are used to monitor exposures to issuer/sector/country risk for the purposes of 
analyzing the concentration of exposures. 

 

Stress testing and scenarios 
Stress tests measure the change in the value of instruments or portfolios in response to unexpected (i.e. extreme) changes in the intensity or 
correlation of risk factors. Scenario analyses measure the change in the value of instruments or portfolios in response to changes in risk factors 
in circumstances that reflect actual past situations or expectations of future developments in market variables. 

Stress tests and scenario analysis are carried out by measuring the change in the theoretical value of positions in response to changes in the 
risk factors. The change can be calculated both through the use of linear sensitivity relationships (e.g. deltas) and through the revaluation of 
positions by applying the specified variations to the risk factors. 

 

Loss 
Loss is a risk metric representing the negative financial performance achieved on closed and open positions over a specified period of time. 

Loss is determined by identifying, with the specified time interval: 

• the component of realized profits and losses; 

• the component of latent (unrealized) profits and losses calculated using the mark-to-market/mark-to-model value of open positions. 

Loss is equal to the algebraic sum of the two components indicated above, if negative. 

In determining loss, foreign currency positions still open are measured at the ECB end-of-day exchange rate. 

The metric makes it possible to measure losses connected with the general risk profile of outstanding positions and the management of the 
portfolio, identifying any deterioration in the profitability of financial operations. 

It is helpful in monitoring the performance of the portfolio, given the risk profile assumed, when:  

• more sophisticated measurement systems are not present;  

• it is impossible to capture all risk factors; 

• timely control and management of limits is required. 

 

RISK PREVENTION AND ATTENUATION  

Risk Management conducts backtesting of operational measurement models on an ongoing basis. The effectiveness of the calculation model 
is monitored daily through backtesting, which by comparing the forecast VaR with the corresponding profit or loss shines light on the capacity 
of the model to accurately capture the variability of the revaluation of the trading positions statistically. This approach makes it possible to: 

• strengthen the effectiveness of the dialogue between Risk Management and the front office; 

• enhance awareness of the actual performance dynamics of the portfolios; 

• break down and interpret the sources and causes of daily changes in P&L; 

• identify and monitor any risk factors that are not fully captured by the calculation models adopted. 
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In addition to the backtesting noted earlier, the effective management of market risks is ensured using a comprehensive system of limits, which 
is a key tool for the management, control and attenuation of risks. The development of this system, which is a key element of the Risk 
Management Framework, took account of the nature, objectives and operational complexity of the Group.  

The overall system of market risk indicators comprises indicators included in and governed by the RAS and more strictly operational indicators 
set out in the risk governance policies. 

The controls established to manage market risks break down into:  

• Level I controls, which are intended to ensure the correct registration and maintenance of transactions over time;  

• Level II controls, which are intended to measure, monitor and report the market risk profile and ensure the correct activation of 
escalation mechanisms;  

• Level III controls (Internal Audit), which are intended to verify compliance with rules and procedures as well as internal and external 
regulations.  

 

MONITORING AND REPORTING 

The second-level controls, carried out by the Market & Counterparty Monitoring & Control unit, are aimed at monitoring the Bankôs exposure 
to market risks on a daily basis, in order to prepare reporting to be sent to the competent units and to monitor/verify the implementation of 
escalation mechanisms by the trading desks involved if the specified limits are breached. Control activities are based on the assessment and 
measurement of the risk profile compared with the risk indicators and represents a key control element that regards both the monitoring of 
specific indicators and verifying and analyzing any breaches of risk appetite and/or risk limit thresholds.  

These activities therefore perform an ñex postò control function in relation to the continuous monitoring of all indicators that signal breaches of 
assigned risk levels, but they also serve an ñex anteò function in signaling the approach of risk profiles towards the threshold/limit/risk propensity 
levels. Therefore, the effectiveness of monitoring compliance with limits is an instrumental part of: 

• the timely identification of risk profile developments that might compromise achievement of the risk targets/tolerances established in 
determining the RAS/risk limits; 

• the prompt activation of recovery plans in response to specified conditions on the basis of the ñmagnitudeò of the over-limit position. 

The market risk control and monitoring activities are governed within a set of internal regulations defining the roles and responsibilities of the 
various actors involved in the process. 

At the operational level, communication between operational units and Risk Management occurs on a daily basis through extensive discussion 
of risk developments, increasing awareness of the risks assumed (in line with defined profit targets) and thereby facilitating the definition of 
appropriate management decisions. 

An additional level of communication is embodied in the reporting system, which represents a decision support tool to provide the various 
organizational units involved with adequate and timely information on both the strategic and operational levels. The content, level of detail and 
frequency of the reporting are determined in accordance with the goals and roles assigned to the different recipients so as to ensure easy 
consultation, immediate perception of the situation and a comprehensive understanding of developments. 

In this area, Risk Management is responsible for preparing periodic reporting on the various risk factors, providing appropriate disclosure to 
the operating lines, senior management and the Board of Directors. 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT AND MITIGATION 

Risk management and mitigation activities are governed by a set of codified and formalized rules that envisage: 

• the activities and actions that must be performed in each operating and business segment in order to manage developments in risks; 

• the adoption of measures to manage any irregularities; 

• the actions to be taken in the event the risk objectives, tolerances or limits specified in the Risk Appetite Statement are breached; 

• the actions to be taken in the event the limits specified in the risk policies are breached. 
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IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The risk measurement and control system has not undergone significant changes as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as it already meets 
the requirements for the sound and prudent management of risks, including economic-financial risks, generated in the wake of the onset of 
health emergency. 
 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION BY RESIDUAL MATURITY (REPRICING DATE) OF ON-BALANCE-SHEET 
FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AND FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES 

This table has not been completed since an analysis of interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided. 

 

2. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION OF EXPOSURES IN EQUITY SECURITIES AND EQUITY INDICES BY MAIN 
COUNTRIES OF LISTING 

This table has not been completed since an analysis of interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided. 

 

3. SUPERVISORY TRADING BOOK: INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES 

With regard to market risks on the trading book, a 1-day VaR limit of ú2.2 million has been established, calculated with a confidence level of 
99%. The Market Risk Policy also specifies VaR limits for the different portfolios, measured using the same method. In the second half of 2022 
the indicator never breached the limits at the full book level. 

The average VaR of the trading book was equal to ú0.62 million, with a minimum of ú0.45 million and a maximum of ú0.97 million (on December 
6, 2022). 

At December 31, 2022 the VaR was equal to ú0.66million. 
 Sensitivity Value (in û) Notes 

Interest Rates (28,908) 
Sensitivity calculated in relation to 1 bp change Inflation Rates 1,423 

Credit spread  21,516 
Equity 5,824 Sensitivity calculated in relation to 1 bp change 
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2.2 INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK ð BANKING BOOK 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF INTEREST RATE RISK AND PRICE RISK 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL 

The Parent Company is responsible for the management, coordination and control of interest rate risk management for the banking book within 
the entire Iccrea Mutual Banking Group in compliance with the principles of sound and prudent management. 

This role is performed through the issue of specific policies and directives and the definition and application of specific governance mechanisms 
that govern the various stages (definition, approval, monitoring and reporting) that characterize the management of interest rate risk on the 
banking book. 

As provided for under the Cohesion Contract, the Parent Company defines interest rate risk management policies, in accordance with the 
strategic planning and definition of the RAF.  

 
RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

Identification of risks 

The interest rate risk on the banking book is the risk originated by differences in the maturities and in the timing of the repricing of interest 
rates on the assets and liabilities in the banking book. In the presence of these differences, fluctuations in interest rates giver rise to both a 
short-term change in expected profit, through the impact on net interest income, and a long-term impact on the economic value of shareholdersô 
equity, through the change in the market value of assets and liabilities. 

Based on the composition of the current banking book and expected developments envisaged in strategic and operational planning, the Group 
identifies sources of interest rate risk to which it is exposed, classifying them in the following risk sub-categories: the risk deriving from 
mismatches in maturities (for fixed-rate positions) and repricing dates (for variable-rate positions) due to parallel movements in the yield curve 
(repricing risk) or changes in the slope or shape of the yield curve (yield curve risk), basis risk, option risk and credit spread risk on the banking 
book (CSRBB). 

 
Risk measurement  

The measurement of interest rate risk on the banking book is based on the current earnings approach and the economic value approach and 
is carried out for the purpose of: 

• continuous monitoring of the risk profile by controlling the overall system of indicators that characterize the IRRBB Framework and the 
various ñadditional metricsò that have been defined; 

• performing stress testing, which provides for the estimation of the impact of severe but plausible adverse market scenarios on the 
banking book. 

The risk exposure is measured using a static or dynamic approach depending on the assessment approach adopted: 

• economic value approach: this seeks to assess the impact of possible adverse changes in interest rates on the economic value of the 
banking book (economic value of equity), construed as the present value of the expected cash flows of assets, liabilities and off-
balance sheet positions within the scope of analysis. Under this perspective, the analysis is conducted using a static ñgone concernò 
approach, in which we assume the run-off of positions at maturity, without any replacement or renewal, or using a dynamic approach, 
developing projections for new operations that are consistent with the assumptions defined during strategic planning; 

• current earnings approach: this seeks to assess the potential effects of adverse interest rate variations on an income variable, i.e. net 
interest income. In this perspective, the analysis is conducted using a dynamic ñgoing-concernò approach, with a ñconstant balance 
sheetò view, assuming that positions are rolled over at maturity so as to leave the size and composition of the balance sheet unchanged, 
or a ñdynamic balance sheetò view, developing projections for new business that are consistent with the hypotheses defined in strategic 
planning. 

Specific models are adopted in both cases that ensure adequate quantification of the risk associated with positions that exhibit repricing 
behavior that differs from the contractual profile.  
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The metrics adopted in the economic value approach to measure the sensitivity of the economic value of the banking book (æEVE ï EVE 
sensitivity) are based on a full evaluation approach. The change in the expected value of the banking book is calculated using an approach 
that involves the discounting of the cash flows of items in the book in a base scenario with no interest rate variations and one with interest rate 
variations. The overall metric can be broken down by time bucket in order to identify the distribution of risk over time (ñbucket sensitivityò). 

In determining EVE, equity must be excluded from the calculation in order to measure the potential change in value of free capital following 
changes in the yield curves. 

The metrics used in the current earnings approach to measures the sensitivity of the net interest income of the banking book (æNII ï NII 
sensitivity) are: 

• Full revaluation: the potential impact on net interest margin of hypothetical changes in risk-free rates is calculated using a ñfull 
revaluationò method that compares, over a selected time horizon, expected prospective net interest income in the event of changes in 
interest rates with expected net interest income in a ñbaseò scenario of no variations. This approach is also used to quantify the impact 
on net interest income of possible variations in credit spreads (CSRBBs).; 

• Earnings at Risk: a metric aimed at measuring the loss of profitability due to changes in interest rates, considering, in addition to the 
impact on net interest income, the effects on changes in the fair value of the instruments recognized (depending on their accounting 
treatment) in profit or loss or directly in equity; 

• Repricing gap: this measures the sensitivity of net interest income to changes in the reference rate by aggregating assets and liabilities 
in time buckets by repricing date. Assets and liabilities are aggregated in a number of predefined time buckets based on their next 
contractual repricing date or behavioral hypotheses. The weighting of the exposure for each time bucket for the time between the 
repricing date and the selected time horizon and the subsequent application of the assessment scenarios defined by the Group makes 
it possible to capture the impact of a change in rates on net interest income. 

The measurement scenarios applied to interest rates are intended to monitor the risk categories to which the Group may be exposed. Each 
can be associated with internally developed or regulatory scenarios. 

• gap risk: in order to monitor this category of risk, parallel and non-parallel shocks of the risk-free yield curves are used in order to 
assess the impact on economic value and net interest income; in particular; in order to monitor this risk category, parallel and non-
parallel shocks to the risk-free yield curves are used in order to assess their impact on economic value and on net interest income. In 
addition to the scenarios envisaged for regulatory purposes, in the standard outlier test, internally defined scenarios are used based 
on prudential assessments and historical analyses of observed changes in rates; 

• basis risk: the analysis provides for the segmentation of the banking book based on the market parameters to which the items involved 
are indexed and the analysis of the time series of basis spreads with respect to the pivot rate (3-month Euribor) for the purpose of 
determining the size of the shocks to be applied to each; 

• option risk: the analysis includes a preliminary identification of the automatic/behavioral option components in the assets and liabilities 
of the Group banking book and the subsequent: 

- historical analysis of the observed changes in volatility, to determine the magnitude of the shocks to be applied for the purpose 
of quantifying the automatic option risk; 

• verification of the impact of interest rate shocks on the behavioral model parameters, for the purpose of quantifying the behavioral 
option risk. 

• CSRBB: internally defined scenarios are used based on prudential assessments and historical analyses of the observed changes in 
credit spreads. 

In order to monitor risk limits, parallel and non-parallel shock scenarios are adopted. To monitor the additional metrics subject to reporting 
requirements, scenarios involving shocks to the yield curves are also envisaged in addition to those adopted as a reference for the 
determination of risk limits. As part of stress testing, further scenarios are used on periodic basis to signal potential areas of weakness in the 
presence of particular market conditions. 

 

Risk prevention and attenuation 

Interest rate risk is managed using a comprehensive system of limits, which is a key tool in the management, control and attenuation of risks 
within the IRRBB Framework, taking account of the nature, objectives and complexity of Group operations.  

The system of limits (EWS, RAS and Risk Limits) is defined by the Parent Company in accordance with its management and coordination role 
and implemented through a cascading process with the subsidiaries (where applicable), in line with the risk management model adopted. 

In addition to the above system of limits, a comprehensive system of arrangements and controls contributes to defining the overall control 
model set out and formalized in the associated policy. 
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The controls established to manage interest rate risk on the banking book break down as follows:  

• Level I controls, which are intended to ensure the correct registration and maintenance of transactions over time;  

• Level II controls, which are intended to measure, monitor and report the interest rate risk profile and activate escalation mechanisms;  

• Level III controls (Internal Audit), which are intended to verify compliance with rules and procedures as well as internal and external 
regulations.  

 

Monitoring and reporting 

The controls, carried out by Risk Management, are aimed at monitoring the Bankôs exposure to interest rate risk in order to prepare reporting 
to be sent to the competent units and to trigger escalation mechanisms with the collaboration of the operating units involved if the specified 
limits are breached. Control activities are based on the assessment and measurement of the risk profile compared with the risk indicators 
provided for by the risk governance framework. The effectiveness of monitoring compliance with limits is an instrumental part of: 

• the timely identification of risk profile developments that might compromise achievement of the risk limits established; 

• the prompt activation of recovery plans in response to specified conditions on the basis of the ñmagnitudeò of the over-limit position. 

The interest rate risk control and monitoring activities are performed within the framework of a set of internal regulations. At the operational 
level, communication between operational units and Risk Management occurs on a daily basis through extensive discussion of risk 
developments, increasing awareness of the risks assumed (in line with defined profit targets) and thereby facilitating the definition of 
appropriate management decisions. 

An additional level of communication is embodied in the reporting system, which represents a decision support tool to provide the various 
organizational units involved with adequate and timely information on both the strategic and operational levels. The contents, level of detail 
and frequency of the reporting are determined in accordance with the goals and roles assigned to the different recipients so as to ensure easy 
consultation, immediate perception of the situation and a comprehensive understanding of the developments under way. 

More specifically, the Risk Management function performs monitoring and reporting activities that are codified and formalized within the Risk 
Appetite Framework and the risk policies, preparing periodic reports and providing appropriate disclosure to the operating units, top 
management and the Board of Directors. 

 

Stress test framework 

In order to assess the potential impact of market tensions on the profitability and economic value of the banking book, stress test simulations 
are also conducted in addition to specific measurements of the exposure to risk.  

The stress tests are intended to measure the extent to which the exposure to interest rate risk on the banking book could worsen in especially 
adverse market conditions. 

The scenarios used in measuring the exposure to the different sources of risk and in analyzing stress tests are based on both regulatory 
shocks and, where the regulatory scenarios are not considered fully representative of especially averse conditions, shocks defined internally. 

In accordance with regulatory provisions, if necessary, the Group develops scenarios characterized by larger movements in yield curves than 
the shocks applied for the continuous monitoring of the IRRBB in order to test the vulnerabilities of the banking book in the presence of stress 
conditions. 

In line with the applicable regulatory guidelines, the Group has adopted various types of mutually complementary analyses: 

• sensitivity analysis: analysis of the exposure to the IRRBB and the CSRBB with respect to the marginal impact of different types of 
shocks, considered separately or jointly, relating to one or more risk factors; 

• reverse stress testing: analysis consisting in identifying one or more stress scenarios whose impact leads to a pre-established result 
identified ex-ante. The reverse stress testing makes it possible to investigate, using a recursive analysis process, the size and 
probability of occurrence of the events that lead to this result; 

• scenario analysis: analysis consisting in the assessment of the Groupôs ability to cope with a potential increase in its exposure to 
IRRBB and CSRBB based on a combination of shocks associated with one or more risk factors in accordance with specific evolutionary 
stress dynamics. 

Depending on the purpose of the analysis, the time horizon of the stress exercise, the speed of propagation of shocks and the approach to be 
adopted for the projection of operations (static/dynamic) are defined. 
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The identification of risk categories is a starting point and a linkage among the main strategic processes to manage risk management (Risk 
Appetite Framework, Internal Capital Equity Assessment Process, Contingency & Recovery Plan) and is aimed at limiting the set of risk 
factors/parameters for which stress scenarios are developed. 

For each of the risk categories identified it is possible to define the associated risk factor(s), understood as an exogenous variable whose 
shock can have a negative impact on the economic value of the banking book and/or on the associated net interest income, in terms of smaller-
than-expected loss or profit. In this perspective, the identification of risk factors is a preliminary phase in the definition of the shocks associated 
with stress scenarios. 

All the stress scenarios adopted are generally calibrated using the historical simulation approach, based on prudential percentiles of the 
empirical distributions associated with the various risk parameters, using expert-based adjustments where appropriate in order to integrate 
forward-looking elements that are not present in the available historical data. To these scenarios, we add ñpurelyò historical scenarios (i.e. 
without calculating a percentile of the historical empirical distribution), scenarios defined on a judgmental basis and scenarios provided by 
external sources (e.g. EBA Stress Test scenario). 

 

IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The risk measurement and control system has not undergone significant changes as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as it already meets 
the requirements for the sound and prudent management of risks, including economic-financial risks, generated in the wake of the onset of 
health emergency. 
 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. BANKING BOOK: DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY RESIDUAL MATURITY (REPRICING DATE) 

This table has not been completed since an analysis of interest rate and price risk sensitivity has been provided. 
 

2. BANKING BOOK: INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODOLOGIES 

The interest rate risk on the banking book used for management purposes with regard to sensitivity indicators for economic value and net 
interest income at December 31, 2022 is reported below. 

û/million 
Scenario 

-100 bp +100 bp 
Impact on economic value + 55 - 41 
Impact on net interest income  + 25 - 25 
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2.3 EXCHANGE RATE RISK 
 
QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF EXCHANGE RATE RISK 

The exchange rate risk management strategy (the FX risk factor) is based on the analysis of market developments and the different currencies 
in which operations are denominated.  

The strategy is differentiated in accordance with the type of operations: 

• for major currencies (hard currencies), operators, based on the analysis of economic, macroeconomic and money management data, 
manage operations both to optimize existing positions and generate a profit; 

• for minor currencies (local currencies), exchange rate risk is managed with a view to the total minimization of risks, except in unusual 
macroeconomic situations, by reducing exposures exceeding the thresholds defined with market operations of the opposite sign. 

Trading is carried out on the foreign exchange and foreign exchange derivatives markets both through spot trading and through the 
management of short/medium-term forward positions (outright operations). The strategy of the desk is therefore aimed at intraday/multiday 
transactions in order to generate profit from movements in the spot foreign exchange market. Forex swaps are used to engage in forward 
operations, based on expectations for interest rates and exchange rates, so as to generate a profit from maintaining open short/medium-term 
positions in foreign currency. Based on its own analyzes, the desk also seeks to improve its profitability by taking positions in options on 
exchange rates. 

All operations are based on techniques and methods defined and agreed at the desk level, based on operating limits assigned to the managers 
and operational staff that are consistent with the provisions of the risk policies. 

 

B. HEDGING EXCHANGE RATE RISK 

Operations are mainly concentrated in major currencies. The Bank adopts a system of daily operating limits on the overall foreign exchange 
exposure, as well as the net foreign exchange positions in respect of individual currencies. The overall limit is segmented into partial ceilings 
on the basis of the importance of the various currencies.  
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. DISTRIBUTION BY CURRENCY OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND DERIVATIVES 
 

 Currencies 
USD GBP JPY CAD CHF OTHER 

 A. Financial assets 92,991 7,681 7,289 9,105 21,235 7,688 
 A.1 Debt securities 7,967 85    2,270 
 A.2 Equity securities  21,782 3,512   -  
 A.3 Loans to banks  56,273 4,084 7,289 9,105 21,235 5,418 
 A.4 Loans to customers  6,968 -     
 A.5 Other financial assets       

 B. Other assets 12,781 5,143 663 1,588 9,138 2,330 
 C. Financial liabilities  127,218 17,380 954 4,342 16,938 7,373 

 C.1 Due to banks  126,463 17,379 954 4,342 16,938 7,352 
 C.2 Due to customers 755 -    20 
 C.3 Debt securities       
 C.4 Other financial liabilities        

 D. Other liabilities 210      
 E. Financial derivatives       

  - Options       
     + Long position  2,115  2,179    
     + Short positions 2,115  2,179    

- Other derivatives       
     + Long positions 5,152,670 228,982 695,537 1,214,246 839,571 373,264 
     + Short positions 5,135,356 226,766 702,581 1,213,954 852,941 375,601 

Total assets 5,260,556 241,807 705,668 1,224,939 869,945 383,283 
Total liabilities 5,264,899 244,146 705,714 1,218,296 869,878 382,974 
Difference (+/-) (4,343) (2,339) (46) 6,643 66 309 

 

 

2. INTERNAL MODELS AND OTHER SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS METHODS 

There is no information to report. 
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SECTION 3 - DERIVATIVES AND HEDGING POLICIES 

3.1 FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES HELD FOR TRADING 
 

A. FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES 

A.1 FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES HELD FOR TRADING: END-PERIOD NOTIONAL VALUES 
 

 

Total 31/12/2022 Total 31/12/2021 
Over the counter 

Organized 
markets 

Over the counter 
Organized 
markets Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Covered by 

netting 
arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 
1. Debt 
securities and 
interest rates 

8,266,324 20,363,555 1,258,440 - - 19,285,110 1,394,028 - 

a) Options - 565,781 253,046 - - 989,647 268,769 - 
b) Swaps 8,266,324 19,766,475 1,005,394 - - 18,295,463 1,085,221 - 
c) Forwards - - - - - - 37 - 
d) Futures - 31,300 - - - - 40,000 - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

2. Equity 
securities and 
equity indices 

- 4,338 570 - - - 1,714 - 

a) Options - 2,028 - - - - 1,132 - 
b) Swaps - - - - - - - - 
c) Forwards - - 570 - - - 570 - 
d) Futures - 2,310 - - - - 12 - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

3. Foreign 
currencies and 
gold 

- 9,620,865 1,353,659 - - 903,927 240,332 - 

a) Options - 5,714 - - - - - - 
b) Swaps - - - - - - - - 
c) Forwards - 9,615,151 1,353,659 - - 903,927 240,332 - 
d) Futures - - - - - - - - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

4. Commodities - - - - - - - - 
5. Other 
underlyings - - - - - - - - 

Total 8,266,324 29,988,758 2,612,669 - - 20,189,038 1,636,074 - 
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A.2 FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES HELD FOR TRADING: GROSS POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FAIR VALUE ð BREAKDOWN BY PRODUCT 
 

 

31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Over the counter 

Organized 
markets 

Over the counter 
Organized 
markets Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Covered by 

netting 
arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 
1. Positive 
fair value          

a) Options - 15,364 - - - 5,238 89 - 
b) Interest 
rate swaps 1,214,843 404,843 898 - - 429,867 18,125 - 
c) Cross 
currency 
swaps 

- - - - - - - - 

d) Equity 
swaps - - - - - - - - 
e) 
Forwards - 88,436 8,118 - - 8,419 5,797 - 
f) Futures - 789 - - - - 304 - 
g) Other - - - - - - - - 

Total 1,214,843 509,432 9,016 - - 443,524 24,316 - 
2. Negative 
fair value          

a) Options - 10,383 13,438 - - 4,426 1,917 - 
b) Interest 
rate swaps - 1,525,599 78,967 - - 437,670 634 - 
c) Cross 
currency 
swaps 

- - - - - - - - 

d) Equity 
swaps - - - - - - - - 
e) 
Forwards - 68,893 26,972 - - 13,742 - - 
f) Futures - 55 - - - - 284 - 
g) Other - - - - - - - - 

Total - 1,604,930 119,377 - - 455,839 2,836 - 
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A.3 OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES HELD FOR TRADING: NOTIONAL VALUES, GROSS POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE 
FAIR VALUES BY COUNTERPARTY 
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Contracts not covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     

  - notional value X 1,227,857 - 30,583 
  - positive fair value X 898 - - 
  - negative fair value X 92,152 - 253 

2) Equity securities and equity indices     
  - notional value X - 570 - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

3) Foreign currencies and gold     
  - notional value X 936,323 417,336 - 
  - positive fair value X 8,117 1 - 
  - negative fair value X 1,880 25,092 - 

4) Commodities     
  - notional value X - - - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

5) Other assets     
  - notional value X - - - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

Contracts covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     
  - notional value 8,266,324 19,351,141 1,012,414 - 
  - positive fair value 1,214,843 406,619 14,020 - 
  - negative fair value - 1,479,567 56,308 - 
2) Equity securities and equity indices     
  - notional value - 4,338 - - 
  - positive fair value - 225 - - 
  - negative fair value - 30 - - 
3) Foreign currencies and gold     
  - notional value - 7,449,902 2,170,963 - 
  - positive fair value - 73,168 15,401 - 
  - negative fair value - 46,958 22,067 - 
4) Commodities     
  - notional value - - - - 
  - positive fair value - - - - 
  - negative fair value - - - - 
5) Other assets     
  - notional value - - - - 
  - positive fair value - - - - 
  - negative fair value - - - - 
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A.4 RESIDUAL LIFE OF OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES HELD FOR TRADING: NOTIONAL VALUES 
 

 Up to 1 year More than 1 year and up to 5 years More than 5 years Total 
A.1 Financial derivatives on debt securities and interest rates 9,969,966 7,420,739 12,497,615 29,888,319 
A.2 Financial derivatives on equity securities and equity indices 4,338 - 570 4,908 
A.3 Financial derivatives on exchange rates and gold 10,973,586 938 - 10,974,524 
A.4 Financial derivatives on commodities - - - - 
A.5 Other financial derivatives - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 20,947,890 7,421,676 12,498,185 40,867,752 
Total 31/12/2021 6,976,731 4,602,939 10,245,442 21,825,111 

 

 

B. CREDIT DERIVATIVES 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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3.2 HEDGE ACCOUNTING 
 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

For the purposes of hedge accounting, Iccrea Banca, Parent Company of the ICBG, applies the provisions contained in IAS 39 since at the 
time of initial application of IFRS 9 it elected the option provided for in paragraph 7.2.21 of that standard to continue to apply in full the rules of 
IAS 39 for all types of hedging (micro and macro). 

The hedge contracts are transacted on the basis of the provisions of specific company policies and mainly used to manage interest rate risk 
on the banking book arising from the normal business operations, pursuing the objective of reducing the risk profile within the limits of the Risk 
Appetite Framework as defined and quantified by the competent bodies. These limits concern the exposure of the Bank both in terms of net 
interest income sensitivity and economic value sensitivity. 

The life cycle of a hedge accounting relationship starts with the so-called ñdesignationò phase. With the designation of the hedging relationship, 
the company declares the methods and the instruments through which it intends to implement the hedging strategy, as defined by the manager 
of the risk being hedged, as well as the methods of measuring the effectiveness of the hedge. This phase is the responsibility of the manager 
of the risk being hedged, who draws on the technical functions involved in the hedge accounting process defined in the associated policy. 

Once a hedging relationship has been designated, it must be demonstrated that the hedge is highly effective in offsetting fair value changes 
or stabilizing the cash flows attributable to the hedged risk during the period for which the hedge is designated. 

The effectiveness of the hedge is demonstrated at the inception date and measured at the periodic reporting dates (March 31, June 30, 
September 30 and December 31), as well as on a monthly basis for internal transaction monitoring purposes. 

The effectiveness of the hedge is measured by conducting so-called effectiveness tests (prospective and retrospective) based on both 
qualitative and quantitative methods, complying with the criterion of continuity. A hedging relationship is considered effective if at each 
measurement date both tests (prospective and retrospective) are passed. The failure of the effectiveness test(s) should result in the 
discontinuance of the hedging relationship, i.e. the termination of hedge accounting. 
 
A. FAIR VALUE HEDGING 

Fair value hedging is used to immunize changes in the fair value, attributable to the different risk factors, of assets and liabilities or portions of 
them, of groups of assets/liabilities, of irrevocable commitments and portfolios of financial assets and liabilities. 

Iccrea Banca adopts both specific hedges (micro fair value hedges) and generic hedges (macro fair value hedges). These hedges therefore 
apply both to well-identified financial instruments (government securities ï both fixed rate and indexed to European and Italian inflation ï 
deposits, bond issues, loans and other financing) and to portfolios of fixed-rate financial instruments (securities holdings). 

Within the scope of micro fair value hedging, hedges are mainly used for securities holdings, bonds issued and one hedge of a loan granted 
to a subsidiary, while macro hedging is applied to a portfolio of corporate securities. 

The main types of derivatives used are represented by plain or structured interest rate swaps (IRS), asset and yield swaps (ASW), and options 
on interest rates entered into with third parties. These derivatives are not listed on regulated markets, but are traded on OTC markets. 

The effects of designating the hedging relationship begin at the inception of the hedge with the identification of the portion and the type of 
hedged risk, the hedging strategy and the hedging instrument in accordance with the principles the Group has established concerning the 
methodology used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. 

 

B. CASH FLOW HEDGING 

Cash flow hedging seeks to hedge the exposure to the variability of future cash flows attributable to particular risks associated with balance 
sheet items or highly probable forecast transactions or to hedge exchange rate risk. 

The derivatives used are interest rate swaps (IRS) not listed on regulated markets, transacted with third party counterparties on OTC markets. 

 

C. HEDGING OF INVESTMENTS IN FOREIGN OPERATIONS 

In 2022, there were no hedges of exchange rate risk on foreign currency transactions. 
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D. HEDGING INSTRUMENTS 

Designated hedging transactions, with formal documentation identifying the relationship between the hedged instrument and the hedging 
instrument, are considered effective if at inception and for the entire duration of the hedging relationship changes in the fair value or the cash 
flows of the hedged instrument are almost completely offset by changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedging derivative. The 
effectiveness of the hedge depends on the extent to which the changes in the fair value of the hedged instrument or the related expected cash 
flows are offset by those of the hedging instrument. Therefore, effectiveness is quantified by comparing the aforementioned changes, taking 
account of the intent pursued by the company at the time the hedge was established. 

A hedge is effective when the changes in the fair value (or cash flows) of the hedging instrument almost entirely, i.e. within the specified limits, 
offset the changes in the hedged instrument for the risk being hedged. 

Effectiveness is assessed at each annual or interim reporting date using: 

• prospective tests aimed at demonstrating that changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedging instrument attributable to the 
hedged risk will be such as to offset changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedged item. They are performed adopting both 
qualitative (Critical Term Match) and quantitative methods (ñcumulative scenario methodò or ñlinear regression method with curve 
simulationò); 

• retrospective tests aimed at measuring the actual effectiveness of the hedging relationship between the date of designation and the 
test date, determining the deviation of hedging relationships from the result that would be achieved with a perfect hedge. These tests 
are performed using quantitative methods, i.e. the dollar offset method and the volatility risk reduction method. 

The main causes of ineffectiveness are attributable to the following: 

• a misalignment between the notional of the derivative and the nominal of the hedged instrument at the time of the initial designation or 
generated subsequently, as in the case of the repurchase of bonds; 

• the approach of the expiry of the transaction. 

The ineffectiveness of the hedge is recognized promptly for the purposes of: 

• determining the impact on profit or loss; 

• assessing the possibility of continuing to apply hedge accounting rules. 

 

If the assessments do not confirm the effectiveness of the hedge, the relationship considered terminated as of the last date from which the 
relationship was shown to be effective. This date coincides with the beginning of the period in which the effectiveness test was failed. However, 
if the event or the circumstances that led to the hedging relationship no longer meeting the criteria for effectiveness are identified and it is 
shown that the hedge was effective before the event or change in the circumstances occurred, hedge accounting is discontinued from the date 
of the event or change in those circumstances. The hedging derivative, if not extinguished, may be designated as a hedging instrument in 
another relationship that meets the relevant or be reclassified as a trading instrument. 
The Bank does not use dynamic hedges, as defined in IFRS 7, paragraph 23C. 

 

E. HEDGED ITEM 

Hedged items designated as being in a hedge accounting relationship using micro and macro hedges are mainly government securities, 
corporate securities, bond issues and a loan to a company within the direct scope of consolidation. 

These hedges are both total and partial and the hedged risk is mainly interest rate risk. 

 

Debt securities held 
These are hedged using micro fair value hedges and macro fair value hedges involving IRSs, ASWs and OISs as hedging instruments. Where 
present, interest rate and inflation risk are hedged for the duration of the obligation. The effectiveness tests are carried out using the dollar 
offset method for retrospective assessment and the cumulative scenario method for prospective assessment. 

The Bank uses cash flow hedges with variable rate CCT securities to stabilize future cash flows by collecting a fixed rate on the receiver leg 
of the IRS, paying the variable rate collected on the CCT on the payer leg. 
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Debt securities issued 

currently has active micro fair value hedging relationships for fixed-rate or foreign structured funding, using IRSs as hedging instruments. 

Hedged bonds outstanding at December 31, 2022 are denominated in euros and are only covered by fair value hedges. 

 

Fixed-rate loans 

Iccrea Banca has designated a micro fair value hedge of a fixed-rate loan to a company within the direct scope of consolidation, mainly using 
IRSs as hedging instruments. The interest rate risk is hedged for the entire term of the hedged item. For micro-type hedges, the effectiveness 
tests are carried out using the dollar-offset method for retrospective assessment and the cumulative scenario method for prospective 
assessment.  
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. FINANCIAL HEDGING DERIVATIVES 

A.1 FINANCIAL HEDGING DERIVATIVES: END-PERIOD NOTIONAL VALUES 
 

 

Total 31/12/2022  Total 31/12/2021 
Over the counter 

Organized 
markets 

Over the counter 
Organized 
markets Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Central 

counterparties 

Without central counterparties 
Covered by 

netting 
arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Covered by 
netting 

arrangements 

Not covered by 
netting 

arrangements 
1. Debt 
securities and 
interest rates 

3,043,656 4,370,343 - - - 6,560,946 - - 

a) Options - 25,000 - - - - - - 
b) Swaps 3,043,656 4,345,343 - - - 6,560,946 - - 
c) Forwards - - - - - - - - 
d) Futures - - - - - - - - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

2. Equity 
securities and 
equity indices 

- - - - - - - - 

a) Options - - - - - - - - 
b) Swaps - - - - - - - - 
c) Forward - - - - - - - - 
d) Futures - - - - - - - - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

3. Foreign 
currencies and 
gold 

- - - - - - - - 

a) Options - - - - - - - - 
b) Swaps - - - - - - - - 
c) Forwards - - - - - - - - 
d) Futures - - - - - - - - 
e) Other - - - - - - - - 

4. Commodities - - - - - - - - 
5. Other 
underlyings - - - - - - - - 
Total 3,043,656 4,370,343 - - - 6,560,946 - - 
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A.3 OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL HEDGING DERIVATIVES: NOTIONAL VALUES, GROSS POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE FAIR 
VALUES BY COUNTERPARTY 
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Contracts not covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     

  - notional value X - - - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

2) Equity securities and equity indices     
  - notional value X - - - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

3) Foreign currencies and gold     
  - notional value X - - - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

4) Other assets     
  - notional value X - - - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

5) Other     
  - notional value X - - - 
  - positive fair value X - - - 
  - negative fair value X - - - 

Contracts covered by netting arrangements     
1) Debt securities and interest rates     
  - notional value 3,043,656 3,832,075 538,268 - 
  - positive fair value 484,930 76,592 9,180 - 
  - negative fair value 1,642 119,724 44,127 - 
2) Equity securities and equity indices     
  - notional value - - - - 
  - positive fair value - - - - 
  - negative fair value - - - - 
3) Foreign currencies and gold     
  - notional value - - - - 
  - positive fair value - - - - 
  - negative fair value - - - - 
4) Other assets     
  - notional value - - - - 
  - positive fair value - - - - 
  - negative fair value - - - - 
5) Other     
  - notional value - - - - 
  - positive fair value - - - - 
  - negative fair value - - - - 
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A.4 RESIDUAL LIFE OF OVER-THE-COUNTER FINANCIAL DERIVATIVES: NOTIONAL VALUES 
 

 up to 1 year more than 1 year and up to 5 years more than 5 years Total 
A.1 Financial derivatives on debt securities and interest rates 3,630,644 1,850,095 1,933,261 7,413,999 
A.2 Financial derivatives on equity securities and equity indices - - - - 
A.3 Financial derivatives on exchange rates and gold - - - - 
A.4 Financial derivatives on commodities - - - - 
A.5 Other financial derivatives - - - - 

Total 31/12/2022 3,630,644 1,850,095 1,933,261 7,413,999 
Total 31/12/2021 3,210,146 1,323,302 2,027,498 6,560,946 

 

 

B. HEDGING CREDIT DERIVATIVES 

The section has not been completed because there are no such positions. 

 

C. DERIVATIVE HEDGING INSTRUMENTS 

The section has not been completed because the Bank has exercised the option provided for in paragraph 7.2.21 of IFRS 9 to continue 
applying the provisions on hedge accounting envisaged by IAS 39. 
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D. HEDGED ITEMS 

D.1 FAIR VALUE HEDGES 
 

 Micro hedges: 
carrying amount 

Micro hedges 
Macro hedges: 

carrying amount 
Cumulative value of fair 

value changes of the 
hedged instrument 

Change in value used to 
calculate hedge 

effectiveness 
A. ASSETS      
1. Financial assets measured a fair value through 
other comprehensive income ð hedges of:  118,520 - - 16,300 

1.1 Debt securities and 
interest rates  118,520 - - x 
1.2 Equity securities and 
equity indices  - - - x 
1.3 Foreign currencies and 
gold  - - - x 
1.4 Loans  - - - x 
1.5 Other assets  - - - x 

2. Financial assets measured at amortized cost ð 
hedges of: 4,786,858 (774,882) - - 

1.1 Debt securities and 
interest rates  4,786,858 (774,882) - x 
1.2 Equity securities and 
equity indices  - - - x 
1.3 Foreign currencies and 
gold  - - - x 
1.4 Loans  - - - x 
1.5 Other assets  - - - x 

Total 31/12/2022 4,905,378 (774,882) - 16,300 
Total 31/12/2021 7,402,168 73,704 - 16,300 

B. LIABILITIES      
1. Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 
ð hedges of:  84,198 (1,790) - - 

1.1 Debt securities and 
interest rates  84,198 (1,790) - x 
1.2 Foreign currencies and 
gold  - - - x 
1.3 Other assets  - - - x 

Total 31/12/2022 84,198 (1,790) - - 
Total 31/12/2021 85,867 (1,514) - - 

 

 

D.2 CASH FLOW HEDGES AND HEDGES OF INVESTMENTS IN FOREIGN OPERATIONS 
 

 Change in value used to calculate hedge effectiveness Hedge reserves 
A. CASH FLOW HEDGES   

1. Assets  (19) (22,460) 
1.1 Debt securities and interest rates  (19) (22,460) 
1.2 Equity securities and equity indices - - 
1.3 Foreign currencies and gold - - 
1.4 Loans  - - 
1.5 Other - - 

2. Liabilities - - 
1.1 Debt securities and interest rates - - 
1.2 Foreign currencies and gold - - 
1.3 Other - - 

Total A 31/12/2022 (19) (22,460) 
Total A 31/12/2021 (7) (5,087) 

B. HEDGES OF INVESTMENTS IN FOREIGN OPERATIONS X - 
Total A+B 31/12/2022 (19) (22,460) 
Total A+B 31/12/2021 (7) (5,087) 
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E. EFFECTS OF HEDGING TRANSACTIONS IN EQUITY 

E.1 - RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY COMPONENTS 
 

 

Reserve from cash flow hedges  Reserve from hedge of investments in 
foreign operations  
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Opening balance (5,087) - - - - - - - - - 
Fair value changes (effective portion) (17,605) - - - - - - - - - 
Reversal to profit or loss 232 - - - - - - - - - 

of which: forecast transactions no longer expected - - - - - X X X X X 
Other changes - - - - - - - - - - 

of which: transfers to initial carrying amount of hedged 
instruments  - - - - - X X X X X 

Closing balance (22,460) - - - - - - - - - 
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SECTION 4 - LIQUIDITY RISK 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF LIQUIDITY RISK 

GOVERNANCE AND ORGANIZATIONAL MODEL 

Iccrea Banca, in its capacity as the Parent Company of the Iccrea Mutual Banking Group, is responsible for the management, coordination 
and control of liquidity risk management within the entire Group in compliance with the principles of sound and prudent management. 

In exercising this role, the Parent Company determines the governance model and mechanisms that govern the various stages involved in the 
management of liquidity and oversight of the associated risks, as well as interactions between business and control units in order to ensure 
an appropriate level of liquidity at the consolidated and individual levels at the intraday, short and medium/long-term time horizons. 

As provided for under the Cohesion Contract, the Parent Company defines liquidity risk management policies, in accordance with the strategic 
planning and definition of the RAF. 

 

RISK MANAGEMENT PROCESSES 

Liquidity risk is identified and monitored using the operational and structural maturity ladder (in order to identify possible negative liquidity gaps 
in relation to specified maturity structure) and the overall liquidity indicator system (RAS, risk limits, contingencies and monitoring indicators), 
designed to quickly identify potential strains. 

The process of revising the methodologies, the different assumptions underlying the measurements and the thresholds/limits set for liquidity 
indicators, carried out at least annually, enables the alignment of the overall Liquidity Risk Framework and the indicator system with specific 
developments in the Bank and market conditions. 

Identification of risks 
The liquidity risk identification phase can be broken down by the length of the observation horizon: 

• operational liquidity ï divided into two complementary levels: 

- intraday and very short-term liquidity: monitored on a daily basis in order to identify sources of risk that impact the Bankôs ability to 
promptly balance very short-term cash inflows and outflows and maintain a volume of liquidity sufficient to ensure compliance with 
the liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) requirement; 

- short-term liquidity: identification of sources of risk that impact the Bankôs ability to meet its expected and unexpected payment 
obligations over a short-term horizon (up to 12 months); 

• structural liquidity - identification of structural mismatches between assets and liabilities maturing at more than 1 year and integration 
with short-term liquidity management as well as planning of actions and preventing the future creation of short-term liquidity shortfalls. 

 
The Bankôs liquidity profile, and therefore its exposure to liquidity risk, is closely related to the business model adopted, the composition of the 
balance sheet - in terms of assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items - as well as the related maturity profile. 

The process of identifying and classifying the risk factors connected with the operational and structural liquidity profiles seeks to define the 
elements that, in terms of risk exposure, could trigger a deterioration in the liquidity position when endogenous and/or exogenous stress events 
occur. 

Liquidity risk can be generated by various factors both internal and external to the Bank. The sources of liquidity risk can therefore be divided 
into the following macro-categories: 

• endogenous: represented by adverse events specific to the Bank (e.g. a deterioration in the Bankôs credit standing and loss of 
confidence by creditors); 

• exogenous: when the origin of the risk is attributable to adverse events that cannot be directly controlled by the Bank (political crises, 
financial crises, catastrophic events, etc.) that give rise to liquidity tensions in the markets; 

• combinations of the previous factors. 
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Measurement of risks 
Measuring liquidity risk involves the activities performed to observe and quantify on a comprehensive, accurate and timely basis the exposure 
to such risk over the selected observation horizon. 

Measuring the exposure to liquidity risk is based on an assessment of expected cash inflows and outflows ï and the consequent deficits or 
surpluses ï in the various residual maturity bands that make up the maturity ladder in order to: 

• monitor the risk profile in ñbusiness as usualò conditions, overseeing the overall system of indicators that characterize the Liquidity 
Risk Framework; 

• execute stress testing, which involves the determination of the liquidity position in severe but plausible adverse scenarios, assessing 
the impact at the consolidated and individual levels. 

The risk position is measured with the use of models, specific indicators and additional metrics developed either internally or established in 
regulations. 

The analysis of the maturity profiles depends substantially on assumptions about the future cash flows associated with the various assets and 
liabilities, both on-balance-sheet and off-balance-sheet, which take account of the economic maturities of the balance sheet elements rather 
than contractual dates, without neglecting the application of reasonable prudence criteria. 

The risk position is measured using static and dynamic approaches, in line with the provisions of the company budget/strategic plan concerning 
the assets, liabilities and equity items in the financial statements, as well as off-balance-sheet transactions. 

On the basis of the desired time horizon, two maturity curves are developed: operational and structural.  

The operational maturity ladder is used to monitor the short-term liquidity position and is determined both in a business-as-usual scenario and 
in a stress scenario by applying prudential run-offs to contractual cash flows generated by assets and liabilities and to the margins of credit 
lines. 

The intraday liquidity position is measured with metrics aimed at monitoring the maximum use of liquidity on an intraday basis, the reserves 
available at the beginning of each business day to meet liquidity requirements, gross payments sent and received and ñtime-specificò 
obligations. 

The treasury position is measured on a daily basis by quantifying the liquidity reserves (i.e. counterbalancing capacity, or CBC) and using 
them to cover any possible negative liquidity balance over the reference time horizon. 

This system for monitoring operational liquidity makes it possible to monitor:  

• management of access to the payments system (operational liquidity management); 

• management of the liquidity outflow profile; 

• the size and degree of use of liquidity reserves (analysis and active management of the maturity ladder); 

• the active management of collateral (cash-collateral management, i.e. refinanceable securities and bank loans); 

• the integration of short-term liquidity management actions with structural liquidity requirements. 

The structural maturity ladder is used to monitor the overall liquidity position, both at short and medium/long-term. It is determined by applying 
prudential run-offs to contractual cash flows generated by assets and liabilities and to the margins of credit lines. The projection of cash inflows 
and outflows at the various time bands in the ladder is carried out using two distinct approaches in relation to the purpose of the analysis. 

The first approach identifies cash flows based on the contractual maturities of the items considered; 

The second approach is based on the adoption of behavioral assumptions, with specific regard to the modeling of demand items and margins 
on the credit lines granted in both a business-as-usual scenario and in a stress scenario. 

This tool is essential for obtaining a view of funding requirements and an understanding of the liquidity risk associated with execution of the 
funding plan, thereby preventing the emergence of future liquidity strains. In addition, the structural maturity ladder makes it possible to control:  

• the management of maturity transformation in accordance with the guidelines established by management; 

• support for the funding decisions in the funding plan. 
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Risk prevention and attenuation 
Liquidity risk is managed using a comprehensive system of limits, which is a key tool in the management, control and attenuation of risks within 
the Liquidity Risk Framework. The definition of this system took account of the nature, objectives and complexity of operations. 

The system of limits (RAS, risk limits and contingencies) is defined by the Parent Company consistent with its policy-setting and coordination 
role and subsequently deployed in accordance with a structured cascading process to the subsidiaries (where applicable) consistent with the 
liquidity risk management model adopted. 

The system of limits is also accompanied by a comprehensive system of systems and controls that contribute to defining the overall control 
model set out and formalized in the associated policy. 

The controls established to manage liquidity risk break down as follows:  

• Level I controls, which are intended to ensure the correct registration and maintenance of transactions over time; 

• Level II controls, which are intended to measure, monitor and report the liquidity profile and activate escalation mechanisms; 

• Level III controls (Internal Audit), which are intended to verify compliance with rules and procedures as well as internal and external 
regulations.  

 
Monitoring and reporting 
Control activities are carried out by the Risk Management function and are intended to monitor the exposure to liquidity risk in order to prepare 
reports for transmission to the competent units and to initiate the escalation mechanisms should the specified limits be exceeded. Control 
activities is based on the assessment and measurement of the risk profile with respect to the risk indicators established by the Risk Governance 
framework and are an instrumental part of: 

• the timely identification of risk profile developments that might compromise achievement of the risk limits; 

• the prompt activation of recovery plans in response to specified conditions on the basis of the ñmagnitudeò of the over-limit position. 

Liquidity risk control and monitoring activities are carried out within the internal self-regulatory framework. At an operational level, 
communication between the management functions and Risk Management takes place daily through in-depth discussions on risk 
developments that increase awareness of the profiles of the risks assumed (in accordance with the specified profitability objectives), thus 
facilitating the definition of appropriate management decisions. 

An additional level of communication is embodied in the reporting system, which represents a decision support tool to provide the various 
organizational units involved with adequate and timely information on both the strategic and operational levels. The content, level of detail and 
frequency of the reporting are determined in accordance with the goals and roles assigned to the different recipients so as to ensure easy 
consultation, immediate perception of the situation and a comprehensive understanding of developments. 

In particular, Risk Management performs codified and formalized monitoring and reporting activities within the Risk Appetite Framework and 
the Risk Policies, with the preparation of periodic reporting to provide appropriate disclosure to the management functions, senior management 
and the Board of Directors. 

 

Stress test framework 

The liquidity position is monitored in the normal course of business and under stress conditions. For the latter, a stress test framework has 
been defined on the basis of the indicators that characterize the Liquidity Risk Framework.  

The stress test analyses are used to measure the degree to which the liquidity position can deteriorate in the event of especially adverse 
market conditions, thereby enabling verification of its robustness. 

Accordingly, the objectives of the stress testing are: 

• to verify the capacity to cope with unexpected liquidity crises in the first period in which they occur, before activating initiatives to modify 
the structure of assets or liabilities; 

• to assess vulnerabilities in the liquidity profile, evaluating possible connections between the various risk categories as part of the 
periodic monitoring process; 

• to calibrate the specific risk thresholds for the RAS and Risk Limit indicators for operational and structural liquidity, verifying whether 
the level of existing limits enables the maintenance of a level of liquidity that ensures that any coverage actions do not compromise 
business strategies; 

• to identify, in preparing the recovery plan, scenarios that would compromise the survival of the Bank if appropriate recovery actions 
were not taken; 
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• to test the effectiveness of mitigation actions taken within the Contingency Funding & Recovery Plan and recovery actions provided 
for in the ñnear-defaultò scenarios to be taken in adverse situations in order to limit the exposure to liquidity risk; 

• verify the feasibility of the funding plan, taking due account of the findings of the stress analysis. 

In accordance with regulatory provisions, the Bank develops scenarios characterized by stress scenarios associated with the occurrence of 
systemic or idiosyncratic events in order to test potential liquidity vulnerabilities. 

In line with the applicable regulatory guidelines, various types of mutually complementary analyses have been adopted: 

• sensitivity analysis: analysis of liquidity position to the marginal impact of different types of shocks, considered separately or jointly, 
relating to one or more risk factors; 

• scenario analysis: analysis consisting in the assessment of the Bankôs ability to cope with a potential deterioration in its liquidity profile 
based on a combination of shocks associated with one or more risk factors in accordance with specific evolutionary stress dynamics;  

• reverse stress testing: analysis consisting in identifying one or more stress scenarios whose impact leads to a pre-established result 
identified ex-ante. The reverse stress testing makes it possible to investigate, using a recursive analysis process, the size and 
probability of occurrence of the events that lead to this result. 

Depending on the purpose of the analysis, the time horizon of the stress exercise, the speed of propagation of shocks and the approach to be 
adopted for the projection of operations (static/dynamic) are defined. 

The types of stress test that characterize the framework provide for the occurrence of sever but plausible events (scenarios) that can be 
classified into three categories: 

• stress scenarios caused by a systemic event, i.e. an event (or combination of events) reflecting specific macroeconomic variables 
whose occurrence generates/involves adverse consequences for the entire financial system and/or the real economy and therefore 
for the Bank; 

• stress scenarios caused by specific events (idiosyncratic), i.e. an event (or combination of events) whose occurrence 
generates/involves highly adverse consequences for the Bank. In defining those events, a specific analysis was conducted, considering 
the specific organizational, operational and risk features that distinguish the Bank;  

• stress scenarios generated by a combination of specific and systemic events, i.e. the occurrence of combined events within the same 
scenario. 

The underlying methodological approach for the construction of the systemic and idiosyncratic stress scenarios envisages the identification of 
the individual types of liquidity risk and the funding/lending items affected by those risks, so as to estimated inflows and outflows for the purpose 
of highlighting liquidity gaps and verifying the stability of the risk indicators and the ability of the Bank to cope with any liquidity strains. 

Shocks generated by the main risk variables have been incorporated for each scenario, identified on the basis of a logic consistent with the 
overall stress test framework, enabling the association of specific levels of propagation and the related impact on the indicators. 

The stress scenarios do not take account of the effects of exchanges rates on currencies, as exchange rate risk is assumed to be negligible 
and/or essentially offset. 

For example, systemic events considered in constructing the scenarios include: 

• a financial market shock that involves a significant change in the level of interest rates; 

• a systemic shock that involves a drastic reduction in access to the money market; 

• a liquidity squeeze on the interbank market; 

• a recession; 

• the default of systemically important counterparties. 

Idiosyncratic events considered in constructing scenarios include: 

• outflows of liquidity caused by substantial withdrawals of deposits by counterparties; 

• the occurrence of reputational events that make it difficult to renew funding sources; 

• adverse movements in the prices of asset to which the bank is most exposed; 

• significant loan losses. 

In determining and constructing combined stress scenarios, the framework provides for a targeted combination of systemic and idiosyncratic 
events in order to increase the severity of the stress exercises. For prudential purposes, the framework does not envisage offsetting effects 
deriving from the combination of the events considered. 
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IMPACT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 

The risk measurement and control system has not undergone significant changes as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic as it already meets 
the requirements for the sound and prudent management of risks, including economic-financial risks, generated in the wake of the onset of 
health emergency. 
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QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

1. DISTRIBUTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES BY RESIDUAL MATURITY 

EURO 
 

 On demand 
More than 
1 day to 7 

days 
More than 
7 days to 

15 days 
More than 

15 days to 1 
month 

More than 1 
month to 3 

months 
More than 3 
months to 6 

months 
More than 6 
months to 1 

year 
More than 1 

year to 5 
years 

More than 
5 years 

Unspecified 
maturity 

A. On-balance-sheet 
assets 2,810,174 2,476,146 750,383 1,370,862 1,678,826 7,015,727 3,554,638 26,206,811 7,448,841 609,659 

A.1 Government 
securities - - 2,753 1 104,053 744,693 895,211 3,043,152 4,174,349 - 
A.2 Other debt 
securities 911 - 249 1,895 71,800 18,324 130,565 1,129,161 984,220 20,200 
A.3 Units in 
collective 
investment 
undertakings 

403,015 - - - - - - - - - 

A.4 Loans 2,406,248 2,476,146 747,381 1,368,967 1,502,972 6,252,710 2,528,863 22,034,498 2,290,272 589,459 
- banks 1,392,487 1,863,363 746,468 1,047,530 1,060,624 5,867,429 1,936,827 19,003,401 1,446,271 589,459 
- customers 1,013,761 612,783 914 321,436 442,348 385,281 592,036 3,031,096 844,001 - 

B. On-balance-sheet 
liabilities 10,336,090 4,142,440 20,064 529,198 1,205,084 6,351,091 4,130,883 25,139,354 2,370,698 - 

B.1 Deposits and 
current accounts 9,627,314 - 20,038 112,859 288,608 2,226,236 793,896 2,493,408 352,672 - 

- banks 8,368,704 - 20,038 112,859 288,599 2,226,236 793,896 2,493,408 352,672 - 
- customers 1,258,610 - - - 9 - - - - - 

B.2 Debt securities - 1,056 - 30,241 7,169 6,473 312,124 1,938,790 1,199,900 - 
B.3 Other liabilities 708,776 4,141,384 26 386,099 909,307 4,118,382 3,024,862 20,707,156 818,126 - 

C. Off-balance-sheet 
transactions "           

C.1 Financial 
derivatives with 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - 1,030,069 136,628 50,839 1,147,785 172,149 290,389 43,720 150,701 - 
- short positions 43 1,100,314 120,720 52,099 1,126,557 201,893 208,022 33,978 173,066 - 

C.2 Financial 
derivatives without 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions 3,168,453 - 217 103 23,011 32,710 88,977 - - - 
- short positions 3,161,717 - 37 475 13,280 92,325 31,571 - - - 

C.3 Deposits and 
loans to receive           

- long positions - 4,657,035 - 173,379 - 534,173 241,257 285,800 - - 
- short positions - 1,256,653 - 311,702 1,876,459 1,678,519 339,617 428,693 - - 

C.4 Irrevocable 
commitments 
 to disburse funds 

          

- long positions 15,113 750,182 - - 4,371 4,931 6,730 95,162 59,240 - 
- short positions 199,026 326,801 - - 423,334 - - - - - 

C.5 Financial 
guarantees issued - - - - - - - - - - 
C.6 Financial 
guarantees 
received 

- - - - - - - - - - 

C.7 Credit 
derivatives with 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 

C.8 Credit 
derivatives without 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 
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OTHER CURRENCIES 
 

 On 
demand 

More than 
1 day to 7 

days 

More than 
7 days to 

15 days 

More 
than 15 

days to 1 
month 

More than 1 
month to 3 

months 

More than 
3 months 

to 6 
months 

More than 
6 months 
to 1 year 

More 
than 1 

year to 5 
years 

More 
than 5 
years 

Unspecified 
maturity 

On-balance-sheet 
assets 57,312 6,823 3,052 12,418 15,062 17,446 1,523 7,738 542 - 

A.1 Government 
securities - - - - 22 38 41 5,275 521 - 
A.2 Other debt 
securities 82 - - 1,720 135 202 1,144 1,809 21 - 
A.3 Units in 
collective 
investment 
undertakings 

92 - - - - - - - - - 

A.4 Loans 57,139 6,823 3,052 10,698 14,906 17,206 337 653 - - 
- banks 57,139 6,823 3,052 10,698 14,906 10,125 337 653 - - 
- customers - - - - - 7,081 - - - - 

On-balance-sheet 
liabilities 111,867 28,070 5,492 6,565 17,700 1,850 1,337 767 652 - 

B.1 Deposits and 
current accounts 106,352 28,070 5,492 6,565 17,700 1,829 1,258 - - - 

- banks 106,352 28,070 5,492 6,565 17,700 1,829 1,258 - - - 
- customers 1 - - - - - - - - - 

B.2 Debt securities - - - - - - - - - - 
B.3 Other liabilities 5,515 - - - - 20 79 767 652 - 

Off-balance-sheet 
transactions           

C.1 Financial 
derivatives with 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions 43 4,950,898 841,175 74,417 2,151,261 203,466 291,253 949 177 - 
- short positions - 4,877,750 857,098 74,689 2,158,512 171,544 374,125 2,625 151 - 

C.2 Financial 
derivatives without 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions 2,227 - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions 1,291 - - - - - - - - - 

C.3 Deposits and 
loans to receive           

- long positions - 9,359 - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - 9,359 - - - - - - - - 

C.4 Irrevocable 
commitments 
 to disburse funds 

          

- long positions - 32 - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - 32 - - - - - - - - 

C.5 Financial 
guarantees issued - - - - - - - - - - 
C.6 Financial 
guarantees 
received 

- - - - - - - - - - 

C.7 Credit 
derivatives with 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 

C.8 Credit 
derivatives without 
exchange of 
principal 

          

- long positions - - - - - - - - - - 
- short positions - - - - - - - - - - 
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SECTION 5 - OPERATIONAL RISKS 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

A. GENERAL ASPECTS, MANAGEMENT AND MEASUREMENT OF OPERATIONAL RISKS 

Operational risk means the risk of losses caused by the inadequacy or malfunction of procedures, human resources and internal systems or 
the occurrence of external events. For example, such losses include those caused by fraud, human error, operational interruptions, system 
unavailability, breach of contract and natural disasters. 

The various types of operational risk to which the Bank is structurally exposed therefore include IT risk and reputational risk. This is associated 
with the banking activities carried out with the public and financial and institutional counterparties, as well as the numerous national and 
international regulations to which the Bank is subject.  

The organizational model adopted by the Bank within the Group to manage and monitor operational risks is structured into two levels: 

• at the Parent Company, the Operational & IT Risk Management unit has been established, reporting to Group Risk Management within 
the CRO area, which is responsible for operational and IT risks and is charged with: 

- responsibility for policy-making and coordinating risk management activities for the Iccrea Mutual Banking Group concerning 
operational and IT risks. This unit operates as a specialist hub for this area; 

- responsibility for supporting the Risk Management functions of the direct scope subsidiaries and, through the Mutual Bank Risk 
Management Coordination unit, the risk management functions of the affiliated banks; 

• at the affiliated banks and direct scope subsidiaries, the Risk Management units report to their boards of directors and are responsible, 
among other duties, for monitoring and managing developments in the exposure to operational risks. 

The methodological aspects underlying the management framework and the related methods of application to the Group companies were 
formalized and approved at the end of 2019, and updated in 2020, as part of specific Group policies (Operational Risk Management 
Framework, IT Risk Management Framework, Loss Data Collection, Operational Risk Self-Assessment and IT Risk Self-Assessment). 

This framework has been developed in accordance with the typical phases of the operational risk management process, namely: 

• identification of risks (knowledge): a set of activities directed at identifying operational and IT risks by assessing the factors that drive 
their dynamics, taking account of the dual perspective of events that have already occurred (i.e. operational loss data) and potential 
risk (assessed through the collection of business expert opinion). 

• evaluation/measurement of identified risks (awareness): a set of activities for assessing/measuring Group operational and IT risks. 

• risk prevention and attenuation (strategy): a set of activities for the ex-ante identification of the possible ways of preventing and 
mitigating unfavorable developments in the dynamics of operational and IT risks. Definition of actions to prevent the occurrence of 
unfavorable events and mitigate the effects of the manifestation of events connected with operational and IT risks, and the 
implementation of measures to ensure that possible risk scenarios underlying operations evolved within the tolerated risk appetite 
levels defined for specific operating or business segments. 

• monitoring and reporting (tracking and control): a set of activities to monitor the Groupôs risk profile and deliver comprehensive reporting 
to provide timely, accurate and appropriate support to the decision-making process underlying ñRisk Prevention and Mitigationò and 
ñRisk Management and Mitigationò. 

• risk management and mitigation (reaction and proactivity): a set of activities and actions to support the management of operational 
and IT risks, implement actions to prevent the occurrence of adverse events and to attenuate the effects of events related to operational 
risks, and to constantly monitor the results of the activities performed. This phase concerns the management of operational risks 
subsequent to the preventive measures taken in the strategic assumption of risk, responding to developments (operating losses or 
changes in the risk profile) that impact the level of risk determined ex ante. 

The loss data collection process has currently been adopted by Iccrea Banca and all the Group companies that contribute, with a specified 
frequency, to the collection of historical events and losses through the Group application solution, which is available to both the companies 
within the direct scope of the Group and the affiliated banks. 

As regards the assessment processes for operational risks (OR-SA) and IT risk (IR-SA), the identification and assessment of prospective risks 
have been initiated and conducted for certain companies within the direct scope, and continued in 2022 in respect of the affiliated banks. In 
2022, the development of the related application system also continued to support operational and IT risk management. 

With specific reference to IT risk, March 2022 saw the finalization of the annual IT risk profile assessment of Iccrea Banca and BCC Sistemi 
Informatici, which is the prime supplier of ICT services to the Bank. 

As in the previous year, 2022 also saw a specific training effort for the Operational Risk Management framework, with specific attention being 
paid to operating approaches and support applications. 
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B.2 VALUATION RESERVES FOR FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: 
COMPOSITION 
 

 Total 31/12/2022 Total 31/12/2021 
Positive reserve Negative reserve Positive reserve Negative reserve 

1. Debt securities 1,289 (12,231) 343 (1,290) 
2. Equity securities 6,375 (4,858) 3,381 (929) 
3. Loans - - - - 

Total 7,664 (17,088) 3,725 (2,219) 
 

 

B.3 VALUATION RESERVES FOR FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: 
CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 

 Debt securities  Equity securities Loans 
1. Opening balance (947) 2,452 - 
2. Increases 11,353 3,173 - 
2.1 Fair value gains 8,919 3,173 - 
2.2 Writedowns for credit risk 1,066 X - 
2.3 Reversal to income statement of negative reserves: from realization 1,368 X - 
2.4 Transfers to other components of shareholdersô equity (equity securities) - - - 
2.5 Other changes - - - 
3. Decreases 21,348 4,109 - 
3.1 Fair value losses 21,347 4,109 - 
3.2 Writebacks for credit risk - - - 
3.3 Reversal to income statement of positive reserves: from realization 1 X - 
3.4 Transfers to other components of shareholdersô equity (equity securities) - - - 
3.5 Other changes - - - 
4. Closing balance (10,941) 1,517 - 

 

 

B.4 VALUATION RESERVES FOR DEFINED-BENEFIT PLANS: CHANGE FOR THE PERIOD 
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
1. Opening balance (3,127)  (2,708)  
2. Increases 2,258  -  
2.1 Actuarial gain from change in financial assumptions 2,258  -  
2.2 Actuarial gain from change in demographic assumptions -  -  
2.3 Other changes -  -  
3.  Decreases 760  420  
3.1 Actuarial loss from change in financial assumptions -  331  
3.2 Actuarial loss from change in demographic assumptions -  -  
3.3 Other changes 760  88  
4. Closing balance (1,629)  (3,127)  
 

SECTION 2 ð OWN FUNDS AND CAPITAL RATIOS 

See the disclosures on own funds and capital adequacy in the Third Pillar disclosures. 
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PART G ï BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 
 

The section was not completed as there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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PART H ï TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
 

1. INFORMATION ON THE REMUNERATION OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL 
The following table provides information on the remuneration paid in 2022 to key management personnel as required by IAS 24. Key 
management personnel are managers who have the power and responsibility, directly or indirectly, for the planning, management and control 
of the Bankôs activities, including the directors and members of the supervisory bodies.  
 

 

Total 
31/12/2022 

Short term benefits  Post-employment benefits Other long-term benefits  Termination benefits Share-based payments 
Key management personnel 5,566 224 - - - 

 

 

2. INFORMATION ON TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES 
For the purposes of the preparation of these disclosures, pursuant to IAS 24 a related party is a person or entity who is related to the reporting 
entity: 

a) a person or close family member of that person is related to a reporting entity if that person: 

i. has control or joint control of the reporting entity; 

ii. has a significant influence over the reporting entity; 

iii. or is one of the key management personnel of the reporting entity or one of its parent companies. 

b) an entity is related to a reporting entity if any of the following conditions apply: 

iv. the entity and the reporting entity are part of the same group (which means that each parent, subsidiary and group company is 
related to the others); 

v. an entity is an associated or joint venture of the other entity (or an associate or joint venture belonging to the group to which the 
other entity belongs); 

vi. both entities are joint ventures of the same third party; 

vii. an entity is a joint venture of a third-party entity and the other entity is an associate of the third-party entity; 

viii. the entity is represented by a post-employment benefit plan for the employees of the reporting entity or an entity related to it. If the 
reporting entity is itself a plan of this type, the employers who sponsor it are also related to the reporting entity; 

ix. the entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a person identified in point (a); 

x. a person identified in point (a) i) has a significant influence over the entity or is one of the key management personnel of the entity (or 
its parent); 

xi. the entity, or any member of a group to which it belongs, provides management services with strategic responsibilities to the 
reporting entity or to the parent company of the reporting entity. 

In December 2011, the Bank of Italy issued the rules governing related party transactions contained in Circular 263/2006, with which it sought 
to strengthen the arrangements for managing the risk that the proximity of certain persons to a bankôs decision-makers could compromise the 
impartiality and objectivity of decisions concerning the granting of loans and other transactions with them, with possible distortions of the 
resource allocation process, the exposure of the bank to risks that are not adequately measured or monitored, and potential losses for 
depositors and shareholders. 

Iccrea Banca has adopted a document governing the principles and rules applicable to related party transactions in compliance with regulations 
of the supervisory authorities.  

In compliance with supervisory regulations, all transactions carried out by the Bank with its related parties were carried out in compliance with 
the principles of substantive and procedural fairness, on terms analogous to those applied to transactions with independent counterparties. 
No unusual or atypical transactions were carried out with related parties, nor were any such transactions carried out with other counterparties. 

The following table summarizes the financial effects of transactions with the related parties of the Bank. 
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At 
31/12/2022 

Subsidiaries Associated companies Key management personnel  Other related parties 
Financial assets 38,423,919 320,628 - - 
Total other assets 110,998 - - - 
Financial liabilities 15,534,305 203,979 - - 
Total other liabilities 98,438 - - - 
Commitments and financial guarantees issued 7,215,098 79,701 - - 
Commitments and financial guarantees received 14,932 - - - 
Provisions for doubtful loans - - - - 

 

 
 

 

At 
31/12/2022 

Subsidiaries Associated companies Key management personnel  Other related parties 
Interest income  113,878 915 -  0 
Interest expense (205,101) (274) -  -  
Dividends -  -  -  -  
Fee and commission income 190,367 197,769 -  -  
Fee and commission expense (219,735) (126,894) (5,790) -  
Other operating expenses/income (65,248) -  - (1,035) 
Net gain (loss) on trading activities (1,486,657) -  -  -  
Net gain (loss) on hedging activities -  -  -  -  
Writedowns/writebacks of impaired financial assets -  -  -  -  
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PART I ïSHARE-BASED PAYMENTS 
 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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PART L ï OPERATING SEGMENTS 
 

Exercising of the option granted by IFRS 8, segment information is presented solely with regard to the consolidated financial statements. 
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PART M - LEASE DISCLOSURES 

SECTION 1 ð LESSEE 

QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

Iccrea Bancaôs leases essentially regard property and car leases. 

At December 31, 2022, the Bank held 356 leases, of which 32 relating to property leasing, and 324 relating to cars for total right-of-use assets 
of ú2,300 thousand. 

The properties are mostly used for banking and general management activities. Based on historical experience, the Bank includes the first 
lease extension in computing the lease term, in addition to the non-cancellable period, if renewal depends exclusively on the lessee. Therefore, 
both at the date of FTA and upon initial recognition of a contract under IFRS 16, the first reasonably certain lease extension has been 
considered, unless there is effective evidence of relevant facts and circumstances that would counsel a different assessment. Therefore, in 
the case of a lease for property with a term of 6 years and a tacit renewal option at the end of the first six-year period, the term considered in 
determining the useful life of the right of use is 12 years, unless there are facts or circumstances that suggest a different assessment. 

Car leases regard contracts for cars assigned to employees for business use. These contracts usually come in the form of ñlong-term rentalsò, 
and are therefore have a multi-year term and usually do not include a final purchase option. 

As already indicated in the accounting policies, the Group has elected to exercise the exemptions permitted by IFRS 16 for short-term leases 
(term of less than or equal to 12 months) and low-value leases (where the value of the asset is less than or equal to ú5,000). 

 

QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES 

Part B of the notes to the financial statements reports right-of-use assets acquired with leases in the amount of ú2,300 thousand (Table 8.1 ï 
Operating property, plant and equipment: composition of assets carried at cost); with leases liabilities of ú2,335 thousand reported in Table 
1.2 - Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost: composition of amounts due to customers. 

Part C Income statement reports interest in respect of lease liabilities of about ú44 thousand (Table 1.3 Interest and similar expense, Financial 
liabilities measured at amortized cost: amounts due to customers). 

The following table breaks down depreciation charges (reported in Table 12.1 on the income statement) for right-of-use assets into the various 
categories. 

The right of use relating to leased assets (rental of properties and cars) has been recognized under the sub-item ñAssets acquired under 
finance leasesò as required by IFRS 16. 

 Property Automobiles Total 2022 Total 2021 
Initial value 535 3,538 4,073 3,223 
Purchases 125 117 243 2,995 
Other changes (3) (67) (70) (1) 
Depreciation (412) (1,533) (1,945) (2,144) 
- of which: sales   (10) (39) 
Assets acquired under financial lease 245 2,056 2,300 4,073 
Value assets held for sale   - (48) 
Total 245 2,056 2,300 4,025 
 

SECTION 2 ð LESSOR 

The section has not been completed because there were no such positions as of the reporting date. 
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ATTACHMENTS - ACCOUNTS OF THE GUARANTEE SCHEME 

DOCUMENT OBJECTIVE 

Under the provisions of the Guarantee Scheme, which is governed by legislation and the Cohesion Contract, each bank participating in the 
Iccrea Mutual Banking Group has paid in a guarantee contribution - commensurate with its risk-weighted exposures and limited to capital in 
excess of the mandatory requirements at the individual level - in order to give the Parent Company readily available funds (RAFs) to undertake 
financial support interventions to ensure the solvency and liquidity of the individual affiliated banks. 

The RAFs are represented by: 

• an Ex Ante Quota established at the Parent Company through loans for a specific transaction pursuant to Article 2447-bis, letter b) 
and Article 2447-decies of the Italian Civil Code; 

• an Ex Post Quota that can be called up by the Parent Company in case of need, established with an irrevocable commitment of the 
affiliated banks to the Parent Company. 

The objective of this document is to present the separate accounts of the loan for a specific transaction and to report on the overall management 
of the funds underlying the operation of the Guarantee Scheme (Ex Ante Quota and Ex Post Quota) for 2022, consistent with the provisions 
of Article 6.31 of the Cohesion Contract and Article 4.32 of the Loan Agreement.3. 

 

Contribution to the Guarantee Scheme 

In order to guarantee that the Parent Company has ready access to the financial resources necessary to implement guarantee interventions, 
in April 2019 the participating banks established the readily available funds (RAF), represented by an Ex Ante Quota pre-established at the 
Parent Company and an Ex Post Quota that can be called up by the Parent Company in case of need, making contributions in the technical 
forms provided for in the Cohesion Contract. 

The Cohesion Contract provides for the Group to conduct annual stress tests of the participating banks to quantify their potential capital 
requirements in an adverse scenario and verify the necessary volume of Group funds. The figures for the RAF for 2022 revealed a potential 
capital requirement of ú651 million, broken down as follows:  

• Aggregate Ex Ante Quota ú338 million (ú385 million for 2021); 

• Aggregate Ex Post Quota: ú313 million (ú797 million for 2021). 

As regards the adjustment of the Ex Ante Quota, the adjustment mechanism considers the effective availability of funds at the date of updating 
on the basis of the following information: 

• an estimated of the Ex Ante Quota of the Bank for 2022; 

• the fair value at December 31, 2021 of the loan disbursed by the Bank;  

• the fair value of amounts of the share attributed to the Bank for support interventions conducted up to December 31, 2021. 

The greater or lesser amount to be adjusted was calculated, for each participating bank, by subtracting from the amount of the Ex Ante Quota 
due (1) the fair value of the loan at the end of 2021 (2) and adding any intervention amounts attributed to that bank (3). 

Consequently, the Parent Company requested a total of ú39,515,322 from the participating banks, equal to the difference between the Ex 
Ante Quota for 2022 (ú338,235,170) and the fair value of the loan (ú405,895,815), net of the fair value of the support interventions carried out 
(ú107,175,967). 

The settlement of the Ex Ante Quotas was implemented in the first quarter of 2022 with value date 01/01/2022 by:  

• debiting the settlement accounts of 116 affiliates in the total amount of ú32,884,833 and the adjustment of the amount attributable to 
the Parent Company by ú8,993,556 by means of a cash payment to the PM account dedicated to the Guarantee Scheme at the Bank 
of Italy; 

• crediting the settlement accounts of 12 affiliates in the total amount of ú2,363,067. 

For Ex Post Quotas, the model for calculating the adjustment envisages subtracting, for each affiliated bank, the value of the quota outstanding 
at the end of the previous year from the amount of the Ex Post Quota for the current year. The application of the mechanism led to a reduction 
in the overall Ex Post Quota of ú483,987,608 euros compared with 2021. The adjustment process was completed within the first quarter of 

 
1 ñWithin the context of the operation of the Guarantee Agreement the Parent Company shall prepare at least annually a periodic report on the participation of the affiliated banks in the Guarantee 
Agreement and in the formation of the Ex Ante Funds and the Ex Post Fundsò. 
2 ñémonitoring of the execution of the Transaction shall be performed by the Lending Parties on the basis of the disclosures and reporting periodically made available by the Beneficiary, also pursuant to 
the provisions of the Cohesion Contractò. 
3 The Cohesion Contract was signed by the Parent Company and the affiliated banks in accordance with the provisions of Article 37-bis, paragraph 3, of the Consolidated Banking Act, while the Loan 
Agreement was signed by the affiliated banks, as the Lending Parties, and by the Parent Company, as the Beneficiary, in order to create the loan for a specific transaction referred to in Articles 2447-bis, 
letter b) and 2447-decies of the Civil Code. 
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2022 through: 

• the adjustment by the affiliated mutual banks of the credit line granted to the Parent Company;  

• the adjustment by the Parent Company of the secured GS lines granted to the affiliates;  

• the adjustment by the affiliated mutual banks of the securities pledged as collateral in the account associated with the secured GS line. 

 

Interventions of the Guarantee Scheme 

In compliance with the provisions of the applicable legislation, the Cohesion Contract establishes that the Intercompany Support Interventions 
(hereafter interventions) necessary to ensure the solvency and liquidity of the individual participating banks shall be carried out solely by the 
Parent Company.  

The Parent Company carries out the interventions, drawing on the overall RAFs of the Guarantee Scheme, taking account of the indications 
of the EWS and ensuring compliance with the prudential requirements and the requests of the supervisory authorities, within the limit of the 
free capital of the participating banks. The interventions may consist of: 

• capital support interventions to be carried out through capitalization measures (including the subscription of financing actions pursuant 
to Article 150-ter of the Consolidated Banking Act through the Ex Ante Quota of the RAFs); 

• liquidity support interventions to be carried out through financing measures in support of liquidity (for example, financing transactions 
with appropriately defined maturity or securities lending); 

• interventions in any other technical form deemed appropriate by the Parent Company. 

Capital support interventions drawing on the Ex Ante resources of the RAFs, are attributed on a pro-rated basis to each mutual bank,4 in 
accordance with the ñAccounting and prudential model for the Cross-Guarantee Schemeò.5 The share of each affiliated bank in the intervention 
is: 

• recognized in the accounts as indirect financing in a subordinated debt or equity instrument on the basis of the capital instrument 
issued by the beneficiary bank;  

• deducted, for prudential purposes, from the component of own funds of each participating bank consistent with the type of intervention 
carried out at the beneficiary bank. 

To date, the Guarantee Scheme has conducted capital support interventions totaling ú138.5 million (nominal amount). All of the interventions 
were funded solely with available resources from the Ex Ante Quota of the RAFs, pursuant to Article 6.1 of the Cohesion Contract.  

 
4 In accordance with the ñGuarantee Scheme Policyò the beneficiaries of an intervention and banks with a free capital buffer of less than 30 bp (the technical capacity margin provided for in the allotment 
of guarantee obligations) are excluded from the allotment of the support, with the consequent reallocation of the amount due to the other participating banks that had capital capacity available. 
5 See Guidance and Coordination Directive ICR-OUT-0291-2019-DIR of 9/4/2019 (ñDocumentation governing the operation of the Cross-Guarantee Schemeò.  
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ISIN/Internal code Instrument6 Beneficiary mutual bank Subscription 
date Nominal amount Details 

IT0005397010 sub. T2 loan Vival Banca 30/12/2019 8,000,000 Term 10 years 
- rate 4.25% 

IT0005395634 sub. T2 loan Banca Centropadana 16/12/2019 5,000,000 Term 7 years 
- fixed rate 3% 

IT0005395626 sub. T2 loan Banca Centropadana 16/12/2019 10,000,000 Term 10 years 
- fixed rate 3% 

BVALDICH8489 Art. 150-ter shares Banca Valdichiana 26/05/2021 35,000,000 PV share 25.00 
- no. shares 1,400,000 

BCENTROP8324 Art. 150-ter shares Banca Centropadana 23/06/2021 13,200,010 PV share 25.82 
- no. shares 511,232 

BPISAFOR8562 Art. 150-ter shares Banca di Pisa e Fornacette 29/09/2021 19,000,032 PV share 69.65 
- no. shares 272,793 

VIVALBAN8003 Art. 150-ter shares Vival Banca 29/09/2021 15,999,999 PV share 25.80 
- no. shares 620,155 

MASSAFRA7094 Art. 150-ter shares BCC di Massafra 02/11/2021 1,300,000 PV share 50.00 
- no. shares 26,000 

BCENTROP8324 Art. 150-ter shares Banca Centropadana 27/04/2022 6,999,983 - PV share 25.82 
- no. shares 271,107 

BPISAFOR8562 Art. 150-ter shares Banca di Pisa e Fornacette 08/03/2022 20,999,963 - PV share 69.65 
- no. shares 301,507 

IT0005519043 Additional Tier1 Vival Banca 11/11/2022 3,000,000 - Not redeemable 
- Fixed rate 5% 

Total    138,499,987  
 

Investment of the Ex Ante Quota of the RAFs 

Pursuant to Article 5 of the Loan Agreement, the Parent Company invests the Ex Ante funds in liquid and enforceable assets, in accordance 
with the prescriptions, limits and requirements set out in the Investment Policy for the Ex Ante Quota of the RAFs.7 
Bearing in mind the purpose of the Guarantee Scheme, i.e. the prompt implementation of guarantee interventions in order to safeguard the 
solvency and liquidity of the participating banks, the primary objective in managing the financial resources of the Scheme lies in the 
conservation of invested capital. Accordingly, eligible investments include euro-area government securities, supranational securities, covered 
bonds, ABS and deposits with the Eurosystem and financial derivatives for hedging purposes only, connected with the exercise of the fair 
value option, and more generally debt instruments having a yield to maturity at the time of purchase not lower than the interest rate on overnight 
deposits set by the European Central Bank. 

 

  

 
6 On the basis of the ñmark to modelò valuations, in accordance with the method envisaged in the Parent Companyôs fair value policy, the end-2022 the tables below report the prices of:  

•  ñT2 subordinated loansò: 
ISIN Issue Mark to model pricesó 
IT0005397010 Vival Banca 92.347 
IT0005395634 Banca Centropadana 90.272 
IT0005395626 Banca Centropadana 90.272 

• for the Additional Tier1 - AT1 instrument: 
ISIN Issue Mark to model pricesó 
IT0005519043 Vival Banca 65.415 

At December 31, 2022, no change in value was registered for the shares issued under Article 150-ter of the Consolidated Banking Act as part of the quarterly estimation of the interventions funded by the 
Guarantee Scheme. Accordingly, the participating banks were not required to adjust the fair value at that date. 
 
7 The Investment Policy for the Ex Ante Quota of the RAFs is part of the documentation of the Guarantee Scheme, approved by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company on February 28, 2019. The 
Investment Policy was subsequently amended by the Board of Directors of on June 24, 2021. 
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The following table shows the details of the investments at December 31, 2022: 

Country 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Austria 1,018,322 1,124,569 
Belgium 9,486,419 10,039,376 
Finland 1,232,085 1,360,153 
France 40,053,015 42,715,533 
Germany 29,305,143 32,406,417 
Ireland - 7,978,260 
Italy 73,820,617 79,817,264 
Netherlands 2,103,292 2,293,150 
Supranational 25,858,495 33,303,107 
Spain 56,474,230 42,783,573 
Covered bonds 10,523,003 18,733,363 
Liquidity 43,753,901 25,972,294 
Total  293,628,522 298,527,059 

 

Value of the transaction 

Pursuant to Article 3 of the Loan Agreement, the Loan is intended exclusively for the implementation of the transaction, which has the purpose 
of establishing and managing the Ex Ante Quota of the Readily Available Funds in order to implement guarantee interventions to safeguard 
the solvency and liquidity of the affiliated banks. 

On a quarterly basis, the Parent Company determines the fair value of the transaction as a result of the overall performance of the resources 
invested and deployed and periodically notifies the individual mutual banks of the value of their contribution to the specific transaction, equal 
to the pro-rated share of the total.  
 31/12/2022 31/12/2021 
Investment of Ex Ante Quota 293,628,522 298,527,059 
Subordinated instruments subscribed as part of interventions: 20,948,080 22,695,403 

- Centropadana 13,559,377 14,628,949 
- Vival Banca 7,388,703 8,066,454 

Shares ex Article 150-ter subscribed as part of interventions: 112,499,987 84,500,042 
- Valdichiana 35,000,000 35,000,000 
- Centropadana 20,199,993 13,200,010 
- Pisa e Fornacette 39,999,995 19,000,032 
- Vival Banca 15,999,999 15,999,999 
- Massafra 1,300,000 1,300,000 

Irredeemable AT1 instruments subscribed as part of interventions: 1,962,448 - 
- Vival Banca 1,962,448 - 

Other assets8 27,674 173,311 

Total 429,066,712 405,895,815 
 

Pursuant to Article 4.1 of the Loan Agreement, the revenues of the transaction consist of the investment yields9 and the returns deriving from 
the implementation of the interventions. Costs are made up of management costs and possible losses deriving from the transaction and 
investments. 

Pursuant to Article 12 of the Loan Agreement, the Parent Company pays the affiliated banks remuneration related to developments in the 
transaction and investment activities on the basis of the adjustments to the fair value of the loan and the accounting effects of the interventions 
undertaken by the Parent Company. 

  

 
8 Includes interest accrued on the subordinated instrument issued by Vival Banca, paid to the Parent Company with a value date of December 31, 2022 (in the total amount of ú27,674) and recognized 
under the item "Other assets" (item 120). The interest, having been paid after December 31, 2022, will be accounted for under "Cash and cash equivalents" (item 10) after the closure of the financial year. 
9 See Article 5 of the Loan Agreement. 



















Iccrea Banca S.p.A. 

Independent auditorôs report in accordance with article 
14 of Legislative Decree No. 39 of 27 January 2010 
and article 10 of Regulation (EU) No. 537/2014  
(translation of the original report issued in Italian*)

Financial statements as of 31 December 2022 

ORMB/NSDN/vbrb- R2023/00540 

REPORT OF THE AUDIT FIRM 

661 



Via Toscana, 1 
00187 Roma 

Tel: +39 06 833 65 900 
www.mazars.it  

Mazars Italia S.p.A. 
Capitale sociale deliberato, sottoscritto e versato ú 120.000 - Sede legale: Via Ceresio, 7 - 20154 Milano 
Rea MI-2076227 - Cod. Fisc. e P. Iva 11176691001 
Iscrizione al Registro dei Revisori Legali n. 163788 con D.M. del 14/07/2011 G.U. n. 57 del 19/07/2011 

Independent auditorôs report in accordance with article 14 of Legislative Decree 
No. 39 of 27 January 2010 and article 10 of Regulation (EU) No. 537/2014  
(translation of the original report issued in Italian*) 

To the Shareholders of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. 

Report on the audit of the financial statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. (the ñCompanyò), which comprise 
the balance sheet as at December 31, 2022, and the income statement, the statement of 
comprehensive income, the statement of changes in shareholderôs equity and the statement of cash 
flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Company as at 31 December 2022, and of the result of its operations and cash flows for the year then 
ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European 
with the regulations issued to implement article 43 of Legislative Decree No. 136/2015. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the section of this report titled Auditor’s 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements. We are independent of the Company pursuant 
to the regulations and standards on ethics and independence applicable to audits of financial 
statements under Italian law. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Key audit matters 

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in 
our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the 
context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we 
do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
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Classification and valuation of financial loans to customers 

For further information, please refer to the Explanatory Notes: 

“Part A – Accounting policies" – Section A.2 paragraph 3. “Financial assets measured at amortized 
cost ".  

“Part B – Information on the balance sheet” - Section 4 “Financial assets measured at amortized 
cost".  

"Part C – Information on the income statement”: Section 8 “Net losses/recoveries for credit risk”  

"Part E – Risk and risk management policies”: “Section 1 Credit risk". 

Description of the key audit matters Audit procedures 

Loans to customers measured at amortized 
cost, which are reported on line 40 b) of the 
balance sheet assets, as of 31 December 2022 
amount to Euro 7.079 million, representing 12% 
of total assets. 

Their classification and evaluation provided by 
the directors is relevant for the audit in 
consideration of their significance, either with 
reference to the intrinsic complexity of the 
process of determining the expected losses and 
by the subjectivity in the formulation of the 
estimation processes, also in consideration of 
the uncertainty of the current macroeconomic 
context. 

Amongst the estimation factors, are of 
particularly significant the determination of the 
parameters for the estimation of expected credit 
losses (ECL), with the inclusion of forward-
looking factors for the determination of 
Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default 
(EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD) and the 
determination of future cash flows deriving from 
impaired loans. 

Additional and significant aspects to the audit 
are the derisking activities coordinated by the 
Parent Company through the transferring of 
impaired credit exposures, as well as the 
evolution of the regulatory and methodological 
framework on credit risk. 

In response to this key aspect, the audit 
approach adopted involved the following 
procedures:  

• analysis and understanding of the internal
control system, as well as internal
procedures related to the monitoring of the
quality of portfolio and the management of
credit risk, as well as related measurement of
expected losses;

• verification of the correct implementation and
operational effectiveness of controls, relevant
for the purposes of the credit classification
and assessment process, including the
controls concern the IT system;

• verification of the accurate determination of
the parameters of PD, LGD and EAD
relevant for the purpose of determining the
value adjustments, as well as the verification
of the classification criteria used in order to
link loans to customers to the homogeneous
categories of risk envisaged by the
accounting standard IFRS 9 (so-called
"staging allocation");

• execution of comparative analysis
procedures with reference to the most
significant variations in the cost of risk
compared to the data of the previous year,
by obtaining and analysing the monitoring
reports internally prepared and discussing
the results with the Head of Risk
Management;
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Classification and valuation of financial loans to customers 

• performing compliance and testing
procedures on a sample base of practices
aimed at verifying the correct classification
and valuation of credit exposures;

• verification of the correct accounting
treatment of transactions involving the sale of
non-performing loans and probable defaults
carried out during the year;

• verification of the adequacy and compliance
of the information provided in the explanatory
notes.

The procedures described above were also 
carried out with the support of experts and 
specialists in the field of valuation models and 
financial tools and information systems. 
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Measurement of equity investments 

For further information, please refer to the Explanatory Notes: 

“Part A – Accounting policies" – Section A.2 paragraph 5. “Equity Investment” 

“Part B – Information on the balance sheet” - Section 7.5 “Equity investments – Changes for the 
period of the notes to the financial statements”. 

"Part C – Information on the income statement”: Section 15 “Profit (loss) from equity investments” 

Description of the key audit matters Audit procedures 

Equity investments, which are reported in line 
item 70 of the balance sheet, amounted to Euro 
1.569 million net of the impairment of Euro 2 
million at December 31, 2022.  

Conforming to IAS 36, in the presence of 
indicators of possible reductions in value 
(triggers), the investments are subjected to an 
impairment test in order to verify whether there 
is objective evidence that may compromise the 
entire recoverability of the book value of the 
assets themselves and the determination of any 
write-downs. 

The process and procedures for determining 
the recoverable value of equity investments are 
based on assumptions that considering the 
nature of the items involved, the use of 
management judgment, especially regarding 
the identification of impairment indicators and 
the determination of the long-term growth rates. 

In response to this key aspect, the audit approach 
adopted involved the following procedures:  

• understanding of the internal control system
and internal procedures relating to the
evaluation process of equity investment;

• analysing the impairment test procedure
approved by the Board of Directors on March
31, 2023;

• analysing the report of the external consultant
on the determination of recoverable value of
the single equity investments conducted as
part of the impairment testing;

• verifying the mathematical accuracy of the
calculations in the impairment testing
performed by the Company.

• verification of the adequacy and compliance of
the information provided in the explanatory
notes.

The procedures described above were also 
carried out with the support of experts and 
specialists on business valuation models.  

Responsibilities of the directors and board of statutory auditors for the financial statements 

The directors are responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view 
in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union as 
well as with the regulations issued to implement article 43 of Legislative Decree No. 136/2015 and, 
according to the terms prescribed by law, for such internal control as the directors determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 

The directors are responsible for assessing the Companyôs ability to continue as a going concern and 
for the appropriateness of the use of the going concern assumption in the preparation of the financial 
statements, and for appropriate disclosure thereof. In preparing the financial statements, the directors 
use the going concern basis of accounting unless directors either intend to liquidate the Company or 
to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
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The board of statutory auditors (ñcollegio sindacaleò) is responsible for overseeing, according to the 
terms prescribed by law, the Companyôs financial reporting process. 

Auditorôs responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain a reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditorôs 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit performed in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia) 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error 
and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of the audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA Italia), we exercised 
professional judgement and maintained professional scepticism throughout the audit. Furthermore: 

• we identified and assessed the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error; we designed and performed audit procedures in response to
those risks; we obtained sufficient and appropriate audit evidence on which to base our
opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations or the override of internal control;

• we obtained an understanding of the internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Companyôs internal control;

• we evaluated the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors;

• we concluded on the appropriateness of the directorôs use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Companyôs ability to
continue as a going concern. Where a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw
attention, in our auditorôs report, to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditorôs report. However, subsequent events or
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern;

• we evaluated the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in such a manner as to give a true and fair view.

We communicated to those charged with governance, identified at an appropriate level as required by 
ISA Italia, among other matters, the scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, 
including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identified during our audit. 

We also provided those charged with governance with a statement that we complied with the 
regulations and standards on ethics and independence applicable under Italian law and 
communicated to them any circumstances that may reasonably be thought to bear on our 
independence and, where applicable, related safeguards. 

From the matters communicated to those charged with governance, we identified those that were of 
most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore 
representing the key audit matters. We described these matters in our auditorôs report. 
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Additional disclosures required by article 10 of Regulation (EU) No. 537/2014 

On 28 May 2021, the shareholders of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. in general meeting engaged us to perform 
the statutory audit of the Companyôs financial statements for the years ending 31 December 2021 to 
31 December 2029. 

We declare that we did not provide any prohibited non-audit services referred to in article 5, 
paragraph 1, of Regulation (EU) No. 537/2014 and that we remained independent of the Company in 
conducting the statutory audit. 

We confirm that the opinion on the financial statements expressed in this report is consistent with the 
additional report to the board of statutory auditors (ñcollegio sindacaleò), in their capacity as audit 
committee, prepared pursuant to article 11 of the aforementioned Regulation. 

Report on compliance with other laws and regulations 

Opinion in accordance with article 14, paragraph 2, letter e), of Legislative Decree No. 39/10 

The directors of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. are responsible for preparing a directorsô report of Iccrea Banca 
S.p.A. as at 31 December 2022, including its consistency with the relevant financial statements and its
compliance with the law.

We have performed the procedures required under auditing standard (SA Italia) No. 720B in order to 
express an opinion on the consistency of the directorsô report with the financial statements of Iccrea 
Banca S.p.A. as at 31 December 2022 and on its compliance with the law, as well as to issue a 
statement on material misstatements, if any. 

In our opinion, the directorsô report is consistent with the financial statements of Iccrea Banca S.p.A. 
as at 31 December 2022 and is prepared in compliance with the law. 

With reference to the statement referred to in article 14, paragraph 2, letter e), of Legislative Decree 
No. 39/10, issued based on our knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment 
obtained in the course of the audit, we have nothing to report. 

Rome, 20 April 2023  

Mazars Italia S.p.A. 

Signed on the original 

Olivier Rombaut 
Partner ï Registered auditor 

(*)This independent auditor’s report has been translated into the English language solely for the 
convenience of international readers. Accordingly, only the original text in Italian language is  
authoritative. 
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